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MATURITY SCHEDULE 
 

$88,855,000 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 
GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 

Consisting of: 
 

$16,245,000 
GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 

TWENTIETH SERIES  
(1975 GENERAL ORDINANCE) 

Due 
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Amount 

 
Rate 

 
Yield 

 
   Price 

 
CUSIP No. (1) 

2012 $30,000 2.00% 1.120% 100.661 7178236A1 
2013 6,620,000 4.00 1.400 104.498 7178236B9 
2014 6,870,000 5.00 1.630 109.051 7178236C7 
2015 2,725,000 4.00 1.940 107.429 7178236D5 

      
 
 

$72,610,000 
GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 

TENTH SERIES  
(1998 GENERAL ORDINANCE) 

Due 
(July 1) 

 
Amount 

 
Rate 

 
    Yield 

 
Price 

 
    CUSIP No.(1) 

2012 $12,680,000 3.000% 1.120% 101.414 7178236E3 
2013 7,175,000 4.000 1.400 104.498 7178236F0 
2014 6,720,000 4.000 1.630 106.365 7178236G8 
2015 4,270,000 5.000 1.940 111.036 7178236H6 
2016∗ 6,410,000 3.500 2.220 105.747 7178236J2 
2017* 5,895,000 4.000 2.530 107.827 7178236K9 
2018* 5,385,000 5.000 2.850 113.127 7178236L7 
2019* 750,000 4.000 3.120 106.018 7178236M5 
2019* 4,165,000 5.000 3.120 112.861 7178236V5 
2020* 4,410,000 5.000 3.400 112.026 7178236N3 
2021* 1,415,000 3.250 3.550 97.540 7178236W3 
2021* 2,470,000 4.000 3.550 103.679 7178236P8 
2022* 3,285,000 5.000 3.730 110.302** 7178236Q6 
2023* 2,715,000 5.000 3.910 108.766** 7178236R4 
2024* 2,100,000 4.000 4.080 99.205 7178236S2 
2025* 1,445,000 4.125 4.220 99.010 7178236T0 
2026* 1,320,000 4.250 4.330 99.128 7178236U7 

 
 
 

                                                           
∗ Insured Tenth Series Bonds. 
** Price to first optional call date of July 1, 2021. 
 
(1) Registered trademark of American Bankers Association. CUSIP numbers are provided by Standard & Poor’s, CUSIP Service Bureau, a 
division of the McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.  The CUSIP numbers listed above are being provided solely for the convenience of Bondholders 
only at the time of original issuance of the Bonds and the City does not makes any representation with respect to such numbers or undertake any 
responsibility for their accuracy now or at any time in the future.  The CUSIP number for a specific maturity is subject to being changed after the 
issuance of the Bonds as a result of various subsequent actions including, but not limited to, a refunding in whole or in part of such maturity or as 
a result of the procurement of secondary market portfolio insurance or other similar enhancement by investors that is applicable to all or a portion 
of certain maturities of the Bonds. 
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IN CONNECTION WITH THIS OFFERING, THE UNDERWRITERS MAY OVER-ALLOT OR EFFECT 
TRANSACTIONS THAT STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN THE MARKET PRICE OF THE BONDS AT A LEVEL ABOVE 
THAT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET.  SUCH STABILIZING, IF COMMENCED, 
MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT ANY TIME. 

THE ORDER AND PLACEMENT OF MATERIALS IN THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT, INCLUDING THE 
APPENDICES, ARE NOT TO BE DEEMED TO BE A DETERMINATION OF RELEVANCE, MATERIALITY OR 
IMPORTANCE, AND THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT, INCLUDING THE APPENDICES, MUST BE CONSIDERED IN ITS 
ENTIRETY.  THE OFFERING OF THE BONDS IS MADE ONLY BY MEANS OF THIS ENTIRE OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 

No dealer, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized by the City, PGW or the Underwriters to give any 
information or to make any representations, other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if given or made, such 
other information or representations must not be relied upon as having been authorized by any of the foregoing.  This Official 
Statement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there be any sale of the Bonds by any 
person in any jurisdiction in which it is unlawful to make such offer, solicitation or sale.  The information set forth herein has 
been obtained from PGW and other sources which are believed to be reliable, but, as to information from other sources, is not 
guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness by PGW.  The information and expressions of opinion herein are subject to change 
without notice and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, 
create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of PGW or with respect to other matters set forth herein since 
the date hereof or the date as of which particular information is given, if earlier. 

The Underwriters have provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement.  The Underwriters have 
reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with and as part of their responsibilities to investors under the 
federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the Underwriters do not guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of such information.  The information and the opinions expressed herein are subject to change without 
notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any 
implication that there has been no change in the operations of the Philadelphia Gas Works or the City of Philadelphia since the 
date hereof, or as to the information under “PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES – Fiscal Years 2011 and 2012 Operating 
Budgets”. 

This Official Statement is not to be construed as a contract with the purchasers of the Bonds.  All summaries of statutes 
and documents are made subject to the complete text of such statutes and documents, respectively, and do not purport to be 
complete statements of any or all of such provisions. 

This Official Statement is submitted in connection with the sale of the Bonds referred to herein and may not be 
reproduced or be used, as a whole or in part, for any other purpose. 

The Bonds have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, in reliance upon an 
exemption contained therein, and have not been registered or qualified under the securities laws of any state. 

THE BONDS HAVE NOT BEEN RECOMMENDED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE SECURITIES 
COMMISSION OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY. 

If and when included in this Official Statement, the words “expects,” “forecasts,” “projects,” “outlook,” “intends,” 
“anticipates,” “estimates,” “assumes,” and analogous expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements and any 
such statements inherently are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially 
from those that have been projected. Such risks and uncertainties that could affect the revenues and obligations of PGW include, 
among others, changes in economic conditions, mandates from regulatory authorities, lack of approval, in whole or in part, of 
requests by PGW from regulatory authorities and conditions and circumstances, many of which are beyond the control of PGW. 
Such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Official Statement.  The City disclaims any obligation or 
undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement contained herein or to reflect any 
changes in PGW’s expressions with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such 
statement is based. 

This Official Statement speaks only as of the date printed on the cover page hereof.  The information contained 
herein is subject to change.  The Official Statement will be made available through the Electronic Municipal Market 
Access System (“EMMA”), which is the sole Nationally Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repository. 

Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. (“AGM”) makes no representation regarding the Tenth Series Bonds maturing on 
July 1 in the years 2016 through 2026, inclusive (the “Insured Bonds”) or the advisability of investing in the Insured Bonds.  In 
addition, AGM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any responsibility for the 
accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted herefrom, other 
than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding AGM supplied by AGM and presented under the heading “BOND 
INSURANCE” and “APPENDIX G - Specimen Municipal Bond Insurance Policy.” 
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
 

$88,855,000 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 
GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 

Consisting of: 
$16,245,000 

GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 
TWENTIETH SERIES  

(1975 GENERAL ORDINANCE) 

$72,610,000 
GAS WORKS REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS 

TENTH SERIES  
(1998 GENERAL ORDINANCE) 

 

INTRODUCTION 

General 

This Official Statement, including the cover page, inside front cover page, table of contents, tables and 
appendices, sets forth information with respect to the issuance by the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (the “City”) 
of its $16,245,000 aggregate principal amount Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Twentieth Series (1975 
General Ordinance) (the “Twentieth Series Bonds”) and $72,610,000 aggregate principal amount Gas Works 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Tenth Series (1998 General Ordinance) (the “Tenth Series Bonds”, and together with the 
Twentieth Series Bonds, the “Bonds”). 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are being issued pursuant to: (i) The First Class City Revenue Bond Act of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act No. 234, approved October 18, 1972, P.L. 955, as amended and supplemented 
from time to time (the “Act”); (ii) the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975, approved on May 30, 
1975, Bill No. 1871, as amended and supplemented from time to time, including by the Twentieth Supplemental 
Ordinance to the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975 (the “Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance”), 
approved on July 5, 2011, Bill No. 110445 (collectively, the “1975 General Ordinance”); and (iii) the Bond 
Authorization for the Twentieth Series Bonds adopted by the Bond Committee of the City (consisting of the Mayor, 
City Solicitor and City Controller and acting by a majority thereof) (the “Bond Committee”) on September 14, 2011 
(the “Twentieth Series Bond Authorization”). 

The Tenth Series Bonds are being issued pursuant to: (i) the Act; (ii) the General Gas Works Revenue 
Bond Ordinance of 1998, approved on May 8, 1998, Bill No. 980232, as amended and supplemented from time to 
time, including by the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance to the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 
1998 (the “Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance” and together with the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance, the 
“Supplemental Ordinances”), approved July 5, 2011, Bill No. 110447 (collectively, the “1998 General Ordinance” 
and together with the 1975 General Ordinance, the “General Ordinances”), as Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds, as 
defined herein; and (iii) the Bond Authorization for the Tenth Series Bonds adopted by the Bond Committee on 
September 14, 2011 (the “Tenth Series Bond Authorization” and together with the Twentieth Series Bond 
Authorization, the “Bond Authorizations”). 

The Twentieth Series Bonds shall be issued on a parity with all other bonds issued and outstanding 
under the 1975 General Ordinance.  The Tenth Series Bonds shall be issued on a parity with all other Senior 
1998 Ordinance Bonds (as defined herein) issued under the 1998 General Ordinance, but shall be 
subordinated in right of payment and security to all bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance, including the Twentieth Series Bonds, as described in this Official Statement.  The pledge of Gas 
Works Revenues (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) to secure the Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance (including the Tenth Series Bonds) is at all times subject and 
subordinate to the pledge of Project Revenues (as defined in the 1975 General Ordinance) under the 1975 
General Ordinance securing the 1975 Ordinance Bonds (including the Twentieth Series Bonds).  The Tenth 
Series Bonds shall also be issued on a parity with the obligations of the City to make payments (other than 
termination payments) due under any Qualified Swaps (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) provided, 
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however, any Qualified Swap provider shall have no lien on and security interest in the 1998 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund or the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve (as such terms are defined in the 1998 General 
Ordinance).   

The City’s fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following calendar year.  The term 
“Fiscal Year” when followed by a year and used in connection with the City refers to the fiscal year of the City 
ending June 30 of that year.  For example, “Fiscal Year 2010” when used in connection with the City refers to the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.  The fiscal year of the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or the “Gas Works”) 
begins on September 1 and ends on August 31 of the following calendar year.  The term “Fiscal Year” when 
followed by a year and used in connection with the Gas Works refers to the fiscal year of the Gas Works ending 
August 31 of that year.  For example, “Fiscal Year 2010” when used in connection with PGW refers to the fiscal 
year ending August 31, 2010.  Certain capitalized terms used in this Official Statement and not otherwise defined 
are defined in APPENDIX D - “Summaries of the Act and Legislation Authorizing the Issuance of the Bonds.” 

This introduction is a brief description of certain matters described in this Official Statement and is 
qualified by reference to the entire Official Statement.  Prospective purchasers of any of the Bonds should read this 
Official Statement, including the cover page, inside front cover page, table of contents, tables and appendices, in its 
entirety.  The information contained herein is subject to change.  All estimates and assumptions of financial and 
other information are based on information currently available, are believed to be reasonable and are not to be 
construed as assurances of actual outcomes. 

If and when included in this Official Statement, the words “expects,” “forecasts,” “projects,” “outlook,” 
“intends,” “anticipates,” “estimates,” “assumes,” and analogous expressions are intended to identify forward-looking 
statements and any such statements inherently are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that could cause 
actual results to differ materially from those that have been projected.  Such risks and uncertainties that could affect 
the revenues and obligations of PGW include, among others, changes in economic conditions, mandates from 
regulatory authorities, lack of approval, in whole or in part, of requests by PGW from regulatory authorities and 
conditions and circumstances, many of which are beyond the control of PGW.  Such forward-looking statements 
speak only as of the date of this Official Statement.  The City disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release 
publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement contained herein or to reflect any changes in 
PGW’s expressions with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such 
statement is based. 

The Philadelphia Gas Works 

The Gas Works presently consists of real and personal property owned by the City and used for the 
acquisition, manufacture, storage, processing and distribution of natural gas within the City, and all property, books 
and records employed and maintained in connection with the operation, maintenance and administration thereof.  
See “PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS” herein. 

PGW serves the entire 129 square mile area contained within the boundaries of the City and is the 
distributor and principal supplier of natural gas in the City.  PGW has no distribution mains and provides no service 
to customers outside the City limits.  As of June 30, 2011, PGW served approximately 505,000 customers. 

The Philadelphia Home Rule Charter provides for a Gas Commission (the “Gas Commission”) to be 
constituted and appointed in accordance with the provisions of contracts between the City and the operator of PGW 
as may from time to time be in effect, or, in the absence of a contract, as may be provided by ordinance.  For details 
of the Gas Commission’s various responsibilities and oversight of the operations of PGW, see “CITY 
GOVERNMENTAL OVERSIGHT — Gas Commission” herein. 

Since January 1, 1973, PGW has been managed by the Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation 
(“PFMC”), a not-for-profit corporation, pursuant to an agreement between the City and PFMC dated December 29, 
1972, as amended, authorized by ordinances of City Council (the “Management Agreement”).  See 
“PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS – Management Agreement.” 
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Rates and charges of PGW are fixed by the Public Utility Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania (the “PUC”).  The PUC has acknowledged that it is obligated to establish rates that permit PGW to 
meet all of its bond ordinance covenants in the General Ordinances.  See “PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS – 
Effects of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act” and “PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES” herein 
for a further discussion of PGW’s budget process and recent rate proceedings. 

PGW’s Basic Financial Statements and Supplementary Information as of and for the years ended 
August 31, 2010 and 2009 (with Independent Auditor’s Report Thereon) are presented in APPENDIX A.  For 
certain information regarding the government of and fiscal affairs of the City, see APPENDIX C – “Certain 
Information Concerning the City of Philadelphia”. 

Prior Issues of Gas Works Revenue Bonds 

Since 1975, the City has issued nineteen (19) separate series of Gas Works Revenue Bonds and one 
Revenue Bond Anticipation Note (including the Twentieth Series Bonds, collectively, the “1975 Ordinance 
Bonds”), all pursuant to the Act and the 1975 General Ordinance.  As of June 30, 2011, $217,045,000 aggregate 
principal amount of 1975 Ordinance Bonds remained outstanding.  The 1975 Ordinance Bonds were all issued on a 
parity basis and share equally and ratably in the pledge of revenues provided for in the 1975 General Ordinance.  In 
the 1975 General Ordinance, the City has, for the security and payment of all 1975 Ordinance Bonds issued under 
the 1975 General Ordinance, granted a security interest in all rents, rates and charges imposed or charged by the City 
upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works 
and all other revenues derived therefrom (the “Project Revenues,” as such term is defined in the 1975 General 
Ordinance), and all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles related thereto and all proceeds of the 
foregoing.  The 1975 Ordinance Bonds are secured solely by monies derived, directly or indirectly, from PGW’s 
Project Revenues as provided in the Act and the 1975 General Ordinance.  All series of 1975 Ordinance Bonds 
issued or to be issued are issued on a parity basis and share equally and ratably in the pledge or Project Revenues 
provided for in the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance, all 1998 Ordinance Bonds (as defined below), including the Tenth 
Series Bonds, are subordinated in right of payment and security to the 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  1998 Ordinance 
Bonds may be issued as Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds (“Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds”) or Subordinate 1998 
Ordinance Bonds (“Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds”).  Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds are all issued on a parity 
basis and share equally and ratably in the pledge of revenues provided for in the 1998 General Ordinance.  Senior 
1998 Ordinance Bonds are subordinated in right of payment and security to the 1975 Ordinance Bonds, but are prior 
in right of payment and security to Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds.  Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds are all 
issued on a parity basis and share equally and ratably in the pledge of revenues provided for in the 1998 General 
Ordinance, subject to the prior right of payment and security of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds and the Senior 1998 
Ordinance Bonds, to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and to 
payments (other than termination payments) due under any Qualified Swaps (as defined in the 1998 General 
Ordinance).  In the 1998 General Ordinance, the City has pledged for the security and payment of all bonds issued 
under the 1998 General Ordinance a lien on and security interest in all Gas Works Revenues (as defined in the 1998 
General Ordinance) all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles representing the Gas Works Revenues and 
all funds and accounts established under the 1998 General Ordinance.  Such lien is subject to the prior pledge and 
lien on the Project Revenues created by the 1975 General Ordinance for the benefit of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  
Gas Works Revenues and Project Revenues are treated by PGW as the same revenues and include grants from the 
City, properly authorized, including, if applicable and if so authorized, any grant back to PGW of any portion of 
PGW’s Base Payment to the City.  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS — 
Priority in Application of Revenues.” 

Since 1998, the City has issued nine (9) separate series of Gas Works Revenue Bonds (including the Tenth 
Series Bonds, collectively, the “1998 Ordinance Bonds”) pursuant to the Act and the 1998 General Ordinance.  As 
of June 30, 2011, $1,003,750,000 aggregate principal amount of Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and $7,050,000 
aggregate principal amount of Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds were outstanding under the 1998 General 
Ordinance.  In the 1998 General Ordinance, the City covenanted that it would not issue any additional bonds under 
the 1975 General Ordinance except to refund outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds. 
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The Bonds 

The Bonds will be dated their date of delivery, and will bear interest from such date.  Interest on the Bonds 
will be payable on each January 1 and July 1, commencing January 1, 2012.  The Bonds will be issued as fully 
registered bonds in the principal amounts set forth on the inside cover page hereof in denominations of $5,000 or 
any integral multiple thereof.  The principal of the Bonds will be payable at the corporate trust office of U.S. Bank 
National Association (the “Fiscal Agent”) in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Interest on the Bonds will be paid by 
check mailed by the Fiscal Agent to the person in whose names the Bonds are registered on the fifteenth day of the 
month preceding such interest payment date; except in the case of any default by the City in payment of interest due, 
then interest shall be payable to the persons in whose names the Bonds are registered on a special record date as 
determined by the Fiscal Agent.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS” herein.  Registered Owners of at least 
$1,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the Bonds may elect to receive interest payments by wire transfer if so 
requested in a written notice provided to the Fiscal Agent not less than ten (10) days prior to the relevant interest 
payment date. 

Initially the Bonds will be available in book-entry form only.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS — 
Book-Entry Only System” herein. 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.  The Tenth Series Bonds are 
subject to optional redemption prior to maturity as described herein. 

Purpose of the Bonds 

The proceeds of the Twentieth Series Bonds are being used for the purpose of providing funds for any or all 
of the following purposes: (i) the current refunding of all of the outstanding City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Gas 
Works Revenue Bonds, Sixteenth Series (1975 General Ordinance) (the “1975 Refunded Bonds”); and (ii) paying 
the costs of issuing the Twentieth Series Bonds.  The proceeds of the Tenth Series Bonds, together with other 
available moneys, are being used for the purpose of providing funds for the following purposes: (i) current refunding 
of all of the outstanding City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Gas Works Revenue Bonds, First Series A (1998 
General Ordinance), First Series C (1998 General Ordinance), Second Series (1998 General Ordinance) and Third 
Series (1998 General Ordinance) (the “1998 Refunded Bonds”); and (ii) paying the costs of issuing the Tenth Series 
Bonds and insuring a portion thereof. 

Security for the Bonds 

The Twentieth Series Bonds 

The City has pledged and granted a security interest, on a parity basis, in all Project Revenues and the 
proceeds thereof for security and payment of all 1975 Ordinance Bonds, including the Twentieth Series Bonds.  The 
Twentieth Series Bonds are secured solely and payable solely from the Project Revenues and the 1975 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund (including the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve therein) as provided in the Act and the 1975 
General Ordinance.  Neither the general credit nor the taxing power of the City is pledged to any such payment.  The 
City has covenanted in the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance that, so long as any of the Twentieth Series Bonds 
remain outstanding, all pledged Project Revenues shall be deposited and held in, and disbursed from, one or more 
unsegregated accounts of PGW.  

Pursuant to the 1975 General Ordinance, all moneys deposited in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
(including the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve), are subject to a security interest in favor of all Holders of 
1975 Ordinance Bonds until such moneys are properly disbursed.  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND 
SECURITY FOR THE BONDS – Pledge of Revenues and Funds” and “REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS” herein. 

The 1975 General Ordinance requires PGW to comply with a rate covenant which requires the City to 
impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year, rates and charges which, together with all other Project Revenues to 
be received in such fiscal year, shall be sufficient to meet, among other things, debt service coverage requirements 
as specified in the 1975 General Ordinance (the “1975 Ordinance Rate Covenant”).  See “SOURCES OF 
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PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS – Rate Covenant and Rate Requirements” and APPENDIX D – 
“Summaries of the Act and Legislation Authorizing the Issuance of the Bonds” herein. 

The 1975 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional bonds which are on a parity with the 
Twentieth Series Bonds and all other outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds; however, the 1998 General Ordinance 
limits the issuance of additional bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance by providing that additional bonds 
may only be issued for the purpose of refunding 1975 Ordinance Bonds and for no other purpose.  See 
“ADDITIONAL BONDS – Additional 1975 Ordinance Bonds” herein. 

The 1975 General Ordinance establishes the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve which is established in 
the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund as a separate account which is held for the benefit of owners of all bonds issued 
under the 1975 General Ordinance.  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS – 
Sinking Fund Reserve” herein. 

All outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds and all 1975 Ordinance Bonds which may be issued in the future, 
including the Twentieth Series Bonds, are issued on a parity basis, are payable from Project Revenues and are prior 
in right of payment and security to any 1998 Ordinance Bonds. 

The Tenth Series Bonds 

The City has pledged and granted a security interest on a parity basis in all Gas Works Revenues and the 
proceeds thereof for security and payment of all 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Tenth Series Bonds, and for 
security and payment of all payments (other than termination payments) due from the City under any Qualified 
Swaps (except that any Qualified Swap Provider shall have no right or claim at any time to amounts on deposit in 
the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund or the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve).  The Tenth Series Bonds are 
secured solely and payable solely from the Gas Works Revenues as provided in the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance 
and the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance.  Such pledge of Gas Works Revenues is subject and subordinate to the 
prior pledge of Project Revenues granted by the 1975 General Ordinance.  Neither the general credit nor the taxing 
power of the City is pledged to any such payment. 

The City has covenanted in the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance that, so long as any of the Tenth Series 
Bonds shall remain outstanding, all pledged Gas Works Revenues shall be deposited and held in and disbursed from 
one or more unsegregated accounts of PGW.  Pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance, all monies deposited in the 
1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund (including the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve), are subject to a security 
interest in favor of all Holders of 1998 Ordinance Bonds until such monies are properly disbursed.  See “SOURCES 
OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS— Pledge of Revenues and Funds” and “REMEDIES OF 
BONDHOLDERS” herein.  The pledge of the Gas Works Revenues to secure the Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance (including the Tenth Series Bonds) is at all times subject and subordinate 
to the pledge of Project Revenues under the 1975 General Ordinance securing the 1975 Ordinance Bonds. 

In the 1998 General Ordinance, the City covenants to impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year, rates 
and charges which, together with all other Gas Works Revenues to be received in such Fiscal Year, shall be 
sufficient to meet, among other things, debt service coverage requirements as specified in the 1998 General 
Ordinance (the “1998 Ordinance Rate Covenant”).  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE 
BONDS - Rate Covenant and Rate Requirements” and APPENDIX D — “Summaries of the Act and Legislation 
Authorizing the Issuance of the Bonds” herein. 

The 1998 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional bonds which may be Senior 1998 
Ordinance Bonds or Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds.  See “ADDITIONAL BONDS — Additional 1998 
Ordinance Bonds” herein. 

The 1998 General Ordinance establishes the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve which is established in 
the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund as a separate account which is held for the benefit of owners of all bonds issued 
under the 1998 General Ordinance.  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS — 
Sinking Fund Reserve” herein. 
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The 1998 General Ordinance permits the City to enter into a Qualified Swap or Exchange Agreement with 
respect to a series of bonds or a portion thereof.  Payments, other than termination payments, due to the issuer of a 
Qualified Swap related to Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds are payable on a parity with debt service on Senior 1998 
Ordinance Bonds, except that the Qualified Swap Provider shall have no right or claim at any time to amounts on 
deposit in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund or the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve.   

Independent Consultant’s Engineering Report 

To establish that Project Revenues and Gas Works Revenues will be sufficient to amortize all bonds 
outstanding under the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance, the Act and the General Ordinances 
require a finding to be made in the supplemental ordinance authorizing the issuance of a series of bonds that the 
pledged Project Revenues or Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be) will be sufficient to comply with the 
corresponding rate covenant and to pay all costs, expenses and payments required to be paid from Project Revenues 
or Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be) in the order of priority set forth in the respective General Ordinance 
and to pay any prior or parity charges on such pledged Project Revenues or Gas Works Revenues (as the case may 
be) and the principal and interest on such series of bonds.  The finding is to be based on a report of the chief fiscal 
officer of the City filed with City Council and supported by appropriate schedules and summaries.  As provided by 
the Act, the report of the chief fiscal officer of the City may be based on a report of an independent engineer 
employed by the City to evaluate PGW.  Black & Veatch Corporation (“Black & Veatch”), a consulting company 
independent of the City and PGW, was retained to evaluate PGW and submitted certain financial data, dated June 3, 
2011, upon which the chief fiscal officer relied in submitting his report to City Council in connection with adoption 
of the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance and the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance.  Black & Veatch submitted an 
independent engineering report, dated June 15, 2011, to City Council (the “Independent Consultant’s Engineering 
Report” or the “2011 Report”).  In its 2011 Report, which is attached hereto as APPENDIX B, Black & Veatch has 
opined and concluded, based upon its investigation, that: 

• PGW is a competently managed and operated gas distribution utility. PGW and the System are 
organized, operated, and maintained at a level equal to, or in excess of, regulatory requirements 
and generally accepted industry practices. The System is in good operating condition. 

• Based upon Black & Veatch’s evaluation of financial projections and certain assumptions with 
respect to the System which Black & Veatch believes to be reasonable, and on the basis of actual 
and estimated future annual financial operations of the System, the System should yield Project 
Revenues and Gas Works Revenues (which are pledged under the 1975 General Ordinance and the 
1998 General Ordinance), respectively, over the amortization periods of the Bonds issued under 
the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance which will be sufficient to (a) meet 
all expenses of operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the System, (b) meet all reserve 
or special funds required to be established under the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 
General Ordinance, (c) meet the principal of and interest on all bonds (including the Twentieth 
Series Bonds and the Tenth Series Bonds) issued under such Ordinances, as the same shall 
become due and payable, and (d) provide such surplus requirements as are contained in the 
respective rate covenants of the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance.  The 
Project Revenues and Gas Works Revenues forming the basis of Black & Veatch’s opinion 
comply with the requirements of the definition of Project Revenues contained in Section 2 of the 
Act. 

• The Project Revenues and Gas Works Revenues which are pledged as security for the bonds 
issued under the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance, respectively, are 
currently, and are projected to be, sufficient to comply with the Rate Covenants set forth in 
Section 4.03(b) of the 1975 General Ordinance and Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General 
Ordinance. 

• The capital improvements proposed during the projection period, September 1, 2011 through 
August 31, 2016, should, along with continued good operation and maintenance practices, enable 
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PGW to maintain the System in good operating condition.  Review of present management 
practices indicates that good operation and maintenance is likely to continue. 

• Contracted PGW gas supplies plus: (a) spot market purchases, (b) anticipated additional 
contracted supplies plus supplemental gas capacities, as well as (c) the pipeline transport capacity 
to move these supplies to PGW, appear adequate to meet PGW’s projected demand on a day of 
maximum demand (a “design peak day”), in an hour of maximum demand (a “design peak hour”), 
and during a year of maximum demand (a “design peak year”). 

Independent Consultant’s Assumptions with Respect to City Payments 

PGW makes an annual base payment of $18,000,000 to the City.  For Fiscal Years 2007 through 2010, 
inclusive, the City made a grant to PGW equal to the annual payment received from PGW in such fiscal years.  In 
Fiscal Year 2011, the City did not grant the $18,000,000 back to PGW.  The City’s Twentieth Five-Year Plan 
includes the $18,000,000 PGW payment to the City but discontinues the City’s grant back to PGW for Fiscal Years 
2012 through 2016. 

Continuing Disclosure 

The City will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement (the “Continuing Disclosure Agreement”) with 
Digital Assurance Certification, L.L.C. with respect to the Bonds.  See “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE” herein and 
the form of Continuing Disclosure Agreement attached hereto as APPENDIX E. 

Miscellaneous 

Any quotation from, and summaries and explanations of, the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania and ordinances of the City contained herein do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their 
entirety by reference to the official compilations thereof, and all references to the Bonds are qualified in their 
entirety by reference to the definitive form of the Bonds.  All capitalized terms used herein, unless otherwise defined 
herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Act and the General Ordinances.  See “APPENDIX D” 
herein.  Copies of the Act, the General Ordinances and the Supplemental Ordinances are available from the Office 
of the Director of Finance, 13th Floor, Municipal Services Building, 1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 19102. 

PLAN OF FINANCE AND ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 

Plan of Finance 

The proceeds of the Twentieth Series Bonds are being used for the purpose of providing funds for the 
following purposes: (i) the current refunding of all or a portion of the 1975 Refunded Bonds; and (ii) paying the 
costs of issuing the Twentieth Series Bonds.  The proceeds of the Tenth Series Bonds, together with other available 
moneys, are being used for the purpose of providing funds for the following purposes: (i) current refunding of all of 
the 1998 Refunded Bonds; and (ii) paying the costs of issuing the Tenth Series Bonds and insuring a portion thereof.   
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Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds 

The sources and uses of funds are estimated to be as follows: 

Estimated Sources: Twentieth Series 
Bonds 

Tenth Series 
Bonds 

Total 

    
Principal Amount of the Bonds $16,245,000.00 $72,610,000.00 $88,855,000.00 
Net Original Issue Premium 1,122,209.85 4,638,776.45 5,760,986.30 
Other Available Moneys                       --     1,739,043.35     1,739,043.35 
 
 Total Sources 

 
$17,367,209.85 

 
$78,987,819.80 

 
$96,355,029.65 

    
Estimated Uses:    
 
Refunding of 1975 Refunded Bonds 

 
$17,144,997.01 

 
-- 

 
$17,144,997.01 

Refunding of 1998 Refunded Bonds -- $77,686,617.52 77,686,617.52 
Costs of Issuance for Twentieth Series Bonds1 222,212.84 -- 222,212.84 
Costs of Issuance for Tenth Series Bonds1, 2                       --     1,301,202.28     1,301,202.28 
  
 Total Uses 

 
$17,367,209.85 

 

 
$78,987,819.80 

 
$96,355,029.65 

   
1 Includes the fees and expenses of various counsel and the Fiscal Agent, consultant’s fees, fees of accountants, fees of financial 
advisors, rating agency fees, printing and publication costs, contingency, underwriters’ discount, and other expenses related to the 
issuance of the Bonds. 
 
2 Includes the premium for the municipal bond insurance policy for the Insured Bonds. 

REMARKETING OF EIGHTH SERIES BONDS 

On September 1, 2011, the City effected a mandatory tender and remarketing of the City of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Eighth Series B (1998 General Ordinance) (the “Eighth Series 
B Bonds”), City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Eighth Series C (1998 
General Ordinance) (the “Eighth Series C Bonds”), City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Gas Works Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Eighth Series D (1998 General Ordinance) (the “Eighth Series D Bonds”), and City of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Eighth Series E (1998 General Ordinance) (the 
“Eighth Series E Bonds” and collectively with the Eighth Series B Bonds, the Eighth Series C Bonds and the Eighth 
Series D Bonds, the “Eighth Series Bonds”).  The mandatory tender and remarketing took place in connection with 
extensions and replacements of the letters of credit which secure each respective series of Eighth Series Bonds.  In 
connection with such remarketing, the City: (i) redeemed from moneys consisting of Gas Works Revenues, 
$29,480,000 aggregate principal amount of the Eighth Series Bonds being the aggregate mandatory sinking fund 
payments on the Eighth Series Bonds due on August 1, 2029, August 1, 2030 and August 1, 2031, and (ii) 
terminated a portion of a swap agreement related to the Eighth Series Bonds in the notional amount of $29,480,000 
relating to the Eighth Series Bonds being redeemed.  Following such redemption and remarketing, the outstanding 
principal amount of the Eighth Series Bonds is $225,520,000.   

Upon completion of the remarketing: (A) the Eighth Series Bonds are outstanding as follows: (i) 
$50,260,000 Eighth Series B Bonds, which continue to be secured by an irrevocable, direct pay letter of credit 
issued by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association; (ii) $50,000,000 Eighth Series C Bonds, which continue to be 
secured by an irrevocable, direct pay letter of credit issued by The Bank of Nova Scotia, acting by and through its 
New York Agency; (iii) $75,000,000 Eighth Series D Bonds, which continue to be secured by an irrevocable, direct 
pay letter of credit issued by Bank of America, N.A.; and (iv) $50,260,000 Eighth Series E Bonds, which are 
secured by an irrevocable, direct pay letter of credit issued by PNC Bank, National Association; and (B) the Swap 
Agreement continues to constitute a Qualified Swap with respect to $50,260,000 notional amount related to the 
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Eighth Series B Bonds, $50,000,000 notional amount related to the Eighth Series C Bonds, $75,000,000 notional 
amount related to the Eighth Series D Bonds and $50,260,000 notional amount related to the Eighth Series E Bonds. 

The remarketing of the Eighth Series Bonds was accomplished by a Remarketing Circular dated August 29, 
2011 and not by means of this Official Statement. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS 

General 

  The Bonds will be dated their date of delivery and will bear interest from such date payable on each 
January 1 and July 1, commencing January 1, 2012 (each, an “Interest Payment Date”).  The Bonds will be issued as 
fully registered bonds in the principal amounts set forth on the inside front cover page hereof.  The Bonds will be 
issued in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof.  The Bonds, when issued, will be registered in 
the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), one bond for each maturity of 
the Bonds.  Purchases of beneficial interests in the Bonds will be made in book-entry only form (without 
certificates) in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

 The principal of, and premium, if any, on the Bonds will be payable at the principal corporate trust office of 
the Fiscal Agent in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Interest on the Bonds, when due, will be paid by checks, mailed by 
the Fiscal Agent to the persons in whose names the Bonds are registered on the fifteenth day of the month preceding 
each Interest Payment Date.  So long as the Bonds are in book entry form, the principal of and interest on such 
Bonds are payable by check mailed to or by wire transfer of funds to Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC as registered 
owner thereof for redistribution by DTC to the Direct Participants (as defined herein) and in turn to Indirect 
Participants (as defined herein) or Beneficial Owners (as defined herein) as described under “Book-Entry Only 
System” below.  Registered Owners of at least $1,000,000 aggregate principal amount of a series of Bonds may 
elect to receive interest payments by wire transfer, provided that notice is provided to the Fiscal Agent not less than 
ten (10) days prior to the relevant Interest Payment Date.  In the event of any default by the City in the payment of 
interest due on any Interest Payment Date, such defaulted interest shall be payable to the persons in whose names 
such Bonds are registered at the close of business on a special record date which shall be established, with 
notification to Bondholders as provided in the applicable General Ordinance. 

Book-Entry Only System 

The information in this section has been provided by DTC and is not to be deemed to be a representation of 
the City, PGW or the Underwriters.  

DTC, New York, New York, will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  The Bonds will be issued as 
fully-registered Bonds registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or such other name as 
may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  One fully-registered certificate will be issued for each 
maturity of each series of the Bonds, each in the aggregate principal amount of such maturity, and will be deposited 
with DTC. 

DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the New 
York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of the 
Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, 
and a “clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934. DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, 
corporate and municipal debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s 
participants (“Direct Participants”) deposit with DTC.  DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among Direct 
Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, through electronic computerized 
book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants’ accounts.  This eliminates the need for physical 
movement of securities certificates.  Direct Participants include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and 
dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other organizations.  DTC is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”).  DTCC is the holding company for DTC, 
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National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are registered 
clearing agencies.  DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries.  Access to the DTC system is also 
available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, and 
clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly 
or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”).  DTC has a Standard & Poor’s rating of AA+.  The DTC Rules applicable to 
its Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  More information about DTC can be 
found at www.dtcc.com and www.dtc.com. 

Purchases of the Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, which will 
receive a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records.  The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each Bond 
(“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect Participants’ records.  Beneficial Owners 
will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase.  Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to 
receive written confirmations providing details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, 
from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction.  Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and Indirect 
Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners.  Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing 
their ownership interests in the Bonds, except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Bonds is 
discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are registered in the 
name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested by an authorized 
representative of DTC.  The deposit of Bonds with DTC and their registration in the name of Cede & Co. or such 
other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership.  DTC has no knowledge of the actual 
Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts 
such Bonds are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Direct and Indirect Participants will 
remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers.  

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct Participants to 
Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by 
arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  
Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to take certain steps to augment the transmission to them of notices of 
significant events with respect to the Bonds, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the 
Bond documents.  For example, Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to ascertain that the nominee holding the 
Bonds for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial Owners.  In the alternative, Beneficial 
Owners may wish to provide their names and addresses to the registrar and request that copies of notices be 
provided directly to them. 

Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC.  If less than all of the Bonds within a series are being redeemed, 
DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant of such issue to be 
redeemed.   

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect to the Bonds 
unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI Procedures.  Under its usual procedures, 
DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to an issuer as soon as possible after the record date.  The Omnibus Proxy assigns 
Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on 
the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy).  

Redemption proceeds, payments of principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  DTC’s practice is 
to credit Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and corresponding detail information from the 
City or the Fiscal Agent, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records.  
Payments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, 
as is the case with Bonds held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will 
be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the City or the Fiscal Agent, subject to any statutory or 
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Payments of redemption proceeds, principal, 
premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee as may be requested by an 
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authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of City or the Fiscal Agent, disbursement of such payments 
to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial 
Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Bonds at any time by giving 
reasonable notice to the City or the Fiscal Agent.  Under such circumstances, in the event that a successor depository 
is not obtained, Bond certificates are required to be printed and delivered.  

The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been obtained from 
DTC, and the City takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 

THE CITY, PGW AND THE FISCAL AGENT CANNOT AND DO NOT GIVE ANY ASSURANCES 
THAT DTC, THE DIRECT PARTICIPANTS OR THE INDIRECT PARTICIPANTS WILL DISTRIBUTE TO 
THE BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF THE BONDS (1) PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON THE 
BONDS, (2) CONFIRMATION OF BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE BONDS, OR (3) NOTICES 
SENT TO DTC OR CEDE & CO., ITS NOMINEE, AS THE REGISTERED OWNER OF THE BONDS, OR 
THAT THEY WILL DO SO ON A TIMELY BASIS, OR THAT DTC, DIRECT PARTICIPANTS OR INDIRECT 
PARTICIPANTS WILL SERVE AND ACT IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 
THE CURRENT “RULES” APPLICABLE TO DTC ARE ON FILE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, AND THE CURRENT “PROCEDURES” OF DTC TO BE FOLLOWED IN DEALING WITH 
DIRECT PARTICIPANTS ARE ON FILE WITH DTC. 

NEITHER THE CITY, PGW NOR THE FISCAL AGENT SHALL HAVE ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR 
OBLIGATION TO ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT, INDIRECT PARTICIPANT OR ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER 
OR ANY OTHER PERSON NOT SHOWN ON THE REGISTRATION BOOKS OF THE FISCAL AGENT AS 
BEING A BONDHOLDER WITH RESPECT TO (1) THE BONDS; (2) THE ACCURACY OF ANY RECORDS 
MAINTAINED BY DTC OR ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANT; (3) THE 
PAYMENT BY DTC OR ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANT OF ANY AMOUNT 
DUE TO ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER IN RESPECT OF THE PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON THE BONDS; 
(4) THE DELIVERY BY DTC OR ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANT OF ANY 
NOTICE TO ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER WHICH IS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED UNDER THE TERMS OF 
THE APPLICABLE GENERAL ORDINANCE TO BE GIVEN TO BONDHOLDERS; OR (5) ANY CONSENT 
GIVEN OR OTHER ACTION TAKEN BY DTC AS REGISTERED OWNER OF THE BONDS. 

The City may determine to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers through DTC (or a 
successor securities depository). In that event, bond certificates will be prepared and delivered as described in the 
applicable Supplemental Ordinance. 

So long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the Bonds as nominee of DTC, references herein to the 
Holders, holders, owners or registered owners of such Bonds shall mean Cede & Co. and shall not mean the 
Beneficial Owners of the Bonds. 

In the event that the Book-Entry Only System is discontinued and the Beneficial Owners become registered 
owners of the Bonds, the following provisions applicable to registered owners would apply: (i) Bonds may be 
exchanged for an equal aggregate principal amount of Bonds of the same maturity and series in other authorized 
denominations, upon surrender thereof at the designated corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent; (ii) the transfer of 
any Bonds may be registered on the books maintained by the Fiscal Agent for such purpose only upon the surrender 
thereof to the Fiscal Agent together with a duly executed assignment in form satisfactory to the City and the Fiscal 
Agent; and (iii) for every exchange or registration of transfer of Bonds, the Fiscal Agent may impose a charge 
sufficient to reimburse it for any tax, fee or governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such exchange 
or registration of transfer of the Bonds. 
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Optional Redemption 

Twentieth Series Bonds 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are not subject to optional redemption prior to maturity. 

Tenth Series Bonds 

The Tenth Series Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 2022 are subject to optional redemption, at the 
direction of the City, in whole or in part at any time on or after July 1, 2021, and in any order of maturity as may be 
designated by the City, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Tenth Series Bonds so 
redeemed, plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Selection of Bonds to be Called for Redemption 

Except where DTC or its nominee is the registered owner of the Bonds as described above, if less than all 
of the Bonds are to be redeemed, the particular Bonds to be called for redemption shall be selected by lot or by such 
other method as the Fiscal Agent deems fair and appropriate. 

Notice of Redemption of Bonds 

Notice of redemption of Bonds shall be made not less than thirty (30) days nor more than (60) days before 
the date fixed for redemption with respect to the Bonds to the Registered Owners appearing on the Bond Register of 
the Bonds to be redeemed.  Any notice of redemption mailed in accordance with the requirements set forth in the 
1975 General Ordinance (with respect to the Twentieth Series Bonds) or the 1998 General Ordinance (with respect 
to the Tenth Series Bonds) shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not such notice is 
actually received by the Bondholders.  No defect in the notice with respect to any Bond (whether in the form of 
notice or the mailing thereof) shall affect the validity of the redemption proceedings for any other Bonds.  A notice 
with respect to an optional redemption of the Bonds may state that it is conditioned upon the deposit of moneys with 
the Fiscal Agent on or before the date fixed for redemption and in such event, such notice shall be of no effect unless 
such moneys are deposited.  Notice having been so given and provision having been made for redemption from 
funds on deposit with the Fiscal Agent or Sinking Fund Depositary, all interest on the Bonds called for redemption 
accruing after the date fixed for redemption shall cease, and the Registered Owners of the Bonds called for 
redemption shall have no security, benefit or lien under the respective General Ordinance or any rights thereunder, 
except to receive payment of the redemption price. 

Transfer of Bonds 

Bonds are transferable and exchangeable by the Registered Owners thereof at the designated corporate trust 
office of the Fiscal Agent in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in the manner and subject to the limitations contained in the 
1975 General Ordinance and the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance (with respect to the Twentieth Series Bonds) 
and the 1998 General Ordinance and the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance (with respect to the Tenth Series Bonds).  
The Fiscal Agent shall not be required to issue or to register the transfer of or exchange any Twentieth Series Bonds 
during the period fifteen (15) days prior to any Interest Payment Date or fifteen (15) days prior to any mailing of a 
notice of redemption of the Twentieth Series Bonds.  The Fiscal Agent shall not be required to issue or to register 
the transfer of or exchange any Tenth Series Bonds during the period five (5) days prior to any Interest Payment 
Date or five (5) days prior to any mailing of a notice of redemption of the Tenth Series Bonds. 
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SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS 

Pledge of Revenues and Funds 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are secured solely by and are payable solely from Project Revenues and the 
1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund, including the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve therein, as provided in the Act, 
the 1975 General Ordinance and the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance.  Project Revenues include all rents, rates 
and charges imposed or charged by the City upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all 
users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works and all other revenues derived therefrom (the Project Revenues as such 
term is defined in the Act), and all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles representing the Project 
Revenues and, in each case, all proceeds of any of the foregoing.  See APPENDIX D – “Summaries of the Act and 
Legislation Authorizing the Issuance of the Bonds” hereto.  The Act subjects all money deposited in the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund, including the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, to a security interest for the 1975 
Ordinance Bonds until such moneys are properly disbursed and provides that no bonds issued under the Act shall 
pledge the credit or taxing power of the City or create any debt or charge against the tax or general revenues of the 
City or create any lien against any property of the City other than Project Revenues and moneys deposited in the 
1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund. 

The Tenth Series Bonds are being issued as Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and are secured solely by and 
payable solely from Gas Works Revenues and the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund, including the 1998 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund Reserve therein, as provided in the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance and the Eleventh Supplemental 
Ordinance.  Gas Works Revenues include all operating and non-operating revenues of the Gas Works derived from 
its activities and assets involved in the supply, manufacture, storage and distribution of gas, including all rents, rates 
and charges imposed or charged by the City upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all 
users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works and all other revenues derived therefrom and all other income derived by 
the City from the Gas Works.  Revenues derived from activities unrelated to the supply, manufacture, storage and 
distribution of gas or assets related thereto shall not be included in Gas Works Revenues, provided that the Gas 
Works receives fair payment for the use of gas related assets and personnel of the Gas Works used in such activities, 
which payments shall be included in Gas Works Revenues.  At such time as there are no 1975 Ordinance Bonds 
outstanding, Gas Works Revenues shall not include any portions of the Gas Works’ rents, rates and charges, if any, 
which are securitized and sold pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance. 

The Act subjects all monies deposited in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund, including the 1998 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund Reserve, to a security interest for the 1998 Ordinance Bonds until such monies are properly disbursed 
and provides that no bonds issued under the Act shall pledge the credit or taxing power of the City or create any debt 
or charge against the tax or general revenues of the City or create any lien against any property of the City other than 
Gas Works Revenues and monies deposited in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund. 

The pledge of the Gas Works Revenues to secure the Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds issued under the 
1998 General Ordinance (including the Tenth Series Bonds) is at all times subject and subordinate to the 
pledge of Project Revenues under the 1975 General Ordinance securing the 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  Gas 
Works Revenues and Project Revenues are treated by PGW as the same revenues and include grants from the City, 
properly authorized, including, if applicable and if so authorized, any grant back to PGW of any portion of PGW’s 
Base Payment to the City.  See “SECURITY - Priority in Application of Revenues.” As of June 30, 2011, 
$217,045,000 aggregate principal amount of 1975 Ordinance Bonds remained outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance, $1,003,750,000 aggregate principal amount of Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and $7,050,000 of 
Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds were outstanding under the 1998 General Ordinance.  

PGW has sold the right to receive the earnings through the year 2021 on approximately $61,400,000 of 
deposits (of total deposits of slightly more than $99,000,000) in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve and the 
1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve pursuant to two separate investment agreements among FSA Capital Markets 
Services LLC, the Fiscal Agent and the City (the “Guaranteed Investment Contracts”) dated August 23, 2002.  
Pursuant to the Guaranteed Investment Contracts, the $61,400,000 amortizes over the term of such agreements and 
the current balance is approximately $44,257,000.  PGW’s proceeds from the Guaranteed Investment Contracts of 
approximately $20,100,000 were treated as Project Revenues under the 1975 General Ordinance and Gas Works 
Revenues under the 1998 General Ordinance in the year received.  The portion of such earnings on the 1975 
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Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve and the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve which has been sold pursuant to the 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts no longer belongs to PGW and therefore does not constitute Project Revenues or 
Gas Works Revenues and are not subject to the lien and security interest of the 1975 General Ordinance or the 1998 
General Ordinance.  

Covenant Against Commingling with Other City Funds 

The City has covenanted in the Supplemental Ordinances that so long as any of the respective series of 
Bonds remain outstanding, all pledged Gas Works Revenues shall be deposited and held in and disbursed from, one 
or more unsegregated accounts of PGW which shall be separate from and not commingled with the consolidated 
cash account of the City or any other account of the City not held exclusively for PGW purposes.  See “REMEDIES 
OF BONDHOLDERS.” 

The effectiveness of the separation of proceeds of the Bonds and revenues from other City accounts may be 
limited under certain circumstances, including a bankruptcy filing by the City.  See “SOURCES OF PAYMENT 
AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS” and “REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS” herein.  Pursuant to the 1975 
General Ordinance, all monies deposited in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund established under the 1975 General 
Ordinance (including the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve), are subject to a security interest in favor of all 
Holders of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds until such monies are properly disbursed.  Pursuant to the 1998 General 
Ordinance, all monies deposited in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund established under the 1998 General Ordinance 
(including the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve), are subject to a security interest in favor of all Holders of the 
1998 Ordinance Bonds until such monies are properly disbursed.  See “SECURITY — Pledge of Revenues and 
Funds” herein. 

Priority in Application of Revenues 

Project Revenues - 1975 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1975 General Ordinance creates a lien on and pledge of all Project Revenues of PGW for the benefit of 
the Holders of 1975 Ordinance Bonds and creates a priority in application of Project Revenues in each Fiscal Year 
as follows: 

First, to Net Operating Expenses (i.e. Operating Expenses exclusive of City Charges); 

Second, to required payments into the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund to pay the principal of, and interest 
on, all 1975 Ordinance Bonds and, if required, to accumulate funds in, or to restore any deficiency in, the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve; 

Third, to the payment of any general obligation bonds which have been adjudged to be self-liquidating on 
the basis of expected revenues from PGW;1 

Fourth, to the payment of interest and sinking fund charges of other general obligation debt incurred for 
PGW;1 and 

Fifth, to the payment of City Charges, including any Base Payment due to the City. 

City Charges are the proportionate charges for services performed for the Gas Works by all officers, 
departments, boards or commissions of the City which are contained in the computation of Operating Expenses of 
the Gas Works, including without limitation, the expenses of the Gas Commission and also means the base 
payments to the City contained in the agreement between the City and the manager of the Gas Works and all other 
payments made to the City from Project Revenues.  During PGW’s Fiscal Years 2007-2010, City Charges 

                                                           
1 No general obligation debt of the City described in items Third and Fourth above is currently outstanding. 
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(exclusive of the $18,000,000 Base Payment and of Gas Commission charges) have averaged approximately 
$1,240,000 per year. 

The 1975 General Ordinance provides that all interest and income earned on monies held in the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve may, to the extent not required to comply with the requirements of the 1975 
General Ordinance relating to the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, and to the extent not sold pursuant to the 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts referred to under “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE 
BONDS – Pledge of Revenues and Funds” above, be transferred to the operating funds of PGW to be applied as 
Project Revenues in accordance with the terms of the 1975 General Ordinance.  To the extent that in any Fiscal Year 
a balance remains in the Project Revenues (after application under the 1975 General Ordinance as modified by the 
1998 General Ordinance and the 2010 Note Ordinance), such balance, upon approval of the Gas Commission, may 
be paid to the City, provided that in a given Fiscal Year such balance does not exceed the amount of the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve earnings transferred to the operating funds of PGW during the same Fiscal Year. 

 
Gas Works Revenues — 1998 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1998 General Ordinance creates a lien on and security interest in all Gas Works Revenues for the 
benefit of the Holders of the Bonds and creates a priority in application of Gas Works Revenues in each Fiscal Year 
as follows: 

First, to Net Operating Expenses (i.e. Operating Expenses exclusive of City Charges) then payable; 

Second, to debt service on the 1975 Ordinance Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance and 
amounts required to be paid into the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance; 

Third, to debt service on Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds, payments (other than termination payments) due to 
the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and payments 
due in respect of obligations of the Gas Works to The Philadelphia Municipal Authority existing on the date of 
adoption of the 1998 General Ordinance (such obligations to The Philadelphia Municipal Authority being referred to 
herein as the “Prior Obligations”); 

Fourth, to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds; 

Fifth, to debt service on Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds and payments due in respect of obligations of 
PGW on a parity with Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds (including notes issued under the City’s General 
Inventory and Receivables Financing Act and the Note Ordinance, as supplemented, or any similar ordinance, and 
amounts payable to the provider of a Credit Facility in respect of such notes) and payments (other than termination 
payments) due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Subordinate 1998 Ordinance 
Bonds; 

Sixth, to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds;  

Seventh, to required payments of the Rebate Amount to the United States;  

Eighth, to replenishment of any deficiency in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve; 

Ninth, to payment of general obligation bonds of the City adjudged to be self-liquidating from Gas Works 
Revenues2; 

Tenth, to debt service on other general obligation bonds issued for the Gas Works2, and 

                                                           
2  No general obligation debt of the City described in items Ninth and Tenth above is currently outstanding. 
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Eleventh, to City Charges and any other proper purpose of the Gas Works (including any termination 
payments to issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements), except Unrelated Expenses. 

City Charges are the proportionate charges for services performed for the Gas Works by all officers, 
departments, boards or commissions of the City which are contained in the computation of Operating Expenses of 
the Gas Works, including without limitation, the expenses of the Gas Commission and also means the base 
payments to the City contained in the agreement between the City and the manager of the Gas Works and all other 
payments made to the City from Project Revenues.  During PGW’s Fiscal Years 2007-2010, City Charges 
(exclusive of the $18,000,000 Base Payment and of Gas Commission charges) have averaged approximately 
$1,240,000 per year. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating Expenses are defined in the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance as all costs 
and expenses of the Gas Works necessary and appropriate to operate and maintain the Gas Works in good operable 
condition during each Fiscal Year, and include, without limitation, the manager’s fee, salaries and wages, purchases 
of service by contract, costs of materials, supplies and expendable equipment, maintenance costs, costs of any 
property or the replacement thereof or for any work or project, related to the Gas Works, which does not have a 
probable useful life of at least five years, pension and welfare plan and workmen’s compensation requirements, 
provision for claims, refunds and uncollectible receivables and for City Charges, all in accordance with generally 
accepted municipal accounting principles consistently applied, but shall exclude depreciation and interest and 
sinking fund charges.  The 1998 General Ordinance, however, excludes Unrelated Expenses (consisting of those 
expenses which are unrelated to the supply, manufacture, storage and distribution of gas or assets related thereto) 
from the definition of Operating Expenses. 

Rate Covenant and Rate Requirements 

1975 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1975 General Ordinance contains the 1975 Ordinance Rate Covenant requiring that, so long as 1975 
Ordinance Bonds are outstanding, at a minimum, the City impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year, such gas 
rates and charges as shall, together with all other Project Revenues to be received in such Fiscal Year, equal not less 
than the greater of (a) the sum of (i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year plus (ii) 150% of 
the amount required to pay 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund requirements for principal of and interest on all 
outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds which will become due and payable during such Fiscal Year and (iii) the 
amount, if any, required to be paid into the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve during such year, or (b) the sum 
of (i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year plus (ii) the debt service requirements for such 
year on all outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds and all outstanding City general obligation bonds issued for 
improvements to PGW and all amounts, if any, required during such year to be paid into the 1975 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund Reserve.  For a further discussion of the 1975 Rate Covenant and other rate requirements applicable to 
PGW, see “PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES — Debt Service Coverage Ratio.” 

1998 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1998 General Ordinance contains a covenant that requires the City, for so long as the 1998 Ordinance 
Bonds are outstanding, at a minimum, to impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year of the Gas Works such gas 
rates and charges as shall, together with all other Gas Works Revenues to be received in such Fiscal Year, equal not 
less than the greater of (a) or (b) below: 

(a) The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 
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(ii) all principal of and interest on 1975 Ordinance Bonds issued and outstanding 
under the 1975 General Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance during such Fiscal Year; 

(iii) 150% of the amount required to pay 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund deposits 
required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and 100% of the 
amounts payable in respect of the Prior Obligations during such Fiscal Year; 

(iv) the amount required to pay 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund deposits required 
during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds and other obligations of 
the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(v) the amount, if any, required to be paid into the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve during such Fiscal Year; 

(vi) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal 
Year; and 

(vii) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the 
providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such Fiscal Year; or 

(b) The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) all principal of and interest on 1975 Ordinance Bonds issued and outstanding 
under the 1975 General Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance during such Fiscal Year; 

(iii) all 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in 
respect of all Outstanding 1998 Ordinance Bonds and all amounts payable in respect of obligations of the Gas 
Works which are on a parity with any of the 1998 Ordinance Bonds and in respect of general obligation bonds 
issued for improvements to the Gas Works and all amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year to be paid into 
the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve; 

(iv) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal 
Year; and 

(v) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the 
providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such Fiscal Year. 

In calculating PGW’s compliance with the rate covenant with respect to 1998 Ordinance Bonds set forth 
above, required sinking fund deposits are calculated without regard to the effect of any Qualified Swap.  For a 
further discussion of the Rate Covenant and other rate requirements applicable to PGW, see “PGW BUDGET, 
RATES AND FINANCES — Debt Service Coverage Ratio.” 

Sinking Funds 

1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund 

Pursuant to the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance establishes the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund for the 
benefit and security of the Holders of all 1975 Ordinance Bonds to be held separate and apart from all other 
accounts of the City and directs the Director of Finance to deposit therein from the pledged revenues in each Fiscal 
Year such amounts as will, together with interest and profits earned and to be earned on investments held therein, be 
sufficient to accumulate, on or before each interest and principal payment date of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds, the 
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amounts required to pay the principal of and interest on the 1975 Ordinance Bonds then becoming due and payable.  
It is the current practice of the City to make deposits into the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund on or immediately prior 
to the date on which debt service payments are due.  To the extent monies are on deposit in the 1975 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund which are not currently required for the payment of debt service, such monies shall be invested at the 
direction and under the management of the Director of Finance.  The 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund is a consolidated 
fund for the equal and proportionate benefit of the Holders of all 1975 Ordinance Bonds from time to time 
outstanding under the 1975 General Ordinance and may be invested and reinvested on a consolidated basis.  Interest 
and profit from any such investment shall be added to the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund and credited in reduction of 
or to satisfy required deposits into the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund.  The 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund, including 
the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve established therein, is established solely for the benefit and security of 
the Holders of 1975 Ordinance Bonds, including the Twentieth Series Bonds.  Neither Holders of 1998 Ordinance 
Bonds, including the Tenth Series Bonds, nor a Qualified Swap Provider of Qualified Swaps, shall have any claim to 
amounts in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund. 

1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 

Pursuant to the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance establishes the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund for the 
benefit and security of the Holders of all 1998 Ordinance Bonds to be held in the name of the City separate and apart 
from all other accounts of the City and directs the Director of Finance to deposit therein from the Gas Works 
Revenues in each Fiscal Year such amounts as will, together with interest and profits earned and to be earned on 
investments held therein, be sufficient to accumulate (exclusive of the amount in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve), on or before each interest and principal payment date of the 1998 Ordinance Bonds, the amounts required 
to pay the principal of and interest on the 1998 Ordinance Bonds then becoming due and payable.  It is the current 
practice of the City to make deposits into the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund on or immediately prior to the date on 
which debt service payments are due.  To the extent monies are on deposit in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
which are not currently required for the payment of debt service, such monies shall be invested at the direction and 
under the management of the Director of Finance of the City.  The 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund is a consolidated 
fund for equal and proportionate benefit of the Holders of all 1998 Ordinance Bonds from time to time Outstanding 
under the 1998 General Ordinance and may be invested and reinvested on a consolidated basis.  The principal of and 
interest and profits (and losses, if any) realized on investments in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund shall be 
allocated pro rata among the series of 1998 Ordinance Bonds or the specific 1998 Ordinance Bonds in respect of 
which such investments were made without distinction or priority.  Payments shall be made from the 1998 
Ordinance Sinking Fund in the order of priority set forth in the 1998 General Ordinance, except that monies (and the 
investments thereof) specifically deposited for the payment of any particular installment of principal, interest 
(including capitalized interest) or premium in respect of particular 1998 Ordinance Bonds shall be held and applied 
exclusively to the payment of such particular principal, interest or premium.  The 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund, 
including the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve established therein, is established solely for the benefit of the 
Holders of 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Tenth Series Bonds.  Neither Holders of 1975 Ordinance Bonds 
nor a Qualified Swap Provider of a Qualified Swap shall have any claim to amounts in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking 
Fund. 

Sinking Fund Reserve 

1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve 

The 1975 General Ordinance establishes the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve as part of the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund.  The City is required to deposit in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve from the 
proceeds of sale of each series of 1975 Ordinance Bonds an amount equal to the maximum amount required in any 
Fiscal Year to pay the principal of and interest on the 1975 Ordinance Bonds of such series coming due and payable 
in that Fiscal Year unless the supplemental ordinance authorizing the series of 1975 Ordinance Bonds authorizes the 
accumulation from Project Revenues of a reserve of such amount over a period of not more than six Fiscal Years 
after the issuance and delivery of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  The money and investments (valued at market) in the 
1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve must be held and maintained, at all times, in an amount equal to the 
maximum principal and interest requirements of all outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds in any subsequent Fiscal 
Year.  The City verifies the value of amounts in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve on a periodic basis.  As 
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of June 30, 2011, the value of the funds and investments on deposit in the 1975 Sinking Fund Reserve was required 
to be at least $32,110,000, and the amount in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve met this requirement.  

If, at any time and for any reason, the monies in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund (other than the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve) are insufficient to pay, as and when due, debt service on any 1975 Ordinance 
Bonds, the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Depositary is required to pay over to the Fiscal Agent, from the 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, the amount of the deficiency.  The 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund and 1975 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve are managed by, and invested and reinvested under the direction of, the Director of 
Finance of the City.  The 1975 General Ordinance provides that interest and income earned on monies held in the 
1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve may be transferred and paid by the Director of Finance to the operating funds 
of PGW and applied as Project Revenues in the manner described under “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND 
SECURITY FOR THE BONDS— Priority in Application of Revenues.”  The 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve is established solely for the benefit and security of the Holders of 1975 Ordinance Bonds, including the 
Twentieth Series Bonds.  Neither holders of 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Holders of the Tenth Series 
Bonds, nor a Qualified Swap Provider, shall have any claim to amounts in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve. 

1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve 

The 1998 General Ordinance establishes the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve as part of the 1998 
Ordinance Sinking Fund.  The City is required to deposit to the credit of the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve 
from the proceeds of sale of each series of bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance and/or Gas Works 
Revenues an amount which, together with other amounts in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, equal the 
maximum amount required in any Fiscal Year to pay principal of and interest on the 1998 Ordinance Bonds of such 
series coming due and payable in that Fiscal Year.  In lieu of a deposit to the credit of the 1998 Ordinance Sinking 
Fund Reserve or in substitution for amounts in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, the City may provide one 
or more letters of credit or other Credit Facilities in the same aggregate amount, issued by a provider or providers 
whose credit facilities are such that bonds secured by such credit facilities are rated in one of the three (3) highest 
rating categories by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Fitch Ratings or Standard & Poor’s Ratings Service, a Division 
of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., all in the manner described under “The 1998 General Ordinance — Sinking 
Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve” in APPENDIX D. 

If, at any time and for any reason, the monies in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund (other than the 1998 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve) are insufficient to pay, as and when due, debt service on any bond or bonds 
secured by the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Depositary is required to 
pay over to the Fiscal Agent, from the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve, the amount of the deficiency.  If by 
reason of such withdrawal (including draws on any Credit Facilities held to satisfy the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve Requirement) or for any other reason there shall be a deficiency in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve, the City has covenanted to restore such deficiency (either by a deposit of funds or the reinstatement of the 
cash limits of the Credit Facilities) within twelve (12) months.  The 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve shall be 
valued by the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Depositary promptly after any withdrawal from the 1998 Ordinance 
Sinking Fund Reserve or any other event indicating a possible deficiency in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
Reserve and on August 31 of each Fiscal Year of PGW.  As of June 30, 2011, the value of the funds and investments 
on deposit in the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve was required to be at least $72,424,000 and the amount in 
the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve met this requirement.  The 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund and 1998 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve are managed by, and invested and reinvested under the direction of, the Director of 
Finance of the City.  The 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve is established solely for the benefit and security of 
the Holders of 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Tenth Series Bonds.  Neither Holders of 1975 Ordinance 
Bonds, including the Twentieth Series Bonds, nor Qualified Swap Providers shall have any claim on amounts in the 
1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve. 
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ADDITIONAL BONDS 

Additional 1975 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1975 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional 1975 Ordinance Bonds on a parity with 
other currently outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  The 1998 General Ordinance limits the issuance of additional 
1975 Ordinance Bonds, providing that additional 1975 Ordinance Bonds may only be issued to refund prior 1975 
Ordinance Bonds.  In order to issue 1975 Ordinance Bonds to refund prior 1975 Ordinance Bonds, among other 
requirements, it is necessary that a financial report of the chief fiscal officer of the City be provided which 
determines that, over the amortization period of the additional 1975 Ordinance Bonds, estimated Project Revenues 
will be sufficient to meet the 1975 Ordinance Rate Covenant. 

Additional 1998 Ordinance Bonds 

The 1998 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional 1998 Ordinance Bonds which may be either 
Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds, on a parity with outstanding Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Tenth 
Series Bonds, or Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds.  All 1998 Ordinance Bonds issued under the 1998 General 
Ordinance are subordinated to the 1975 Ordinance Bonds.  In order to issue additional 1998 Ordinance Bonds, 
among other requirements, it is necessary that a financial report of the chief fiscal officer of the City be provided 
which determines that, over the amortization period of the additional 1998 Ordinance Bonds, estimated Gas Works 
Revenues will be sufficient to meet the 1998 Ordinance Rate Covenant. 

Bond Anticipation Notes 

The Act authorizes the City to issue revenue bond anticipation notes as well as Gas Works Revenue Bonds.  
Section 16 of the Act provides that the City may issue its revenue bond anticipation notes which shall be payable by 
exchange for, or out of the proceeds of the sale of, a designated series of revenue bonds referred to in the bond 
anticipation notes.  The reference to the revenue bonds shall specify a maximum rate of interest to be borne by said 
bonds and may provide that said bonds shall be offered for sale, but if no proposals shall be received, the sole 
remedy of the Holders of the revenue bond anticipation notes shall be either to accept the bonds at the specified 
maximum interest rate, or to extend the maturity of the revenue bond anticipation notes for one or more specified 
additional periods of not less than six months during which additional offers of the bonds may be made.  At the 
present time, there are no bond anticipation notes outstanding and the City has no present intention to issue revenue 
bond anticipation notes.  

OTHER OUTSTANDING DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

Short-Term Borrowings 

Gas Works Notes.  The City is authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds or notes (collectively, the “Gas 
Works Notes”) pursuant to The City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act of 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the “Inventory and Receivables Financing Act”) and the General Inventory 
and Receivables Gas Works Revenue Note Ordinance of 2010 (Bill No. 100006, approved on March 17, 2010) (the 
“Note Ordinance”) in amounts, as approved by the a majority of the Bond Committee, in a principal amount not to 
exceed, in the aggregate, $150,000,000 at any one time outstanding.  On June 1, 2010, the City authorized the 
issuance of not to exceed $45,000,000 Gas Works Revenue Notes, CP Series F (“Series F Notes”) consisting of 
$15,000,000 CP Series F-1 Notes (“Series F-1 Notes”), $15,000,000 CP Series F-2 Notes (“Series F-2 Notes”) and 
$15,000,000 CP Series F-3 Notes (the “Series F-3 Notes” and together with the Series F-1 Notes and the Series F-2 
Notes, the “Series F Notes”).  The proceeds of the Gas Works Notes may be used to finance or refund the costs of 
acquisition or funding of Inventory or Receivables (as such terms are defined in the Note Ordinance) of PGW or to 
refund Gas Works Notes.  The Gas Works Notes are junior in priority of payment to the 1975 Ordinance Bonds and 
the Senior 1998 Ordinance Bonds and are on a parity with Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds and payments due in 
respect of obligations on a parity with Subordinate 1998 Ordinance Bonds.  The Note Ordinance provides that the 
final maturity date of Gas Works Notes shall be no later than the earlier of 270 days after their respective dates of 
issuance, 13 months from the date of initial issuance of any installment of any Gas Works Note under the Note 
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Ordinance or March 17, 2015.  Under the terms of a Resolution adopted by the Bond Committee on May 13, 2010, 
the City may issue notes from time to time in an aggregate principal amount which will not exceed $150,000,000 
outstanding at any time.  Although the Series F Notes were initially authorized to be issued in an aggregate principal 
amount, together with interest thereon, not to exceed $45,000,000, the City may, in the future, if the City deems it 
necessary, issue notes in an aggregate principal amount together with interest thereon, in excess of $45,000,000, not 
to exceed $150,000,000.  At present, no Gas Works Notes are outstanding. 

Payment of principal of and interest on Gas Works Notes are secured on a several basis by letters of credit 
issued by JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, Bank of Nova Scotia, acting through its New York Agency, 
and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, which expire on June 1, 2012. On October 29, 2010, PGW requested 
that each of the three banks reduce the maximum stated amounts of their respective letters of credit from 
$40,000,000 to $30,000,000.  In addition, on September 1, 2011, PGW requested that each of the three banks further 
reduce the maximum stated amounts of their respective letters of credit from $30,000,000 to $20,000,000, which 
reductions became effective prior to the date of this Official Statement.  Although the authorization to issue Gas 
Works Notes pursuant to the Note Ordinance is up to $150,000,000, under no circumstances will the City issue 
notes, together with interest thereon, in excess of $60,000,000, unless the stated amounts of the respective letters of 
credit are increased by the applicable bank.   

The Note Ordinance requires establishment of a sinking fund for the benefit and security of the Holders of 
each series of the Gas Works Notes.  The City covenants to deposit to the credit of the sinking fund for the Gas 
Works Notes from Gas Works Revenues such amounts as will, together with interest and profits earned and to be 
earned on investments held therein, be sufficient to pay, on or before each payment date of the Gas Works Notes, the 
amount required, after taking into account amounts paid from refunding Gas Works Notes and credit support 
instruments, to pay the Gas Works Notes then becoming due and payable. 

Interfund Borrowing.  PGW is authorized to make interfund loans from various consolidated accounts of 
PGW for payment, as necessary, of PGW obligations, including debt service on bonds issued under the General 
Ordinances.  PGW’s practice is to reimburse such accounts as revenues are received by the end of each Fiscal Year 
during which such withdrawals were made.  As of July 1, 2011, no such interfund loans are outstanding. 
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DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE FOR ALL OBLIGATIONS 
(as of August 31, 2011) 

 1975 Ordinance Bonds Twentieth Series Bonds 1998 Ordinance Bonds Tenth Series Bonds 1975 & 1998 Ordinances 

Fiscal Year 
Ending  

August 31 Existing Debt Service(1) Principal Interest Total Debt Service 
Existing Debt 
Service(2), (3), (4) Principal Interest 

Total Debt 
Service 

Combined Total Debt 
Service(1), (2) 

2012 $31,179,519  $30,000 $544,408 $574,408 $53,410,732 $12,680,000  $2,261,611  $14,941,611  $100,106,269 

2013 22,825,456  6,620,000 717,300 7,337,300 59,377,857 7,175,000 2,601,944 9,776,944 99,317,557 

2014 21,269,338  6,870,000 452,500 7,322,500 61,374,307 6,720,000 2,314,944 9,034,944 99,001,089 

2015 24,069,888  2,725,000 109,000 2,834,000 64,510,957 4,270,000 2,046,144 6,316,144 97,730,989 

2016 22,653,038     62,350,645 6,410,000 1,832,644 8,242,644 93,246,326 

2017 21,125,125     62,989,595 5,895,000 1,608,294 7,503,294 91,618,014 

2018 19,598,438     62,237,380 5,385,000 1,372,494 6,757,494 88,593,311 

2019 18,069,869     63,011,261 4,915,000 1,103,244 6,018,244 87,099,373 

2020 16,531,588     63,786,288 4,410,000 864,994 5,274,994 85,592,870 

2021 15,006,281     64,573,703 3,885,000 644,494 4,529,494 84,109,478 

2022 13,518,963     65,370,440 3,285,000 499,706 3,784,706 82,674,109 

2023 12,733,125     66,143,760 2,715,000 335,456 3,050,456 81,927,342 

2024 11,171,750     67,217,391 2,100,000 199,706 2,299,706 80,688,847 

2025 4,159,000     68,130,132 1,445,000 115,706 1,560,706 73,849,838 

2026 3,769,500     68,472,486 1,320,000 56,100 1,376,100 73,618,086 

2027     70,479,951    70,479,951 

2028     70,705,980    70,705,980 

2029     41,765,113    41,765,113 

2030     40,137,613    40,137,613 

2031     40,135,488    40,135,488 

2032     40,134,938    40,134,938 

2033     31,736,313    31,736,313 

2034     31,740,325    31,740,325 

2035     45,142,925    45,142,925 

2036     22,795,050    22,795,050 

2037     22,789,063    22,789,063 

2038     22,787,325    22,787,325 

2039     9,936,525    9,936,525 

2040     9,935,600    9,935,600 

Total   $257,680,875  $16,245,000 $1,823,208 $18,068,208 $1,453,179,141 $72,610,000 $17,857,480 $90,467,480 $1,819,395,703 
(1) Does not include the principal and interest on the 1975 Refunded Bonds. 
(2) Does not include the principal and interest on the 1998 Refunded Bonds. 
(3) Interest on the Fifth Series bonds calculated at 1.77%. 
(4) Interest on the Eighth Series bonds calculated at the swap rate of 3.6745%. 
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REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS 

Remedies under the Act and the 1975 General Ordinance available to Holders of the 1975 Ordinance 
Bonds, including Holders of the Twentieth Series Bonds, and remedies under the Act and the 1998 General 
Ordinance available to Holders of 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including Holders of the Tenth Series Bonds, and to any 
trustee for Bondholders appointed by the Holders of 25% in principal amount of any series of bonds in default, are 
described in the summaries contained in APPENDIX D hereto.  In addition to the remedies described therein, 
Bondholders or a trustee therefor are entitled under the Pennsylvania Uniform Commercial Code to all remedies of 
secured parties in respect of the Project Revenues or Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be) and the funds on 
deposit in the applicable 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund or 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund, including the applicable 
1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve or the 1998 Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserve.  The remedies of the Holders 
of 1998 Ordinance Bonds are subject to the prior lien of the Holders of 1975 Ordinance Bonds on Project Revenues.  
So long as DTC or its nominee is the Registered Owner, the remedies of Beneficial Owners are exercisable by 
means of written instructions given by them, as transmitted through the respective Participants, to DTC. 

Limitation on Remedies of Bondholders  

The ultimate enforcement of Bondholders’ rights upon any default by the City in the performance of its 
obligations under the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance, the Supplemental Ordinances, 
the Bond Authorizations and the Bonds will depend upon the application of remedies provided in the Act, the 1975 
General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance, the Supplemental Ordinances, the Bond Authorizations, the Bonds 
and other applicable laws.  Litigation may be necessary to obtain relief in accordance with these remedies.  Such 
litigation may be protracted and costly.  Remedies such as mandamus, specific performance or injunctive relief are 
equitable remedies that are subject to the discretion of the courts. 

The following references to the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) and certain 
provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (hereinafter defined) should not be construed as implying that 
the City has any expectation or plan to seek to invoke the provisions of such statutes or that if the City were to seek 
to invoke such provisions, that the consent of the Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the “Governor”) 
would be obtained.  Further, such references are not intended to imply that even if the City were to file for protection 
under the Bankruptcy Code, any proposed restructuring would include a dilution of the sources of payment of and 
security for the Bonds.  The statutory provisions of the Bankruptcy Code pertaining to the City have not been 
subject to extensive interpretation by the courts and there can be no assurance that the following discussion 
accurately reflects the interpretation that a court might make. 

Enforcement of Bondholders’ rights may be limited by, and is subject to, the provisions of the Bankruptcy 
Code, as now or hereafter enacted, or to other laws or legal or equitable principles which may affect the enforcement 
of creditors’ rights.  The Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Act for Cities of the First Class (53 P.S. 
§ 12720.101, et seq.) (the “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act”), enacted in 1991, prohibits the City from filing a 
petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 901, et seq. (“Chapter 9”), as long as the authority created 
thereunder has outstanding any bonds issued pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act.  If no such bonds 
are outstanding, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act requires written approval by the Governor of the City’s 
petition and plan following a hearing, prior to a filing under Chapter 9 by the City.  There are currently bonds 
outstanding that were issued under the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, which bonds are scheduled to mature at 
various dates to and including the year 2023, subject to redemption prior to maturity.  See “Background — The 
Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority” in APPENDIX C.  If the City were to obtain authorization 
from the Governor, upon payment in full of the bonds issued under the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, to file a 
petition under Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code and in fact filed such a petition, the enforcement of Bondholders’ 
rights and remedies might be limited. 

The filing of a petition under Chapter 9 operates as an automatic stay of the commencement or continuation 
of any judicial or other proceeding against the debtor or its property.  However, a petition filed under Chapter 9 does 
not operate as a stay of application of pledged special revenues to the payment of indebtedness secured by such 
revenues.  Special revenues include receipts derived from the ownership or operation of systems that are used to 
provide utility services and the proceeds of borrowings to finance such systems and would include the pledged 
Project Revenues or Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be).  The Bankruptcy Code further provides that special 
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revenues acquired by the debtor after commencement of a Chapter 9 case shall remain subject to any lien resulting 
from any security agreement entered into by the debtor before the commencement.  However, the lien on special 
revenues derived from a system will be subject to the payment of the necessary operating expenses of that system.  
Therefore, Gas Works Revenues acquired by the City before and after the filing of a Chapter 9 petition will remain 
subject to the lien of the 1975 General Ordinance and the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance in favor of Holders of 
the 1975 Ordinance Bonds and the 1998 General Ordinance and the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance in favor of 
Holders of the 1998 Ordinance Bonds, but will be subject to the payment of PGW’s necessary operating expenses as 
determined by the City (and subject and subordinate to the pledge of Project Revenues under the 1975 General 
Ordinance for the security and payment of the 1975 Ordinance Bonds).  These operating expense payments could be 
inconsistent with the requirement in the 1975 General Ordinance with respect to the 1975 Ordinance Bonds, that, 
under certain circumstances, at least 50% of the Project Revenues be deposited in the 1975 Ordinance Sinking Fund 
on a daily basis.  If the pledged Project Revenues or Gas Works Revenues cannot support both the applicable debt 
service requirements and operating expenses of PGW, it is possible that payments to Holders of the Bonds may be 
reduced.  The Bankruptcy Code also provides that a transfer of property of a debtor to or for the benefit of a 
bondholder, on account of such bond, may not be avoided as a preferential transfer. 

Unless a debtor consents or the plan proposed under Chapter 9 provides, the bankruptcy court may not 
interfere with any of the property or revenues of a Chapter 9 debtor or with such debtor’s use or enjoyment of any 
income producing property.  Accordingly, if the City should decide to use the proceeds of the Bonds or the Project 
Revenues or the Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be) pledged for the benefit of the Bondholders other than to 
benefit the Gas Works, it is unclear whether a bankruptcy court would have the power to interfere with that decision.  
Even if a bankruptcy court had such power, the court, in the exercise of its equitable powers, could refuse to require 
the City to use the proceeds of the Bonds and the Project Revenues or the Gas Works Revenues (as the case may be) 
to pay Holders of the Bonds, could permit a subordination of the liens to new bonds if the former were found more 
than “adequately protected” or could avail itself of a broad range of equitable remedies. 

Under the Bankruptcy Code, a debtor may file a plan for the adjustment of its debts which may include 
provisions modifying or altering the rights of creditors generally, or any class of them, secured or unsecured.  The 
plan, when confirmed by the court, binds all creditors who had notice or knowledge of the case and discharges all 
claims against the debtor provided for in the plan, unless excepted from discharge by the plan.  No plan may be 
confirmed unless certain conditions are met, among which are that the plan is in the best interests of creditors, is 
feasible and has been accepted by each class of claims impaired thereunder.  Each class of claims has accepted the 
plan if the votes of at least two-thirds in dollar amount and more than one-half in number of the allowed claims of 
the class that are voted are cast in favor of the plan.  Even if the plan is not so accepted, it may be confirmed if the 
court finds that the plan is fair and equitable and certain other tests are met.  Thus, under the provisions of the 
Bankruptcy Code, a plan of adjustment could be imposed on the Bondholders that would give them less than their 
anticipated rate of interest on the Bonds or possibly even less than a full return of their principal and/or extend the 
time for payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds. 

BOND INSURANCE 

Bond Insurance Policy 

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. (“AGM”) will issue its 
Municipal Bond Insurance Policy (the “Policy”) for the Tenth Series Bonds maturing on July 1, 2016 through 
2026, inclusive (the “Insured Bonds”).  The Policy guarantees the scheduled payment of principal of and interest 
on the Insured Bonds when due as set forth in the form of the Policy included as Appendix G to this Official 
Statement. 

The Policy is not covered by any insurance security or guaranty fund established under New York, 
California, Connecticut or Florida insurance law. 

Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. 

AGM is a New York domiciled financial guaranty insurance company and a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Assured Guaranty Municipal Holdings Inc. (“Holdings”).  Holdings is an indirect subsidiary of Assured Guaranty 
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Ltd. (“AGL”), a Bermuda-based holding company whose shares are publicly traded and are listed on the New York 
Stock Exchange under the symbol “AGO”.  AGL, through its operating subsidiaries, provides credit enhancement 
products to the U.S. and global public finance, infrastructure and structured finance markets.  No shareholder of 
AGL, Holdings or AGM is liable for the obligations of AGM. 

AGM’s financial strength is rated “AA+” (negative outlook) by Standard and Poor’s Ratings Services, a 
Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC business (“S&P”) and “Aa3” (negative outlook) by Moody’s Investors 
Service, Inc. (“Moody’s”). An explanation of the significance of the above ratings may be obtained from the 
applicable rating agency.  The above ratings are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold any security, and such 
ratings are subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by the rating agencies, including withdrawal initiated at the 
request of AGM in its sole discretion.  In addition, the rating agencies may at any time change AGM’s long-term 
rating outlooks or place such ratings on a watch list for possible downgrade in the near term.  Any downward 
revision or withdrawal of any of the above ratings, the assignment of a negative outlook to such ratings or the 
placement of such ratings on a negative watch list may have an adverse effect on the market price of any security 
guaranteed by AGM.  AGM does not guarantee the market price of the securities it insures, nor does it guarantee 
that the ratings on such securities will not be revised or withdrawn. 

Current Financial Strength Ratings 

On August 25, 2011, S&P published Bond Insurance Rating Methodology and Assumptions, a criteria 
article that follows S&P’s Request for Comment: Bond Insurance Criteria, published January 24, 2011.    The 
criteria described in the article update and supersede S&P’s previous criteria for rating bond insurers.  S&P noted 
that the impact of new bond insurance rating criteria could result in financial strength ratings on investment-grade 
bond insurers (such as AGM) being lowered by one or more rating categories.  The article states that the criteria are 
effective immediately and that S&P expects any rating changes as a result of the new methodology and assumptions 
would occur after its review of third quarter 2011 financial statements, but no later than November 30, 2011.  
However, as noted above, a rating agency may place a company’s financial strength rating on credit watch for a 
downgrade at any time.  For the complete text of S&P’s comments, both publications are available at 
www.standardandpoors.com. 

AGM and its affiliates are currently reviewing S&P’s revised bond insurance rating criteria.  The final 
criteria contain a number of changes from the proposals submitted in January 2011 for comment from market 
participants, including a new Largest Obligors Test that was not included in the January 2011 Request for Comment.  
This test appears to have the effect of significantly reducing AGM and its affiliates’ allowed single risk limits and 
limiting their financial strength rating level.   

On August 8, 2011, S&P published a Research Update in which it affirmed the “AA+” financial strength 
rating of AGM.  At the same time, S&P revised the rating outlook on AGM to negative from stable.  Reference is 
made to the Research Update, a copy of which is available at www.standardandpoors.com, for the complete text of 
S&P’s comments. 

On December 18, 2009, Moody’s issued a press release stating that it had affirmed the “Aa3” insurance 
financial strength rating of AGM, with a negative outlook.  Reference is made to the press release, a copy of which 
is available at www.moodys.com, for the complete text of Moody’s comments. 

There can be no assurance as to any further ratings action that S&P or Moody’s may take with respect to 
AGM. 

For more information regarding AGM’s financial strength ratings and the risks relating thereto, see AGL’s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010, which was filed by AGL with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 1, 2011, AGL’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the 
quarterly period ended March 31, 2011, which was filed by AGL with the SEC on May 10, 2011, and AGL’s 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011, which was filed by AGL with the SEC 
on August 9, 2011. 



 

 26

Capitalization of AGM 

At June 30, 2011, AGM’s consolidated policyholders’ surplus and contingency reserves were 
approximately $3,050,613,849 and its total net unearned premium reserve was approximately $2,254,726,646, in 
each case, in accordance with statutory accounting principles. 

Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference 

Portions of the following documents filed by AGL with the SEC that relate to AGM are incorporated by 
reference into this Official Statement and shall be deemed to be a part hereof: 

(a) the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 (which 
was filed by AGL with the SEC on March 1, 2011);  

(b) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011 
(which was filed by AGL with the SEC on May 10, 2011); and 

(c) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2011 (which 
was filed by AGL with the SEC on August 9, 2011). 

 All information relating to AGM included in, or as exhibits to, documents filed by AGL pursuant to Section 
13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, after the filing of the last document referred to 
above and before the termination of the offering of the Bonds shall be deemed incorporated by reference into this 
Official Statement and to be a part hereof from the respective dates of filing such documents.  Copies of materials 
incorporated by reference are available over the internet at the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov, at AGL’s 
website at http://www.assuredguaranty.com, or will be provided upon request to Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp.:  
31 West 52nd Street, New York, New York 10019, Attention:  Communications Department (telephone (212) 826-
0100). 

Any information regarding AGM included herein under the caption “BOND INSURANCE – Assured 
Guaranty Municipal Corp.” or included in a document incorporated by reference herein (collectively, the “AGM 
Information”) shall be modified or superseded to the extent that any subsequently included AGM Information (either 
directly or through incorporation by reference) modifies or supersedes such previously included AGM Information.  
Any AGM Information so modified or superseded shall not constitute a part of this Official Statement, except as so 
modified or superseded. 

AGM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the Bonds.  In 
addition, AGM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any 
responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained 
herein, or omitted herefrom, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding AGM supplied by 
AGM and presented under the heading “BOND INSURANCE”. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS  

General 

PGW consists of real and personal property owned by the City and used for the acquisition, manufacture, 
storage, processing and distribution of natural gas in the City, and all property, books and records employed and 
maintained in connection with the operation, maintenance and administration of PGW.  Included among such assets, 
in addition to an extensive distribution system, are facilities for the liquefaction, storage and vaporization of natural 
gas to supplement the natural gas supply from pipeline transmission companies and facilities for storage.  Such 
facilities include two liquefied natural gas (“LNG”) plants. 
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Of total billed gas revenues for the twelve month period ended August 31, 2010, approximately 72.4% 
were derived from residential customers, approximately 24.9% were derived from commercial and industrial 
customers and approximately 2.7% were derived from municipal and housing authority customers. 

For an explanation of revenues and expenses, see “PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES,” 
“MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL 
CONDITION FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (UNAUDITED)” and APPENDIX B.  
See also the table titled “Historical Revenues and Debt Service Coverage” below.  

PGW Service Area, Gas Sales, and Accounts Receivable 

PGW, the nation’s largest municipally-owned gas utility, purchases, sells and distributes gas within the 
limits of the City.  The City’s boundaries enclose an urbanized area of 129 square miles in southeastern 
Pennsylvania along the Delaware River.  Within these boundaries, PGW maintains a distribution system with 
approximately 3,029 miles of gas mains and approximately 464,440 service lines serving approximately 502,000 
customers as of August 31, 2010.  The mix of sales to PGW’s customers, net of transportation sales, during each of 
the five Fiscal Years ended August 31, is shown in the following table: 

 PERCENT OF GAS SALES FOR THE 
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31*  

 
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
Residential 70.9 71.7 74.3 76.6 77.0 
Commercial and Industrial 25.7 25.0 22.9 20.5 20.3 
Municipal and Housing Authority     3.4     3.3     2.8     2.9     2.7 
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

    
*This information was obtained from PGW’s historical records. 

 
Five Year Summary of Gas Sales  

Total gas sales for PGW are comprised of sales to firm and interruptible customers.  Firm customers 
receive gas service under various schedules which anticipate no interruptions in the delivery of natural gas.  Firm 
service is sold to residential, commercial and industrial customers, the Philadelphia Housing Authority and the City.  
Firm sales represented 97.7% of total gas sales by volume in Fiscal Year 2010.  Interruptible sales service is offered 
to customers under schedules or contracts which anticipate and permit interruptions on short notice, generally in 
peak load periods.  Interruptible gas service is sold to high volume commercial and industrial customers and 
represented 2.3% of total gas sales in Fiscal Year 2010.   

Gas Sales in Fiscal Year 2010 totaled 45.8 Billion cubic feet (“Bcf”), a decrease of 3.4 Bcf from the 2009 
period.  Temperatures during the 2010 heating season were warmer than normal and warmer than the prior year 
resulting in 3,730 degree days, a decrease of 451 degree days, or 10.8% less than experienced during the previous 
fiscal year.  Sales to firm customers of 44.8 Bcf in Fiscal Year 2010 were 3.2 Bcf lower than in Fiscal Year 2009.  
Associated interruptible revenues decreased by 24.2% to $12,503,000 reflecting lower natural gas costs and a 
decrease of 0.1 Bcf in sales. 

Gas Sales in Fiscal Year 2009 totaled 49.2 Bcf an increase of 1.9 Bcf from the 2008 period.  Temperatures 
during the 2009 heating season were warmer than normal but cooler than the prior year resulting in 4,181 degree 
days, an increase of 435 degree days, or 11.6% more than experienced during the previous fiscal year.  Sales to firm 
customers of 48.0 Bcf in Fiscal Year 2009 were 2.5 Bcf higher than in Fiscal Year 2008.  Associated interruptible 
revenues decreased by 38.2% to $16,493,000 reflecting a decrease of 0.6 Bcf in sales. 

Gas Sales in Fiscal Year 2008 totaled 47.3 Bcf a reduction of 3.3 Bcf from the 2007 period.  Temperatures 
during the 2008 heating season were warmer than normal and consistent with the prior year resulting in 3,746 degree 
days, a decrease of 27 degree days, or 0.7% less than experienced during the previous fiscal year.  Sales to firm 
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customers of 45.5 Bcf in Fiscal Year 2008 were 2.4 Bcf lower than in Fiscal Year 2007.  Associated interruptible 
revenues decreased by 15.1% to $26,679,000 reflecting a decrease of 0.9 Bcf in sales. 

Gas Sales in Fiscal Year 2007 totaled 50.6 Bcf an increase of 1.9 Bcf from the 2006 period.  Temperatures 
during the 2007 heating season were warmer than normal and slightly warmer than the prior year resulting in 3,773 
degree days, a decrease of 46 degree days, or 1.2 % less than experienced the previous fiscal year.  Sales to firm 
customers of 47.9 Bcf in Fiscal Year 2007 were 1.7 Bcf higher than in Fiscal Year 2006.  Associated interruptible 
revenues decreased by 6.2% to $31,439,000 reflecting a slight increase of 0.3 Bcf in sales.  

Gas Sales in Fiscal Year 2006 totaled 48.7 Bcf, a reduction of 9.6 Bcf from the 2005 period.  Temperatures 
during the 2006 heating season were warmer than normal and significantly warmer than the prior year resulting in 
3,819 degree days, a decrease of 508 degree days, or 11.7% less than experienced the previous fiscal year.  Sales to 
firm customers of 46.2 Bcf in Fiscal Year 2006 were 7.6 Bcf less than in Fiscal Year 2005.  Associated interruptible 
revenues decreased by 25.0% to $33,509,000 reflecting a 2.1 Bcf or 46.2% decrease in sales. 

Natural Gas   

In Fiscal Year 2010 natural gas costs decreased by $191,861,000 or 35.1% from the prior year to 
$353,998,000.  Natural gas utilization requirements decreased by 3.7 Bcf.  The decreased volume of natural gas 
utilized reflected the warmer winter temperatures experienced in Fiscal Year 2010 compared to the prior year.  
Natural gas prices decreased, resulting in a decrease of $160,340,000 or 36.2%.  Pipeline demand charges decreased 
$263,000 compared to Fiscal Year 2009.  Pipeline refunds increased $51,000 in Fiscal Year 2010. 

In Fiscal Year 2009 natural gas costs increased by $33,922,000 or 6.6% from the prior year to 
$545,859,000.  Natural gas utilization requirements increased by 2.0 Bcf.  The increased volume of natural gas 
utilized reflected the colder winter temperatures experienced in Fiscal Year 2009 compared to the prior year.  
Natural gas prices increased slightly, resulting in an increase of $3,484,000 or 0.7%.  Pipeline demand charges 
increased $3,365,000 compared to Fiscal Year 2008.  Pipeline refunds decreased $10,486,000 in Fiscal Year 2009 as 
a result of a large pipeline settlement in Fiscal Year 2008. 

In Fiscal Year 2008 natural gas costs decreased by $27,358,000 or 5.1% from the prior year to 
$511,938,000.  Natural gas utilization requirements declined by 4.6 Bcf reflecting a migration of gas sales customers 
towards transportation gas.  The reduced volume of natural gas utilized resulted in a $37,641,000 decrease compared 
to the 2007 Fiscal Year.  Natural gas prices increased slightly, resulting in an increase of $13,502,000, 2.7% or 25 
cents per Thousand cubic feet (“Mcf”).  Pipeline demand charges increased $6,793,000 compared to Fiscal Year 
2007.  Pipeline refunds increased $10,012,000 in Fiscal Year 2008 compared to Fiscal Year 2007 as a result of a 
large one time pipeline settlement. 

In Fiscal Year 2007 natural gas costs decreased by $85,781,000 or 13.7% from the prior year to 
$539,296,000.  Natural gas utilization requirements rose by 3.0 Bcf despite a heating season very similar to the prior 
fiscal year.  The additional utilized volume resulted in a $30,573,000 increase compared to the 2006 Fiscal Year.  
Natural gas prices fell resulting in decrease of $117,227,000, 19.7% or $2.02 per Mcf.  Pipeline demand charges 
increased $700,000 while natural gas refunds received from pipeline supplier settlements decreased $200,000. 

In Fiscal Year 2006 natural gas costs increased dramatically by $115,375,000 or 22.6% from the prior year 
to $625,076,000.  Gas utilization requirements declined by 9.9 Bcf reflecting a significantly warmer 2006 heating 
season, resulting in a $66,072,000 decrease compared to the 2005 Fiscal Year.  A significant rise in the cost of 
natural gas totaling $195,578,000, 53.0% or $3.55 per Mcf more than offset the reduced volume of gas utilized.  
Pipeline demand charges decreased by $13,866,000.  Pipeline refunds increased by $200,000 from Fiscal Year 2005. 

Accounts Receivable   

At the end of Fiscal Year 2010, accounts receivable (net) were $92,173,000, a decrease of $13,323,000 or 
12.6% from Fiscal Year 2009 due to lower gas billings during Fiscal Year 2010 and an increase in the collection rate 



 

 29

experienced during Fiscal Year 2010 (98.7%) as compared to Fiscal Year 2009 (93.8%).  The accumulated provision 
for uncollectible accounts, totaling $103,600,000 decreased by $19,409,000 at the end of Fiscal Year 2010. 

At the end of Fiscal Year 2009, accounts receivable (net) were $105,496,000, an increase of $6,192,000 or 
6.2% from Fiscal Year 2008 due to firm transportation suppliers’ billings and an increase in participation in the 
Customer Responsibility Program (“CRP”).  The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts totaling 
$123,000,000 decreased by $17,400,000 at the end of Fiscal Year 2009. 

Accounts receivable (net) were $99,304,000, an increase of $10,686,000 or nearly 12.1% from August 31, 
2007 to August 31, 2008, mainly due to firm transportation suppliers’ billings and an increase in participation in the 
CRP. The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts totaling $140,435,000 decreased by $9,796,000 and was 
satisfactory to cover uncollectible amounts in the estimated accounts receivable balance at August 31, 2008. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, RESERVE FOR BAD DEBT EXPENSE, NET WRITE-OFF EXPENSES, 
DELINQUENT CUSTOMERS AND REVENUE STATISTICS 

(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

 FISCAL YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 
 

 Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
Billed Gas Revenues During the 
Year 

$899,174 $868,586 $842,287 $902,729 $721,235 

Accounts Receivable 243,249 238,849 239,739 228,505 195,773 
Reserve for Bad Debt (168,889) (150,231) (140,435) (123,009) (103,600) 
Net Accounts Receivable at 8/31 $74,360 $88,618 $99,304 $105,496 $92,173 
      
Reserve for Bad Debt as a 
Percentage of Accounts Receivable 

69.4% 62.9% 58.6% 53.8% 52.9% 

      
Net Write-Offs $78,732 $58,658 $46,796 $59,425 $54,990 
      
Receivable as a Percentage of Billed 
Gas Revenues 

27.1% 27.5% 28.5% 25.3% 27.1% 

      
Bad Debt Expense: $40,132 $40,000 $37,000 $42,000 $35,000 
      
 As a Percentage of Billed Gas 

Revenues 
4.5% 4.6% 4.4% 4.7% 4.9% 

      
 As a Percentage of Accounts 

Receivable 
16.5% 16.7% 15.4% 18.4% 17.9% 

      
Delinquent Customers at 8/31 162,202 149,721 147,010 144,919 136,835 

 
PGW’s most volatile and problematic expense item, outside of natural gas costs is bad debt expense and 

associated customer accounts receivable balances.  Over the past five years, PGW has collected approximately 
96.0% of annual customer billings.  

The substantial decreases over the five year period in bad debt expense were primarily due to the increased 
collection rate and timely write-off of accounts receivable balances.  Enhancements and implementation of Act 201 
(hereinafter defined) changes to the billing system have given PGW full functionality to effectively manage its 
delinquent customer base.   

PGW implemented a Collection Renewal Initiative (“CRI”) in early Fiscal Year 2004.  The CRI effort 
covers Customer Service operations involved in the collection of delinquent accounts receivable.  The renewal effort 
is in response to increasing accounts receivable caused by higher natural gas prices during the winter heating 
seasons.  Over the past three fiscal periods, PGW has maintained substantial collection rates of 98.7% in Fiscal Year 
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2010, 93.8% in Fiscal Year 2009 and 95.5% in Fiscal Year 2008.  As of June 30, 2011, the twelve month rolling 
average for collection rates was 95.1%. 

Management Agreement 

PFMC has operated PGW pursuant to the Management Agreement since January 1, 1973.  Under the 
Management Agreement, various aspects of PFMC’s management of PGW are subject to review and approval by 
the Gas Commission and, where authorization of City Council is required, recommendation of the City’s Director of 
Finance and/or the Gas Commission.  The Gas Commission has various responsibilities for the oversight of the 
operations of PGW; the City’s Director of Finance oversees certain financial practices of PGW; and the City’s Law 
Department is the designated legal advisor to the Gas Commission and PGW.  The Law Department has assigned 
the representation of PGW to the Office of General Counsel of PGW.  See “CITY GOVERNMENTAL 
OVERSIGHT — Gas Commission” and “PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES” for discussions of the Gas 
Commission. 

The term of the Management Agreement commenced on January 1, 1973 for a period of two years.  In the 
absence of notice of cancellation, the term is automatically extended for additional two year periods.  The term is 
subject to cancellation by the City at any time, or upon the expiration of the two-year period, upon ninety days 
notice.  No cancellation will be effective unless and until approved by resolution or ordinance of City Council.   

Under the Management Agreement, PFMC is responsible for providing executive management of PGW.  
The Management Agreement states that PFMC shall provide a chief executive officer, chief operating officer, chief 
financial officer and other personnel as deemed appropriate by PFMC.  Certain PFMC personnel provided to PGW, 
including the chief executive officer, chief operating officer and the chief financial officer, are subject to the 
approval of the Gas Commission.  PFMC’s officers also serve as officers of PGW. 

Management 

The following are brief biographical descriptions of the current PFMC Board of Directors: 

 David W. Seltzer.  Mr. Seltzer serves as Chairman of the Board of Directors of PFMC.   Mr. Seltzer is a 
principal in Mercator Advisors LLC, a Philadelphia-based consulting firm providing financial advisory services in 
the infrastructure sector.  Mr. Seltzer was appointed to PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008.  

 Seth Shapiro.  Mr. Shapiro is the founder and principal of The Nauset Group, a real estate investment and 
advisory firm located in Philadelphia, PA.  Mr. Shapiro has served as the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors 
of PFMC since September 2003, and was reappointed to PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008.  He 
is also Chair of the PFMC Finance and Audit Committee. 

 Gerald T. Davis.  Mr. Davis retired March 1, 2008 as Director of Media and Public Relations for Sunoco, 
Inc., principally a petroleum refiner and marketer and chemicals manufacturer in the eastern half of the United 
States.  Mr. Davis has been a member of the Board of Directors of PFMC since July 2003, and was reappointed to 
PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008.   

 Maryam Mahdavi, Esq.  Ms. Mahdavi is Assistant General Counsel at Arkema Inc.  Ms. Mahdavi was 
previously a Commercial Attorney in Sunoco, Inc.’s Legal Department and a Senior Attorney in PGW’s Legal 
Department.  Ms. Mahdavi was appointed to the Board of Directors of PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in 
February 2008. 

 Sharmain Matlock-Turner.   Ms. Matlock-Turner is President and CEO of the Greater Philadelphia Urban 
Affairs Coalition, an organization that unites government, business, neighborhood and individual initiative to 
improve the quality of life in the region, build wealth in urban communities, and solve emerging issues.  Ms. 
Matlock-Turner was appointed to the Board of Directors of PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008. 
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 Pedro Rivera.  Mr. Rivera is the Superintendent of the School District of Lancaster, an urban school district 
established in 1836 serving almost 12,000 students from diverse ethnic, linguistic and socio-economic communities.  
Mr. Rivera was appointed to the Board of Directors of PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008.  

 Harold A. Sorgenti.  Mr. Sorgenti is founder and General Partner of Sorgenti Investment Partners (SIP).  
SIP deals in mergers and acquisitions of specialty chemical companies.  He serves as a consultant to numerous 
investment banking companies in acquisitions.  Mr. Sorgenti has been a member of the Board of Directors of PFMC 
since June 2000, and was reappointed to PFMC by Mayor Michael A. Nutter in February 2008. 

The following are brief biographical descriptions of the current PFMC/PGW Senior Officers:   

Craig E. White, President and Chief Executive Officer.  Mr. White started with PGW in 1980.  During his 
31 years of service he has progressed through the ranks and in 2011 he assumed his present position as President and 
Chief Executive Officer.  Mr. White is a 1978 graduate of Kutztown University and a 1986 graduate of Drexel 
University.  Mr. White serves on the Board of Directors of the American Gas Association, is Chairman of the 
Energy Association of Pennsylvania and was recently appointed by US Secretary of Energy Chu to serve on the 
National Petroleum Council.  He also serves on the Executive Board of the Philadelphia Citizens Crime 
Commission.  Mr. White is a former Executive Member of the American Public Gas Association and the Widener 
Business School Advisory Board. 

Joseph R. Bogdonavage, Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer.  Mr. Bogdonavage 
was appointed Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer on January 1, 2011.  He previously held 
the position of Senior Vice President - Finance since November 2000. His responsibilities include the oversight of 
PGW’s Operating and Capital Budget, Accounting & Reporting, and Treasury functions.  Mr. Bogdonavage has 
over 37 years of diverse experience in the finance area of PGW.  He previously held the positions of Director, 
Budget & Financial Forecasting; Manager, Budget & Financial Forecasting; Supervisor, Budget & Financial 
Forecasting; Accounting Assistant Supervisor; and Budget Analyst.  Mr. Bogdonavage is a member of the American 
Gas Association’s Financial and Administrative Committee and the Energy Association of Pennsylvania’s Finance 
Committee.  Mr. Bogdonavage received his Bachelor of Business Administration in Accounting in 1972 from 
Temple University. 

Randall J. Gyory, Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer.  Mr. Gyory was appointed 
Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer in March 2011.  He previously held the position of 
Senior Vice President Operations & Customer Affairs since 2007.  In his position as the Interim EVP & COO, Mr. 
Gyory is responsible for Field Operations, Supply Chain, Customer Affairs, Gas Management, Marketing, Corporate 
Communications and Corporate Preparedness.  Previous held positions include Vice President of Customer Affairs 
since 2001 and Manager of the Program Management Office.  During Mr. Gyory’s tenure as manager he led a team 
of functional and business analysts in correcting and improving billing system software issues associated with the 
transition from their legacy billing system to a client server system.  Mr. Gyory’s call center management team 
turned around a call center operation that was under-achieving, effectively reversing an order by the PUC to 
outsource operations to obtain minimum acceptable standards.  PGW’s collection rate improved to average over 96 
percent the last five years (98 percent in 2010) as compared to the historic collection rate of 92 percent for the 
previous ten years.  In his 31 years of experience at PGW, Mr. Gyory has spent the majority of his career in the 
Distribution Department where he held several positions in Maintenance, Construction and Engineering.  Mr. Gyory 
received a BS degree in Civil Engineering from the University of Pittsburgh.  

Charles J. Grant – Chief of Staff.  Mr. Grant was appointed Chief of Staff in the Office of the President and 
Chief Executive Officer in March 2011.  He previously held the same position in the Office of the Executive Vice 
President and Chief Operating Officer when he joined PGW in June 2010.  His responsibilities include oversight and 
enforcement of PGW’s labor contracts, working with senior management on regulatory and stakeholder issues, 
developing initiatives to enhance PGW’s regulatory and legislative goals as well as improving PGW’s relationship 
with various stakeholders, including customers.  Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Grant was the owner and managing 
partner in the law firm of Grant & Lebowitz, LLC of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  He represented clients in labor 
and employment matters, litigation defense, commercial litigation and other general civil matters.  Prior to becoming 
a partner at Grant & Lebowitz, LLC, Mr. Grant was a Senior Trial Attorney for Ronald A. White, PC performing 
insurance defense litigation, eminent domain and civil rights defense litigation.  Mr. Grant also served as the Chief 
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of the Homicide Unit for the Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office.  He collaborated with the Philadelphia Medical 
Examiner’s Office and Philadelphia Police Department to solve homicides committed within the City; authorized 
search and seizure and homicide arrest warrants; and supervised and assigned 22 homicide prosecutors to handle 
homicide prosecutions, including death penalty litigation.  He has been admitted to practice in the State of 
California, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the District of Columbia.  Mr. Grant earned his Bachelor of Arts 
degree from the Honors College of Ohio University and his Juris Doctor degree from Georgetown University Law 
Center. 

Thomas L. Kuczynski, Senior Vice President – Enterprise Strategic Services.  Mr. Kuczynski was 
appointed Senior Vice President of Business Transformation and Information Services in August 2007.  Mr. 
Kuczynski rejoined PGW in February 2004 as Vice President Information Services & CIO.  He has over 31 years of 
experience in Information Technology including 18 years of prior experience at PGW.  In his present position, Mr. 
Kuczynski is responsible for all aspects of the Office of Business Transformation and Information Services. He 
previously held the position of Director of Technology Strategic Planning for PG&E’s National Energy Group 
(“NEG”).  In this role, he was responsible for new technology research and development, strategy and architecture, 
business continuity planning, disaster recovery and security.  Prior to joining NEG, Mr. Kuczynski spent one year at 
Delmarva Power where he provided IT Strategic Planning Services to the Energy Supply Group.  Before Delmarva, 
Mr. Kuczynski spent 18 years at PGW where he led development efforts for PGW’s customer information system, 
credit and collection, automated meter reading and distribution leak tracking.  In 1993 Mr. Kuczynski was 
recognized by the American Gas Association with the Distribution Achievement Award for his efforts in designing 
and building PGW’s first mobile field service system.  Mr. Kuczynski is a graduate of La Salle College in 
Philadelphia, and the Executive MBA program at University of Maryland University College. 

Douglas A. Moser, Senior Vice President – Gas Management.  Mr. Moser was appointed Senior Vice 
President, Gas Management in January 2010. He is responsible for PGW’s Gas Processing, Gas Supply, 
Transportation & Control, Gas Planning, Rates & Federal Regulatory, and Engineering, and Facilities Departments. 
Since commencing employment at PGW in September 1979, he has held the following positions: Vice President, 
Gas Management; Senior Project Manager in the Strategic Planning Department; Manager, Gas Control and 
Manager, Gas Acquisition in the Gas Supply Department and Engineering Assistant; Production Engineer, 
Supervisor, Gas Conditioning, and Operations Engineer in the Gas Processing Department. Mr. Moser received his 
Bachelor of Science degree in Chemical Engineering from Pennsylvania State University and his Master in Business 
Administration degree from Widener University. 

Douglas I. Oliver, Senior Vice President – Marketing and Communications.  Mr. Oliver joined PGW as 
Senior Vice President – Marketing and Corporate Communications in October 2010. He is responsible for Strategic 
Marketing with the ultimate goal of increasing gas load.  He is also responsible for communication  planning and for 
establishing the direction of PGW’s external messaging, including but not limited to media relations, crisis 
communications, community partnerships, government affairs, internal communication, digital communication / 
social media and advertising campaign development.  Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Oliver served as press secretary for 
the City of Philadelphia and a spokesman for Mayor Michael A. Nutter.  In the Mayor’s Office, he led the Mayor’s 
Press Office and was the primary point of contact for local regional and national media.  He was responsible for 
message development and for coordinating media strategies across dozens of City agencies, boards and 
commissions.  Mr. Oliver also served as press secretary and director of communications for the Pennsylvania 
Department of Public Welfare, Harrisburg PA.  He is currently an adjunct professor at LaSalle University where he 
teaches a graduate course in public relations writing and media management techniques.  Mr. Oliver earned a B.A. 
in journalism and mass communication from Lock Haven University, an M.A. in professional communication from 
LaSalle University, and an M.B.A. from St. Joseph’s University. 

Abby L. Pozefsky, Esq., Senior Vice President – Administration and General Counsel.  Ms. Pozefsky was 
appointed Senior Vice President, Administration and General Counsel in 2005. She manages the departments of 
Human Resources, Organizational Development, Risk Management, Technical Compliance, Ethics and Legal.  Ms. 
Pozefsky previously held the position of Chief Deputy City Solicitor of Regulatory Affairs for the City of 
Philadelphia’s Law Department.  She was also General Counsel for the Philadelphia Water Department and the 
Philadelphia International Airport.  Having been licensed in four states, she has practiced law with private law firms, 
community legal services and Pennsylvania’s Office of Attorney General.  In addition to teaching at the university 
level, she is a member of the American Gas Association’s Legal Committee and the Society for Human Resource 
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Management (SHRM).  Ms. Pozefsky received her Juris Doctor from New York University Law School, and her 
Bachelor of Arts, where she graduated Cum Laude in Sociology, from the University of Pennsylvania. 

Raquel N. Guzman, Esq., Vice President – Legal and Associate General Counsel.  Ms. Guzman was 
appointed Vice President Legal in August 2005 and Associate General Counsel in 2003.  She, together with the 
General Counsel and Assistant General Counsel, is responsible for PGW’s Legal Department.  Prior to joining 
PGW’s legal staff, Ms. Guzman was a Deputy City Solicitor for Regulatory Affairs for the City of Philadelphia and 
also practiced at a major Philadelphia law firm in its real estate department. She holds a Juris Doctor degree from the 
University of Pennsylvania Law School and an undergraduate degree from Harvard College. 

Steven P. Hershey, Vice President – Regulatory and External Affairs.  Mr. Hershey joined PGW as Vice 
President of Community Initiatives in January 2004 and was appointed Vice President – Regulatory & External 
Affairs in January 2006.  In his current position, Mr. Hershey’s primary responsibility is working with the President 
and CEO and senior management regarding certain regulatory and stakeholder matters and developing initiatives to 
enhance PGW’s ability to achieve its regulatory and legislative goals as well as improving PGW’s relationship with 
various stakeholders, including customers. Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Hershey was a partner in the law firm of 
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott, LLC of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He represented clients in matters involving 
energy, telecommunications, and utility policy, implementation of competition, rate setting, conservation, customer 
service and economics. Prior to becoming a partner at Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott, LLC, Mr. Hershey was a 
Supervising Attorney for Community Legal Services of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. While at CLS, Mr. Hershey 
served as Lead Attorney for the Public Advocate, representing the interests of residential customers of Philadelphia 
utilities from 1985 to 1998. Mr. Hershey’s involvement with PGW dates back to approximately 1977 when he began 
representing PGW’s residential customers.  Mr. Hershey has more than 32 years of experience in the utility and 
energy field, including the practice of law.  Mr. Hershey holds a B.A. degree from Hamilton College and a Juris 
Doctor degree from Georgetown University Law Center. 

Michael H. Jones, Vice President – Technical Compliance.  Mr. Jones was appointed Vice President of 
Technical Compliance in January 2010. In this capacity, he is responsible for services to operations involving gas 
safety regulatory compliance, chemical laboratory analyses and environmental services.  Mr. Jones’ previous 
position was Director, Technical Compliance and before that Director, Engineering Design and Construction 
Planning.  Mr. Jones has been with PGW since 1981. Mr. Jones is a member of the American Gas Association’s 
Operations Safety Regulatory Action Committee, Environmental Regulatory Action Committee, and the 
Distribution and Transmission Engineering Committee.  Mr. Jones is also a member of the Energy Association of 
Pennsylvania’s Gas Transmission and Distribution Committee, and the National Society of Black Engineers. Mr. 
Jones has a B.S. degree in General Sciences from Lincoln University in Pennsylvania, and B.S. and M.S. degrees in 
Civil Engineering from Drexel University. Mr. Jones is a registered professional engineer in Pennsylvania. 

Paul A. Mondimore, Vice President – Field Operations.  Mr. Mondimore was appointed Vice President, 
Field Operations in October 2002. He is responsible for PGW’s Distribution and Field Services Departments. He 
previously held many positions at PGW in the Distribution Department since commencing employment in June 
1981 including: Director, Distribution Department; Project Manager, Mobile Dispatch Project; General Supervisor; 
and Supervisor. Mr. Mondimore received his Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering from Drexel 
University. He has been a member of the American Gas Association, AGA Best Practices Group and the Energy 
Association of Pennsylvania. 

Jo Ann Muniz, Vice President – Supply Chain.  Ms. Muniz was appointed Vice President of Supply Chain 
in September 2005. She is responsible for PGW’s Fleet Operations, Procurement, Supplier Diversity and 
Communications, and Materials Management. Since commencing employment in July 1980 as an Engineering 
Assistant in Gas Supply, she has held many positions at PGW including: Fleet Engineer in Fleet Operations; Staff 
Engineer in the Engineering Department; Internships in Field Services and Customer Affairs; Co-Project Manager 
of the Work Management and Mobile Project Team; Project Manager of Customer Service Training and Process 
Development; Director, Procurement and Contract Services and Director, Fleet Operations and Materials 
Management. She most recently held the position of Director, Support Services.  Ms. Muniz holds a B.S. in 
Mechanical Engineering from Temple University and a M.S. in Electrical Engineering from Pennsylvania State 
University. 
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William C. Muntzer, Vice President – Human Resources.  Mr. Muntzer was appointed Vice President, 
Human Resources in August 2008. Mr. Muntzer oversees the administration function of Human Resources and 
Labor Relations. He has approximately 29 years experience of utility management in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  
Mr. Muntzer previously held the positions of Chief of Staff, Vice President Strategic Development, Director – 
Rates, Gas Planning and Federal Regulatory Affairs and Director - Marketing.  Areas of responsibility have included 
project management, local, state and federal regulatory work, advocacy, information technology, network 
administration, planning, rate design, marketing and utility operations.  Mr. Muntzer also has experience in the 
manufacturing sector: responsibilities included inventory control, planning, production scheduling and shipping. 
Accomplishments include several major utility initiatives including the implementation of the Pennsylvania Gas 
Choice Initiative, replacement of a city wide dispatching system for over 400 field employees and the refurbishment 
of a large meter testing facility, and oversight of a Management Audit conducted on behalf of the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission.  Mr. Muntzer earned his undergraduate and graduate degrees at LaSalle University’s 
Business School. 

Joseph A. Smith, Vice President – Marketing and Corporate Communications.  Mr. Smith was appointed to 
his present position in May 2005.  During his 33 years of service at PGW, Mr. Smith rose through the ranks after 
starting his career as a meter reader.  As Vice President, he is responsible for the direction of all the sales and 
marketing efforts. A few of his accomplishments include, but are not limited to: garnering a significant annual 
budget for new sales and marketing campaigns; developing and implementing a public funding process for PGW 
and its customers; increasing contract compliance to 100%; and developing and acquiring approval for critical tariff 
changes.  Beginning in 2000, Mr. Smith served as the Director of Sales and Marketing, where he was responsible for 
residential, small commercial and major account sales and marketing efforts.  At this time Mr. Smith restructured 
the department and implemented new sales techniques resulting in a steady increase in sales over the last four years.  
He has served on the Board of Directors of the American Public Gas Association Research Foundation since 2005 
and on the Marketing and Communication Board of the American Gas Association since 2004.  As a board member 
of the Greater Philadelphia Association of Energy Engineers since 2003, Mr. Smith held the position of President 
from 2002 through 2003.  He holds a B.A. in Business Administration from Wesley College in Dover, DE.  He also 
received his Certified Energy Manager (CEM) certification from the Association of Energy Engineers (AEE) in 
1998.  

John P. Straub, Vice President – Corporate Preparedness.  Mr. Straub was appointed Vice President of 
Corporate Preparedness (formerly known as Labor, Safety and Preparedness) in April 2003.  He is responsible for 
matters including Safety, Security, Policies & Procedures, Business Continuity & Disaster Planning, and 
Occupational Health & Safety. Mr. Straub previously held the position of Vice President – Human Resources 
Department. Before coming to PGW in January 1999, Mr. Straub headed the Special Litigation Group for the City 
of Philadelphia’s Law Department where he was responsible for the management and supervision of all employment 
law related matters and litigation involving the City of Philadelphia. Mr. Straub also previously worked as an 
Assistant District Attorney for the Philadelphia District Attorney’s office. He holds a Juris Doctor degree from 
Temple University School of Law and is a graduate of Villanova University. 

Lorraine S. Webb, Vice President – Organizational Development.  Ms. Webb was appointed Vice President 
of Organizational Development in May 2005. She is responsible for Staffing, Performance Management, Succession 
Planning, EEO, Affirmative Action, Training and Development and the Leadership Development program.  Ms. 
Webb previously held the position of Director of Strategic Planning and prior to that Director of Human Resources 
for PGW. Before joining PGW, Ms. Webb held various positions in the field of human resources. Previous positions 
included Manager of Human Resources, Affirmative Action Officer for Ciba Geigy (now Novartis), as well as 
Senior Career Transition Counselor for the Ayers Group of New York. Ms. Webb holds a B.A. degree from State 
University of New York Binghamton. She is a member of the Society for Human Resource Management (SHRM).  

Eloise N. Young, Vice President and Chief Information Officer.  Ms. Young was appointed Chief 
Information Officer of the Philadelphia Gas Works in August 2007. As CIO, she is responsible for delivering IT 
capabilities to PGW.  Ms. Young received a Bachelor of Science degree in Information Technology from the 
University of Phoenix in 2003. Prior to her appointment, she served in a number of positions in PGW’s Information 
Services Department including Director of Technical Strategy and Support, Manager of Systems Services, System 
Administrator in both the Unix and CICS environments, DBA, and applications developer.  
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Joseph F. Golden, Jr., Controller.  Mr. Golden was appointed Controller in March 2001. He is responsible 
for the treasury and accounting functions at PGW. Prior titles held by Mr. Golden at PGW include: Treasurer; 
Manager Treasury Department; Senior Staff Accountant; and Staff Accountant.  Mr. Golden started his career with 
PGW in August of 1986. Mr. Golden has prior work experience in public accounting, treasury accounting and cash 
management, and manufacturing.  Mr. Golden holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting from Villanova 
University, a Master of Business Administration degree from Drexel University, and a Juris Doctor degree, cum 
laude, from Temple University School of Law. 

Management and Governance of the Gas Works 

Craig E. White was appointed as President and Chief Executive Officer in 2011.  PGW’s management 
organization is outlined in the Independent Consultant’s Engineering Report attached hereto as APPENDIX B.  
Governance includes (i) ownership of PGW property and establishment of legislation for the functioning of PGW by 
the City; (ii) approval by City Council of capital budgets and certain gas supply contracts for PGW; (iii) review and 
approval by the Gas Commission of personnel provided by PFMC and operating budgets, and recommendation by 
the Gas Commission to City Council of certain gas supply contracts, real estate matters and capital budgets; and 
(iv) provisions of executive management functions and directions for operation of PGW facilities by PFMC.  PGW 
personnel are responsible for the day to day management of the construction, operation and maintenance of the gas 
system.  Any changes in governance of PGW must be made pursuant to ordinances adopted by City Council. 

Proposals for Strategic Alternative Advisor 

On April 9, 2010, the City released a Request For Proposals (the “RFP”) for a strategic alternatives advisor 
with respect to the Gas Works to provide valuation, financial, analytical and technical services for an independent 
assessment of the feasibility and consequences of transferring ownership and/or operation of the Gas Works to a 
private entity through a sale or long-term lease (the “Assessment”).  The RFP provided that nothing in the RFP shall 
be construed as an indication that the City has any intent to transfer ownership and/or operation of the Gas Works.    

In July 2010, the City entered into a contract with Lazard Freres as strategic alternatives advisor (the 
“Advisor”), pursuant to which the Advisor will prepare the Assessment.  To date, the Advisor has not delivered a 
final Assessment to the City.  It is expected that the Assessment will provide both options and suggestions with 
respect to the possibility of transferring ownership and/or operation of the Gas Works to a private entity through a 
sale or long-term lease.  City officials will review the options and suggestions contained in the final Assessment and 
determine a course of action, if any, to be taken, including whether to pursue the next steps necessary for a sale or 
long-term lease of the Gas Works.  Any sale or long term lease of the Gas Works will require approval of City 
Council.   

 The Bond Authorizations provide, among other things, that the City will comply with provisions of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and the Treasury regulations promulgated thereunder to the extent such 
compliance is required to maintain the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for purposes of federal 
income taxation.  

The City has covenanted in the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance to continuously 
operate and maintain the Gas Works as long as any bonds or notes are outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Labor Relations 

As of June 24, 2011, PGW employed 1,668 people.  Presently, approximately 70% of PGW’s employees 
are represented by the Gas Works Employees’ Union of Philadelphia Local 686, Utility Workers’ Union of 
America, AFL-CIO (“Local 686”).  Local 686 transferred affiliation from the Service Employees International 
Union (“SEIU”) to the Utility Workers’ Union of America (“UWUA”) in 2003. On June 7, 2011, a new four year 
Collective Bargaining Agreement was signed by Local 686 and PGW.  The Collective Bargaining Agreement 
expires May 15, 2015.  Salary increases under the Agreement are 3%, 2.5%, 2.5% and 2% effective May 15, 2011, 
2012, 2013 and 2014, respectively. 
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Facilities 

Gas Facilities.  The principal PGW gas facilities include plants for the liquefaction, storage and/or 
vaporization of natural gas in the Richmond and Passyunk sections of the City.  Located at these plants are two LNG 
facilities, a deactivated propane/air facility and two gas holders, one of which has been removed from service. 

Gate Stations.  Natural gas is received through nine City gate stations from two pipeline transmission 
companies, Spectra Energy and Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation.  The facilities at each of the city gate 
stations perform two basic functions, metering the flow of gas and controlling the pressure delivered to PGW’s 
distribution system.  Dispatchers at the gas control center, located at PGW’s operating offices at 1800 N. 9th Street, 
Philadelphia, monitor and control gas flow and pressure from the nine city gate stations to the high pressure 
distribution system.  The gas control dispatchers also provide direction to the LNG production plant operators 
concerning startup, shutdown and gas flow output from the LNG facilities.  Operations are facilitated through the 
use of a computer system which includes a backup unit and an auxiliary power supply. 

Propane/Air Facility.  The propane/air facility exists at the Passyunk location only.  This facility has been 
idle since 1994 due to PGW removing this capacity from service.  Its use is not anticipated in the current six-year 
gas supply projection. 

Gas Holder Storage Facilities.  The Richmond Plant has a low pressure gas holder.  The Passyunk Plant 
holder has been removed from service.  The Richmond holder has an operating capacity of 1,000 Mcf.  It was 
installed in the manufactured gas era and is in working order.  It is used to enhance operational flexibility of the 
Richmond LNG Plant. 

LNG Facilities.  There are two LNG facilities, the Richmond Plant and the Passyunk Plant.  The smaller 
LNG storage and vaporization facility at the Passyunk Plant receives its liquefied gas supply from the larger 
Richmond Plant via cryogenic trailer trucks.  The Passyunk LNG facility consists of one LNG storage tank of 
3,066,000 gallons gross capacity (i.e., the equivalent of 253,300 Mcf of natural gas) and two LNG vaporizers, each 
having a capacity of 45,000 Mcf per day resulting in 45,000 Mcf per day planned capacity and 45,000 Mcf per day 
reserve. 

The Richmond LNG plant is one of the largest liquefaction facilities in the United States and also includes 
storage and vaporization facilities.  A new liquefaction facility was completed and tested in March 2005, which 
replaced the original modified liquefaction facility which was subsequently moth balled.  The new facility utilizes an 
open expander loop technology. It has a daily liquefaction capacity of 16,000 to 18,000 Mcf per day.  This 
technology utilizes energy from the high transmission delivery pressure of the interstate pipeline system throughput 
to run the expander/compressors, significantly reducing fuel requirements. In addition, these facilities have the 
capability to liquefy natural gas year round providing greater operational flexibility. Further, this technology utilizes 
significantly fewer components than the older modified cascade facility and should result in lower operation and 
maintenance costs.  The maximum capacity of the liquefaction facilities of 18,000 Mcf per day will not be available 
at all times during the summer months because the demand on the PGW system is not sufficient to create the 
throughput necessary to run at this capacity. 

The vaporization and storage facilities at the Richmond Plant are not affected by the new liquefaction 
facilities.  The two storage tanks at the Richmond Plant have a combined gross capacity of 48,970,000 gallons of 
LNG (4,045,800 Mcf).  Regasification of the liquid natural gas is accomplished with six vaporizers having a total 
output of 411,000 Mcf per day plus 100,000 Mcf per day in reserve.  The Richmond Plant also has facilities to 
receive LNG from and deliver LNG to cryogenic trailer trucks. 

Distribution Facilities.  The principal gas distribution facilities consist of approximately 3,029 miles of 
main, 463,369 service lines, 208 regulator stations, approximately 563,276 meters (of which approximately 515,146 
are active) and miscellaneous valves, instruments and other appurtenances.  PGW operates five different operating 
pressure systems; each system is connected to the others by control regulators.  The high-pressure systems operate at 
approximately 110, 60 and 35 pounds per square inch gauge (psig); the intermediate pressure system operates at 5 
psig; the low-pressure system operates between 6 and 9 inches of water column (approximately 0.25 pounds per 
square inch).  The majority of customers are served from the low-pressure system. 
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Approximately 52% (by length) of the gas mains are cast iron, 33% are steel, 4% are ductile iron, and 11% 
are plastic.  Of the steel mains, approximately 49% are wrapped, coated, and cathodically protected.  Approximately 
34% of the service lines are steel (of which 14% are protected) and 66% are plastic. 

Other Facilities.  PGW has its executive and operating offices located at 800 West Montgomery Avenue, 
which is a 150,000 square foot office building constructed in 1988.  The former general office building, located at 
1800 N. 9th Street, houses administrative operations in addition to distribution and field service dispatch centers, gas 
control dispatching, a customer information center, operating stations, a post office, duplicating center, radio repair 
shop, training facilities, parking facilities, telecommunication and warehousing, as well as information systems 
center and a metal fabrication shop.  Additional facilities include six district offices, the Tioga station for 
Distribution crews, two LNG plants, and three operating stations for field service crews.  There are also five other 
warehousing facilities, a meter shop, and an automotive maintenance and repair facility.  The automotive 
maintenance and repair facility is responsible for the upkeep of PGW’s fleet of approximately 694 vehicles, 100 
portable compressors, and 42 trailers.  PGW also maintains three minor automobile repair facilities, bulk fuel 
dispensing equipment, and materials and supplies. 

Environmental Matters   

PGW’s operations and facilities are subject to federal, state and local environmental requirements, 
including the need to obtain certain permits and approvals.  Because these requirements are subject to change, 
additional or different requirements may be imposed upon PGW in the future.  No assurances can be given that 
PGW would be able to fully comply with any such change or requirement, or that compliance with such 
requirements would not materially increase PGW’s capital or operating costs, or have a material adverse effect on 
Gas Works Revenues. 

Like many providers of utility services throughout the northeastern United States, PGW has been in 
operation for more than 168 years, and many of its facilities were built decades ago.  As a result of preliminary 
internal environmental evaluations of its facilities, PGW believes that several PGW facilities, which had been used 
in gas manufacturing, contain contaminants from those operations or from other sources.  Additionally, certain 
equipment and fixtures that PGW removed from service years ago may no longer comply with current 
environmental requirements.  In order to address these issues, PGW and the City voluntarily approached the 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“PADEP”) and proposed to resolve these issues under 
PADEP’s Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards (Act 2). 

PGW has determined the extent to which it is necessary to remediate environmental conditions impacting 
its facilities through environmental site assessment studies that were conducted by an environmental consulting firm 
(the “Firm”) on relevant properties in 2002, 2003 and 2004.  In 2004, PGW received a set of five remedial 
investigation reports by the Firm that were based upon the findings of the environmental site assessment studies.  
Based on the reports developed by the Firm, PGW submitted Notice of Intent to Remediation (“NIR”) Forms with 
copies of the five Firm reports to the PADEP for review at the end of 2004.  Beginning in 2005, PGW conducted a 
series of public meetings to inform the public of PGW’s upcoming remediation projects, and also to address any 
specific concerns raised by local residents regarding PGW’s future remediation plans. 

As a result of the public meetings, PGW has developed a project schedule and budget to address and 
conduct any necessary remedial work for impacted PGW properties over the next five years.  PGW expects that this 
will provide PGW with allocated resources in a manner calculated to avoid any material adverse effect on PGW or 
on PGW’s revenues.  Nevertheless, until the project schedule work plans are finalized with the PADEP, it is not 
possible to determine with quantifiable certainty what the costs of several remediation projects will be.  Preliminary 
indications are that PGW expenditures are estimated to be $9,006,000 over the next five years.  These estimates, 
which were calculated in accordance with GASB Statement No. 49, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pollution Remediation Obligations, may be subject to substantial revision.  PGW has recorded a total environmental 
remediation liability of $24,614,000 at the end of Fiscal Year 2010 for these and all known estimated future 
environmental costs in accordance with GASB 49.  The majority of these expenses are expected to be covered by 
amounts generated from settlements of PGW’s environmental insurance policies. 
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Gas Supply and Federal Regulation  

In 1992, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) issued Order 636 which restructured the 
interstate pipeline industry to provide non-discriminatory, open-access to all transporters.  All interstate pipelines 
regulated by the FERC were required to exit the gas supply business as a result of Order 636.  The interstate 
pipelines were historically permitted by the FERC to pass through, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, all of their gas 
supply costs to the pipelines’ customers.  Therefore, the revenues of the pipelines pledged to their bonds remained 
unchanged by Order 636 simply because of the historical pass-through nature of the pipelines’ gas supply costs. 

In the restructured, unbundled marketplace resulting from Order 636, PGW had to contract individually for 
its gas supply, storage and transportation requirements on the pipelines.  PGW now has in place firm year round and 
seasonal contracts for natural gas supply for its firm requirements.  Further, PGW has contracted for natural gas 
storage services with four different pipelines operating storage facilities.  This permits, among other things, the 
injection of summer supply and its storage and subsequent withdrawal to meet higher winter demands of its firm 
heating customers.  Finally, PGW has contracted for firm transportation service with the two directly connected 
pipelines, as well as with the necessary upstream pipelines feeding these pipelines, to deliver all volumes purchased, 
together with those volumes withdrawn from storage. 

The two interstate pipelines delivering natural gas to PGW have limited delivery capacity and cannot meet 
PGW’s peak-day or winter season requirements.  Therefore, PGW owns and operates supplemental LNG facilities to 
meet incremental demand in excess of flowing natural gas and underground storage supplies.  PGW’s supplies of 
natural gas and LNG are adequate to meet its projected demand under either normal or design (colder than normal) 
conditions in the future. 

Competition 

PGW is subject to the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act No. 1999-21, PL. 122, 66 Pa. C.S. 
Section 2201 et seq. (the “Gas Choice Act”).  Pursuant to the Gas Choice Act, customers have the option of choice 
among natural gas suppliers on and after September 1, 2003.  See the section below titled “Effects of Natural Gas 
Choice and Competition Act” for a full discussion of the Gas Choice Act’s impact on competition.  PGW competes 
to supply natural gas to interruptible customers who are capable of switching to alternative fuels, including fuel oil, 
steam, propane and electricity.  PGW has negotiated contracts with such customers.  PGW has Boiler and Power 
Plant Services (“BPS”) and Load Balancing Service (“LBS”) interruptible sales rates that permit discounts to 
compete with alternative fuels, provided that the rate per Mcf is not less than 110% of the monthly weighted average 
gas costs for gas sold under these rates schedules.  In addition, PGW offers gas transportation service, on both a firm 
and interruptible basis, to customers.  PGW’s transportation rates reflect the cost of providing the transportation 
service. 

Insurance 

PGW is exposed to various risks of loss related to: torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees and natural disasters.  While self-insured for many risks, PGW 
purchases insurance coverage where appropriate.  PGW’s real and personal property is insured against the risk of 
loss or damage in the amount of $250,000,000, subject to a $500,000 per accident deductible at the Richmond and 
Passyunk Plants and a $100,000 deductible per accident at all other locations.  There is a $1,000,000 deductible for 
flood for the Richmond Plant.  PGW’s property insurance includes coverage for damages incurred from a terrorist 
attack.  In addition, PGW maintains boiler and machinery, blanket crime, and other forms of property insurance. 

PGW maintains $210,000,000 in Excess Liability (including terrorism) coverage insuring against the risk 
of property damage or injury to the public with a $1,000,000 self insured retention deductible per occurrence.  While 
PGW self insures its Automobile Liability with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Excess Liability coverage 
would cover any losses after the exhaustion of the $1,000,000 retention.   
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PGW is a qualified self insured employer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for Workers’ 
Compensation.  In addition, PGW maintains Excess Workers’ Compensation Liability coverage up to $35,000,000 
with a $500,000 per occurrence retention.  Above that is another layer increasing coverage to statutory limits.  

PGW maintains Public Officials (Directors and Officers) Liability coverage with a $10,000,000 annual 
aggregate limit and a $500,000 retention.  PGW also maintains Fiduciary Liability coverage in the amount of 
$60,000,000 with a $200,000 retention. 

In 2010, PGW purchased a $5,000,000 Environmental Liability policy, specifically Non-Owned Disposal 
Sites coverage, insuring against claims for environmental damage as the result of PGW’s historic and current waste 
disposal activities.  The policy is subject to a $50,000 per occurrence deductible. 

The above coverage descriptions are subject to the terms, conditions, and exclusions of the individual 
policies. 

Pension Plan and Other Postemployment Benefits 

Pension Plan. PGW maintains a noncontributory pension plan (the “Pension Plan”) covering all eligible 
employees, which provides certain retirement benefits at age 65, or earlier in certain situations, and certain death and 
disability benefits.  PGW’s contributions to the Pension Plan have been equal to or in excess of its annual required 
contribution, therefore there is no net pension obligation, which is calculated as the accumulated difference between 
annual required contributions and PGW’s contributions to the Pension Plan.  The annual required contribution is 
determined using the most recent actuarial update of the Pension Plan.  The Pension Plan had an estimated unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability of $164,274,000 on September 1, 2009.  The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is 
presently being amortized over 10 years.  In Fiscal Year 2010, PGW’s annual required contribution to the Pension 
Plan was $24,600,000.  The actuarial valuation utilized a rate on return of assets assumption of 8.25%.  See 
APPENDIX A – “Notes to Financial Statements (10) Pension Costs” for further information. 

Based on the updated actuarial valuation completed in October, 2009, the Pension Plan had an estimated 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability of $152,600,000 on September 1, 2010.  PGW’s annual required contribution for 
Fiscal Year 2011 is projected to be and budgeted at $22,700,000.  The actuarial assumptions were consistent with 
those of the prior year. 

Pursuant to the Collective Bargaining Agreement, union covered employees hired after May 15, 2011 have 
the option of participating in PGW’s existing defined benefits pension plan by contributing 6% of gross earnings.  
Alternatively, these employees may participate in a defined contribution plan whereby PGW will make an annual 
contribution of 5.5% of the employee’s gross earnings.  These modifications to the pension plan are subject to City 
Council approval. 

Other Postemployment Benefits.  PGW provided certain postemployment health care and life insurance 
benefits (“OPEB”) to approximately 1,963 and 1,936 participating retirees and their beneficiaries and dependents for 
Fiscal Years 2010 and 2009, respectively.  For all employees hired prior to May 15, 2011, PGW pays up to 100% of 
premiums for medical, hospital and prescription drug coverage for retirees and their participating dependents.  PGW 
also pays a portion of the premiums for life insurance for each eligible retiree.  Currently, PGW provides for the cost 
of health care and life insurance benefits for retirees and their beneficiaries and dependents on a pay as you go basis.  
In Fiscal Year 2010, expenditures for such purposes were approximately $21,706,000 and are projected to be 
approximately $20,651,000 in Fiscal Year 2011.  In Fiscal Year 2010, PGW’s annual required contribution to the 
OPEB plan was approximately $50,200,000.  The unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of August 31, 2010 was 
approximately $654,100,000, which is presently being amortized over 20 years.  The actuarial valuation utilized a 
discount rate of 5.00% for Fiscal Year 2010 because the plan was not funded.  See APPENDIX A – “Notes to 
Financial Statements (11) Other Postemployment Benefits” for further information. 

PGW’s annual required contribution to the OPEB for Fiscal Year 2011 is projected to be and budgeted at 
$46,739,000.  PGW’s net OPEB obligation, representing the accumulated differences between annual required 
contributions and contributions made, is projected to be $104,800,000 and the unfunded accrued actuarial liability is 
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projected to be approximately $473,000,000 at August 31, 2011.  The actuarial valuation utilized a discount rate of 
8.25% for Fiscal Year 2011 on the basis that PGW established an OPEB Trust Fund and began funding the trust in 
Fiscal Year 2011. 

Union covered employees hired after May 15, 2011 will be eligible for five years of healthcare upon 
retirement as part of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

Total expense incurred for healthcare amounted to $42,083,000 and $37,064,000 in Fiscal Year 2010 and 
Fiscal Year 2009, respectively, of which approximately 48.9% and 50.7%, respectively, represents payments on 
behalf of retired employees and their dependents. Employees and retirees contributed $1,029,100 and $1,329,000 in 
Fiscal Year 2010 and Fiscal Year 2009, respectively, towards their healthcare. These contributions represent the 
additional cost of healthcare plans chosen by employees and retirees above the basic plan offered by PGW.  Total 
premiums for group life insurance were $1,874,000 and $1,832,000 in Fiscal Year 2010 and Fiscal Year 2009, 
respectively. The amount attributed to retirees was approximately 76.5% and 76.0% in Fiscal Year 2010 and Fiscal 
Year 2009, respectively. The contribution requirements of nonunion plan members are established by management 
and may be amended. The contribution requirements for union plan members are subject to collective bargaining. 

Litigation 

In the ordinary course of their business operations, PGW and/or PFMC are from time to time sued or 
threatened with litigation.  Most frequently such litigation alleges property damage or personal injury to third 
parties.  However, other forms of litigation also arise from time to time.  PGW is aware of no litigation pending or 
threatened in which a final adverse determination, singly or in the aggregate, would have a material adverse effect 
on PGW’s operations or financial condition.  PGW believes it has set aside sufficient reserves to meet liabilities 
arising out of litigation to the extent not covered by insurance.   

Effects of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act 

In June 1999, the Pennsylvania Legislature enacted and the Governor signed the Gas Choice Act, which 
amended the Public Utility Code by providing for the implementation of choice of suppliers of natural gas for all 
retail customers of gas distribution companies.  The Gas Choice Act requires each natural gas utility under 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) jurisdiction (including PGW) to “unbundle” and establish 
separate charges for natural gas supply services and natural gas distribution services.  Since September 1, 2003, 
PGW customers have had the option of choice among natural gas suppliers, as explained above in the section titled 
“PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS — Competition.”  PGW will continue to be the supplier of last resort for retail 
customers who do not choose another gas supplier in most instances, unless, upon petition of PGW, or an 
independent party, the PUC approves an alternative supplier of last resort for all or certain groups of customers.  As 
of August 1, 2011, no party has petitioned the PUC to serve as an alternative supplier of last resort.  

Notwithstanding the initiation of customer choice in gas suppliers, PGW’s gas distribution business 
remains a regulated monopoly.  After the initiation of gas choice, customers may purchase gas from other natural 
gas suppliers or choose to continue to buy natural gas from PGW.  Whomever consumers choose as their supplier, 
all customers continue to receive their gas through PGW’s distribution system of mains and pipes to homes and 
businesses, and continue to pay a distribution charge to PGW for that service.  PGW continues to provide gas to its 
customers that elect PGW as their supplier and to those who cannot obtain natural gas from an alternate supplier. 

The structure of the unbundled services and the rates for each service are set forth in PGW’s restructured 
tariff, which went into effect on September 1, 2003 (the “Restructuring Filing”).  These unbundled rates are 
designed to realize the same level of margin revenues experienced by PGW prior to restructuring. 

The Gas Choice Act contains provisions which are designed to (i) preserve the tax-exempt status of bonds 
or other obligations issued by the City for PGW, including the Bonds, (ii) preserve the ability of the City to comply 
with its covenants, including the City’s covenants with respect to the imposition and collection of rates and charges, 
to the Holders of such bonds and other obligations, including the Bonds, and (iii) require rates be set for PGW 
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utilizing the ratemaking methodology and requirements that were applicable to PGW’s natural gas distribution 
operation prior to the assumption of jurisdiction by the PUC.  Under the Gas Choice Act, among other things: 

• As of July 1, 2000, PGW is regulated by the PUC and, except as otherwise provided in the Gas 
Choice Act, the provisions of the Public Utility Code apply to PGW and the PUC sets rates for PGW’s customers. 

• Notwithstanding customer choice in gas supplies, PGW’s gas distribution business will be 
regulated as a monopoly. 

• In setting rates and notwithstanding any other provision of the Public Utility Code, the PUC must 
permit PGW to impose, charge and collect rates or charges as necessary to permit the City to comply with its 
covenants to the Holders of any Approved Bonds, as defined in the Gas Choice Act.  All bonds issued by the City on 
behalf of PGW under the Act, including the Bonds, are Approved Bonds. 

• The PUC is obligated to use the same rate-making methodology and requirements used by PGW 
until all Approved Bonds are repaid or defeased.  The methodology employed by PGW is a “cash flow” method, not 
a “rate of return” method. 

• The PUC is barred from requiring the City or PGW to take any action (or to omit taking any 
action) under the Public Utility Code if such action or omission would have the effect of causing the interest on any 
tax-exempt bonds issued by the City, including the Bonds, to be includable in the gross income of the Holders of 
such bonds for federal income tax purposes. 

• The Gas Choice Act permits, but does not require, the PUC to approve a senior citizen discount.  
On September 30, 2004, the PUC denied PGW’s request to continue the senior discount program for 
post-September 1, 2003, applicants.  Since September 1, 2003, the program is not available to new participants. 

• Effective June 30, 2000, Gas Commission powers and duties were abrogated to the extent 
inconsistent with the Gas Choice Act. 

• The City cannot be required to take any action under the Public Utility Code if the effect of the 
action is to cause a variance in the City’s financial plan approved by the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental 
Cooperation Authority. 

• The City’s executive or legislative powers to “legislate or otherwise determine the powers, 
functions, budgets, activities and mission of PGW’’ are not abrogated or limited. 

Senior Citizen Discount Program 

The Senior Citizen Discount Program is a closed program.  PGW currently has approximately 30,300 
participants in its Senior Citizen Discount Program.  All participants currently in the program were “grandfathered” 
in when the PUC discontinued it in September 2003.  In 2004, there were approximately 70,000 “grandfathered” 
participants in the program.  The senior citizen discount amounts to a 20% reduction on the participant’s total gas 
bill each month. 

Act 201 — “Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act” 

In November 2004, the Pennsylvania Legislature enacted and the Governor signed Act 201, entitled the 
“Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act” (“Act 201”).  Act 201 modified rules applicable to initiating, paying 
for and terminating natural gas service by natural gas and electric distribution utilities, including PGW.  For 
example, under specified conditions, PGW may shut off service to delinquent customers during the winter and on 
Fridays.  To shut off service to non-low-income customers during winter months, PGW is no longer required to first 
obtain PUC permission.  PGW may now require customers whose service has been shut off to pay past due bills, 
arrange for a payment agreement, pay a reconnect fee, and/or pay a deposit before it restores service.  Act 201 also 
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permits PGW to hold any adult living in a home where service has been shut off accountable for all or part of an 
overdue balance before the adult can obtain service in his or her name. 

Act 201 provides a number of other tools to help PGW collect payment.  Under Act 201: 

1. The time allowed to terminate service following shut-off notification was extended to 60 days. 

2. Shut-off with notice is permitted if the customer does not pay a required deposit, does not follow 
through with payment arrangements or refuses to allow PGW access to its equipment. 

3. Shut-off without notice is permitted for theft of service, obtaining service through fraud, 
tampering with a gas meter or unsafe service conditions. 

4. Winter (December 1- March 31) termination is now permitted under specified conditions without 
PUC prior approval if the customer’s household income exceeds 150 percent of the federal 
poverty level. 

CITY GOVERNMENTAL OVERSIGHT 

Gas Commission 

The Management Agreement provides for a five member Gas Commission consisting of the City 
Controller, two members appointed by City Council and two members appointed by the Mayor, and vests in the Gas 
Commission the responsibility for overseeing the operation by PFMC of PGW.  The City Controller holds office 
during his incumbency.  The members appointed by the City Council and the Mayor each serve for terms of four 
years and hold office until their successors are appointed and qualified.  The current members of the Gas 
Commission are listed below:  

Marian B. Tasco, Chairwoman.  Ms. Tasco represents the Ninth District in City Council where she also 
serves as Majority Leader.  Councilwoman Tasco was appointed to the Gas Commission by City Council on 
August 2, 1992 and has served as Chairwoman since that time.  She was reappointed to the Gas Commission by City 
Council on January 24, 2008 for a term ending January 7, 2012. 

Alan L. Butkovitz.  Mr. Butkovitz is the City Controller of the City.  Mr. Butkovitz has served as 
Controller and a member of the Gas Commission since January 2, 2006.  Mr. Butkovitz’s current term expires on 
January 6, 2014.  He has duly appointed Harvey M. Rice, First Deputy City Controller, and Robert Jaffe, Director of 
Legal Policy for the City Controller’s Office, to serve as an Alternate Commissioner in his absence.  

Carmen E. Adames.  Ms. Adames is the President of Adames Professional Services, an accounting and 
business consulting firm primarily serving Hispanic-owned businesses.  She is the past Treasurer and past President 
of the Philadelphia Hispanic Chamber of Commerce.  She was appointed to the Gas Commission by Mayor 
Michael A. Nutter on March 26, 2008. 

Royal E. Brown.  Mr. Brown is the Vice President, Treasury Services for Independence Blue Cross. Mr. 
Brown was appointed to the Gas Commission by then Mayor Edward G. Rendell on August 8, 1996 and has served 
continuously since that time.  He was reappointed to the Gas Commission by Mayor Michael A. Nutter on 
March 26, 2008.  

Curtis Jones, Jr.  Mr. Jones represents the Fourth District in City Council where he also serves as Chairman 
of the Committee on Transportation & Public Utilities.  He was appointed to the Gas Commission by City Council 
on January 24, 2008 for a term ending January 7, 2012.  

The Management Agreement grants the Gas Commission certain specified powers and duties and other 
powers not specifically granted to PFMC.  The powers and duties granted to the Gas Commission include the fixing 
of PGW rates and charges (now the jurisdiction of the PUC), approval of personnel provided by PFMC, review of 
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gas supply contracts for approval by City Council, approval of changes in tests and standards of gas quality and 
pressure, approval of PGW’s operating budget, review of PGW’s capital budgets and recommendations thereon to 
City Council, approval of certain loans (but not issuance of bonds), access to and review of all books, records and 
accounts of PGW, prescription of insurance requirements, promulgation of standards for procurement and disposal 
of material, supplies and services and approval of all real property acquisitions, sales and leases for further approval 
of City Council. 

PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCES  

The revenues which PGW uses to pay debt service on its indebtedness and to fund its operations are 
derived primarily from the sale of gas distribution and related services to its customers.  Rate and tariff charges for 
the sale of gas services are proposed by PGW based on, among other factors, anticipated revenues and expenses, 
required working capital, required debt service coverage and need for funds for capital expenditures. 

Budget Approval 

The Management Agreement requires PGW to prepare an annual operating budget and an operating 
forecast for the three years following the budget year.  The operating budget and forecast are subject to the approval 
of the Gas Commission.  PGW also prepares annually a proposed capital budget and a forecast for the five years 
following the budget year.  The Gas Commission and the Director of Finance of the City review the capital budget 
and forecast and forward it, together with their recommendations, to City Council for its approval by ordinance. 

The Gas Commission holds public hearings on the budgets at which PGW and other interested parties are 
permitted to present evidence to support their positions.  Community Legal Services, Inc. was appointed by the Gas 
Commission in 1988 to serve as Public Advocate and continues to represent residential customers in budget 
proceedings.  The Gas Commission considers a number of factors before determining whether to accept, modify or 
reject the budgets proposed by PGW.  Based on its findings, the Gas Commission issues an order regarding the 
operating budget.  The capital budget and forecast are reviewed by the Director of Finance of the City and by the 
Gas Commission, and their recommendation is forwarded to City Council for approval.  The Gas Commission order 
regarding the operating budget and the City Council ordinance regarding the capital budget may direct PGW to 
reduce expenses in certain areas or increase spending on certain items or to undertake specific projects.  This process 
remains unchanged after passage of the Gas Choice Act which provides that the City continues to determine PGW’s 
budget function. 

Rates and Charges 

The rates charged by PGW for providing gas service are subject to various statutory provisions.  The 1975 
General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance, the Note Ordinance and the Management Agreement, the complete 
text of which was authorized by ordinance, each contain a rate covenant.  See APPENDIX D for further descriptions 
of the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance.  PGW’s rates are also subject to regulation under 
the Public Utility Code by virtue of the Gas Choice Act. 

Section 2212(b) of the Public Utility Code transferred rate setting authority for PGW from the Gas 
Commission to the PUC, effective July 1, 2000.  Section 2212(e) of the Public Utility Code requires the PUC, 
notwithstanding any other Public Utility Code provision, to follow the “same ratemaking methodology and 
requirements” that were applied by the Gas Commission, when determining PGW’s revenue requirements and 
overall rates and charges.  The Gas Choice Act requires the PUC to follow that ratemaking methodology until all 
“approved bonds have been retired, redeemed, advance refunded or otherwise defeased.” Approved Bonds are those 
obligations issued in accordance with the Act or the Inventory and Receivables Financing Act and which were 
outstanding as of July 1, 2000, or which are issued on or after July 1, 2000, unless City Council declares such bonds 
not to be “approved.” All 1975 Ordinance Bonds and 1998 Ordinance Bonds, including the Bonds, are Approved 
Bonds.  As discussed below, the PUC, in its October 4, 2001 Order confirmed PGW’s ratemaking methodology by 
stating:  “That, in accordance with Section 2212(e) of the Gas Choice Act, we herein set rates for Philadelphia Gas 
Works in accordance with its previous ratemaking methodology and requirements.  In this instance, Philadelphia 
Gas Works’ previous ratemaking methodology, as contained in its Management Agreement and affirmed by the 
Pennsylvania courts, is the cash flow method.” 
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As acknowledged by the PUC in its October 4, 2001 Order, the specific elements of PGW’s “prior 
ratemaking methodology and requirements” are set forth in the Management Agreement.  In 2010, the PUC issued a 
“Policy Statement” which interpreted the Management Agreement and explained the ratemaking methodology it 
intended to utilize in setting rates for PGW. 

The PUC is obligated under the law to use the cash flow methodology to determine PGW’s just and 
reasonable rates.  Included in that requirement is the subsidiary obligation to provide revenue allowances from rates 
adequate to cover its reasonable and prudent operating expenses, depreciation allowances and debt service, as well 
as sufficient margins to meet bond coverage requirements and other internally generated funds over and above its 
bond coverage requirements, as the PUC deems appropriate and in the public interest for purposes such as capital 
improvements, retirement of debt and working capital.  In determining just and reasonable rate levels of PGW, the 
PUC will consider, among other relevant factors: 

(a) PGW’s test year end and (as a check) projected future levels of non-borrowed year end 
cash; 

(b) available short term borrowing capacity and internal generation of funds to fund 
construction; 

(c) debt to equity ratios and financial performance of similarly situated utility enterprises; 

(d) level of operating and other expenses in comparison to similarly situated utility 
enterprises; 

(e) level of financial performance needed to maintain or improve PGW’s bond rating thereby 
permitting PGW to access the capital markets at the lowest reasonable costs to customers over time; 

(f) PGW’s management quality, efficiency and effectiveness; 

(g) service quality and reliability; and 

(h) effect on universal service. 

Section 2212(e) of the Public Utility Code also states that, notwithstanding any other provision of the 
Public Utility Code, the PUC is required to set PGW’s rates to permit the City to comply with its covenants to the 
Holders of any Approved Bonds.  There are three bond covenants that are relevant with respect to establishing 
PGW’s revenue requirement: a) a covenant that requires PGW to produce net revenues at least equal to 150% of the 
annual debt service obligation; b) a covenant that requires PGW and its owner, the City of Philadelphia, to charge 
rates that permit PGW to have sufficient cash to pay all of its third party obligations, including its debt service 
obligations, during each Fiscal Year in full when they are due; and c) a covenant that requires PGW and the City to 
continuously maintain and operate PGW’s gas works system.   

The PUC Policy Statement also acknowledged that the PUC is obligated to establish rate levels adequate to 
permit PGW to satisfy its bond ordinance covenants, consistent with the requirements of Section 2212(e) of the Act, 
66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(e) (relating to securities of city natural gas distribution operations). 

In regulating PGW, the PUC is further required by Section 2212(f) of the Public Utility Code to permit 
PGW to impose, charge and collect rates and charges as necessary to make its annual payment to the City as PGW’s 
owner.  Additionally, the PUC has stated in its September 21, 2001 Order, “Thus, we conclude that PGW’s payment 
of $18,000,000 to the City of Philadelphia should be included in its rates requested in this proceeding.” 

PGW recovers its costs through various mechanisms (discussed below) reflected in its tariff.  Changes in 
the cost of raw materials, primarily natural gas costs, are reflected in rates embodied in a Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”).  
Discounts provided to low income customers and senior citizens are recovered in a separate Universal Service 
Charge.  The remainder of PGW’s costs, including debt service payments, operating expenses (other than costs 
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covered in the GCR) and the annual payment to its owner, the City of Philadelphia, are recovered in PGW’s base 
rates, either through monthly customer charges or volumetric charges. 

PGW’s base rates are set, in accordance with the Cash Flow method, as explained below in the section 
titled “Base Rate Filings”. 

Gas Cost Rate 

PGW’s largest expense item is the cost of the natural gas delivered into its distribution system.  Prior to 
industry restructuring mandated under FERC Order No. 636, the cost of bundled pipeline sales service was reviewed 
and approved by FERC. 

Currently, changes in these costs are recovered on a dollar-for-dollar basis through the operation of the 
GCR as authorized by the PUC.  PGW’s tariff permits PGW to charge annual projected changes in natural gas costs 
in its GCR factor, after review and approval by the PUC.  The GCR is designed to permit PGW, on a quarterly basis, 
to adjust its gas cost charge to firm sales customers to approximate its actual cost of natural gas.  PGW calculates its 
anticipated annual cost for natural gas and allocates that cost to its customers on a level basis for payment during the 
Fiscal Year.  GCR collections are then matched against actual costs for the year to date, and the GCR is adjusted 
quarterly if necessary, to credit or charge customers in the upcoming period for overpayment or underpayment of 
natural gas costs to date. 

Base Rate Filings 

Permanent Base Rates.  Base rates for PGW are established, using the Cash Flow method, to produce a 
targeted amount of revenue for PGW based on various assumptions, such as normal weather conditions and a 
projected and normalized level of revenues, expenses, capital expenditures and required working capital and 
liquidity.  Base rates in effect at any time cannot be modified by PGW except pursuant to a proposed rate filing by 
PGW for new base rates, and only to the extent such proposed modification is approved by the PUC for 
implementation on a going forward basis. 

Prior to passage of the Gas Choice Act transferring rate setting authority for PGW from the Gas 
Commission to the PUC, PGW’s last base rate increase was approved by the Gas Commission in December 1991 to 
generate an additional $15,000,000 of annual revenue. 

On January 5, 2001, PGW filed a proposal with the PUC to permanently increase its base rates by 
$65,000,000 annually.  By a PUC order entered on December 6, 2001, PGW was awarded total permanent rate relief 
of $33,558,000, including $11,000,000 of rate relief that the PUC had granted on an interim basis in November 
2000. 

On February 25, 2002, PGW filed a proposal with the PUC to permanently increase its base rates by an 
additional $60,000,000 annually.  Additional permanent base rate relief of $36,000,000 was approved by the PUC 
on August 8, 2002.  This $36,000,000 of base rate relief had initially been approved by the PUC on an interim basis 
by order entered April 12, 2002, as part of PGW’s request for extraordinary rate relief.  As a result, the $36,000,000 
was effective on April 16, 2002.   

On December 22, 2006, PGW filed for a $100,000,000 increase in base rates.  PGW sought the rate 
increase primarily to cover the increase in non-gas operating expenses and interest expense since its 2002 rate case, 
provide sufficient funds available for debt service to meet its rate covenants under the 1975 General Ordinance and 
the 1998 General Ordinance, to provide for sufficient cash working capital and ensure, that in the long term, PGW 
has adequate liquidity when needed through internally generated funds without having to continually resort to 
borrowing funds externally for capital improvements.  On September 13, 2007, the PUC granted PGW a 
$25,000,000 increase in base rates, effective September 20, 2007.  PGW appealed the PUC’s order to the 
Commonwealth Court where it was affirmed by an opinion and order issued February 4, 2009.  PGW filed a petition 
for allowance of appeal of the Commonwealth Court decision with the Pennsylvania Supreme Court and, by order 
dated December 2, 2009, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied PGW’s petition. 
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On November 14, 2008, PGW filed for extraordinary base rate relief of $60,000,000, effective January 1, 
2009.  The request was granted December 19, 2008.  PGW filed the request primarily to cover the additional 
financing costs that PGW incurred to improve PGW’s financial position so as to enhance its ability to access the 
financial markets and maintain its bond rating and to provide liquidity and financial flexibility in the tight credit 
markets.  In granting the extraordinary relief, the PUC required PGW to file a permanent base rate case no later than 
December 31, 2009.  The PUC imposed several conditions on PGW’s receipt of extraordinary rate relief, all of 
which PGW has complied with, PGW was required to: (1) file its Business Transformation Initiative -Full Plan with 
the PUC for review, followed up by annual reports on its implementation and savings; (2) provide monthly reports 
of financial and operational performance, and the results of cost containment efforts; (3) submit a 
performance-based incentive compensation plan for all management employees for comment by the PUC; (4) 
submit, in advance of its next employee collective bargaining agreement, a plan for improving performance and 
implementing efficiencies for hourly employees; (5) convene a collaborative process to explore options for 
transitioning default service supply customers to alternative suppliers; (6) take appropriate steps to seek repeal of the 
City of Philadelphia ordinance mandating the annual $18,000,000 payment to the City.   

On December 18, 2009 PGW submitted a base rate case filing with the PUC to: (1) maintain the 
$60,000,000 base rate increase that the PUC granted in 2008; and (2) provide PGW with a rider that will fund 
PGW’s OPEBs in the amount of $42,500,000 in the first recovery year.  PGW also moved to consolidate PGW’s 
Demand Side Management Plan into the base rate filing.  On May 19, 2010 PGW, along with all active parties to the 
proceeding, submitted a Petition for Proposed Settlement of the proceeding (the “Settlement”).  On June 18, 2010 
the administrative law judge assigned to the proceeding issued a decision recommending approval of the Settlement.  
The PUC approved the Settlement on July 29, 2010.  Under the Settlement PGW will be permitted to maintain 
virtually all of the extraordinary base rate relief, will receive an incremental rate increase of $16,000,000 annually 
and will be required to fund $18,500,000 of the OPEB liability in each of the years 2011 through 2015.  The 
Settlement increase represents about 74% of the rate increase as originally requested by PGW including the 
$60,000,000 extraordinary rate increase.  In addition, PGW agreed, among other things, that it will not issue any 
new money bonds for at least three years and that it will not file another base rate case with the PUC during the 
twenty-four month period following approval of the Settlement; however, PGW is not precluded from seeking 
extraordinary or emergency rate relief.  The Settlement is expected to result in an improvement in PGW’s financial 
performance. 

The PUC conducted a management audit of PGW’s operations, via a third party consultant, from October 
2007 through September 2008.  A final report regarding audit findings was submitted to the PUC in December 2008.  
The audit included a total of 93 recommendations for improvement.  PGW submitted its implementation plan 
regarding audit recommendations to the PUC on January 22, 2009. PGW accepted 88, partially accepted three, and 
rejected two of the PUC’s follow-up recommendations. On February 5, 2009, the PUC released PGW’s 
Implementation Plan and the PUC’s Management Efficiency Investigation of PGW to the public. The PUC directed 
PGW to proceed with the January 22, 2009 Implementation Plan. PGW’s implementation actions may be reviewed 
by the PUC at a later date to determine if PGW has effectively implemented the recommendations. 

Weather Normalization.  The Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause (“WNA”) was approved by the 
PUC Order dated August 8, 2002.  The purpose of the WNA is to neutralize the impact of weather on PGW’s 
revenues. This allows PGW to achieve the recovery of appropriate costs as authorized by the PUC.  The WNA 
results in neither a rate increase nor a rate decrease, but acts as a billing adjustment.  The main benefits of the WNA 
are the stabilization of cash flow and the reduction of the need for short-term borrowing from year to year.  The 
WNA is applied to customer invoices rendered during the period of October 1 through May 31 of each year for each 
billing cycle.  The WNA will continue in place unless the PUC issues an order directing that it be discontinued.   

Restructuring’s Effect on PGW Rates 

Consistent with the requirements of the Gas Choice Act, as of September 1, 2003, PGW has provided 
service pursuant to unbundled tariff terms and conditions of service.  The principal changes that occurred were:  
(1) the rates of all PGW customers are separated into a distribution component and a natural gas commodity 
component; (2) as of September 1, 2003, all customers have the right to purchase natural gas from an alternative 
natural gas supplier, but are required to utilize PGW’s distribution system to deliver the commodity to the 
customer’s meter; (3) PGW will provide certain services to suppliers, for a tariffed charge, to facilitate the supplier’s 
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sale of natural gas to customers and the delivery of gas supply to PGW’s city gate; and (4) PGW is the Supplier of 
Last Resort for all residential, small commercial, industrial and human needs customers who do not take service 
from an alternative natural gas supplier. 

The rate unbundling and choice options available as of September 1, 2003 were designed by PGW to be 
revenue neutral such that PGW’s earnings levels will not change as a result of restructuring. 

PGW was also required as part of its restructuring filing, and has so filed with the PUC, a plan to come into 
compliance with all applicable PUC rules and regulations (i.e., PGW’s Compliance Filing on September 1, 2003).  
The Gas Choice Act also establishes that any incremental costs that PGW incurs in complying with new regulatory 
requirements may be recovered in a non-bypassable surcharge to be embedded in PGW’s base rates.  As of 
September 1, 2003, PGW charged incremental restructuring costs in a Restructuring Surcharge which were charged 
to all firm customers on a non-bypassable basis and was reconcilable so as to result in dollar-for-dollar recovery.  In 
2007, the Restructuring Surcharge was removed from the tariff by PGW because the related costs were recovered or 
are being recovered elsewhere.  Additionally, on September 30, 2004, the PUC denied PGW’s request to continue 
the senior discount program for post-September 1, 2003 applicants and its appeal to the Commonwealth Court of 
Pennsylvania was denied.  There are currently approximately 30,300 “grandfathered senior citizen discount 
participants” as of March 2011.  All current participants are “grandfathered” into the existing program and will 
continue to receive the 20% discount unless the program is modified or ended by the enactment of an ordinance by 
the City. 

Capital Improvement Program 

Net proceeds of revenue bond sales (other than sales of refunding bonds) are placed into restricted 
segregated accounts for the Capital Improvement Program and are requisitioned for expenditures as required for the 
Capital Improvement Program or to reimburse PGW for expenditures made in advance of issuance of bonds.  PGW 
determines its capital improvement requirements from projected customer additions, pipeline gas availability, peak 
day gas requirements, enforced relocation due to highway and bridge construction and the need to maintain its plant 
and equipment in a safe, adequate and reliable manner.  For-further discussion of the Capital Improvement Program, 
see “FISCAL YEAR 2010 AND 2011 CAPITAL BUDGET AND FORECASTS” below and APPENDIX B — 
“Independent Consultant’s Engineering Report.” 

The following table represents information regarding actual net capital expenditures for each of the five 
Fiscal Years 2006-2010 as well as unaudited information for the periods September 1 through June 30 for Fiscal 
Years 2010 and 2011, respectively: 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS CAPITAL EXPENDITURES* 
(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

 FISCAL YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31 

PERIOD 
SEPTEMBER 1 

THROUGH  
JUNE 30 

(UNAUDITED) 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010  2010 2011 
Gas Processing 3,615 3,332 2,515  1,048  7,905  4,920 2,050 
Distribution 44,583  48,549 47,748  42,104  41,554  31,246 37,246 
Field Services 5,221 6,621 5,813  5,673  3,696  2,671 1,962 
Information Services 1,819 1,228 1,139  626  724  545 655 
Other Departments 6,075 10,288 4,527  5,412  5,080  3,003 3,381 
Total(1) 61,313  70,018 61,742  54,863  58,959  42,385 45,294 
Capital Fund 
Drawdowns (60,295) (65,000) (70,000) (45,000) (70,943) (31,000) (28,537) 
Other Funding 
Sources (Uses) for 
Capital Expenditures 1,018  5,018 (8,258) 9,863  (11,984) 11,385 16,757 

    
* This information was obtained from PGW’s historical records. 
(1) Net of reimbursements, contributions and salvage. 
 
Other Funding Sources 

PGW provides for a portion of capital costs to be funded through the use of internally generated funds.  
Internally generated funds consist of net revenues after payment of City Charges.  See “PGW BUDGET, RATES 
AND FINANCES — Debt Service Coverage Ratio.” A decline in net revenues reduces internally generated funds 
and requires that the shortfall be funded from the issuance of bonds or other indebtedness or the incurrence of capital 
leases.  In Fiscal Year 2009, PGW provided $9,863,000 of other funding sources of actual capital expenditures. 

Fiscal Year 2011 and 2012 Operating Budgets 

On June 15, 2011, PGW filed its Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget.  The PGC conducted informal 
discovery concerning the budget in June and July 2011 and public hearings in August 2011.  A Recommended 
Decision by the Gas Commission is expected by August 25, 2011.  An Order approving interim spending is 
expected in September 2011, and final budget approval is expected by October 2011. 

On June 23, 2010, PGW filed its Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget.  The PGC conducted informal 
discovery concerning this budget in July and August 2010 and public hearings in September 2010. Briefs were filed 
concerning the overall budget on September 10, 2010, a motion reflecting Total Non-Fuel Operating Expenses of 
$279,374,000 was approved by the PGC on November 16, 2010, and an Order to this effect was signed on 
November 24, 2010. 

On June 16, 2009, PGW filed its Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget. The PGC conducted hearings 
concerning this budget in September 2009.  Briefs were filed on September 22, 2009, a Recommended Decision was 
rendered on October 1, 2009, a motion reflecting Total Non-Fuel Operating Expenses of $258,412,000 was 
approved by the PGC on November 17, 2009, and final budget approval was granted by the PGC on December 8, 
2009. 

Fiscal Year 2011 and 2012 Capital Budgets and Forecasts 

On January 3, 2011, PGW filed a proposed Fiscal Year 2012 Capital Budget in the amount of $80,915,000.  
On April 27, 2011, the PGC, after review and evaluation, endorsed a recommendation to City Council for a budget 
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amount of $80,837,000.  City Council Committee on Finance approved the budget on May 23, 2011, with full City 
Council approval on June 2, 2011.  The Mayor signed the ordinance on June 15, 2011.   

On January 4, 2010, PGW filed a proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Capital Budget in the amount of $67,723,000.  
After review and evaluation, the PGC approved a recommendation to City Council for a budget amount of 
$67,689,000 on April 26, 2010.  City Council Committee on Finance approved the budget on June 9, 2010, with full 
City Council approval on June 17, 2010.  The Mayor signed the ordinance on June 23, 2010. 

On October 12, 2010, PGW filed a request with the PGC to amend the Fiscal Year 2011 Capital Budget, 
seeking to increase budget authorization by $1,926,000.  This additional funding would be used to support a specific 
load addition initiative for the Philadelphia Water Department.  After review by the PGC and a change in scope of 
the proposed initiative, a recommended decision was rendered on December 30, 2010 to increase funding by 
$1,168,000.  The PGC adopted the recommendation on January 18, 2011.  City Council approved an amended 
budget for Fiscal Year 2011 of $68,857,000 by ordinance on March 17, 2011.  The Mayor signed the ordinance on 
March 23, 2011.   

Over the six year forecast period, approximately 90.0% of PGW’s capital expenditures are in Gas 
Processing, Distribution and Field Services.  These expenditures will support new and replacement main and 
services and meter and regulator facilities, as well as projects to maintain PGW’s gas processing facilities in proper 
condition.  
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Selected Operating Data 

The following data is based upon PGW’s historical records.  

 
SELECTED OPERATING DATA  

FISCAL YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31  
 

PERIOD 
SEPTEMBER 1 

THROUGH JUNE 30 
(UNAUDITED) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 2011 
Summary of Customers at End of 
Period 
Residential 

 
 

459,842 

 
 

479,553 

 
 

478,716 

 
 

478,179 

 
 

476,575 479,601 479,438 
Industrial and Commercial: 
Firm 

 
25,718 

 
25,970 

 
25,919 

 
25,642 

 
25,683 25,958 25,510 

Interruptible 312 105 68 140 120 120 118 
Municipal and PHA            2            2            2            2 2 2 2 
 Total Customers 485,874 505,630 504,705 503,963 502,380 505,681 505,068 
        
Gas Sales By Classification (Mmcf) 
Residential: 
Heating 

 
 
 

32,980 

 
 
 

35,245 

 
 
 

34,357 

 
 
 

36,927 

 
 
 

34,646 33,255 35,980 
Non-Heating 1,521 1,040 802 755 663 600 571 
Industrial and Commercial: 
Firm 

 
10,104 

 
10,491 

 
10,202 

 
10,579 

 
10,136 9,448 10,184 

Interruptible 2,426 2,704 1,791 1,170 1,049 1,017 982 
 Other 1,755 1,580 1,833 1,845 1,927 1,747 1,636 
 Total Gas Sales & Transport 48,786 51,060 48,985 51,276 48,421 46,067 49,353 
        
Supply & Disposition of Gas (Mmcf) 
Natural Gas Purchased 

 
 

53,886 

 
 

55,905 

 
 

53,380 

 
 

53,029 

 
 

49,883 43,612 46,591 
Liquefied Natural Gas 1,084 1,948 1,280 1,545 1,118 994 1,305 
 Total Gas Supply 54,970 57,853 54,660 54,574 51,001 44,606 47,896 
        
Deduct: 
Additions to (Withdrawals) from 
Gas Storage 

 
 

(166) 

 
 

(261) 

 
 

1,088 

 
 

(897) 

 
 

(820) (4,129) (4,868) 
PGW’s Use and Other 6,350 7,054 4,587 4,195 3,400 2,668 3,411 
 Total Gas Sales 48,786 51,060 48,985 51,276 48,421 46,067 49,353 
        
Average Monthly Usage of 
Residential Customers (Mcf): 
Heating 

 
 

6.6 

 
 

7.0 

 
 

6.6 

 
 

7.2 

 
 

6.8 7.8 8.0 
Non-Heating 2.7 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.9 
        
Average Monthly Bill Of 
Residential Customers: 
Heating 

 
 

$139.66 

 
 

$136.70 

 
 

$131.01 

 
 

$149.24 

 
 

$118.77 $134.90 $136.35 
Non-Heating $61.55 $44.22 $41.48 $40.34 $38.61 $40.91 $41.15 
        
Degree Days 3,819 3,773 3,746 4,181 3,730 3,730 4,005 
Normal Degree Days 4,555 4,525 4,510 4,464 4,412 4,412 4,392 
Percentage of Normal Degree Days 84% 83% 83% 94% 85% 85% 91% 
        
Maximum 24-Hour Sendout (Mcf)  

490,923 
 

589,588 
 

533,349 
 

574,126 
 

543,834 
 

543,834 
 

549,808 
Peak-day Average Temperature

(Degrees)
21 14 23 15 20 20 22 
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Summary of Statements of Income and Expenses  

Information for each of the Fiscal Years ended August 31 should be read in conjunction with and was 
derived from the audited financial statements and notes thereto. 

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
 

  
 

FISCAL YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31  
 
 

PERIOD SEPTEMBER 1 
THROUGH  

JUNE 30 
(UNAUDITED) 

 2006           2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 2011 
Operating Revenues 
Residential: 
Heating 

 
 

$593,797 

 
 

$587,648 

 
 

$588,536 

 
 

$649,967 

 
 

$522,135 $484,237 $503,613 
Non-Heating 34,182 24,439 20,040 19,072 14,956 13,186 12,361 
Industrial and Commercial:        
Firm 200,313 187,076 173,080 179,830 141,625 132,043 131,812 
Interruptible 33,509 31,439 26,679 16,493 12,503 12,079 14,086 
Gas Transportation 6,459 8,850 8,575 9,731 9,845 8,673 8,209 
Other Gas Revenues 
(Municipal, Philadelphia 
Housing Authority (“PHA”), 
Unbilled Revenues and GCR 
Adjustment) 

 
 
 
 

61,701 

 
 
 
 

653 

 
 
 
 

14,518 

 
 
 
 

35,364 

 
 
 
 

41,278 27,975 7,351 
Appliance & Other    10,482     9,398     8,607 9,311 8,959 7,490 6,950 
Total Gas Revenues 940,443 849,503 840,035 919,768 751,301 685,683 684,382 
Other Operating Revenues   13,525     9,848     9,592 9,673 7,931 6,813 7,537 
Total Operating Revenues 953,968 859,351 849,627 929,441 759,232 692,496 691,919 
Operating Expenses 
Natural Gas & Raw Material 

 
625,093 

 
539,300 

 
511,976 

 
545,846 

 
354,004 337,592 316,287 

Gas Processing 15,234 16,240 14,436 16,779 14,952 11,581 12,275 
Field Services 35,667 36,100 37,126 37,727 34,026 28,212 28,315 
Distribution 15,179 17,119 17,319 21,059 23,426 19,021 23,131 
Customer Activities 70,971 69,422 67,380 74,581 67,196 61,013 51,799 
Administrative & General 59,484 83,240(2) 86,550(2) 89,772(2) 98,889(2) 79,002(2) 81,361(2) 
Pensions 17,563 15,217 14,258 15,425 24,633 18,875 18,947 
Taxes, other than income 6,124 6,730 5,677 6,588 6,990 5,912 6,040 
Depreciation    34,725    36,380    39,524 37,781 38,478 31,254 31,696 
Total Operating Expenses 880,040 819,748 794,246 845,558 662,594 592,462 569,851 
Operating Income 73,928 39,603 55,381 83,883 96,638 100,034 122,068 
Interest and Other Income 8,518 13,073 15,732 12,240 5,301 4,991 4,159 
Income before Interest Expense 82,446 52,676 71,113 96,123 101,939 105,025 126,227 
Interest Expense    65,687    68,780    68,006 78,912 71,123 60,685 63,274 
Net Income (Loss) (1) $16,759 ($16,104) $3,107 $17,211 $30,816 $44,340 $62,953 
        

       

(1) Net Income (Loss) is before payment of the $18,000,000 Base Payment portion of City Charges.  
(2) Includes Postemployment Benefits. 
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Debt Service Coverage Ratio 

The annual operating budget approved by the Gas Commission estimates the level of revenues required to 
reach at least the minimum debt service coverage ratio mandated by the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 
General Ordinance.  The following table presents historical revenue and debt service coverage calculated under the 
1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance. 

HISTORICAL REVENUES AND DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 
(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS) 

      
           2006           2007 2008 2009 2010 

     
Operating Revenues $953,968 $859,351 $849,627 $929,441 $759,232 
Interest and Other Income 25,866 30,448 33,107 29,615 22,676 
AFUDC (Interest)        981       408       338        248 390 
Total Funds 980,815 890,207 883,072 959,304 782,298 
Adjustments      3,451  (6,650) (11,851) 194 (1,641) 
Project Revenues 984,266 883,557 871,221 959,498 780,657 
      
Operating Expenses 880,040 819,748 794,246 845,558 662,594 
Less:      
Depreciation 37,955 39,708 42,868 42,200 43,168 
Other Adjustments        894 27,163(2) 26,655(2) 26,322(2) 27,861(2) 
Net Operating Expenses 841,191 752,877 724,723 777,036 591,565 
Funds Available To Cover Debt 
Service 

 
143,075 

 
130,680 

 
146,498 

 
182,462 

 
189,092 

      
Debt Service Requirements:      
Revenue Bonds 1975 41,949 35,359 34,225 32,313 30,101 
Revenue Bonds 1998 32,838(1) 47,611 59,695 70,569 65,095 
Subordinate Revenue Bonds 1998 1,986 1,987 1,986 1,990 1,986 
Commercial Paper Notes    5,968   8,098    4,099 3,007 1,256 
Total Debt Service 82,741 93,055 100,005 107,879 98,438 
      
Net Funds Available for Other 
Purposes: 

 
60,334 

 
37,625 

 
46,493 

 
74,583 

 
90,654 

      
Debt Service Coverage:      
Senior Revenue Bonds 1975 3.41 3.70 4.28 5.65 6.28 
Senior Revenue Bonds 1998 3.08 2.00 1.88 2.13 2.44 
Subordinate Revenue Bonds 1998 34.38 24.01 26.47 39.99 47.28 
Coverage of Debt Service & City 
Payment 

 
1.41 

 
1.17 

 
1.23 

 
1.45 

 
1.62 

    

(1)  Capitalized Interest of $6,000,000 excluded from the 1998 General Ordinance Coverage Calculation in Fiscal Year 2006. 
(2)   Other adjustments include non-cash Postemployment Benefits for Fiscal Year 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 totaling 
$26,421,000, $25,834,000, $25,952,000 and $27,269,000, respectively. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL 
CONDITION FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (UNAUDITED)   

The narrative overview and analysis of the financial statements of Philadelphia Gas Works for the ten 
months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 have been prepared by PGW’s management.  The information presented here 
is unaudited and should be read in conjunction with additional information contained in PGW’s audited financial 
statements as of and for the years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 attached hereto in APPENDIX A. 

Financial Highlights 

The ten month period ended June 30, 2011 reflected an 8.8% warmer than normal winter.  The ten month 
period ending June 30, 2011 was 7.4% cooler than the prior comparative period and firm gas sales increased by 3.2 
Bcf.  In addition, the Weather Normalization Adjustment (“WNA”), which was in effect from October 2010 through 
May 2011, resulted in heating customers receiving charges totaling $1,880,000 as a result of the temperatures 
experienced during the period.  The period ended June 30, 2010 reflected a 15.5% warmer than normal winter.  The 
ten month period ended June 30, 2010 was 10.8% warmer than the same period the prior year and firm gas sales 
decreased by 3.2 Bcf.  In addition, the WNA, which was in effect from October 2009 through May 2010, resulted in 
heating customers receiving charges totaling $13,461 as a result of the temperatures experienced during the period.   

PGW achieved a collection rate of 95.1% during the rolling twelve months ended June 30, 2011, as 
compared to 98.8% for the comparable period ended June 30, 2010.  The collection rate of 95.1% is calculated by 
dividing the total gas receipts collected in a rolling 12 month period by the total gas billings that were applied to 
PGW customers’ accounts during the same period.  The same methodology was utilized for the comparative period 
ended June 30, 2010.   

Condensed Statements of Revenues and Expenses 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

 Ten Months Ended June 30 
 2011 2010 

Total gas revenues $684,382 $685,683 
Other revenues 7,537 6,813 
 Total operating revenues 691,919 692,496 
Total operating expenses 569,851 592,462 
 Operating income 122,068 100,034 
Interest and other income 4,159 4,991 
Total interest expense 63,274 60,685 
 Excess (deficiency) of revenues  

                over (under) expenses 
  62,953   44,340 

 
Operating Revenues 

Operating revenues for the period ended June 30, 2011 were $691,900,000, a decrease of $600,000 or 0.1% 
from same period ended June 30, 2010.  The decrease for the period ended June 30, 2011 was due to lower 
commodity gas costs.  Operating revenues for the period ended June 30, 2010 were $692,500,000, a decrease of 
$184,800,000 or 21.1% from the same period ended June 30, 2009. 

Total sales volumes, including gas transportation deliveries, for the period ended June 30, 2011 increased 
by 5.7 Bcf to 71.7 Bcf or 8.6% from the same period ended June 30, 2010.  For the period ended June 30, 2010 total 
sales volumes, including gas transportation deliveries, decreased by 2.8 Bcf to 66.0 Bcf or 4.1% from the same 
period ended June 30, 2010. 

The number of customers served by PGW as of June 30, 2011 and June 30, 2010 were approximately 
505,000 and 506,000, respectively.  Commercial accounts were approximately 25,000, a slight decrease from June 
30, 2010.  Industrial accounts decreased by 5.8% from the prior period’s level to 700.  The number of residential 
customers remains unchanged at 479,000 from the prior year. 
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Operating Expenses 

Total operating and maintenance expenses, including fuel costs, for the ten month period ended June 30, 
2011 were $569,900,000 (net of depreciation), a decrease of $22,600,000 or 3.8% from the same period ended June 
30, 2011.  The decrease for the June 30, 2011 period is a result of lower natural gas commodity prices of natural gas 
as compared to the same period ended June 30, 2010.  Total expenses decreased by $199,000,000 or 25.1% for the 
period ended June 30, 2010 compared to the same period ended June 30, 2009. The decrease for the June 30, 2010 
period reflects a decrease in the commodity price of natural gas.  

Cost of Fuel – The cost of natural gas utilized decreased by $21,300,000 or 6.3% to $316,300,000 for the 
ten month period ended June 30, 2011 compared with $337,600,000 in the same period ended June 30, 2010.  The 
average commodity price per Mcf decreased by $0.83 or $43,800,000, while the volume of gas utilized increased by 
4.0 Bcf, 14.6% or $22,900,000.  Demand charges decreased by $500,000, as compared to the period ended June 30, 
2010.  

The cost of natural gas utilized decreased by $197,200,000 or 36.9% to $337,600,000 for the ten month 
period ended June 30, 2010 compared with $534,800,000 for the same period ended June 30, 2009.  The average 
commodity price per Mcf decreased by $3.28 or $159,800,000, while the volume of gas utilized decreased by 4.1 
Bcf, or $36,900,000.  Demand charges decreased by $300,000 compared to the same period ended June 30, 2009.  
Variations in the cost of purchased gas are passed through to customers under the GCR provision of PGW’s rate 
schedules.  Over recoveries or under recoveries of purchased gas costs are subtracted from or added to gas revenues 
and are included in current assets or current liabilities, thereby eliminating the effect that recovery of gas costs 
would otherwise have on net income. 

The average natural gas commodity prices for utilized gas for the ten month periods ended June 30, 2011 
and 2010 were $4.86 and $5.69 per Mcf, respectively.   

Other Operating Expenses – Expenditures for street operations, infrastructure improvements, and plant 
operations for the ten month period ended June 30, 2011 totaled $63,700,000 compared to $58,800,000 for the 
comparative period ended June 30, 2010.  This is a result of higher labor costs.  In addition, the cost for customer 
services, collections, account management, marketing and the administrative area increased by $3,000,000 or 3.1% 
in the ten month period ended June 30, 2011 primarily due to costs related to health care.   

Provision for Uncollectible Accounts – The provision for uncollectible accounts for the ten month period 
ended June 30, 2011 totaled $28,700,000, a decrease of $6,700,000 or 18.9% over the comparative period ended 
June 30, 2010, which totaled $35,400,000, based on the most recent accounts receivable collectability evaluation.  
The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts at June 30, 2011 reflects a balance of $101,300,000, compared 
to the $117,100,000 balance as of June 30, 2010.  PGW is committed to continuing its collection efforts in an 
attempt to reduce outstanding delinquent account balances and to provide assistance to those customers who qualify 
for low income grants and payment programs to help those customers maintain their gas service. 
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Condensed Balance Sheets 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

 June 30 
Assets 2011 2010 

Utility plant, net $1,105,033 $1,084,689 
Restricted investment funds 259,332 148,529 
   
Current assets:   
Accounts receivable (net of accumulated provision for 
uncollectible accounts of $101,334 and $117,071 for 
2011 and 2010, respectively) 
 

125,536 113,926 

Other current assets and deferred debits, cash and cash 
equivalents, gas inventories, materials and supplies 

227,698 234,741 

   
Total current assets 353,234 348,667 
   
Other assets and deferred debits 136,660 121,262 
   
Total assets $1,854,259 $1,703,147 

   
Fund Equity and Liabilities   

Fund equity 324,089 290,959 
Total long-term debt 1,195,977 1,108,243 
   
Current liabilities:   
Current portion of long-term debt 42,614 45,342 
Other current liabilities and deferred credits 102,792 98,336 
   
Total current liabilities 145,406 143,678 
   
Other liabilities and deferred credits 188,787 160,267 
   
Total fund equity and liabilities $1,854,259 $1,703,147 

 
Assets 

Utility Plant – Utility plant, net of depreciation, totaled $1,105,000,000 as of June 30, 2011, an increase of 
$20,300,000 or 1.9% compared with the June 30, 2010 balance of $1,084,700,000.  Capital expenditures for 
construction of distribution facilities, purchase of equipment, information technology enhancements, and other 
general improvements were $28,500,000 for the ten month period ended June 30, 2011 compared to $31,000,000 for 
the period ended June 30, 2010.  PGW funded capital expenditures through drawdowns from the Capital 
Improvement Fund in the amounts of $28,500,000 and $31,000,000 at June 30, 2011 and June 30, 2010, 
respectively.  The major capital expenditures are associated with PGW’s gas supply infrastructure, namely, gas 
mains and customer service lines. 

Restricted Investment Funds – Restricted investment funds increased by $110,800,000 as of June 30, 2011 
from June 30, 2010 primarily due to proceeds deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund from a new bond sale in 
August 2010.  Interest income on these funds, to the extent not drawn, is reflected as an increase and approximated 
$1,100,000 in for the period ended June 30, 2011 and $1,500,000 for the period ended June 30, 2010. 

Accounts Receivable – At June 30, 2011 accounts receivable (net) totaled $125,500,000, an increase of 
$11,600,000 or 10.2% from the June 30, 2010 total of (net) $113,900,000.  The accumulated provision for 
uncollectible accounts totaling $101,300,000 decreased by $15,700,000 for June 30, 2011 as compared to June 30, 
2010.  The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts totaled $117,100,000 on June 30, 2010. 
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Other Current Assets and Deferred Debits, Cash and Cash Equivalents, Gas Inventories, Materials, and 
Supplies – As of June 30, 2011 cash and cash equivalents were $147,900,000, an increase of $14,000,000 from June 
30, 2010.  As of June 30, 2011, gas storage decreased by $21,600,000 or 27.4% as compared to June 30, 2010.  The 
decrease in gas inventory reflects a 15.2% decrease in the volume of natural gas in storage as well as a $0.95 drop in 
commodity cost per Mcf of natural gas.  Materials and supplies of $64,700,000, which principally include gas 
inventory, maintenance spare parts, and material decreased by $21,300,000 as compared to June 30, 2010.  Other 
current assets and deferred debits totaled $15,200,000 at June 30, 2011 up $300,000 from the same period the prior 
year.    

Other Assets and Deferred Debits – At June 30, 2011 other assets and deferred debits including 
unamortized bond issuance costs, the deferred outflow of resources offsetting PGW’s interest rate swap liability 
related to certain of its variable rate debt, unamortized loss on reacquired debt, and a deferred regulatory asset for 
environmental expenses totaled $136,700,000.  This represents an increase of $15,400,000 from June 30, 2010, 
mainly due to an increase in the deferred outflow of resources offsetting PGW’s interest rate swap liability. 

Liabilities 

Long Term Debt – Long term debt, including the current portion and unamortized discount and premium, 
totaled $1,249,900,000 for the period ended June 30, 2011, $93,400,000 more than the previous period ended June 
30, 2010.  The increase is primarily the result of the issuance of the 1998 Ordinance Ninth Series Bonds.  This 
represents 79.4% of total capitalization for the period ended June 30, 2011. 

Accounts Payable – In the period ended June 30, 2011 accounts payable decreased $2,700,000 or 6.0% 
compared with the period ended June 30, 2010.    

Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits – At June 30, 2011 other liabilities and deferred credits totaling 
$188,800,000 increased $28,500,000 compared to June 30, 2010.  The increase in the period ended June 30, 2011 is 
mainly due to an increase of $24,700,000 in PGW’s liability for its interest rate swaps related to certain variable rate 
debt.  The change is based on a swap valuation as of August 31, 2010. 

Other Financial Information 

Liquidity/Cash Flow – PGW had no commercial paper outstanding at June 30, 2011, resulting in the full 
availability of all $90,000,000 of the Commercial Paper Program.  Additionally, PGW had $142,900,000 available 
in its Capital Improvement Fund to be utilized for construction expenditures. These funding sources may be utilized 
to provide liquidity in accordance with PGW’s interfund borrowing policies.  The Operating Fund cash balance at 
June 30, 2011 was $149,700,000.  

In January, 2006, the City entered into a Swap to create a synthetic fixed rate for the PGW Sixth Series 
Bonds (the “Swap”). The Swap structure was used as a means to increase the City’s savings, when compared with 
fixed-rate bonds at the time of issuance.  The Swap was originally executed with the counterparty, on January 26, 
2006, and is scheduled to mature on August 1, 2031.  Under the Swap, the City pays a fixed rate of 3.6745% and 
receives a variable rate computed as the lesser of (i) the actual bond rate and (ii) the SIFMA Municipal Swap Index 
until September 1, 2011, on which date the variable interest rate received will switch to 70% of one month LIBOR 
until maturity.  In August 2009, the City terminated approximately $55,000,000 of the notional amount of the Swap, 
issued fixed rate refunding bonds related to that portion of the Swap and kept the remaining portion of the Swap to 
hedge variable rate refunding bonds backed with letters of credit.   

As of August 31, 2010, the Swap had a notional amount of $255,000,000 and the associated variable rate 
debt was outstanding in the principal amount of $255,000,000, broken down by series as follows: the Series B Swap 
had a notional amount of $105,000,000 and the associated variable rate bonds had a $105,000,000 principal amount; 
the Series C Swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the associated variable rate bonds had a $50,000,000 
principal amount; the Series D Swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the associated variable rate bonds 
had a $50,000,000 principal amount; and the Series E Swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the 
associated variable rate bonds had a $50,000,000 principal amount.  As of June 30, 2011, the Swap had a combined 
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negative fair value for all series of $36,100,000.  See “REMARKETING OF EIGHTH SERIES BONDS” for a 
discussion with respect to the Eighth Series Bonds. 

Fiscal Year 2011 PGW Payment to City - PGW made a payment of $18,000,000 to the City in the City’s 
Fiscal Year 2011.  The City and PGW agreed that such payment will be made prior to June 30, 2011.  The City has 
the right to obtain such payment from PGW in any lawful manner, including set off against payments the City would 
have otherwise made to PGW.  The obligation of PGW to make the payment to the City is subject and subordinate 
to the pledge and application of Gas Works Revenues and Project Revenues, as such terms are defined in the 1998 
Ordinance and the 1975 Ordinance, respectively, see “SOURCES OF PAYMENT AND SECURITY FOR THE 
BONDS – Priority in Application of Revenues” herein. 

Short Term Debt – Due to the highly seasonal nature of PGW’s business, short term debt is utilized to meet 
working capital requirements.  The City, pursuant to the provisions of the Note Ordinance, may sell short term notes 
in a principal amount, which together with interest, may not exceed $150,000,000 outstanding at any one time.  No 
short-term notes are presently outstanding.  Payment of principal of and interest on short-term notes are secured by 
letters of credit, issued on a several basis, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, the Bank of Nova Scotia, 
acting through its New York Agency, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, which expire on June 1, 2012.  
On October 29, 2010, PGW requested that each of the three banks reduce the stated amounts of their respective 
letters of credit from $40,000,000 to $30,000,000.  Each of the letters of credit are currently in the stated amount of 
$30,000,000 in order to provide liquidity for the applicable sub-series of short-term and liquidity in the event the 
City determines to issue notes.  Under no circumstances will the City issue notes, together with interest thereon, in 
excess of $90,000,000, unless the stated amounts of the respective letter of Credit is increased by the applicable 
bank. 

UNDERWRITING 

The underwriters listed on the cover page to this Official Statement (the “Underwriters”) have agreed to 
purchase the Twentieth Series Bonds from the City, subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement between the 
City and Underwriters for the Twentieth Series Bonds, at a purchase price of $17,292,191.82 (which is equal to the 
par amount of $16,245,000.00, plus original issue premium of $1,122,209.85, less the underwriters’ discount of 
$75,018.03). 

The Underwriters have agreed to purchase the Tenth Series Bonds from the City, subject to the terms of the 
Purchase Agreement between the City and Underwriters for the Tenth Series Bonds, at a purchase price of 
$76,886,722.76 (which is equal to the par amount of $72,610,000.00, plus net original issue premium of 
$4,638,776.45, less the underwriters’ discount of $362,053.69). 

The Underwriters may offer and sell the Bonds to certain dealers and others (including sales for deposit 
into investment trusts, certain of which may be sponsored or managed by one or more of the underwriters) at prices 
lower than the public offering prices stated on the inside cover page hereof.   

Wells Fargo Securities is the trade name for certain capital markets and investment banking services of 
Wells Fargo & Company and its subsidiaries, including Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  Wells Fargo Bank, National 
Association (“WFBNA”), one of the Underwriters of the Bonds has entered into an agreement (the “Distribution 
Agreement”) with Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC (“WFA”) for the retail distribution of certain municipal securities 
offerings, including the Bonds.  Pursuant to the Distribution Agreement, WFBNA will pay a portion of its 
underwriting compensation received by it with respect to the Bonds to WFA.  WFNBA and WFA are both 
subsidiaries of Wells Fargo & Company. 

RATINGS 

Moody’s, S&P and Fitch have assigned the Twentieth Series Bonds a rating of “Baa2”, “BBB+” and 
“BBB+”, respectively.   
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Moody’s, S&P and Fitch have assigned the Tenth Series Bonds an underlying rating of “Baa2”, “BBB+” 
and “BBB”, respectively.   

Moody’s and S&P have assigned the Insured Bonds ratings of “Aa3” (negative outlook) and “AA+” 
(negative outlook), respectively, based upon the Policy issued by AGM. 

A rating, including any related outlook with respect to potential changes in such ratings, reflects only the 
view of the agency giving such rating and is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds.  An explanation 
of the significance of such ratings may be obtained only from the rating agency furnishing the same.  Such ratings 
may be changed at any time, and no assurance can be given that they will not be revised downward or withdrawn 
entirely by any of such rating agencies if, in the judgment of any of them, circumstances so warrant.  Any such 
downward revision or withdrawal of any of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price of the 
Bonds. 

The City is not required to maintain any particular rating on the Bonds and shall have no liability if a rating 
is lowered, withdrawn or suspended. 

TAX MATTERS 

Federal 

Exclusion of Interest From Gross Income. In the opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, under existing statutes, 
regulations, rulings and court decisions, interest on the Bonds will not be includible in the gross income of the holders 
thereof for federal income tax purposes assuming that the City complies with its covenants relating to certain requirements 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  Interest on the Bonds will not be a specific preference item for 
purposes of computing the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations; however, interest on 
the Bonds will be taken into account in determining adjusted current earning for the purpose of computing the federal 
alternative minimum tax imposed on certain corporations (other than an S Corporation, regulated investment company, 
real estate investment trust or real estate mortgage investment conduit).   

In rendering its opinion, Co-Bond Counsel has assumed compliance by the City with its covenants 
contained in the 1975 General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance and the Bond Authorizations, and the 
representations in the Tax Compliance Certificate relating to actions to be taken by the City after issuance of the 
Bonds necessary to effect or maintain the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the Bonds for federal 
income tax purposes. These representations and covenants relate to, inter alia, the use of and investment of proceeds 
of the Bonds, and rebate to the United States Department of Treasury of specified arbitrage earnings, if any.  Failure 
to comply with such covenants could result in interest on the Bonds becoming includible in gross income for federal 
income tax purposes from the date of issuance of the Bonds. 

Other Federal Tax Matters. Ownership or disposition of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences 
to certain taxpayers, including, without limitation, certain S corporations, foreign corporations with branches in the United 
States, holders of an interest in a financial asset securitization investment trust, property and casualty insurance companies, 
individuals who otherwise qualify for the earned income credit and taxpayers who have an initial basis in the Bonds 
greater or less than the principal amount thereof, individual recipients of Social Security or Railroad Retirement benefits 
and taxpayers, including banks, thrift institutions and other financial institutions, subject to Section 265 of the Code, who 
may be deemed to have incurred or continued indebtedness to purchase or to carry the Bonds. 

Co-Bond Counsel is not rendering any opinion regarding any federal tax matters other than those 
described under the caption “Exclusion of Interest from Gross Income” and expressly stated in the form of 
Co-Bond Counsel opinion included as APPENDIX F. Purchasers of the Bonds should consult their independent 
tax advisors with regard to all federal tax matters. 
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State 

Pennsylvania.  In the opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, under the laws of the Commonwealth as enacted and 
construed on the date hereof, interest on the Bonds is exempt from Pennsylvania personal income tax and Pennsylvania 
corporate net income tax, and the Bonds are exempt from personal property taxes in Pennsylvania; however, under the 
laws of the Commonwealth, as enacted and construed on the date hereof, any profits, gains, or income derived from the 
sale, exchange, or other disposition of the Bonds will be subject to Pennsylvania taxes and local taxes within the 
Commonwealth. 

Other.  The Bonds and interest thereon may be subject to state and local taxes in jurisdictions other than the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under applicable state and local tax laws. 

Purchasers of the Bonds should consult their independent tax advisors with regard to all state and 
local tax matters. 

Proposed American Jobs Act of 2011 

From time to time, there are legislative proposals pending in the United States Congress that, if enacted into law, 
could cause interest on bonds such as the Bonds to be subject, directly or indirectly, to federal income taxation.  On 
September 12, 2011, the President of the United States announced a legislative proposal entitled the “American Jobs Act 
of 2011” (the “Jobs Act”) and on September 13, 2011, the proposal was introduced in the United States Senate as Senate 
Bill 1549.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, the Jobs Act, in its current form, generally would, among 
other things, limit the benefit of the exclusion from gross income of interest on obligations similar to the Bonds to some 
extent (but not entirely) for certain taxpayers who are individuals and who have income subject to marginal income tax 
rates above 28%.  There can be no assurance that this legislation will be enacted, or if enacted, whether it will be in its 
current form or in a modified form.  The introduction or enactment of any legislative proposals, including the Jobs Act, 
could affect the market prices for, or marketability of, the Bonds.  Purchasers of the Bonds should consult their 
independent tax advisors with regard to all federal tax matters. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

All legal matters incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds are subject to approval of the 
legality of the issuance of the Bonds by Blank Rome LLP and Andre C. Dasent, P.C., both of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, Co-Bond Counsel.  The proposed forms of such opinions are included herein as APPENDIX F.  
Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the Underwriters by Greenberg Traurig, LLP and The Smyler Firm 
Co-Counsel to the Underwriters, both of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Certain legal matters will be passed upon for 
the City by the Solicitor of the City.  Certain legal matters will be passed upon for PGW by the Office of General 
Counsel of Philadelphia Gas Works and Eckert Seamans Cherin and Mellot, LLC of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 

CO-FINANCIAL ADVISORS 

Public Financial Management, Inc. and Phoenix Capital Partners, LLP both of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
have served as financial advisors (the “Financial Advisors”) to the City in respect of the sale of the Bonds.  The 
Financial Advisors assisted in the preparation of this Official Statement, and in other matters relating to the 
planning, structuring and issuance of the Bonds, and have provided other advice.  Public Financial Management, 
Inc. and Phoenix Capital Partners, LLP are financial advisory and consulting organizations and are not engaged in 
the business of underwriting or marketing of municipal securities or any other negotiable instruments.  

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The basic financial statements and supplementary information of the Philadelphia Gas Works as of and for 
the years ended August 31, 2010 and August 31, 2009 included in APPENDIX A to this Official Statement have 
been audited by KPMG LLP, as stated in their report appearing therein. 
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Any financial information other than in APPENDIX A to this Official Statement has not been audited by 
any firm of independent auditors and no opinion on such information is expressed in this Official Statement. 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT’S REPORT 

The report prepared by Black & Veatch Corporation, and contained herein as APPENDIX B, has been 
included in reliance upon the expertise of that company as an independent consulting firm having broad experience 
in the design and analysis of the operation of gas works or gas distribution systems of the magnitude and scope of 
PGW and having skill in assessing assumptions used in the preparation of forecast financial statements of gas works 
systems. 

CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS  

Public Financial Management, Inc., financial advisor to the City, acts as a consultant to PGW on certain 
management and labor relations issues and has provided testimony before the PUC on several of PGW’s rate cases.  
Blank Rome LLP and Andre C. Dasent, P.C. provide certain legal services to the City and to PGW.  Greenberg 
Traurig, LLP provides certain legal services to the City.  The Smyler Firm provides certain legal services to the City.  
Black & Veatch Corporation provides certain professional services (unrelated to the Independent Consultant’s 
Report) to PGW. 

NO LITIGATION 

To the knowledge of the City of Philadelphia Law Department and, solely with respect to (E) below, based 
upon certain representations from PGW’s General Counsel, after customary inquiry, no litigation is pending against 
the City before any court, public board or agency, or threatened in writing against the City (A) to restrain or enjoin 
the issuance, sale, execution or delivery of the Bonds, (B) which contests the validity or enforceability of the Bonds 
or any proceedings of the City taken with respect to the issuance, sale, execution or delivery thereof, (C) which 
contests the pledge or application of any monies or security provided for the payment of the Bonds, (D) challenges 
the existence or powers of the City or (E) in which a final adverse determination, singly or in the aggregate, would 
have a material and adverse effect on PGW’s operations or financial condition. 

Upon delivery of the Bonds, the City Solicitor shall furnish a written confirmation, to the effect, among 
other things, that except for litigation which is disclosed in this Official Statement, to the knowledge of the Law 
Department after customary inquiry, no litigation is pending against the City before any court, public board or 
agency, or threatened in writing against the City (A) to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale, execution or delivery of 
the Bonds, (B) which contests the validity or enforceability of the Bonds or any proceedings of the City taken with 
respect to the issuance, sale, execution or delivery thereof, (C) which contests the pledge or application of any 
monies or security provided for the payment of the Bonds, (D) challenges the existence or powers of the City or (E) 
in which a final adverse determination, singly or in the aggregate, would have a material and adverse effect on 
PGW’s operations or financial condition. 

NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS 

The Act provides that bonds issued thereunder shall have all the qualities and incidents of securities under 
the Uniform Commercial Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall be negotiable instruments. 

CERTAIN REFERENCES 

All summaries of the provisions of the Bonds and the security therefor, the Act, the General Ordinances 
and the Supplemental Ordinances set forth herein and in APPENDIX D hereof, and all summaries and references to 
other materials not purported to be quoted in full are only brief outlines of certain provisions thereof and do not 
constitute complete statements of such documents or provisions.  Reference is made hereby to the complete 
documents relating to such matters for the complete terms and provisions thereof.  So far as statements are made in 
this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not expressly so stated, they are made merely as 
such and not as representations of fact. 
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CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

In connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the City will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement 
with Digital Assurance Certification, L.L.C., which shall constitute a written undertaking for the benefit of the 
owners and beneficial owners of the Bonds.  The proposed form of Continuing Disclosure Agreement is attached 
hereto as APPENDIX E.   

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Upon written request to the office of the Director of Finance and payment of the costs of duplication and 
mailing, the Annual Report of the City for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2010, and the audited combined financial 
statements of the City for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2010, will be made available, as well as other pertinent 
information.  Such a request should be addressed to: Office of the Director of Finance, Accounting Bureau, 1330 
Municipal Services Building, 1401 John F.  Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102.  The City will 
provide copies of the foregoing documents to one or more nationally recognized municipal securities information 
depositories.  The City will provide financial and other information regarding PGW from time to time to Standard & 
Poor’s Ratings Service, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., Moody’s Investors Service and Fitch 
Ratings in connection with securities ratings assigned by those rating agencies to obligations payable from Project 
Revenues or Gas Works Revenues.  The City intends to continue these practices in future years on an annual basis 
on behalf of PGW as well as all obligations issued for PGW. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report

The Controller of the City of Philadelphia and 
Chairman and Members of the
Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Philadelphia Gas Works (the Company), a 
component unit of the City of Philadelphia, as of August 31, 2010 and 2009, and the related statements of 
revenues and expenses, cash flows, and changes in fund equity for the years then ended. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of 
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits 
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Philadelphia Gas Works as of August 31, 2010 and 2009, and the changes in its 
financial position and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles.

The required supplementary information of management’s discussion and analysis on pages 2 to 12 and the 
schedules of pension funding progress and other postemployment benefits funding progress on pages 57 
and 58 are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required 
by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. This supplementary information is the responsibility of 
the Company’s management. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of 
inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit such information and express no opinion on it. 

December 28, 2010 

KPMG LLP 
1601 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2499 

 

 KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership,  
the U.S. member firm of KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
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The narrative overview and analysis of the financial statements of Philadelphia Gas Works (the Company or 
PGW) for the years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 have been prepared by PGW’s management. The 
information presented here is unaudited and should be read in conjunction with additional information contained 
in PGW’s financial statements.

Financial Highlights

• The fiscal year (FY) 2010 reflected a 15.5% warmer than normal winter. The FY 2010 period was 10.8%
warmer than the prior year and firm gas sales decreased by 3.2 billion cubic feet (Bcf). In addition, the 
Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA), which was in effect from October 2009 through May 2010,
resulted in heating customers receiving charges totaling $13.4 million as a result of the temperatures
experienced during the period. The FY 2009 reflected a 6.1% warmer than normal winter. The FY 2009 
period was 11.9% colder than the prior year and firm gas sales increased by 2.5 Bcf. In addition, the WNA, 
which was in effect from October 2008 through May 2009, resulted in heating customers receiving charges 
totaling $0.5 million as a result of the temperatures experienced during the period.

• PGW achieved a collection rate of 98.7% in the current period, 93.8% in FY 2009 and 95.5% in FY 2008.
The collection rate is calculated by dividing the total gas receipts collected in FY 2010 by the total gas 
billings that were applied to PGW customers’ accounts from September 1 through August 31. The same
methodology was utilized in FY 2009 and FY 2008, respectively.

• On July 29, 2010, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) approved the settlement of the base 
rate filing filed by the Company in December 2009, under which PGW will be permitted to maintain 
virtually all of the $60.0 million extraordinary rate increase granted by the PUC in 2008 that was effective 
as of January 1, 2009, as well as receiving an incremental rate increase of $16.0 million annually to fund 
Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB). PGW is required under the settlement to fund annually, 
$15.0 million of its Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) in each of the fiscal years 2011 through 
2015. Additionally, PGW must fund $3.5 million a year which represents a 30 year amortization of the Net 
OPEB obligation of $105.5 million as of August 31, 2010. The settlement also permitted the 
implementation of the Demand Side Management Program, which is an energy efficiency and conservation 
plan.

• In addition to the rate increases noted above, various business initiatives were implemented to improve 
collections, productivity, and operational efficiencies throughout the Company, and achieved positive 
results. PGW, at the end of FY 2010 and FY 2009, had no tax exempt commercial paper outstanding and a 
cash balance of $79.1 million and $13.8 million, respectively. This reflects an overall improvement of 
$65.3 million in PGW’s liquidity.

• On August 26, 2010, the City of Philadelphia (the City) issued Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Ninth Series in 
the amount of $150.0 million for the purpose of financing capital projects, and paying the costs of issuing 
the bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve established under the 1998 General 
Ordinance. The Ninth Series Bonds consist of $53.0 million of serial bonds with interest rates that range 
from 2.0% to 5.0% and have maturity dates through 2025. The Bonds also included $97.0 million of term 
bonds with interest rates of 5.0% and 5.25% and have maturities through 2040.
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• On August 20, 2009, the City of Philadelphia issued Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Eighth 
Series in the amount of $313.3 million for the purpose of refunding the outstanding Sixth Series Bonds 
previously issued under the 1998 Ordinance, paying the costs of terminating a portion of the related 
interest rate swap agreement, and issuing the bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve.
The Eighth Series A consist of $58.3 million of serial bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.0% to 
5.25% and have maturity dates through 2017. The Eighth Series B, in the amount of $105.0 million and the 
Eighth Series C, Eighth Series D, and Eighth Series E Bonds in the amount of $50.0 million, respectively,
were issued as variable rate term bonds. The variable rate term bonds totaled $255.0 million and have 
variable rates set through a weekly reset mode. Interest is paid monthly and the bonds are secured with 
letters of credit that expire August 19, 2011. These bonds mature at various dates from 2017 to 2031. The
refunding of the Sixth Series Bonds triggered a termination of the hedging relationship between the interest 
rate swap and the Sixth Series Bonds. The difference between the carrying value of the Eighth 
Series Bonds and the net carrying value of the Sixth Series Bonds of $55.3 million, which included the 
elimination of the cumulative $26.3 million deferred outflow of resources representing the cumulative 
changes in fair value of the interest rate swap that was a hedging derivative instrument associated with the 
Sixth Series Bonds, was deferred and will be amortized over the life of the Eighth Series Bonds.

• The Company adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 
No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments (GASB 53), for the fiscal year 
ended August 31, 2009, a year earlier than required by GASB, because the Company is a component unit 
of the City for financial reporting requirements and the Company’s FY 2009 financial statements are 
included in the City’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2010.

GASB 53 establishes a framework for accounting and reporting related to derivative instruments, requiring 
the fair value of derivatives to be recognized in the financial statements.

The Company’s only derivative instruments within the scope of GASB 53 are four interest rate swaps 
entered into to hedge the interest payments on its variable rate debt. These swaps originate from an interest 
rate swap used as a hedge of the Sixth Series Bonds. Because the hedges were effective at August 31 2010, 
the change in fair value of the swaps of $24.7 million for FY 2010 has been recorded as an increase in the 
interest rate swap liability and the related deferred outflow of resources. The balance of the interest rate 
swap liability at August 31, 2010 is $52.2 million, and the related deferred outflow of resources balance is 
$25.9 million. The difference between the balances is due to the impact of refunding the Sixth 
Series bonds, which the original swap previously hedged, during FY 2009, and establishing a hedging 
relationship between the portion of the original swap remaining after the refunding (divided into 
four swaps) and the refunding Eighth Series bonds. Because the hedges were determined effective for both 
periods presented, there was no impact on the Statements of Revenues and Expenses for either year other 
than swap settlement payments.
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Overview of the Financial Statements

The discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction and overview of PGW’s basic financial 
statements. PGW’s financial statements are comprised of:

Financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about PGW’s overall financial 
condition, results of operations, and cash flows.

The notes to financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data presented in PGW’s financial statements. The notes can be found immediately following the basic financial 
statements.

The financial statements report information about PGW as a whole using accounting methods similar to those 
used by private sector business. The four statements presented are:

The statement of revenues and expenses presents revenue and expenses and their effects on the change in equity 
during the fiscal year. These changes in equity are recorded as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The balance sheet includes all of PGW’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as 
equity. Over time, increases or decreases in fund equity are indicators of whether PGW’s financial position is 
improving or deteriorating.

The statement of cash flows provides relevant information about the cash receipts and cash payments of an 
enterprise during a period and the impact on PGW’s financial position.

The statement of changes in fund equity provides a rollforward of the fund equity balance of PGW based upon 
the results from the statement of revenues and expenses.
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Condensed Statements of Revenues and Expenses

(Thousands of dollars)

Years ended August 31
2010 2009 2008

Total gas revenues $ 742,342 910,457 831,428
Other revenues 16,890 18,984 18,199

Total operating revenues 759,232 929,441 849,627

Total operating expenses 662,594 845,558 794,246

Operating income 96,638 83,883 55,381

Interest and other income 5,301 12,240 15,732
Total interest expense (71,123) (78,912) (68,006)

Excess of revenues over
expenses $ 30,816 17,211 3,107

Operating Revenues

Operating revenues in FY 2010 were $759.2 million, a decrease of $170.2 million or 18.3% from the FY 2009
level. The decrease in FY 2010 was due to significantly lower natural gas costs. Operating revenues in FY 2009 
were $929.4 million, an increase of $79.8 million or 9.4% from the FY 2008 level. The increase in FY 2009 was 
due to a colder winter. Please see the discussion of the cost of fuel in the Operating Expenses section below.

Total sales volumes, including gas transportation deliveries, in FY 2010 decreased by 2.5 Bcf to 69.3 Bcf or 
3.5% from FY 2009 sales volumes of 71.8 Bcf. In FY 2009 total sales volumes, including gas transportation 
deliveries, increased by 5.5 Bcf to 71.8 Bcf or 8.3% from FY 2008 sales volumes of 66.3 Bcf. Firm gas sales of 
44.8 Bcf were 3.2 Bcf or 6.7% lower than FY 2009 firm gas sales of 48.0 Bcf which were 2.5 Bcf or 5.5% higher
than FY 2008. Interruptible customer sales decreased by 0.1 Bcf compared to FY 2009 which decreased by 0.6
Bcf compared to FY 2008. Gas transportation sales in FY 2010 increased by 0.5 Bcf to 23.1 Bcf from the 
22.6 Bcf level experienced in FY 2009. In FY 2009, the volume increased by 3.6 Bcf to 22.6 Bcf from the 
19.0 Bcf level experienced in FY 2008.

In FY 2010, customers served by PGW decreased by 0.4% from the previous year to approximately 502,000 
customers. The number of customers served by PGW at the end of FY 2009 and FY 2008 were approximately 
504,000 and 505,000, respectively. Commercial accounts were approximately 25,000, reflecting no change from 
the previous two fiscal years. Industrial accounts reflected no change from the prior two fiscal year’s level of 
800. Residential customers decreased to 476,000 customers, a decrease of 2,000 from the prior year. The number
of residential customers in FY 2009 decreased to approximately 478,000 customers, a decrease of 1,000 from the
FY 2008 level.
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Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses, including fuel costs, in FY 2010 were $662.6 million, a decrease of $183.0 million or 
21.6% from FY 2009. The decrease for FY 2010 reflects substantially lower natural gas utilization and a 
decrease in natural gas volumes. Total operating expenses, including fuel costs, in FY 2009 were $845.6 million,
an increase of $51.3 million or 6.5% from FY 2008. The increase for FY 2009 reflects substantially higher 
natural gas utilization and a decrease in refunds received from pipeline suppliers.

Cost of Fuel – The cost of natural gas utilized decreased by $191.9 million or 35.1% to $354.0 million in
FY 2010 compared with $545.9 million in FY 2009. The average commodity price per Thousand cubic feet 
(Mcf) decreased by $3.09 or $160.3 million, while the volume of gas utilized decreased by 3.7 Bcf, 6.6% or 
$31.2 million. In addition, pipeline supplier refunds in FY 2010 increased by $0.1 million while demand charges 
decreased by $0.3 million, compared to FY 2009.

The cost of natural gas utilized increased by $33.9 million or 6.6% to $545.9 million in FY 2009 compared with 
$512.0 million in FY 2008. The average commodity price per Mcf increased by $0.06 or $3.5 million, while the 
volume of gas utilized increased by 2.0 Bcf, 3.7% or $16.6 million. In addition, pipeline supplier refunds in
FY 2009 decreased by $10.5 million while demand charges increased by $3.4 million, compared to FY 2008.

Variations in the cost of purchased gas are passed through to customers under the gas cost rate (GCR) provision 
of PGW’s rate schedules. Over-recoveries or under-recoveries of purchased gas costs are subtracted from or 
added to gas revenues and are included in current assets or current liabilities, thereby eliminating the effect that 
recovery of gas costs would otherwise have on net income.

The average natural gas commodity prices for utilized gas for FY 2010, FY 2009, and FY 2008 were $5.45,
$8.55, and $8.48 per Mcf, respectively.

Other Operating Expenses – Expenditures for street operations, infrastructure improvements, and plant 
operations in FY 2010 were $72.4 million, a decrease from the FY 2009 total of $75.6 million as a result of 
lower costs associated with the soft-off program under which the Company manages its costs associated with 
customer-requested shut-offs by determining whether it is cost-beneficial to the Company to final bill the account 
as a result of the customer’s request without physically shutting off the gas. This decision is based on seasonality, 
the likelihood of being granted access to the premises, and other factors. The FY 2009 total of $75.6 million was
$6.7 million higher than the FY 2008 total of $68.9 million.

Additionally, expenses related to customer services, collection and account management, marketing, and the 
administrative area increased by $7.4 million or 7.7% in FY 2010 primarily due to costs related to the higher cost 
of healthcare. This category increased by $5.3 million or 5.8% in FY 2009 primarily due to costs related to the 
business transformation initiative and offset by a decrease in the gas used by the utility.

Pension costs increased by $9.2 million to $24.6 million in FY 2010 as compared to FY 2009. Pension costs 
increased by $1.2 million to $15.4 million in FY 2009 as compared to FY 2008. Costs increased primarily due to
an increase in underfunding of the plan due to the economic downturn, resulting in additional amortization of the 
underfunded balance into the Annual Required Contribution (ARC).
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OPEB costs increased by $1.3 million to $27.3 million in FY 2010 as compared to FY 2009, and by $.2 million
in FY 2009 as compared to FY 2008. The net OPEB obligation was $105.5 million for the fiscal year ended 
August 31, 2010. The net OPEB obligation was $78.2 million for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2009.

Provision for Uncollectible Accounts – The provision for uncollectible accounts in FY 2010 totaled 
$35.0 million, a decrease of $7.0 million or 16.7% lower than FY 2009. The provision for uncollectible accounts 
in FY 2009 totaled $42.0 million, an increase of $5.0 million or 13.5% higher than FY 2008. The accumulated 
provision for uncollectible accounts at August 31, 2010 reflects a balance of $103.6 million, compared to the 
$123.0 million balance in FY 2009 and $140.4 million in FY 2008. PGW is committed to continuing its 
collection efforts in an attempt to reduce outstanding delinquent account balances and to provide assistance to 
those customers who qualify for low-income grants and payment programs to help those customers maintain 
their gas service.

Depreciation Expense – Depreciation expense increased by $0.7 million in FY 2010 compared with FY 2009.
Depreciation expense decreased by $1.7 million in FY 2009 compared with FY 2008. The effective composite 
depreciation rates for FY 2010, FY 2009, and FY 2008 were 2.3%, 2.3%, and 2.4%, respectively. Cost of 
removal is charged to expense as incurred.

Interest and Other Income – Interest and other income in FY 2010 was $6.9 million lower than FY 2009. Interest 
and other income in FY 2009 was $3.5 million lower than FY 2008. The year to year decrease is the result of a
continual decline in interest rates coupled with lower restricted fund balances for most of the fiscal year.

Interest Expense – Total interest expense decreased by $7.8 million or 9.9% in FY 2010 compared with FY 2009
and increased by $10.9 million or 16.0% in FY 2009 compared with FY 2008. Interest on long-term debt was 
$11.1 million lower in FY 2010 due to both the reduction in long-term debt for the majority of the fiscal year and 
declining interest costs associated with PGW’s variable rate demand notes. Interest on long-term debt increased 
$7.5 million in FY 2009 as a result of the full year effect of the issuance of the Seventh Series Bonds in 
May 2007. Other interest costs increased by $3.4 million or 22.0% due to a $7.0 million increase in the cost 
associated with the letters of credit that support PGW’s variable rate demand notes and commercial paper 
program in FY 2010. This increase was partially offset by a $3.6 million decrease in interest expense associated 
with both PGW’s variable rate demand notes and commercial paper program. Other interest costs increased by 
$3.3 million or 26.8% in FY 2009 and was offset by a $1.0 million decrease in interest expense associated with 
PGW’s commercial paper program as a result of lower borrowing costs coupled with decreased outstanding 
balances.
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Excess of Revenues Over Expenses – In FY 2010, the Company’s excess of revenues over expenses was 
$30.8 million, an increase of $13.6 million from FY 2009. The Company’s had an excess of revenues over 
expenses of $17.2 million in FY 2009, an increase of $14.1 million from FY 2008.

Condensed Balance Sheets

(Thousands of dollars)

Years ended August 31
Assets 2010 2009 2008

Utility plant, net $ 1,094,009 1,076,467 1,062,095
Restricted investment funds 284,813 175,534 219,788

Current assets:
Accounts receivable (net of accumulated

provision for uncollectible accounts
of $103,600, $123,009, and $140,435
for 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively) 92,173 105,496 99,304

Other current assets and deferred
debits, cash and cash equivalents, gas
inventories, materials, and supplies 209,397 143,668 242,503

Total current assets 301,570 249,164 341,807

Other assets, deferred debits, and deferred
outflows of resources 146,770 130,926 119,765

Total assets $ 1,827,162 1,632,091 1,743,455

Fund Equity and Liabilities

Fund equity $ 274,435 243,619 226,408
Total long-term debt 1,224,987 1,114,488 1,127,163

Current liabilities:
Note payable — — 90,000
Current portion of long-term debt 42,537 48,175 76,030
Other current liabilities and deferred

credits 95,229 85,580 126,235

Total current liabilities 137,766 133,755 292,265

Other liabilities and deferred credits 189,974 140,229 97,619

Total fund equity and liabilities $ 1,827,162 1,632,091 1,743,455
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Assets

Utility Plant – Utility plant, net of depreciation, totaled $1,094.0 million in FY 2010, an increase of $17.5 million
or 1.6% compared with the FY 2009 balance of $1,076.5 million. The FY 2009 balance increased by 
$14.4 million or 1.4% compared with the FY 2008 balance of $1,062.1 million. Capital expenditures for 
construction of distribution facilities, purchase of equipment, information technology enhancements, and other 
general improvements were $59.1 million in FY 2010 compared to $52.2 million in FY 2009 and $61.2 million
in FY 2008. PGW funded capital expenditures through drawdowns from the Capital Improvement Fund in the 
amounts of $41.0 million, $48.5 million, and $60.9 million in FY 2010, FY 2009, and FY 2008, respectively. 
The major capital expenditures are associated with PGW’s gas supply infrastructure, namely, gas mains, and 
customer service lines.

Restricted Investment Funds – Restricted investment funds increased by $109.3 million in FY 2010 primarily due 
to proceeds deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund from a new money bond sale in August 2010. Interest 
income on these funds, to the extent not drawn, is reflected as an increase and approximated $1.7 million in
FY 2010, $4.8 million in FY 2009, and $11.7 million in FY 2008. A drawdown from the accrued interest in the 
Capital Improvement Fund in the amount of $5.0 million was utilized for working capital purposes in FY 2009.
There was no drawdown of interest from the Capital Improvement Fund in FY 2010 and FY 2008.

Accounts Receivable – In FY 2010, accounts receivable (net) of $92.2 million decreased by $13.3 million, or 
12.6% from FY 2009 due to lower gas billings during FY 2010 and an increase in the collection rate experienced 
during FY 2010 as compared to FY 2009. In FY 2009, accounts receivable (net) of $105.5 million increased by 
$6.2 million, or 6.2% from FY 2008 due to firm transportation suppliers’ billings and an increase in participation 
in the Customer Responsibility Program (CRP). The accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts, totaling 
$103.6 million decreased by $19.4 million in FY 2010 and totaled $123.0 million in FY 2009 and $140.4 million
in FY 2008.

Other Current Assets and Deferred Debits, Cash and Cash Equivalents, Gas Inventories, Materials, and
Supplies – In FY 2010, cash and cash equivalents were $79.1 million, an increase of $65.3 million from 
$13.8 million in FY 2009, and totaled $49.4 million in FY 2008. In FY 2010, gas storage decreased by 
$21.8 million or 18.5% compared to FY 2009. The decrease in gas inventory reflects a decrease in the gas cost 
per Mcf plus a decrease in the amount of storage at year end. In FY 2009, gas storage decreased by $61.9 million
or 34.4% compared to FY 2008. The decrease in gas inventory reflects a decrease in the gas prices and volumes 
stored. Materials and supplies of $103.1 million, which principally include gas inventory, maintenance spare 
parts, and material, decreased by $21.9 million and were $125.0 million in FY 2009 and $187.5 million in
FY 2008. Other current assets and deferred debits totaled $27.2 million in FY 2010, an increase of $22.3 million
from FY 2009 primarily as a result of an increase in the deferred GCR of $11.8 million and an increase in the 
pension fund receivable of $11.1 million. Other current assets and deferred debits totaled $4.9 million in
FY 2009, down $0.7 million from FY 2008.
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Other Assets, Deferred Debits, and Deferred Outflows of Resources – In FY 2010, other assets, deferred debits,
and deferred outflows of resources including unamortized bond issuance costs, unamortized loss on reacquired 
debt, and a deferred regulatory asset for environmental expenses totaled $146.8 million, an increase of 
$15.8 million from FY 2009, mainly due to the increase in the interest rate swap liability. In FY 2009, the total 
was $130.9 million and reflected an increase of $11.1 million from FY 2008.

Liabilities

Long-Term Debt – Long-term debt, including the current portion and unamortized discount and premium, totaled 
$1,267.5 million in FY 2010, $104.9 million more than the previous year primarily as a result of the issuance of 
the Ninth Series bonds. This represents 82.2% of total capitalization in FY 2010. Long-term debt, including the 
current portion and unamortized discount and premium, totaled $1,162.7 million in FY 2009, $40.5 million less 
than the previous year primarily as a result of normal debt principal payments. This represented 82.7% of total 
capitalization in FY 2009 and 84.2% of total capitalization in FY 2008.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio and Ratings – PGW has a mandatory debt service coverage ratio of 1.50 times debt 
service on both the 1975 and 1998 Ordinance Bonds. In FY 2010, the debt service coverage was at 6.28 times 
debt service on the outstanding 1975 Ordinance Bonds and 2.44 times debt service on the Senior 1998 Ordinance 
Bonds compared to debt service coverage ratios of 5.65 and 2.13 times, respectively, in FY 2009 and 4.28 and 
1.88 times, respectively, in FY 2008. PGW’s current bond ratings are “Baa2” from Moody’s Investors Service
(Moody’s), “BBB+” from Standard and Poor’s Ratings Service (S&P), and “BBB” from Fitch Ratings (Fitch).

Short-Term Debt – Due to the highly seasonal nature of PGW’s business, short-term debt is utilized to meet 
working capital requirements. PGW, pursuant to the provisions of the City of Philadelphia Note Ordinance, may 
sell short-term notes in a principal amount, which together with interest, may not exceed $150.0 million
outstanding at any one time. These notes are supported by irrevocable letters of credit and a security interest in 
PGW’s revenues. The letters of credit supporting PGW’s commercial paper program fixed the maximum level of 
outstanding notes plus interest at $120.0 million in FY 2010 and $150.0 million FY 2009. In June 2010, PGW 
renewed the letters of credit supporting the commercial paper program at $120.0 million.

There were no notes outstanding at August 31, 2010 and 2009. The company has not utilized commercial paper 
for working capital since May 2009.

Liquidity/Cash Flow – At December 15, 2010, $90.0 million was available from the commercial paper program.
Additionally, PGW had $170.0 million available in its Capital Improvement Fund to be utilized for construction 
expenditures. These funding sources may be utilized during the fall and early winter period to provide liquidity 
until billings from the winter heating season are collected. The cash balance at December 15, 2010 was 
$40.7 million.

Accounts Payable – In FY 2010, accounts payable totaled $59.3 million, an increase of $13.1 million or 28.3%
compared with FY 2009 primarily due to an increase in credit balances in accounts receivable which have been 
reclassified to accounts payable. Credit balances of $22.8 million and $14.1 million for FY 2010 and FY 2009, 
respectively, have been reclassified to accounts payable. Natural Gas payables were $3.1 million higher at the 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

August 31, 2010 and 2009

11 (Continued)

end of FY 2010 than FY 2009. In FY 2009 accounts payable totaled $46.2 million, a decrease of $21.3 million or 
31.6% compared with FY 2008 primarily due to a decrease in natural gas payables.

Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits – In FY 2010, other liabilities and deferred credits totaling $190.0 million
increased $49.7 million compared to FY 2009. The increase in FY 2010 is primarily due to the effect of 
recording the liability for OPEB in the amount of $27.3 million and the net increase in the interest rate swap 
liability in the amount of $24.7 million. In FY 2009, other liabilities and deferred credits totaling $140.2 million
increased $42.6 million compared to FY 2008. The increase in FY 2009 is primarily due to the effect of 
recording the liability for OPEB in the amount of $25.9 million and the net increase in the interest rate swap 
liability in the amount of $14.5 million.

Other Financial Factors

The City has granted back its annual $18.0 million payment, in each of the last three fiscal years, thereby 
improving PGW’s overall liquidity position. The City has indicated that it will not grant back the $18.0 million
payment in FY 2011. The Company intends to fund the majority of the FY 2011 payment to the City through sale 
of assets. Future year grantbacks are currently under consideration by the City and PGW.

Recent Rate Filings

In November 2008, the Company filed for an extraordinary base rate increase of approximately $60.0 million or 
5.2% and simultaneously requested an $85.0 million or 7.4% decrease in the GCR for a net 2.2% overall rate 
decrease of approximately $25.0 million. The proposed base rate increase served several purposes. First, the 
increase covered the additional financing costs that the Company incurred. Second, the increase improved the 
Company’s financial position so as to enhance its ability to access the financial markets and maintain its bond 
rating. Third, the increase provided additional liquidity and financial flexibility in this tight credit market. On 
December 18, 2008, the PUC issued its decision approving a base rate increase of $60.0 million or 5.2% and a 
decrease in the GCR of $107.0 million for a net decrease in rates of $47.0 million or 4.2%. These rates were 
effective as of January 1, 2009.

On December 18, 2009, PGW submitted a base rate filing with the PUC (1) to maintain the $60.0 million base 
rate increase that the PUC granted in 2008; and (2) to fund PGW’s OPEB liability in the amount of 
$42.5 million. PGW also moved to consolidate the Company’s Demand Side Management Plan (i.e. an Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Plan) into the base rate filing. On May 19, 2010, PGW, along with all active parties 
to the proceeding, submitted a Petition for Proposed Settlement of the proceeding (the Settlement) and the PUC 
approved the Settlement on July 29, 2010. Under the Settlement, PGW will be permitted to maintain virtually all 
of the extraordinary base rate relief, will receive an incremental rate increase of $16.0 million annually and will
be required to fund $18.5 million of the OPEB liability in each of the years 2011 through 2015. The Settlement 
also permitted the implementation of the Demand Side Management Program.
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Establishment of OPEB Trust Fund

As part of the July 29, 2010 rate case settlement, which provided for the establishment of an irrevocable trust for
the deposit of funds derived through a Rider from all customer classes to fund OPEB liabilities, PGW established 
the trust in July 2010 and began funding the trust in accordance with the settlement agreement in 
September 2010. The settlement provides that PGW shall deposit $15.0 million annually towards the ARC and 
an additional $3.5 million annually, which represents a 30 year amortization of the OPEB liability of 
$105.5 million at August 31, 2010. These deposits will be funded primarily through increased rates of 
$16.0 million granted in the settlement.

The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each 
year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excesses) over a period of 30 years.

Because the OPEB trust fund was not established until subsequent to year-end, the actuarial accrued liability as 
of August 31, 2010 of $654.1 million assumes that the Company will continue to fund its OPEB obligations on a 
pay-as-you-go basis. If the Company had adopted a policy of funding its ARC prior to year-end, the actuarial 
accrued liability would have been reduced to $465.7 million.

Contacting the Company’s Financial Management

This financial report is designed to provide the citizens of Philadelphia, customers, investors, and creditors with a 
general overview of PGW’s finances and to demonstrate PGW’s accountability for the money it receives. If you 
have questions pertaining to this report or need additional financial information, please contact Philadelphia Gas 
Works, 800 W. Montgomery Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19122 or on the Web at www.pgworks.com.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Balance Sheets

August 31, 2010 and 2009

(Thousands of dollars)

Assets 2010 2009

Utility plant, at original cost:
In service $ 1,794,277 1,754,297
Under construction 46,339 30,953

Total 1,840,616 1,785,250

Less accumulated depreciation 746,607 708,783

Utility plant, net 1,094,009 1,076,467

Restricted investment funds:
Sinking fund, revenue bonds 111,409 110,227
Capital improvement fund 170,809 62,714
Workers’ compensation escrow fund 2,595 2,593

Total restricted investment funds 284,813 175,534

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 79,052 13,750
Accounts receivable (net of provision for uncollectible accounts

of $103,600 and $123,009 for 2010 and 2009, respectively) 92,173 105,496
Gas inventories, materials, and supplies 103,133 125,023
Other current assets and deferred debits 27,212 4,895

Total current assets 301,570 249,164

Unamortized bond issuance costs 27,066 27,516
Unamortized losses on reacquired debt 70,873 79,945
Other assets, deferred debits, and deferred outflows of resources 48,831 23,465

Total assets $ 1,827,162 1,632,091

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Balance Sheets

August 31, 2010 and 2009

(Thousands of dollars)

Fund Equity and Liabilities 2010 2009

Fund equity:
Excess (deficiency) of capital assets, net of related debt $ (2,706) 1,019
Restricted 114,004 112,820
Unrestricted 163,137 129,780

Total fund equity 274,435 243,619

Long-term debt:
Revenue bonds 1,224,987 1,114,488

Current liabilities:
Current portion of revenue bonds 42,537 48,175
Accounts payable 59,303 46,205
Customer deposits 3,998 4,224
Other current liabilities and deferred credits 12,185 16,203
Accrued accounts:

Interest, taxes, and wages 16,743 15,948
Distribution to the City 3,000 3,000

Total current liabilities 137,766 133,755

Other liabilities and deferred credits 189,974 140,229
Total fund equity and liabilities $ 1,827,162 1,632,091

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Statements of Revenues and Expenses

Years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009

(Thousands of dollars)

2010 2009

Operating revenues:
Gas revenues:

Nonheating $ 51,343 67,295
Gas transport service 26,860 24,913
Heating 664,139 818,249

Total gas revenues 742,342 910,457

Appliance and other revenues 8,959 9,311
Other operating revenues 7,931 9,673

Total operating revenues 759,232 929,441

Operating expenses:
Natural gas 354,004 545,846
Gas processing 14,952 16,779
Field services 34,026 37,727
Distribution 23,426 21,059
Collection and account management 15,266 16,248
Provision for uncollectible accounts 35,000 42,000
Customer services 13,030 12,897
Marketing 3,900 3,436
Administrative and general 71,620 63,820
Pensions 24,633 15,425
Other postemployment benefits 27,269 25,952
Taxes 6,990 6,588

Total operating expenses before depreciation 624,116 807,777

Depreciation 43,168 42,200
Less depreciation expense included in operating expenses above 4,690 4,419

Total depreciation 38,478 37,781

Total operating expenses 662,594 845,558

Operating income 96,638 83,883

Interest and other income 5,301 12,240

Income before interest expense 101,939 96,123

Interest expense:
Long-term debt 52,527 63,602
Other 18,986 15,558
Allowance for funds used during construction (390) (248) 

Total interest expense 71,123 78,912
Excess of revenues over expenses $ 30,816 17,211

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009

(Thousands of dollars)

2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Receipts from customers $ 741,000 878,000
Payments to suppliers (457,406) (608,180) 
Payments to employees (106,003) (107,918) 
Claims paid (3,252) (3,591) 
Other receipts 10,944 8,900

Net cash provided by operating activities 185,283 167,211

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: 
Interest and fees (5,787) (847) 
Net repayments of notes payable — (90,000) 
Distribution to the City of Philadelphia (18,000) (18,000) 
Grant back of distribution from the City of Philadelphia 18,000 18,000

Net cash used in noncapital financing activities (5,787) (90,847) 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: 
Proceeds from long-term debt issued 150,000 313,285
Redemption of long-term debt — (311,615) 
Premium from long-term debt issues 1,420 —
Long-term debt issuance costs (2,167) (2,312) 
Swap termination payment — (3,791) 
Purchases of capital assets (59,063) (52,154) 
Principal paid on long-term debt (46,045) (42,780) 
Interest paid on long-term debt (51,136) (62,092) 
Capital improvement fund deposits (149,058) —
Drawdowns on capital improvement fund 40,963 48,493
Interest income on capital improvement fund 322 1,499
Interest income on sinking fund 1,362 3,296
Sinking fund withdrawals (deposits) (1,182) (4,029) 
Other investment income 390 248

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (114,194) (111,952) 

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 65,302 (35,588) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 13,750 49,338
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year $ 79,052 13,750

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities: 
Operating income $ 96,638 83,883
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation expense 41,521 37,781
Provision for uncollectible accounts 35,000 42,000
Change in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable (21,677) (48,192) 
Gas inventories, materials and supplies 21,890 62,516
Other current assets and deferred debits (22,317) 731
Other assets, deferred debits, and deferred outflows of resources   (25,366) 9,660
Accounts payable 13,098 (21,303) 
Customer deposits (226) (3,101) 
Other current liabilities and deferred credits (3,818) (15,901) 
Accrued accounts 795 127
Other liabilities and deferred credits 49,745 19,010

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 185,283 167,211

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Statements of Changes in Fund Equity

Years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009

(Thousands of dollars)

2010 2009

Fund equity balance, beginning of the year $ 243,619 226,408
Excess of revenues over expenses 30,816 17,211
Distribution to the City of Philadelphia (18,000) (18,000) 
Grant back of distribution from the City of Philadelphia 18,000 18,000
Fund equity balance, end of the year $ 274,435 243,619

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Notes to Financial Statements

August 31, 2010 and 2009

18 (Continued)

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting methods employed by the Philadelphia Gas Works (the Company or PGW) are in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) and are in accordance with 
City of Philadelphia (the City) reporting requirements.

As described in note 2, the Company is a component unit of the City, and consequently follows accounting 
principles promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as they apply to 
proprietary fund-type activities. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting,
the Company does not apply accounting standards promulgated by the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) issued after November 30, 1989. FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 980, 
Regulated Operations, is applicable to the Company. Under FASB ASC 980, certain assets or liabilities 
may be created by actions of regulatory bodies.

The principal accounting policies within this framework are described as follows:

(a) Regulation

Prior to July 1, 2000, the Company was under the regulatory jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Gas 
Commission (PGC). The PGC had the authority to set the Company’s rates and tariffs. The PGC also 
approved the Company’s annual Operating Budget and reviewed the Company’s Capital Budget 
prior to approval by the City Council of the City (City Council).

Effective July 1, 2000, and pursuant to the passage of the Pennsylvania Natural Gas Choice and 
Competition Act (the Act), the Company came under the regulatory jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission (PUC). Under the PUC’s jurisdiction, the Company filed a restructuring 
plan on July 1, 2002, which among other things, provided for an unbundled tariff permitting 
customer choice of the commodity supplier by September 1, 2003. Under the Act, the PUC is 
required to follow the “same ratemaking methodology and requirements” that were previously 
applicable to the PGC when determining the Company’s revenue requirements and approving overall 
rates and charges. The PGC continues to approve the Company’s Operating Budget and review its 
Capital Budget. The Company’s Capital Budget must be approved by City Council.

The Company, as of September 1, 2003, is operating under its Restructuring Compliance Tariff. The 
Restructuring Compliance Tariff Rates are designed to maintain revenue neutrality and the Tariff 
Rules and Regulations are designed to comport with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code.

(b) Operating Budget

On June 23, 2010, PGW filed a proposed fiscal year (FY) 2011 Operating Budget. The PGC 
conducted informal discovery concerning the budget in July and August, with a formal hearing held 
on August 12, 2010. At the PGC meeting on September 21, 2010, PGW was granted interim 
spending authority for operating and maintenance expenses for the first three months of FY 2011. On 
September 29, 2010, the PGC staff filed a recommended decision on PGW’s proposed FY 2011 
Operating Budget. Exceptions to the decision were filed on October 8, 2010. The PGC approved the 
FY 2011 Operating Budget on November 16, 2010.
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On December 2, 2009 PGW filed its FY 2010 Compliance Budget reflecting the adjustment 
incorporated into the PGC’s Motion dated November 17, 2009. These adjustments reduced total 
operating expenses by $1,970,000 from PGW’s original budget request.

(c) Capital Budget

On January 4, 2010, PGW filed a proposed FY 2011 Capital Budget in the amount of $67,723,000.
On January 26, 2010, the PGC, after review and evaluation, approved a recommendation to City 
Council for a budget of $67,689,000. City Council approved the FY 2011 Capital Budget on June 17, 
2010.

On January 6, 2010, PGW submitted a request to the PGC to amend the FY 2010 Capital Budget to 
“Install 200kW Microturbine and 40 Ton Chiller at 800 W. Montgomery.” On March 16, 2010, the 
PGC issued a Resolution and Order approving this project in the amount of $1,240,000 with a 
reimbursement grant of up to $465,000 from the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 
Protection for Green Energy Works program. City Council approved the amendment of the FY 2010 
Capital Budget on April 22, 2010, with the Mayor signing the ordinance on April 29, 2010.

On June 10, 2009, PGW requested that the PGC endorse a proposal to amend the FY 2010 Capital 
Budget in the amount of $2,552,000 for a project “Consolidate Fire Protection System – Richmond 
Plant.” On September 9, 2009, the PGC staff issued a recommended decision approving PGW’s
request. The PGC approved the staff recommendation on September 22, 2009. City Council 
approved an ordinance amending the FY 2010 Capital Budget on October 29, 2009, with the Mayor 
signing the ordinance on November 6, 2009.

(d) Base Rates

On December 18, 2009, PGW submitted a base rate filing with the PUC (1) to maintain the 
$60,000,000 base rate increase that the PUC granted in 2008; and (2) to fund PGW’s Other 
Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) liability in the amount of $42,500,000. PGW also moved to 
consolidate the Company’s Demand Side Management Plan (i.e. an Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Plan) into the base rate filing. On May 19, 2010, PGW, along with all active parties to 
the proceeding, submitted a Petition for Proposed Settlement of the proceeding (the Settlement) and 
the PUC approved the Settlement on July 29, 2010. Under the Settlement, PGW will be permitted to 
maintain virtually all of the extraordinary base rate relief, will receive an incremental rate increase of 
$16,000,000 annually and will be required to fund $18,500,000 of the OPEB liability in each of the 
years 2011 through 2015. The new rates were effective September 1, 2010. The Settlement also 
permitted the implementation of the Demand Side Management Program.

On November 14, 2008, the Company filed for an extraordinary base rate increase of approximately 
$60,000,000 or 5.2% and simultaneously requested an $85,000,000 or 7.4% decrease in the gas cost 
rate (GCR) for a net 2.2% overall rate decrease of approximately $25,000,000. The base rate increase 
served several purposes. First, the increase covered the additional financing costs that the Company 
incurred. Second, the increase improved the Company’s financial position so as to enhance its ability 
to access the financial markets and maintain its bond rating. Third, the increase provided additional 
liquidity and financial flexibility in this tight credit market. On December 18, 2008, the PUC issued 
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its decision approving a base rate increase of $60,000,000 or 5.2% and a decrease in the GCR of 
$107,000,000 for a net decrease in rates of $47,000,000, or 4.2%. These rates were effective as of 
January 1, 2009.

The previous increase in base rates of $25,000,000 was approved by the PUC on September 28,
2007.

(e) Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause (WNA) was approved by PUC Order dated 
August 8, 2002. The purpose of the WNA is to neutralize the impact of weather on the Company’s
revenues. This allows the Company to achieve the recovery of appropriate costs as authorized by the 
PUC. The WNA results in neither a rate increase nor a rate decrease, but acts as a billing adjustment. 
The main benefits of the WNA are the stabilization of cash flow and the reduction of the need for 
short-term borrowing from year to year. The WNA is applied to customer invoices rendered during 
the period of October 1 through May 31 of each year for each billing cycle. The WNA will continue 
in place unless the PUC issues an order directing that it be discontinued. The Company cannot 
predict when the PUC will complete its review of the WNA, and the review was not completed as of 
August 31, 2010. The adjustments for the years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 were an increase in 
billings of $13,425,000 and $505,000, respectively.

(f) Gas Cost Rate

The Company’s single greatest operating expense is the cost of natural gas. The rate charged to the 
Company’s customers to recover these costs is called the GCR factor. The GCR reflects the 
increases or decreases in natural gas costs and the cost of other raw materials. This GCR mechanism 
provides the flexibility to rapidly reflect current conditions without the time delay inherent in full 
base rate alteration. The intent is to achieve an annual balance between the costs incurred for fuel 
and their pass through to customers.
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At the end of the fiscal year, costs recovered through the GCR are compared to the actual cost of fuel 
and other specific costs. Customers are then credited or charged for over-recovery or under-recovery 
of costs. The GCR may be adjusted quarterly or in the subsequent fiscal year to reflect the 
under-recovery or over-recovery. Changes in the GCR impact the reported amounts of gas revenues 
and operating expenses, but do not affect operating income or net income. The Company at 
August 31, 2010 deferred approximately $11,778,000 for GCR under-recovery. At August 31, 2009, 
the Company was $5,873,000 over-recovered for GCR costs.

GCR effective dates and rates
GCR rate

Effective date per Mcf* Change

June 1, 2010 6.5139 (0.8316)
March 1, 2010 7.3455 0.0958
December 1, 2009 7.2497 0.1597
September 1, 2009 7.0900 (0.0915)
June 1, 2009 7.1815 (1.2377)
March 1, 2009 8.4192 (2.2815)
January 1, 2009 10.7007 (1.9520)
September 1, 2008 12.6527 (0.3709)

* Mcf – thousand cubic feet

(g) Utility Plant

Utility plant is stated at original cost. The cost of additions, replacements, and betterments of units of 
property are capitalized and included in the utility plant accounts. The cost of property sold or retired 
is removed from the utility plant accounts and charged to accumulated depreciation. Normal repairs, 
maintenance, the cost of minor property items, and expenses associated with retirements are charged 
to operating expenses as incurred.

In a previous rate order, the PGC disallowed the accrual of the net negative salvage component in 
depreciation. Cost of removal in the amounts of $1,647,000 and $1,710,000, was charged to expense 
as incurred in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, and is included in depreciation expense in the 
statements of revenues and expenses. Depreciation is calculated on an asset-by-asset basis on the 
estimated useful lives of plant and equipment on a straight-line method. The composite rate for both 
FY 2010 and FY 2009 was 2.3%. The composite rates are supported by a depreciation study of 
utility plant as of August 31, 2009. The effective composite depreciation rates, as a percentage of 
cost, for FY 2010 were as follows:

Production plant 0.00% – 4.39%
Transmission, distribution, and 

storage 0.00% – 4.07%
General plant 0.00% – 9.74%

The next depreciation study is scheduled to be completed in FY 2014.
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Allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) is an estimate of the cost of funds used for 
construction purposes. The AFUDC, as calculated on borrowed funds, reduces interest expense. The 
AFUDC rate applied to construction work in progress was 5.69% and 4.72% in FY 2010 and
FY 2009, respectively.

The following is a summary of utility plant activity for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010 and 
2009, respectively (thousands of dollars):

August 31, 2010
Additions Retirements

Beginning and and Ending
balance transfers transfers balance

Land $ 5,595 — — 5,595
Distribution and collection

Systems 1,322,205 36,911 (3,132) 1,355,984
Buildings and equipment 426,497 6,802 (601) 432,698

Total utility plant,
at historical cost 1,754,297 43,713 (3,733) 1,794,277

Under construction 30,953 58,994 (43,608) 46,339
Less accumulated

depreciation for:
Distribution and

collection systems (609,376) (29,025)* 3,132 (635,269) 
Buildings and equipment (99,407) (12,495)* 564 (111,338) 

Utility plant, net $ 1,076,467 61,187 (43,645) 1,094,009

* Cost of removal in the amount of $1,647 was charged to expense as incurred in FY 2010 and is 
not included in accumulated depreciation.
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August 31, 2009
Beginning Additions Retirements Ending

balance and transfers and transfers balance

Land $ 5,595 — — 5,595
Distribution and collection

systems 1,271,396 52,121 (1,312) 1,322,205
Buildings and equipment 408,602 19,099 (1,204) 426,497

Total utility plant,
at historical cost 1,685,593 71,220 (2,516) 1,754,297

Under construction 46,969 54,961 (70,977) 30,953
Less accumulated

depreciation for:
Distribution and

collection systems (582,461) (28,160)* 1,245 (609,376) 
Buildings and equipment (88,006) (12,331)* 930 (99,407) 

Utility plant, net $ 1,062,095 85,690 (71,318) 1,076,467

* Cost of removal in the amount of $1,710 was charged to expense as incurred in FY 2009 and is 
not included in accumulated depreciation.

(h) Revenue Recognition

The Company is primarily a natural gas distribution company. Operating revenues include revenues 
from the sale of natural gas to residential, commercial, and industrial heating and nonheating 
customers. The Company also provides natural gas transportation service. Appliance and other 
revenues primarily consist of revenue from the Company’s parts and labor repair program. Revenue 
from this program is recognized on a monthly basis for the life of the individual parts and labor 
plans. Additional revenue is generated from collection fees and reconnection charges. Other 
operating revenues primarily consist of finance charges assessed on delinquent accounts.

The Company bills customers for the cost of natural gas and the related costs incurred through the 
processing, distribution, and delivery of natural gas to residential, commercial, and industrial heating 
and nonheating customers.

Revenue includes amounts related to gas that has been used by customers but has not yet been billed. 
Revenues are recognized as gas is distributed. Estimated revenues from gas distributed and unbilled, 
less estimated uncollectible amounts, are accrued and included in operating revenues.

(i) Customers (Unaudited)

The Company’s service territory encompasses the City. Of the Company’s approximately 
502,000 customers at August 31, 2010 and 504,000 at August 31, 2009, nearly 95.0% were 
residential.
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The Company offers a discounted payment plan for current receivables with a possible forgiveness 
of arrearages in three years. The total number of customers with discounted payment plans as of both 
August 31, 2010 and 2009 was approximately 82,000.

The Senior Citizen Discount also provides customers with a discounted payment plan. The total 
number of customers receiving the discount as of August 31, 2010 and 2009 was approximately 
33,000 and 36,000, respectively.

(j) Provision for Uncollectible Accounts

The Company estimates its accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts based on a financial 
analysis and a collectibility study performed at the fiscal year end. The methodology used in 
performing the collectibility study has been reviewed with the PGC. For FY 2010 and FY 2009,
management has provided an accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts in excess of the 
collectibility study results based on its analysis of historical aging data. The actual results of the 
Company’s collection efforts could differ significantly from the Company’s estimate.

Due to the seasonal nature of the business, the Company carries credit balances in accounts 
receivable primarily as a result of prepayment by budget customers. Credit balances of $22,760,000 
and $14,143,000 for FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, have been reclassified to accounts payable.

(k) Gas Inventories, Materials, and Supplies

Gas inventories, materials, and supplies, consisting primarily of fuel stock, gases stored to meet peak 
demand requirements, and spare parts, are stated at average cost at August 31, 2010 and 2009, as 
follows (thousands of dollars):

2010 2009

Gas inventory $ 96,097 117,889
Material and supplies 7,036 7,134

Total $ 103,133 125,023

(l) Bond Issuance Costs, Debt Discount, and Premium

Discounts or premiums and bond issuance costs arising from the sale of revenue bonds are amortized 
using the interest method over the term of the related bond issue.

(m) Losses on Reacquired Debt

Losses on reacquired debt are deferred and amortized, using the interest method, to interest expense 
over the shorter of the life of the refunding bond issue or the remaining original amortization period.
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(n) Pensions and Postemployment Benefits

The Company sponsors a public employee retirement system (PERS), Philadelphia Gas Works 
Pension Plan (the Pension Plan), a single-employer defined-benefit plan, to provide pension benefits 
for all of its employees. The Pension Plan is noncontributory, covering all employees and providing 
for retirement payments for vested employees at age 65 or earlier under various options, which 
includes a disability pension provision, a preretirement spouse or domestic partner’s death benefit, a 
reduced pension for early retirement, various reduced pension payments for the election of a survivor 
option, and a provision for retirement after 30 years of service without penalty for reduced age. In 
accordance with Resolutions of the PGC, Ordinances of City Council, and as prescribed by the 
City’s Director of Finance, the Pension Plan is being funded with contributions by the Company to 
the Sinking Fund Commission of the City. Management believes that the Pension Plan is in 
compliance with all applicable laws.

The Company sponsors a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan and provides 
postemployment healthcare and life insurance benefits to approximately 1,963 and 1,936
participating retirees and their beneficiaries and dependents for FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, 
in accordance with their retiree medical program. The Company also provides such benefits to 
approximately 1,669 and 1,702 active employees and their dependents for FY 2010 and FY 2009,
respectively, by charging the annual insurance premiums to expense.

The difference between the annual OPEB expense and the amounts paid by the Company results in 
an increase in the liability which is recorded in other liabilities and deferred credits.

(o) Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of reporting cash equivalents, all highly liquid investments with original maturities 
of three months or less are considered cash equivalents, except those held for long-term purposes in 
the Sinking Fund, Capital Improvement Fund, and Workers’ Compensation Escrow Fund as 
described in Note 3.

(p) Reserve for Injuries and Damages

The Company is principally insured through insurance carriers; however, the Company is required to 
cover settlement of claims, which are excluded under the provisions of such insurance policies. An 
estimated liability has been established, in accordance with PGC regulations, for settlements to be 
paid by the Company in the next fiscal year.

Estimated losses from claims for occurrences not covered by insurance, which will not be paid in the 
next fiscal year, have been accrued and deferred. Such liabilities have been established based upon 
Company history and consultation with counsel. Such expenses are expected to be recovered through 
future rates. Charges against the reserve are made as claims are settled.

(q) Segment Information

All of the Company’s assets and operations are employed in only one segment, local transportation 
and distribution of natural gas in the City.
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(r) Estimates

In preparing the financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, management uses estimates. 
The Company has disclosed in the financial statements all estimates where it is reasonably possible 
that the estimate will change in the near term and the effect of the change could be material to the 
financial statements.

(s) Pollution Remediation

Under Pennsylvania Act 2, Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act of 1995
(Act 2), the Notice of Intent to Remediate (NIR) process was conducted by the Company in 
October 2004 and a total of four Public Involvement Plan meetings were conducted at multiple City 
Recreation Centers throughout Philadelphia during February and March 2005. In March 2005 (after 
the public meetings were conducted), the Company submitted a series of five Remedial Investigation 
Reports (RIRs) to the Act 2 for review. In July 2005, the Act 2 program approved all five RIRs 
submitted in March 2005.

The Company estimates its pollution remediation obligations to the effective cash flow method, in 
which measurement is based on the outlays expected to be incurred as a sum of probability-weighted 
amounts in a range of possible estimated amounts. The Company’s liability is based on a 
combination of internal and external cost estimates for the specific remediation activities agreed to as 
part of Act 2 and Pennsylvania Act 32, Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act of 1989 (Act 32),
remediation efforts, adjusted as additional information becomes available.

Estimated site liabilities are determined based upon existing remediation laws and technologies, 
specific site consultants’ engineering studies, or by extrapolating experience with environmental 
issues at comparable sites. Estimates may change substantially as additional information becomes 
available regarding the level of contamination at specific sites, available remediation methods, and 
changes in price, technology, proposed land use or applicable regulations.

The Company recorded an additional liability for pollution remediation obligations of $1,624,000 
and $1,390,000 for FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively. The pollution remediation liability is 
reflected in other liabilities and deferred credits and in other current liabilities and deferred credits.
In accordance with U.S. GAAP for regulated entities, the Company has also recognized the 
long-term portion of its environmental remediation liability as a regulatory asset because based on 
available evidence it is probable that the previously incurred costs will be recovered through rates.

(t) New Accounting Pronouncements

The Company adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Reporting for 
Derivative Instruments (GASB 53), for the year ended August 31, 2009. This was a year earlier than 
the required implementation, because the Company’s FY 2009 financial statements are included in 
the City’s financial statements of the year ended June 30, 2010.

GASB 53 establishes a framework for accounting and reporting related to derivative instruments, 
requiring the fair value of derivatives to be recognized in the financial statements.
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The Company’s only derivative instruments within the scope of GASB 53 are four interest rate 
swaps entered into to hedge the interest payments on its variable rate debt. These swaps originate 
from an interest rate swap used as a hedge of the Sixth Series Bonds. Because the hedges were
effective at August 31 2010, the change in fair value of the swaps of $24,662,000 for FY 2010 has 
been recorded as an increase in the interest rate swap liability and the offsetting deferred outflow of 
resources. The balance of the interest rate swap liability at August 31, 2010 is $52,217,000, and the 
deferred outflow of resources balance is $25,906,000. The difference between the balances is due to 
the impact of refunding the Sixth Series bonds, which the original swap previously hedged, during 
FY 2009, and establishing a hedging relationship between a portion of the existing swap (divided 
into four swaps) and the refunding Eighth Series bonds. Because the hedges were determined 
effective for both periods presented, there was no impact on the Statements of Revenues and 
Expenses for either year, other than swap settlement payments.

The required disclosures under GASB 53 are presented in note 8(c).

(u) Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.

(2) Ownership and Management and Related-Party Transactions and Balances

The Company is a component unit of the City. As of January 1, 1973, under the terms of a two-year 
agreement automatically extended for successive two-year periods unless canceled upon 90 days’ notice by 
the City, the Company is being managed by the Public Financial Management Corporation (PFMC). The 
agreement, as amended, provides for reimbursement to PFMC of actual costs incurred in managing the 
Company, not to exceed a total of the prior fiscal year’s maximum amount adjusted to reflect the 
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) All Items Index, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, as most 
recently published and available to the Director of Finance of the City on March 1 of each such fiscal year. 
In FY 2010, the applicable maximum amount was calculated to be $1,066,000. In FY 2009, the applicable 
maximum amount was calculated to be $1,009,000. The agreement requires the Company to make annual 
payments of $18,000,000 to the City. In FY 2010 and FY 2009, the Company made the annual payment of 
$18,000,000 to the City. The City then granted the $18,000,000 back to the Company in both years.

The Company engages in various other transactions with the City. The Company provides gas service to 
the City. Operating revenues include $14,240,000 and $13,739,000 in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, 
relating to sales to the City. Water and sewer services and licenses are purchased from the City. Such 
purchases totaled $402,000 and $395,000 in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively. Net amounts receivable 
from the City were $145,000 and $139,000 at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

Certain activities of the PGC are paid for by the Company. Such payments totaled $750,000 and $711,000
in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively.
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(3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist primarily of bank deposits, money market accounts, and 
investments purchased through various brokerage relationships. Bank balances of such deposits,
accounts, and investments at August 31, 2010 and 2009 were $83,281,000 and $16,732,000,
respectively. Book balances of such deposits and accounts at August 31, 2010 and 2009 were 
$79,052,000 and $13,750,000, respectively. Federal depository insurance on these balances at 
August 31, 2010 and 2009 was $528,000 and $534,000, respectively. The remaining balances are not 
insured. Excess cash balances are invested in money market accounts, U.S. Treasury bills, 
U.S. government agencies and instrumentalities, and Corporate obligations (short term investments).

The highest balance of short term investments during the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010 and 
2009 were $148,000,000 and $143,800,000, respectively. Short term investments with a carrying 
amount (at fair value) of $75,900,000 and $13,700,000 at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively, 
are included in the balances presented above.

(b) Restricted Investment Funds

The investments in the Company’s Sinking Fund, Capital Improvement Fund, and Workers’
Compensation Escrow Fund consist primarily of a Guaranteed Investment Contract (GIC), 
U.S. Treasury and government agency obligations, corporate obligations, and money market 
accounts. These investments are maintained by the City or in the Company’s name by its agent. The 
balance of the Capital Improvement Fund at August 31, 2010 and 2009 was $170,809,000 and 
$62,714,000, respectively. The unexpended Capital Improvement Fund proceeds are restricted to the 
purchase of utility plant. In FY 2010 and FY 2009, the Company utilized the Capital Improvement 
Fund to provide liquidity for the additions to utility plant.

Investments are recorded at fair value except for certain money market funds recorded at amortized 
cost and guaranteed investment contracts recorded at contract value. The adjustment to market value 
for the Capital Improvement Fund resulted in a loss of $275,000 at August 31, 2010 and a gain of 
$5,000 at August 31, 2009. The adjustment to market value for the Sinking Fund resulted in a loss of 
$292,000 at August 31, 2010 and a gain of $734,000 at August 31, 2009.

Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Department of Labor and Industry Bureau of Workers’ Compensation 
Self-Insurance policy, the Company has to establish and maintain a restricted trust account. As of 
August 31, 2010 and 2009, the trust account balances were $2,595,000 and $2,593,000, respectively.
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The following is a schedule that details the Company’s investments in the Capital Improvement 
Fund (thousands of dollars):

August 31, 2010
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

U.S. government agencies
and instrumentalities:

Federal National
Mortgage Association
medium term notes $ 2,230 0.2917 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Total
U.S. government
agencies and
instrumentalities 2,230

Corporate obligations:
General Electric Capital

Corporation 1,009 0.2528 Aa2/AA+ Moody’s/S&P

Total corporate
obligations 1,009

Total fair value of
investments 3,239
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August 31, 2010
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Cash and cash equivalents:
UBS Finance (Delaware) FDIC

commercial paper $ 999 0.2278 Insured

Total cash and
Cash equivalents 999

Money market:
Fidelity Governmental Fund 149,057 N/A N/A
First American Government

Obligations Class II 6,653 N/A N/A
Morgan Stanley Governmental

Institutional Class 10,861 N/A N/A

Total money market 166,571

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 170,809

Portfolio weighted modified duration 0.2673
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August 31, 2009
Weighted
average

Fair maturity Credit Rating
Investment type value (years) rating agency

U.S. government agencies
and instrumentalities:

Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation
medium term notes $ 3,133 0.4608 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal Home Loan
Mortgage gold
partner certificate 201 1.6694 N/A

Federal National
Mortgage Association
Debenture 3,139 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Total
U.S. government
agencies and
instrumentalities 6,473

Corporate obligations:
First Suburban National Bank

certificate of deposit 101 Aa-/AA3 Moody’s/S&P
Ravenswood Bank certificate

of deposit 100 Aa/AA3 Moody’s/S&P

Total corporate
Obligations 201

Total fair value of
investments 6,674

Cash and cash equivalents:
American Express commercial

paper 1,000 P1/A-1+ Moody’s/S&P
General Electric Capital FDIC

Service commercial paper 999 Insured
Ironstone Bank certificate of FDIC

deposit 99 Insured

Total cash and
cash equivalents 2,098
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August 31, 2009
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Money market:
Dreyfus Cash Management

Institutional Shares $ 8,428 N/A N/A
First American Government

Obligations Fund Class II 2,020 N/A N/A
Morgan Stanley Governmental

Institutional Class 35,000 N/A N/A
Morgan Stanley Prime

Portfolio Institutional Class 8,431 N/A N/A

Total money market 53,879

Accrued interest 63

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 62,714

Portfolio weighted modified duration 0.2918
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The following is a schedule that details the Company’s investments in the Sinking Fund (thousands 
of dollars):

August 31, 2010
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Guaranteed investment contracts
(at contract value) $ 45,734 10.5000 * *

U.S. government obligations:
U.S. Treasury notes 18,413 1.0441 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

U.S. government agencies and
instrumentalities:

Federal National Mortgage
Association medium
term notes 4,470 1.8725 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal National Mortgage
Association discount
notes 4,594 0.6722 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal Home Loan Bank
discount notes 7,679 0.6833 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal Home Loan Bank
bonds 8,480 0.7882 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation

medium term notes 12,558 1.2439 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Total
U.S. government
agencies and
instrumentalities 37,781
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August 31, 2010
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Corporate obligations:
General Electric Capital Corp

(Floating) Global corporate
note $ 1,500 1.6111 Aa2/AA+ Moody’s/S&P

General Electric Capital Corp Aaa/AAA
(FDIC) Global corporate FDIC
note 2,219 0.5306 Insured Moody’s/S&P

Total corporate
obligations 3,719

Total fair value of
investments 105,647

Cash and cash equivalents:
Credit Agicole N.A.

Commercial Paper 230 0.0095 P-1/A-1+ Moody’s/S&P
Credit Agicole N.A.

Commercial Paper 2,782 0.1257 P-1/A-1+ Moody’s/S&P

Total cash and
cash equivalents 3,012

Fidelity Institutional
Government Portfolio

Class I 2,750 N/A N/A

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 111,409

Portfolio weighted modified duration** 0.9891

* The credit rating of this investment is unrated.
** The portfolio weighted modified duration excludes the fair value of the guaranteed 

investment contracts.
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August 31, 2009
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Guaranteed investment contracts
(at contract value) $ 46,351 11.5000 * *

U.S. government obligations:
U.S. Treasury notes 22,994 2.0891 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

U.S. government agencies and
instrumentalities:

Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation
medium term notes 5,391 1.5251 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal National Mortgage
Association medium
term notes 4,948 2.1322 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Federal Farm Credit Banks 5,931 1.9145 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P
Federal Home Loan Banks 17,201 2.0518 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Total
U.S. government
agencies and
instrumentalities 33,471

Corporate obligations:
JP Morgan Chase

corporate note 955 1.4806 Aa1/AA+ Moody’s/S&P
General Electric Capital Corp

Global corporate note 2,230 1.5306 Aa3/AA- Moody’s/S&P
General Electric Capital Corp

Global corporate note 1,480 1.4056 Aa3/AA- Moody’s/S&P

Total corporate
obligations 4,665

Total fair value of
investments 107,481
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August 31, 2009
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Corporate obligations:
JP Morgan Chase

corporate note $ 955 1.4806 Aa1/AA+ Moody’s/S&P
General Electric Capital Corp

Global corporate note 2,230 1.5306 Aa3/AA- Moody’s/S&P
General Electric Capital Corp

Global corporate note 1,480 1.4056 Aa3/AA- Moody’s/S&P

Total corporate
obligations 4,665

Total fair value of
investments 107,481

Cash and cash equivalents:
U.S. Treasury bills 239 0.7778 Aaa/AAA Moody’s/S&P

Money market:
Fidelity Institutional

Government Portfolio
Class I 2,507 N/A N/A

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 110,227

Portfolio weighted modified duration 1.9628

* The credit rating of this investment is unrated.
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The following is a schedule that details the Company’s investments in the Workers’ Compensation 
Escrow Fund (thousands of dollars):

August 31, 2010
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Money market:
Fidelity Governmental Fund $ 2,595 N/A N/A N/A

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 2,595

August 31, 2009
Weighted
average
maturity Credit Rating

Investment type Fair value (years) rating agency

Money market:
Fidelity Governmental Fund $ 2,593 N/A N/A N/A

Total fair value of
investments,
including cash
deposits $ 2,593

(c) Interest Rate Risk

It is the policy of the City to diversify its investment portfolios. Portfolio diversification is employed 
as a way to control interest rate risk. Investments shall be diversified as to maturities, and as to kind 
of investment to eliminate the risk of loss, which might result from over concentration of assets in a 
specific maturity, in a specific kind of a security, or from a specific issuer.

(d) Credit Risk

The City has adopted an investment policy relating to the investments of the Company. Per the 
investment policy, the Company’s allowable investments are: (1) bonds or notes of the 
U.S. government; (2) U.S. Treasury obligations, including STRIPs; receipts indicating an undivided 
interest in such U.S. Treasury obligations; and stripped coupons held under book-entry with the New
York Federal Reserve Bank; (3) U.S. agency obligations rated Aaa/AAA by Moody’s or S&P;
(4) collateralized certificates of deposit; (5) bankers acceptances, Eurodollars deposits, and Euro 
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certificates of deposit that are collateralized; (6) commercial paper rated M1G1 or A1+ by Moody’s
and S&P, respectively; (7) general obligation bonds of corporations rated AA or better by Moody’s
or S&P, with a maturity of two years or less (except the Sinking Fund); (8) collateralized mortgage 
obligations and pass-through securities rated AA or better by Moody’s or S&P or collateralized with 
securities that meet the Company’s own investment criteria, with a maturity of two years or less 
(except the Sinking Fund); (9) money market mutual funds, as defined by the Securities and 
Exchange Commission; (10) repurchase agreements collateralized either through actual delivery of 
eligible collateral or through segregation of collateral by a depository that is holding the 
counterparty’s securities, provided such collateral meets the Company’s own investment criteria; and 
(11) obligations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the Commonwealth) or any municipality or 
other political subdivision of the Commonwealth, registered or otherwise as to principal and interest, 
with a maturity of two years or less (except the Sinking Fund).

Authorized investments for Sinking Fund Portfolios are dictated by The First Class City Revenue 
Bond Act of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, approved October 18, 
1972. This also includes any investment vehicle permitted for any Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
state agency.

(e) Custodial Credit Risk

The Company has selected custodian banks that are members of the Federal Reserve System to hold 
its investments. Delivery of the applicable investment documents (e.g., contracts, securities, and 
safekeeping receipts) to the Company’s custodian is required for all investments. For secured 
transactions, such as repurchase agreements, either the title to or a perfected security interest in the 
securities, along with any necessary transfer documents, must be transferred to the custodian. Such 
transactions will always use delivery versus payment procedures.
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(f) Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company’s investment policy provides for the following percentage limitations of authorized 
investments, valued at market:

Maximum
Percent of percent of any

Percent of total portfolio issuer’s total
total portfolio allowed in outstanding

allowed any one issuer securities

U.S. government No Restrictions No Restrictions No Restrictions
U.S. Treasury No Restrictions No Restrictions No Restrictions
U.S. Agencies No Restrictions 33% No Restrictions
Certificates of Deposit 25% 10 10% 
Banker’s Acceptances, Eurodollar

Deposits, and Euro Certificates
of Deposit 25 10 10

Commercial Paper 25 10 10
Corporate Bonds 25 10 10
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation

and Passthroughs 25 10 10
Money Market Mutual Funds 25 10 10
Repurchase Agreements 25 10 10

More than 5.0% of the Company’s investments are in U.S. Treasury notes, U.S. Treasury bills, a GIC 
with FSA Capital Management Services, LLC and Fidelity Governmental Fund. These investments 
represent 5.01%, 10.35%, 12.45%, and 42.04%, respectively, of the Company’s total investments,
which is in accordance with the City’s investment policy. In addition, the GIC with Assured is 
collateralized in amounts that meet the City’s investment policy.

(4) Deferred Costs

In compliance with orders issued by the PGC, the cost of projects that produce benefits over an extended 
period is deferred. Such costs are being amortized to expense over a period matching their useful lives, 
which range from two to ten years. There is no return on the asset being charged to the customers. During
FY 2010, there were costs of $703,000 incurred for rate case expenses that will be amortized over a 
five-year period. The unamortized costs included in other assets, deferred debits, and deferred outflows of
resources were $704,000 and $538,000 as of August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively. The unamortized 
costs included in other current assets and deferred debits were $398,000 and $257,000 as of August 31, 
2010 and 2009, respectively.

In accordance with U.S. GAAP for regulated entities, the Company has recognized the long-term portion 
of its environmental remediation liability as a regulatory asset because based on available evidence it is 
probable that the previously incurred costs will be recovered through rates. The Company received 
$13,000 as a result of settlements during FY 2010 by the Company’s insurance carriers associated with 
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environmental remediation costs. Environmental remediation costs of approximately $588,000 in FY 2010
were offset by these insurance settlements, and the remainder was deferred. The Company estimates 
additional expenditures to be approximately $24,614,000.

(5) Deferred Compensation Plan

The Company offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the Plan) created in accordance with
Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The Plan, available to all Company employees with six months of 
service, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The Company provides an annual 
10.0% matching contribution up to $500 that immediately vests to the employee. The Company 
contributed $322,000 and $337,000 for the years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

(6) Notes Payable

Pursuant to the provisions of certain ordinances and resolutions of the City, the Company may sell 
short-term notes in a principal amount that, together with interest, may not exceed $150,000,000 
outstanding at any one time. These notes are intended to provide additional working capital. They are 
supported by an irrevocable letter of credit and a subordinated security interest in the Company’s revenues.

The commitment amount is $120,000,000 under the current credit agreement. The expiration of the credit 
agreement is June 1, 2012.

There were no notes outstanding at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

Commercial paper activity for the years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 was as follows (thousands of 
dollars):

Year ended August 31, 2010
Beginning Ending

balance Additions Deletions balance

Commercial paper $ — 300 300 —

Year ended August 31, 2009
Beginning Ending

balance Additions Deletions balance

Commercial paper $ 90,000 58,000 148,000 —

(7) GCR Tariff Reconciliation

During the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008, the Company’s actual gas costs were 
below its billed gas costs by approximately $8,939,000, $24,638,000, and $30,503,000, respectively.
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Natural Gas Pipeline Supplier Refund

The Company received refunds including interest in FY 2010 in the amount of $264,000 related to Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC)/Pipeline Rate Cases. This amount was utilized as a reduction in 
the cost of gas for reconciliation purposes in the calculation of the GCR for FY 2010.

The Company received refunds including interest in FY 2009 in the amount of $174,000 related to 
FERC/Pipeline Rate Cases. This amount was utilized as a reduction in the cost of gas for reconciliation 
purposes in the calculation of the GCR for FY 2009.

(8) Long-Term Debt and Other Liabilities

The following summary of long-term debt consists primarily of bonds issued by the City under agreements 
whereby the Company must reimburse the City for the principal and interest payments required by the 
bond ordinances for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 (thousands of dollars):

August 31, 2010 August 31, 2009
Current Current
portion Long-term Total portion Long-term Total

Revenue bonds $ 40,459 1,203,274 1,243,733 46,045 1,092,117 1,138,162
Unamortized discount (364) (2,961) (3,325) (396) (3,324) (3,720) 
Unamortized premium 2,442 24,674 27,116 2,526 25,695 28,221

Total revenue 
bonds $ 42,537 1,224,987 1,267,524 48,175 1,114,488 1,162,663

The following is a summary of activity related to revenue bonds and other liabilities and deferred credits 
and the respective balances for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 (thousands of dollars):

Year ended August 31, 2010
Beginning Ending

balance Additions Reductions balance

Revenue bonds $ 1,138,162 150,000 (44,429) 1,243,733

Other liabilities and deferred
credits:

Guaranteed Investment
Contract in Sinking Fund $ 7,183 — (625) 6,558

Claims and judgments 6,645 — (2,159) 4,486
Environmental clean-up 20,639 598 — 21,237
Other postemployment

benefits 78,207 27,269 — 105,476
Interest rate swap liability 27,555 24,662 — 52,217

Total other
liabilities and
deferred credits $ 140,229 52,529 (2,784) 189,974
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Year ended August 31, 2009
Beginning Ending

balance Additions Reductions balance

Revenue bonds $ 1,177,769 313,285 (352,892) 1,138,162

Other liabilities and deferred
credits:

Guaranteed Investment
Contract in Sinking Fund $ 7,807 — (624) 7,183

Claims and judgments 6,077 568 — 6,645
Environmental clean-up 17,690 2,949 — 20,639
Other postemployment

benefits 52,255 25,952 — 78,207
Interest rate swap liability 13,790 18,015 (4,250) 27,555

Total other
liabilities and
deferred credits $ 97,619 47,484 (4,874) 140,229

Liability amounts due within one year are reflected in the other current liabilities and deferred credits line 
of the balance sheet, and are not included in the tables above.

Principal maturities and scheduled interest payments for revenue bonds and estimated payments on the 
interest rate swaps are as follows (thousands of dollars):

Revenue bonds
Net swap

Principal Interest amount Total

Fiscal year ending August 31:
2011 $ 49,157 56,225 8,671 114,053
2012* 47,316 55,022 8,910 111,248
2013 47,990 53,283 8,910 110,183
2014 50,035 50,923 8,910 109,868
2015 51,340 48,345 8,910 108,595
2016 – 2020 250,740 203,399 42,912 497,051
2021 – 2025 268,445 142,800 29,928 441,173
2026 – 2030 239,955 83,651 10,317 333,923
2031 – 2035 160,215 37,195 280 197,690
2036 – 2040 78,540 9,703 — 88,243

Total $ 1,243,733 740,546 127,748 2,112,027

* Tax Exempt Capital Accumulator (TECA) accretions for the 11 “C” Series in the amount of 
$1,524,000 are not included in the principal amount in FY 2012.
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Future debt service is calculated using rates in effect at August 31, 2010 for variable rate bonds. As 
described in note 8(c), the variable rate received under the swaps is the lesser of the actual bond rate and 
the SIFMA Municipal Swap Index until September 1, 2011, when the variable rate received changes to 
70% of LIBOR until maturity. Therefore, through August 31, 2011, the net swap amounts were calculated 
by subtracting swap receipts payments based on the lesser of the bond rate or SIFMA rate from the 
payments related to the fixed rate of the swaps. Subsequent to August 31, 2011, swap receipts payments 
were based on 70% of LIBOR.

(a) Bond Issuances

1998 Ordinance Ninth Series Bonds

On August 26, 2010, the City of Philadelphia issued Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Ninth Series in the 
amount of $150,000,000 for the purpose of financing capital projects, and paying the costs of issuing 
the bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve established under the 1998 General 
Ordinance. The Ninth Series Bonds consist of $53,000,000 of serial bonds with interest rates that 
range from 2.0% to 5.0% and have maturity dates through 2025. The Bonds also included 
$96,985,000 of term bonds with interest rates of 5.0% and 5.25% and have maturities through 2040.

1998 Ordinance Eighth Series Bonds

On August 20, 2009, the City of Philadelphia issued Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Eighth 
Series in the amount of $313,285,000 for the purpose of refunding the outstanding Sixth 
Series Bonds previously issued under the 1998 Ordinance, paying the costs of terminating a portion 
of the interest rate swap agreement, and issuing the bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking 
Fund Reserve established under the 1998 General Ordinance. The Eighth Series Bonds consist of 
$58,285,000 of serial bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.0% to 5.25% and have maturity dates 
through 2017. The Eighth Series Bonds also consist of four serial bonds totaling $255,000,000 that 
have variable rates set through a weekly reset mode. Interest is paid monthly and the bonds are 
secured with letters of credit that expire August 19, 2011. These bonds mature at various dates from
2017 to 2031. The loss on refunding the Sixth Series Bonds and issuing the Eighth Series Bonds of 
$55,344,000, including $26,311,000 related to the elimination of the deferred outflow of resources 
upon termination of the Sixth Series hedging relationship, was deferred and will be amortized over 
the life of the Eighth Series Bonds.
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Interest rates and maturities of the outstanding Revenue Bonds are detailed as follows (thousands of 
dollars):

Maturity Balance outstanding
Interest date August 31, August 31,

rates (fiscal year) 2010 2009

Series 11C 6.80% 2012 $ 23,498 21,882
1st Series A 4.50% – 5.50% 2026 74,315 84,995
1st Series C 3.85% – 5.00% 2014 7,050 8,615
16th Series 4.00% – 5.50% 2015 16,915 16,915
2nd Series 4.63% – 5.38% 2012 5,715 8,370
3rd Series 4.25% – 5.50% 2012 5,815 8,515
4th Series 4.00% – 5.25% 2032 89,915 92,585
17th Series 4.00% – 5.38% 2026 132,675 140,225
5th Series 4.00% – 5.25% 2034 117,520 120,000
5th Series A-2 Variable 2035 30,000 30,000
18th Series 5.00% – 5.25% 2021 39,490 50,470
19th Series 5.00% 2024 14,450 14,450
7th Series 4.00% – 5.00% 2038 193,785 196,955
7th Series Refunding 5.00% 2029 30,900 30,900
8th Series A 4.00% – 5.25% 2017 56,690 58,285
8th Series B Variable 2031 105,000 105,000
8th Series C Variable 2031 50,000 50,000
8th Series D Variable 2031 50,000 50,000
8th Series E Variable 2031 50,000 50,000
9th Series 2.00% – 5.25% 2040 150,000 —

$ 1,243,733 1,138,162

(b) Debt Coverage and Sinking Fund Requirements

Under the terms of both general ordinances, the City is required to maintain rates to allow the 
Company to satisfy 1975 and 1998 revenue bond debt coverage ratio requirements.

Also provided by both general ordinances is the establishment of a sinking fund into which deposits 
are made sufficient to meet all principal and interest requirements of the bonds as they become due. 
Both general ordinances also provide that sinking fund reserves be maintained as part of the Sinking 
Fund Reserve, which have previously been funded from the proceeds of each series of bonds in an 
amount equal to the maximum annual debt service requirement on the bonds of each respective
general ordinance in any fiscal year.

Funds in the Sinking Fund Reserve are to be applied to the payment of debt service if, for any 
reason, other funds in the Sinking Fund should be insufficient.
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The revenue bonds are, and will be, equally and ratably collateralized by a security interest in all of 
the Company’s project revenues, as defined in the general ordinances, and monies in the Sinking 
Fund.

Portions of certain revenue bonds were issued as zero-coupon securities. Interest on these securities 
is accrued and compounded on the payment dates of the current interest bonds within the issue. The 
accrued interest is reported as long-term debt.

(c) Interest Rate Swap Agreements

Objective – In January 2006, the City entered into a fixed rate payer, floating rate receiver swap to 
create a synthetic fixed rate for the Sixth Series Bonds. The variable rate/swap structure was used as 
a means to increase the City’s savings, when compared with fixed-rate refunding bonds at the time of 
issuance. The swaps are hedging interest rate risk.

Terms – The swap was originally executed with the counterparty on January 26, 2006 and will 
mature on August 1, 2031. Under the swap, the City pays a fixed rate of 3.6745% and receives a 
variable rate computed as the lesser of (i) the actual bond rate and (ii) the SIFMA Municipal Swap 
Index until September 1, 2011 on which date the variable interest rate received will switch to 70.0%
of one month LIBOR until maturity.

In August 2009, the City terminated approximately $54,800,000 of the notional amount of the swap, 
issued fixed rate refunding bonds related to that portion and kept the remaining portion of the swap 
to hedge the Eight Series variable rate refunding bonds backed with letters of credit. The Company
paid a swap termination payment of $3,791,000 to the counterparty to partially terminate the swap.

The original swap confirmation was amended and restated on August 12, 2009 to reflect the 
principal amount of the Eighth Series B Bonds, with all other terms remaining the same. The 
remainder of the notional amount was divided among separate trade confirmations with the same 
terms as the original swap that was executed with the counterparty for the Eighth Series C through E.

As of August 31, 2010, the swaps had a notional amount of $255,000,000 and the associated variable 
rate debt had a $255,000,000 principal amount, broken down by series as follows:

• The Series B swap had a notional amount of $105,000,000 and the associated variable rate 
bonds had a $105,000,000 principal amount.

• The Series C swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the associated variable rate 
bonds had a $50,000,000 principal amount.

• The Series D swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the associated variable rate 
bonds had a $50,000,000 principal amount.

• The Series E swap had a notional amount of $50,000,000 and the associated variable rate 
bonds had a $50,000,000 principal amount.
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The final maturity date for all swaps is on August 1, 2031.

Fair value – As of August 31, 2010, the swaps had a combined negative fair value for all series of 
$52,217,000. The fair values of the interest rate swaps were estimated using the zero coupon method. 
That method calculates the future net settlement payments required by the swap, assuming current 
forward rates are implied by the current yield curve for hypothetical zero coupon bonds due on the 
date of each future net settlement on the swaps.

Risks – As of August 31, 2010, the City is not exposed to credit risk because the swaps had a 
negative fair value. Should interest rates change and the fair value of the swaps become positive, the 
City would be exposed to credit risk in the amount of the swaps’ fair value. The swaps include a
termination event additional to those in the standard ISDA master agreement based on credit ratings. 
The swaps may be terminated by the City if the rating of the counterparty falls below A3 or A-
(Moody’s/S&P), unless the counterparty has: (i) assigned or transferred the swap to a party 
acceptable to the City; (ii) provided a credit support provider acceptable to the City whose 
obligations are pursuant to a credit support document acceptable to the City; or (iii) executed a credit 
support annex, in form and substance acceptable to the City, providing for the collateralization by the 
counterparty of its obligations under the swaps.

The swaps may be terminated by the counterparty if the rating on the Company’s bonds falls below 
Baa2 or BBB (Moody’s/S&P). However, because the City’s swap payments are insured by Assured
Guaranty Municipal Corporation, as long as Assured Guaranty Municipal Corporation is rated at or 
above A2 or A (Moody’s/S&P), the termination event based on the City’s ratings is stayed. At the 
present time, the rating for Assured Guaranty Municipal Corporation is at Aa3/AA+ 
(Moody’s/S&P).

The City is subject to traditional basis risk should the relationship between SIFMA and the bonds 
change; if SIFMA resets at a rate below the variable rate bond coupon payments, the synthetic 
interest rate on the bonds will increase. In addition, after September 1, 2011, the City will be exposed 
to (i) basis risk, as reflected by the relationship between the rate payable on the bonds and 70.0% of 
one month LIBOR received on the swap, and (ii) tax risk, a form of basis risk, where the City is 
exposed to a potential additional interest cost in the event that changes in the federal tax system or in 
marginal tax rates cause the rate paid on the outstanding bonds to be greater than the 70.0% of 
one month LIBOR received on the swap.

The impact of the interest rate swaps on the financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2010
and 2009 is as follows (thousands of dollars):

Deferred
Interest rate outflow
swap liability of resources

Balance August 31, 2009 $ 27,555 1,244
Change in fair value through August 31, 2010 24,662 24,662

Balance August 31, 2010 $ 52,217 25,906
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Deferred
Interest rate outflow
swap liability of resources

Balance August 31, 2008 $ 13,790 13,790
Change in fair value through August 20, 2009

(refunding of Sixth Series Bonds) 16,771 16,771
Termination of a portion of swap (4,250) (4,250)
Termination of hedge upon refunding Sixth Series

Bonds — (26,311)
Change in fair value from initiation of hedge related

to Eighth Series Bonds to year end 1,244 1,244

Balance August 31, 2009 $ 27,555 1,244

The interest rate swap liability is included in other liabilities and deferred credits, and the deferred 
outflow of resources is included in other assets, deferred debits, and deferred outflows of resources
on the balance sheet.

There are no collateral posting requirements associated with the swap agreements.

(d) Guaranteed Investment Contracts in Sinking Fund

On August 23, 2002, the City entered into GICs in connection with a portion of its 1975 and 1998 
Ordinance Sinking Fund Reserves for the Company. At settlement, approximately 65.0% of the 
Sinking Fund Reserves, from the two ordinances, totaling $61,396,000 were invested in the GICs. In 
exchange for this investment, the Company received an up-front payment of $21,800,000 in lieu of 
receiving interest payments over the life of the GICs. The life of the GIC is 18½ years, with 10½
years remaining at August 31, 2010.

The GICs are recorded at contract value in the Sinking Fund and had contract values of $45,734,000 
and $46,351,000 at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

The Company also paid $1,650,000 to terminate an existing agreement as part of this transaction. Of 
the remaining net proceeds of $20,150,000, $8,596,000 was allocated to the 1975 Sinking Fund 
Reserve and $11,554,000 was allocated to the 1998 Sinking Fund Reserve. For debt service coverage 
purposes, the $20,150,000 was considered “project revenues” in FY 2002. For financial statement 
purposes, the $8,596,000 was recorded as revenue in FY 2002 in the category of interest and other 
income. This amount is nonrefundable and was granted to the Company by the City.

Under the 1998 General Ordinance, the Company is entitled to the earnings on the portion of the 
Sinking Fund allocated to bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. Therefore, the 
$11,554,000 received under the 1998 ordinance was deferred and is being amortized on a 
straight-line basis over the life of the agreement. The unamortized balance of the proceeds was 
$6,558,000 and $7,183,000 at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.
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(9) Defeased Debt

Defeased debt of the Company (bonds issued by the Company payable from the proceeds of irrevocably 
pledged assets) at August 31, 2010 was as follows (thousands of dollars):

Latest date Bonds
maturing to Interest rate outstanding

7th Series 3/15/13 6.00% $ 10,675,000
12th Series B 5/15/20 7.00 42,365,000
3rd Series 8/1/31 5.125 – 5.50 99,445,000
4th Series 8/1/20 5.25 20,005,000

The investments held by the trustee and the defeased bonds are not recognized on the Company’s balance 
sheets in accordance with the terms of the Indentures of Defeasance. The investments pledged for the 
redemption of the defeased debt have maturities and interest payments scheduled to coincide with the 
trustee cash requirements for debt service.

The assets pledged, primarily noncallable U.S. government securities, had a market value of $182,284,000 
at August 31, 2010, bearing interest on face value from 0.0% to 7.7%.

(10) Pension Costs

(a) Plan Description

The Pension Plan sponsored by the Company provides pension benefits for all of the Company’s
employees, whose annual covered payroll (which was substantially equal to total payroll) was 
$106,003,000 and $107,918,000 at August 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

At September 1, 2009, the beginning of the plan year of the last actuarial valuation, the Pension Plan 
membership consisted of:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits and terminated
employees entitled to benefits, but
not yet receiving them 2,232

Current employees:
Vested 1,347
Nonvested 306

Total current employees 1,653

Total membership 3,885
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The Pension Plan provides retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits. Retirement 
benefits vest after five years of credited service. Employees who retire at or after age 65 are entitled 
to receive an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly, in an amount equal to the greater of:

• 1.25% of the first $6,600 of Final Average Earnings plus 1.75% of the excess of Final Average 
Earnings over $6,600, times years of credited service, with a maximum of 60.0% of the 
highest annual earnings during the last 10 years of credited service, or

• 2.0% of total earnings received during the period of credited service plus 22.5% of the first 
$1,200 annual amount, applicable only to participants who were employees on or prior to 
March 24, 1967.

Final Average Earnings are the employee’s average pay, over the highest five years of the last 
ten years of credited service. Employees with 15 years of credited service may retire at or after 
age 55 and receive a reduced retirement benefit. Employees with 30 years of service may retire 
without penalty for reduced age.

Covered employees are not required to contribute to the Pension Plan. The Company is required by 
statute to contribute the amounts necessary to fund the Pension Plan. Benefit and contribution 
provisions are established by City Ordinance and may be amended only as allowed by City 
Ordinance.

The City issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for the Pension Plan. The report may be obtained by writing to the 
Director of Finance of the City.

(b) Annual Pension Cost, Contributions Required, and Contributions Made

The normal cost, amortization of the unfunded balance, and annual required and actual contributions 
for FY 2010 and the two preceding fiscal years were as follows (thousands of dollars):

Amortization Annual
of the required and

Normal underfunded actual
cost balance contributions

Fiscal year ended August 31:
2010 $ 8,292 16,341 24,633
2009 8,125 7,300 15,425
2008 8,085 6,173 14,258

Beneficiary payments in FY 2010 were made from operating funds. Instead, the Company set up a 
receivable to draw the FY 2010 funds of $11,139,000 in FY 2011, which is recorded in other current 
assets and deferred debits on the balance sheet. The withdrawals from the pension assets in FY 2009 
of $18,528,000 were utilized to meet beneficiary payment obligations.
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The Company’s annual pension cost is equal to its annual required contribution (ARC). The ARCs
were determined based on an actuarial study, or updates thereto, using the projected unit credit 
method. Significant actuarial assumptions used for the above valuation include a rate of return on the 
investment of present and future assets of 8.25% per year compounded annually; projected salary 
increases of 3.0% of the salary at the beginning of the next three years, then 4.25% of the salary at 
the beginning of the fourth and subsequent year; and retirements that are assumed to occur prior to 
age 62, at a rate of 10.0% at ages 55 to 61 and 100.0% at age 62. The assumptions did not include 
postretirement benefit increases. These actuarial assumptions are consistent with the prior fiscal year.

The actuarial asset value is equal to the value of the fund assets as reported by the City with no 
adjustments. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized over 10 years.

The Pension Plan funding policy provides for periodic employer contributions at actuarially 
determined rates that, expressed as percentages of annual covered payroll, are sufficient to 
accumulate assets to pay benefits when due. Level percentages of payroll employer contribution 
rates are determined using the Projected Unit Credit actuarial funding method. The actuarial value of 
assets, actuarial accrued liability, unfunded actuarial accrued liability, funded ratio, covered payroll 
and the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of covered payroll for FY 2010 and the two preceding 
fiscal years were as follows (thousands of dollars):

(a) Actuarial (b)-(a) UAAL
Actuarial Actuarial accrued Unfunded (a/b) as a percent
valuation value of liability AAL Funded Covered of covered

date assets (AAL) (UAAL) ratio payroll payroll

September 1, 2009 $ 355,499 519,773 164,274 68.40% $ 106,003 154.97% 
September 1, 2008 430,390 495,155 64,765 86.92 107,918 60.01
September 1, 2007 416,183 482,380 66,197 86.28 105,596 62.69

The annual required contributions, contributions made and net pension obligation for FY 2010 and 
the two preceding fiscal years were as follows (thousands of dollars):

2010 2009 2008

Annual required contribution $ 24,633 15,425 14,258
Contributions made (24,633) (15,425) (14,258)

Net pension obligation $ — — —

(c) Historical Trend Information (Unaudited)

Historical trend information reflecting funding progress and contributions made by the Company is 
presented in the supplemental schedule of pension funding progress (unaudited).
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(11) Other Postemployment Benefits

(a) Plan Description

The Company sponsors a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan and provides 
postemployment healthcare and life insurance benefits to approximately 1,963 and 1,936
participating retirees and their beneficiaries and dependents for FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, 
in accordance with their retiree medical program. The Company also provides such benefits to 
approximately 1,669 and 1,702 active employees and their dependents for FY 2010 and FY 2009,
respectively, by charging the annual insurance premiums to expense. The annual covered payroll 
(which was substantially equal to total payroll) was $106,003,000 and $107,918,000 at August 31, 
2010 and 2009, respectively.

The Company pays 100.0% of premiums for basic medical, hospitalization, and prescription drugs 
incurred by retirees and their dependents. The Company also pays a portion of the premium for life 
insurance for each eligible retiree. Currently, the Company provides for the cost of healthcare and 
life insurance benefits for retirees and their beneficiaries on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Total expense incurred for healthcare amounted to $42,083,000 and $37,064,000 in FY 2010 and
FY 2009, respectively, of which approximately 48.9% and 50.7%, respectively, represents payments 
on behalf of retired employees and their dependents. Employees and retirees contributed $1,029,100
and $1,329,000 in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively, towards their healthcare. These contributions 
represent the additional cost of healthcare plans chosen by employees and retirees above the basic 
plan offered by the Company. Total premiums for group life insurance were $1,874,000 and 
$1,832,000 in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively. The amount attributed to retirees was 
approximately 76.5% and 76.0% in FY 2010 and FY 2009, respectively. The contribution 
requirements of nonunion plan members are established by management and may be amended. The 
contribution requirements for union plan members are subject to collective bargaining.

The Plan does not issue a stand-alone report.

(b) Actuarial Valuation and Assumptions

The Company engaged an actuarial consulting firm to provide an actuarial valuation of the 
Company’s OPEB obligations as of August 31, 2010. The actuarial valuations involve estimates of 
the value of reported amounts and the assumptions about the probability of events far into the future. 
Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual revision, as actual results are compared to 
past expectations, and new estimates are made about the future. The calculations were based on the 
types of benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan at the time of the valuation.
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The projected unit cost method was utilized in the valuation to develop the actuarial accrued liability 
and normal cost. Under the projected unit cost method, the present value of benefits is allocated 
uniformly over the employee’s expected working lifetime. The actuarial accrued liability is that 
portion of the present value of projected benefits, which has been accrued during the employee’s
working lifetime from hire to valuation date. The normal cost represents the amount charged for 
services earned during the current reporting period. The normal cost is calculated by dividing the 
present value of projected benefits for an employee by the total service.

The valuation was prepared utilizing certain assumptions, including the following:

� Economic assumptions – the discount rate and healthcare cost trend rates

The report utilized a 5.0% discount rate for purposes of developing the liabilities and ARC on the 
basis that the Plan would not be funded. This rate is based on the investment return expected on the 
Company’s general investments, because the Company has not funded the Plan for FY 2010.

Healthcare cost trend rates
Medical Prescription Dental

Year:
1 9.0% 9.0% 4.5%
2 8.0                               8.0 4.5
3 7.0                               7.0 4.5
4 6.0                               6.0 4.5
5 5.0                               5.0 4.5
6 4.5                               4.5 4.5
7 4.5                               4.5 4.5
8 4.5                               4.5 4.5
9 4.5                               4.5 4.5
10 and beyond 4.5                               4.5 4.5

� Benefit assumptions – the initial per capita cost rates for medical coverage, and the face 
amount of Company-paid life insurance

� Demographic assumptions – including the probabilities of retiring, dying, terminating (without 
a benefit), becoming disabled, recovery from disability, election (participation rates), and 
coverage levels

(c) Annual Postemployment Benefit Cost, Contributions Required, and Contributions Made

The amount paid by the Company for retiree benefits in FY 2010 was $21,706,000, consisting of 
$20,576,000 of healthcare expenses and $1,130,000 of life insurance expenses. The difference 
between the ARC and the expenses paid resulted in an increase in the OPEB liability of $27,269,000 
and $25,952,000 recorded in other liabilities and deferred credits and expensed in FY 2010 and
FY 2009, respectively. As of August 31, 2010, the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was 
$654,126,000, all of which was unfunded and the ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to 
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the covered payroll was 617.1%. Historical trend information reflecting funding progress and 
contributions made by the Company is presented in the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefits 
Funding Progress (unaudited).

The following table shows the components of the Company’s annual OPEB cost for FY 2010, the 
amount actually contributed to the plan, and the Company’s net OPEB obligation (thousands of 
dollars):

2010 2009

Annual required contribution $ 50,152 46,795
Interest on net OPEB obligation 3,910 2,613
Adjustment to the annual required contribution (5,087) (3,399)

Annual OPEB cost 48,975 46,009

Contributions made (21,706) (20,057)
Net OPEB obligation as prior year 78,207 52,255

Net OPEB obligation as of August 31, $ 105,476 78,207

The difference between the annual OPEB cost and contributions made is recorded as other 
postemployment benefits expense on the statement of revenues and expenses. Contributions made 
are allocated to operating expense line items along with salaries and other employee benefit costs.

The Company’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net OPEB obligation for FY 2010 and the two preceding fiscal years were as follows (thousands
of dollars):

Percentage of
Annual annual OPEB
OPEB cost Net OPEB

cost contributed obligation

Fiscal year ended August 31:
2010 $ 48,975 44.32 105,476
2009 46,009 43.59 78,207
2008 44,114 41.44 52,255

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the 
time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and 
plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are 
designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations.
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As described in note 15, subsequent to year-end, the Company began to fund the plan through an 
OPEB trust.

(d) Other Coverage Information

The Company has entered into several one-year contracts to provide healthcare for both active and 
retired employees that are experience rated, and premiums are adjusted annually. In addition, the 
Company has in place approximately $161,320,000 of group life insurance coverage for both active 
and retired employees, which is retrospectively rated on a monthly basis. The Company also has in 
place approximately $120,807,000 of accidental death and dismemberment insurance coverage for 
active employees.

(12) Pollution Remediation

The pollution remediation obligations at August 31, 2010 and 2009 are $24,614,000 and $22,990,000,
respectively, which reflect the impact of GASB 49.

(13) Risk Management

The Company is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets, errors and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. While self insured for many risks, 
the Company purchases insurance coverage where appropriate. The Company’s real and personal property 
is insured against the risk of loss or damage in the amount of $250,000,000, subject to a $500,000 per 
accident deductible at the Richmond and Passyunk Plants and a $100,000 deductible per accident at all 
other locations. There are separate sublimits for flood and earth movement at select locations. The 
Company’s Property Insurance includes coverage for damage incurred from a terrorist attack. In addition, 
the Company maintains Blanket Crime, which is a form of Property Insurance.

The Company maintained $210,000,000 in liability (including terrorism) coverage, insuring against the 
risk of damage or injury to the public with a per occurrence self insured retention of $500,000; however, 
effective September 1, 2007, the self insured retention was increased to $1,000,000.

The Company maintains statutory limits for Workers’ Compensation (including terrorism) with a $500,000 
per occurrence self insured retention.

The Company maintains a $10,000,000 Public Officials Liability (Directors and Officers Liability) policy 
with a $500,000 retention as well as a $60,000,000 Fiduciary Liability policy with a $500,000 self insured 
retention.
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Claims and settlement activity for occurrences excluded under the provisions of insurance policies for 
injuries and damages are as follows (thousands of dollars):

Current year Current
Beginning of claims and Claims End of year liability
year reserve adjustments settled reserve amount

Fiscal year ended August 31:
2010 $ 11,881 1,237 (3,252) 9,866 5,380
2009 13,534 1,938 (3,591) 11,881 5,236
2008 8,468 7,757 (2,691) 13,534 7,457

(14) Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments for major construction and maintenance contracts were approximately $9,004,000 as of 
August 31, 2010.

The Company is committed under various noncancelable operating lease agreements to pay minimum 
annual rentals as follows (thousands of dollars):

Fiscal year ending August 31:
2011 $ 559
2012 233
2013 233
2014 62
2015 4

Rent expense for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2010 and 2009 amounted to $1,225,000 and 
$1,520,000, respectively.

The Company, in the normal course of conducting business, has entered into long-term contracts for the 
supply of natural gas, firm transportation, and long-term firm gas storage service. The Company’s
cumulative obligations for demand charges for all of these services are approximately $6,356,000 per 
month.

The Company has entered into seasonal contracts with suppliers providing the Company the ability to fix 
the price of the purchase of natural gas during the period from November 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009.

The Company’s FY 2011 Capital Budget was approved by City Council in the amount of $67,689,000.
Within this approval, funding was provided to continue the implementation of an 18-mile Cast Iron Main 
Replacement Program. Main replacement cost for this program in FY 2011 is expected to be $17,982,000.
The total six-year cost of the Cast Iron Main Replacement Program is forecasted to be approximately 
$113,044,000.
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The FY 2011 Capital Budget also includes $1,862,000 for the purchase of replacement Automatic 
Meter Reading (AMR) units. The total six-year cost of this program to replace AMR units is 
approximately $4,006,000.

(15) Subsequent Events

OPEB Trust Fund

On July 29, 2010, the PUC approved a settlement with PGW, which provided for the establishment 
of an irrevocable trust for the deposit of funds derived through a Rider from all customer classes to 
fund OPEBs. The funding contained in the Rider is $16,000,000 annually. PGW is required under 
the settlement to fund annually $15,000,000 of the UAAL in each of the fiscal years 2011 through 
2015. Additionally, PGW must fund $3,503,000 a year representing a 30 year amortization of the 
Net OPEB obligation of $105,500,000 at August 31, 2010. PGW established the Trust in July 2010 
and began funding the Trust in accordance with the settlement agreement in September 2010.

Commercial Paper Program

Effective October 29, 2010, PGW requested that each of the three banks reduce the stated amounts of 
their respective letters of credit for the commercial paper Series F-1, F-2, and F-3 from $40,000,000 
to $30,000,000. As a result of the reduction of each of the letters of credit, PGW’s commercial paper 
program was reduced from $120,000,000 to $90,000,000.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
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Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Pension Funding Progress

(Thousands of dollars)

(b)
(a) Actuarial (b)-(a) UAAL

Actuarial accrued Unfunded (a/b) as a percent
value of liability AAL Funded Covered of covered
assets (AAL) (UAAL) ratio payroll payroll

September 1, 2009* $ 355,499 519,773 164,274 68.40% $ 106,003 154.97%
September 1, 2008** 430,390 495,155 64,765 86.92 107,918 60.01
September 1, 2007*** 416,183 482,380 66,197 86.28 105,596 62.69
September 1, 2006+ 411,886 474,250 62,364 86.85 106,018 58.82
September 1, 2005++ 383,517 450,866 67,349 85.06 102,544 65.68
September 1, 2004+++ 366,783 436,255 69,472 84.08 102,500 67.78

* The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2008 through August 31, 2009.

** The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2007 through August 31, 2008, updated for contributions and additional accrued benefits in the subsequent fiscal year.

*** The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2007 through August 31, 2008.

+ The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2005 through August 31, 2006, updated for contributions and additional accrued benefits in the subsequent fiscal year.

++ The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2005 through August 31, 2006.

+++ The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund for the plan year September 1,
2003 through August 31, 2004, updated for contributions and additional accrued benefits in the subsequent fiscal year.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.

 date
 valuation
Actuarial



58

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
(A Component Unit of the City of Philadelphia)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefits Funding Progress

(Thousands of dollars)

(b)
(a) Actuarial (b)-(a) UAAL

Actuarial accrued Unfunded (a/b) as a percent
value of liability AAL Funded Covered of covered
assets (AAL) (UAAL) ratio payroll payroll

August 31, 2010* $ —    654,126 654,126 —% $ 106,003 617.08%
August 31, 2009** —    635,792 635,792 — 107,918 589.14
August 31, 2008*** —    591,599 591,599 — 105,596 560.25

* The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the OPEB fund for the plan year September 1,
2008 through August 31, 2009 updated for contributions and additional accrued benefits in the subsequent fiscal year.

** The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the OPEB fund for the plan year September 1,
2008 through August 31, 2009.

*** The required supplementary information is based on a biennial actuarial valuation of the OPEB fund for the plan year September 1,
2007 through August 31, 2008.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.

Actuarial
 valuation

 date
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(�!�"�(�#.� &���� . #"(�"/���"(.��..��(��"(��� &��*3@A�
�"��#'��(�"#"���#"(� &��*33B�

�"��#'��(�"#"�������/� &��,� &����������"(.,����" �� &������.���"(.,�#"(���" &������.���"(.�



� JUNE�15,�2011�|�PAGE�2�

#�����''�� �-�'%���!����(� ��#.� &��<��"(.=��	�'�. �"/��!�����)��"��)#'�#..�6) ��".�#"(��)�"��".�
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6� �!��� &���..�#"����!� &������" �� &������.���"(.�#"(���" &������.���"(.�#.�)��-�(�(��"� &��
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5 For the purpose of this report, PGW officers and management include individuals provided by PFMC.
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The�PGW�Gas�System�
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Figure�2.��Philadelphia�Gas�Works�Service�Area�
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Table�1.��Gas�Supply,�Transportation,�and�Storage�Contracts�

Contract

Contract Expiration(b) dt/day Mcf/day dt/day Mcf/day

Transco-Williams
FT 03/31/12 165,212        160,400        
PSFT 07/31/11 1,967            1,910            
S-2 04/15/13 5,191            5,040            5,191            5,040            
GSS 03/31/13 53,871          52,302          53,871          52,302          

 WSS(a)(e)
03/31/12                                         39,246          38,103         

Subtotal 226,241        219,652        98,308          95,445          

Spectra
CDS 10/31/11 75,000          72,816          
FT1 - 800233R 10/31/11 23,822          23,128          
FT1 - 800514R 10/31/11 18,000          17,476          
FT1 - 800515R 10/31/11 18,000          17,476          

 Dominion/GSS/FTS7(e) 03/31/13 6,815            6,616            6,815            6,616            
 Dominion/GSS/FTS8(e) 03/31/13 22,495          21,840          22,495          21,840          
Equitable/FTS2 03/31/13 4,998            4,852            4,998            4,852            
SS1A 44,118          42,833          44,118          42,833          
SS1B 20,847          20,240          20,847          20,240         

Subtotal 234,095        227,277        99,273          96,381         
Total 460,336        446,929        197,581        191,826        

(a)  Transportation included in FT.
(b)  Contracts are assumed renewed based on evergreen clauses beyond their expiration date.

(e)  Volumes reflect 87.5% contract limitation on maximum monthly storage withdrawal.

2011 - 2016

(c)  Reference:   SDS 6, Page 4 of 4, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas 
Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume 1, June 2010.
(d)  Reference:   SDS 6, Pages 1-2 of 4, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas 
Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume 1, June 2010.

Transportation(c) Storage(d)

�

�
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8 Flowing gas represents gas that is purchased at the same time as delivered to customers.
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Table�2.��Peak�Day�Supply�and�Demand�

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

Budget

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Actual(b)

Heating Degree-Days 50              44              51              42              50              45              43              

Demand - Mcf 591,133     490,923     589,588     533,349     574,126     543,835     549,808     

Supply - Mcf
    Pipeline/Storage 455,735     450,912     438,350     423,165     448,737     463,509     468,210     
    LNG 135,398     40,011       151,238     110,184     125,389     80,326       81,598      

    Total 591,133     490,923     589,588     533,349     574,126     543,835     549,808     

Projected - Design
Heating Degree-Days(c) 65              65              65              65              65              

Demand - Mcf(c) 690,960     690,833     690,706     690,579     690,461

Supply - Mcf
    Pipeline/Storage (d) 446,928     446,928     446,928     446,928     446,928
    LNG (net) 244,032 243,905 243,778 243,651 243,533

    Total 690,960     690,833     690,706     690,579     690,461

(a)  Assumes no unbundling of services.

(c)  SDS 6, Page 3 of 4, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume  1, June 2010.
(d)  SDS 6, Page 4 of 4, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume  1, June 2010.

Projected - Design (a)

(b)  For 2005-2010, SDS 7, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume 1, June 2010.

Description

Actual                              

�

�
�
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Table�3.��Annual�Supply�and�Demand�

Line

No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
dt dt dt dt dt dt

Normal Year - 4,360 Heating Degree-days
Requirements - Sales

1 Firm Service 53,838,257     53,537,811     53,178,440     52,935,803     52,686,419     52,587,612
2 Boiler and Power Plant Service 719,799          677,731          639,571          605,291          570,441          547,857          
3 Load Balancing Service 240,433          139,877          138,877          138,076          137,276          136,872          
4 Cogeneration Service 13,113            11,659            10,300            9,111              9,192              9,432              
5 Gas Transportation Service 3,076,700       3,322,066       3,501,334       3,667,213       3,846,778       3,925,335       
6 Natural Gas  Vehicle Service 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
7 Trigen 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     

8 Grays Ferry 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                    
9    Subtotal Sales 57,888,302     57,689,144     57,468,522     57,355,494     57,250,106     57,207,109

10 Plant Use 159,529          153,675          69,653            65,977            66,430            147,699          
11 Transport Fuel 3,316,671       3,376,178       3,365,658       3,225,170       3,275,532       3,297,747       
12 Storage Fuel 332,720          588,964          456,111          546,006          566,152          465,258          
13 Storage Return 9,397,786       16,392,466     13,693,287     14,656,892     15,382,477     13,204,710

14 Liquefaction 2,198,333       1,721,909       1,532,393       1,298,827       1,357,890       1,400,005      
15    Total Demand 73,293,341     79,922,336     76,585,623     77,148,365     77,898,587     75,722,528

Supply
16 Spectra 21,253,791     20,196,318     21,557,503     18,867,293     19,476,011     19,869,208

17 Transco-Williams 39,654,953 42,467,221 40,524,952     41,176,921     41,792,764     41,426,946
18 Pipeline Subtotal 60,908,744     62,663,539     62,082,454     60,044,214     61,268,776     61,296,154
19 Spectra 5,573,901       9,176,069       8,044,778       9,147,543       9,075,319       6,881,021       

20 Transco-Williams 5,373,283       6,522,552       4,997,413       6,613,909       6,194,450       6,202,596      
21 Storage Subtotal 10,947,184     15,698,621     13,042,190     15,761,452     15,269,769     13,083,617

22 LNG 1,437,414       1,560,175       1,460,979       1,342,699       1,360,043       1,342,757      
23    Total Supply 73,293,341     79,922,336     76,585,623     77,148,365     77,898,587     75,722,528

Design Year - 5,280 Heating Degree-days
Requirements - Sales

24 Firm Service 61,968,462     61,620,534     61,214,453     60,937,512     60,654,795     60,537,756
25 Boiler and Power Plant Service 840,953          791,788          747,272          707,219          666,446          640,102          
26 Load Balancing Service 154,644          153,944          152,859          151,972          151,088          150,610          
27 Cogeneration Service 13,113            11,659            10,300            9,111              9,192              9,432              
28 Gas Transportation Service 3,459,413       3,743,832       3,954,650       4,142,683       4,348,382       4,435,247       
29 Natural Gas  Vehicle Service 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
30 Trigen 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     

31 Grays Ferry 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                    
32    Subtotal Sales 66,436,585     66,321,758     66,079,534     65,948,497     65,829,903     65,773,147
33 Plant Use 167,549 162,359 77,736 76,389 76,972 155,059
34 Transport Fuel 3,888,177 3,963,411 3,906,165 3,857,065 3,876,272 3,851,740
35 Storage Fuel 441,449 475,381 446,881 430,680 450,481 434,029
36 Storage Return 12,359,220 13,867,661 13,108,367 12,531,967 12,818,860 12,564,703

37 Liquefaction 2,290,940       1,832,074       1,600,578       1,496,988       1,570,732       1,400,005      
38    Total Demand 85,583,920     86,622,643     85,219,261     84,341,586     84,623,220     84,178,683

Supply
39 Spectra 26,565,456     26,802,449     26,765,719     26,292,470     25,843,268     26,370,603

40 Transco-Williams 43,747,340 44,882,675 43,985,972     43,709,871     44,898,775     43,641,727
41 Pipeline Subtotal 70,312,796     71,685,124     70,751,691     70,002,341     70,742,043     70,012,330
42 Spectra 6,613,045       6,596,387       6,364,127       6,305,901       5,937,226       6,270,813       
43 Transco-Williams 6,106,722       5,793,727     5,655,257     5,638,242     5,542,571 5,530,554      
44 Storage Subtotal 12,719,767     12,390,114     12,019,384     11,944,143     11,479,797     11,801,367

45 LNG 2,551,358       2,547,405       2,448,186       2,395,102       2,401,381       2,364,986      
46    Total Supply 85,583,920     86,622,643     85,219,261     84,341,586     84,623,220     84,178,683

Reference:  SDS 4A and SDS 4B, In the Matter of Proposed Operating Budget, Supporting Documentation - Gas 
Costs and Purchasing Plans, Volume 1, June 2010.
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Capital�Improvement�Program�
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Table�4.��Historical�and�Proposed�Capital�Improvement�Program�Expenditures�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Budget
(b)

Total 

Category 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2012 - 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Gas Processing 3,332          2,515         1,048         7,905         5,858           3,634         4,323           3,141           1,150            1,171            13,419          
Distribution 48,549        47,748       42,104       41,554       46,263         56,938       49,728         50,799         51,893          53,009          262,367        
Field Services 6,621          5,813         5,673         3,695         4,610           5,499         5,689           5,739           5,971            5,565            28,463          
Fleet Operations 3,080          2,128         2,455         2,290         2,804           2,087         3,008           3,607           3,020            2,845            14,567          
Other Departments (c)

8,436          3,538         3,582         3,515         5,263           5,297         4,287           3,788           2,553            1,603            17,528         

Subtotal 70,018        61,742       54,862       58,959       64,798         73,455       67,035         67,074         64,587          64,193          336,344        

(a) All figures are net of Salvage, Reimbursements, and Contributions.
(b) Includes carryover of $11.3 million in capital improvements from prior years.
(c) Includes Approved and Budgeted Program for Field Operations, Facilities Services, Customer Affairs, and Information Services.

ProjectedActual

�

�
�
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�

Table�5.��New�Capital�Projects�for�Fiscal�Year�2011�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4 Priority 5
Category Safety Reliability Enforced New Rev Efficiency Total

$ $ $ $ $ $
Gas Processing

NG Overhead Piping 452                 0                     0                     0                     0                     452                 
Heater Penrose M&R 0                     0                     0                     732                 0                     732                 
Backup Power Supply for LNG Pumps 0                     203                 0                     0                     0                     203                 
Over Pressure Protection - Allegheny Main 0                     317                 0                     0                     0                     317                 
Modifications To Oil Tank Reservoir - Richmond 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Replace H1 Heater 0                     1,359              0                     0                     0                     1,359              
Replace Air Piping On LNG Tanks - Richmond 0                     104                 0                     0                     0                     104                 
Plant Security Phase I-Richmond 0                     336                 0                     0                     0                     336                 
Water Back Flow Preventer 0                     127                 0                     0                     0                     127                 
Miscellaneous Additions 25                   0                     0                     0                     0                     25                   
Miscellaneous Replacements 82                 0                   0                   0                    0                     82                 

Total Gas Processing 559                 2,446              0                     732                 0                     3,737              
Distribution

Prudent Main Replacements 11,755            0                     0                     0                     0                     11,755            
High Pressure Main Valves Replacements 363                 0                     0                     0                     0                     363                 
Small Service Replacements 18,943            0                     0                     0                     0                     18,943            
Large Service Replacements 783                 0                     0                     0                     0                     783                 
Small Service Installations 0                     0                     0                     4,011              0                     4,011              
Large Service Installations 0                     0                     0                     1,952              0                     1,952              
Customer Metering & Regulator Installation 0                     0                     0                     156                 0                     156                 
Replace Pressure Regulating/Corrosion Control Facilities 0                     139                 0                     0                     0                     139                 
Purchase Tools, Equipment 0 0                     0                     0                     45                   45                   
Replace Tools, Equipment 0                     45                   0                     0                     0                     45                   
Enforced Relocations For System Pressure 0                     0                     1,949              0                     0                     1,949              
Local Mains to Supply New Houses/Increased Capacity 0                   0                   0                   1,248             0                     1,248            

Total Distribution 31,844            184                 1,949              7,367              45                   41,389            
Field Services

Regulator Purchases 17                   0                     0                     0                     0                     17                   
Regulator Installations 0                     0                     0                     24                   0                     24                   
Meter Installations 0                     0                     0                     2,381              0                     2,381              
Shop Equipment 0                     0                     0                     0                     271                 271                 
Training Equipment Replacements 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Meters Purchases for Automatic Meter Reading 600                 0                     0                     0                     0                     600                 
AMR Installations 0                     0                     0                     50                   0                     50                   
AMR Replacements 0                     0                     0                     0                     1,137              1,137              
BPS Metscan & LBS Metretek 90                   0                     0                     0                     0                     90                   
Instrumentation Purchases and Installations 0                   0                   0                   0                    40                   40                 

Total Field Services 707                 0                     0                     2,455              1,448              4,610              
Fleet Operations

Conditional Funding for Vehicle Replacements 0                     749                 0                     0                     0                     749                 
Shop Equipment Replacements 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Mobile Equipment Replacements 0                   165               0                   0                    0                     165               

Total Transportation 0                     914                 0                     0                     0                     914                 

Other Departments 871               1,697            0                   0                    287                 2,855            

Total FY 2011 Projects 33,981            5,241              1,949              10,554            1,780              53,505            

Carryover from Years Prior to FY 2011(a)
3,949              4,617              575                 2,152              0                     11,293           

Total FY 2011 Expenditures (Net) 37,930            9,858              2,524              12,706            1,780              64,798            

(a) The projects listed in the Table 5 are planned fiscal year 2011 capital improvements. In addition to the budgeted $53.5 million, PGW will also be completing 
$11.3 million of capital improvements carried over from prior years. 

�
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Table�6.��Existing�Tariff�Rates�

Existing

Tariff Effective Tariff Charges (a)

Firm Service

General Service - Rate GS
Customer Charge - $/meter per month

Residential and Public Housing Customers 3/1/11 12.00
Commercial and Municipal Customers 3/1/11 18.00
Industrial Customers 3/1/11 50.00

Gas Cost Rate (GCR) - $/Mcf
Residential and Public Housing Customers 3/1/11 6.5400
Commercial and Municipal Customers 3/1/11 6.5400
Industrial Customers 3/1/11 6.5400

Distribution Charge - $/Mcf(b)

Delivery Charge
Residential 3/1/11 6.3863
Public Housing Customers 3/1/11 4.9820
Commercial and Municipal Customers 3/1/11 4.6530
Industrial Customers 3/1/11 4.5859

Surcharges
Universal Service and Energy Conservation 3/1/11 2.6468
Restructuring and Consumer Education 9/1/08 0.0259
Efficiency Cost Recovery Surcharge

Residential and Public Housing Customers 3/1/11 0.0168
Commercial and Municipal Customers 3/1/11 0.0053
Industrial Customers 3/1/11 0.0532

Other Post Employment Benefits Surcharge 3/1/11 0.3107

Total Commodity Charge - $/Mcf
Residential and Public Housing Customers 15.5990
Commercial and Municipal Customers 13.8657
Industrial Customers 13.7986

Municipal Service - Rate MS
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 3/1/11 18.00
Gas Cost Rate (GCR) - $/Mcf 3/1/11 6.5400
Distribution Charge - $/Mcf(b)

Delivery Charge 3/1/11 3.4040
Surcharges

Universal Service and Energy Conservation 3/1/11 2.6468
Restructuring and Consumer Education 9/1/08 0.0259
Efficiency Cost Recovery Surcharge 3/1/11 0.0000
Other Post Employment Benefits Surcharge 3/1/11 0.3107

Total Commodity Charge - $/Mcf 12.6167

Philadelphia Housing Authority Service - Rate PHA
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 3/1/11 18.00
Gas Cost Rate (GCR) - $/Mcf 3/1/11 6.5400
Distribution Charge - $/Mcf(b)

Delivery Charge 3/1/11 4.1480
Surcharges

Universal Service and Energy Conservation 3/1/11 2.6468
Restructuring and Consumer Education 9/1/08 0.0259
Efficiency Cost Recovery Surcharge 3/1/11 0.0053
Other Post Employment Benefits Surcharge 3/1/11 0.3107

Total Commodity Charge - $/Mcf 13.3607

Interruptible Service

Boiler and Power Plant Service-Small Volume - Rate BPS-S
Customer Charge - $/meter per month

Annual consumption less than 10,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 51.00
Annual consumption between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf, inclusive. 9/1/03 108.00
Annual consumption greater than 100,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 150.00

Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 18.06

Boiler and Power Plant Service - Large Volume - Rate BPS-L
Customer Charge - $/meter per month

Annual consumption less than 10,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 51.00
Annual consumption between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf, inclusive. 9/1/03 108.00
Annual consumption greater than 100,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 150.00

Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 15.19

Boiler and Power Plant Service - Heavy Oil - Rate BPS-H
Customer Charge - $/meter per month

Annual consumption less than 10,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 51.00
Annual consumption between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf, inclusive. 9/1/03 108.00
Annual consumption greater than 100,000 Mcf. 9/1/03 150.00

Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 14.22
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Table�6�(Continued).��Existing�Tariff�Rates

Existing

Tariff Effective Tariff Charges (a)

Interruptible Service (Continued)

Load Balancing Service - Extra-Large Volume - Rate LBS-XL
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 362.00
Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 13.14

Load Balancing Service - Large Volume - Rate LBS-L
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 254.00
Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 13.19

Load Balancing Service - Small Volume - Rate LBS-S
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 145.00
Commodity Charge (c) - $/Mcf 13.24

Gas Transportation Service - Rate GTS
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 250.00
Commodity Charge(d) - $/Mcf 0.4021

Cogeneration Service - Rate CG
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 362.00
Commodity Charge(e) - $/Mcf 6.00

Developmental Natural Gas Vehicle Service, Firm Service - Rate NGVS
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 3/1/11 35.00
Gas Cost Rate (GCR) - $/Mcf 3/1/11 6.5400
Distribution Charge - $/Mcf(b)

Delivery Charge 3/1/11 1.3212
Surcharges

Universal Service and Energy Conservation 3/1/11 2.6468
Restructuring and Consumer Education 9/1/08 0.0259

Total Commodity Charge - $/Mcf 10.5339

Developmental Natural Gas Vehicle Service, Interruptible Service - Rate NGVS
Customer Charge - $/meter per month 9/1/03 35.00
Commodity Charge - $/Mcf 12.21

Transportation Service

Daily Balancing Service - Rate DB
Administrative Charge - $/supply pool per month 9/1/03 150.00
Plus charges and/or credits related to balancing and Operational Flow Orders (OFOs)

Interruptible Transportation - Rate IT 9/1/03
IT-A - Contracts for not less than 2,500 Dth, maintain standby non-natural gas energy.
IT-B - Contracts for not less than 5,000 Dth, maintain standby non-natural gas energy.
IT-C - Contracts for not less than 10,000 Dth, maintain standby non-natural gas energy.
IT-D - Contracts for not less than 25,000 Dth, maintain standby non-natural gas energy.
IT-E - Contracts for not less than 80,000 Dth, maintain standby non-natural gas energy.

IT-A 125.00 IT-A 1.81 maximum
IT-B 225.00 IT-B 0.87 maximum
IT-C 225.00 IT-C 0.68 maximum
IT-D 225.00 IT-D 0.61 maximum
IT-E 350.00 IT-E 0.58 maximum

(a) Reference:  Philadelphia Gas Works, Gas Service Tariff, Pa P.U.C No 2.
(b) Sum of Delivery Charge and Surcharges.
(c) Competitively priced based on cost of alternative fuel.  Based on June 2010-May 2011 average.
(d) Commodity charge includes Delivery Charge, Transportation charge, and Standby Service Charge, if applicable.

  Source of commodity charge is PGW Gas Sales and Revenue Report - Month Ending March 2011.
(e) Commodity charge based on cost of gas purchased and delivered to PGW gate stations.

Customer Charge - $/meter location per month Transportation Charge - $/Dth delivered
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Table�7.��Comparison�of�Residential�Gas�Bills�–�Pennsylvania�
Utilities�for�Customers�Using�20�Mcf�per�Month�

Gas Cost Monthly

Effective Bill(a) (b)

PECO Energy 3/12/2011 229.60
UGI Corporation 5/31/2011 240.52
National Fuel Gas 5/1/2011 189.59
Peoples Natural Gas 4/10/2011 176.49
UGI Penn Natural Gas (formerly PG Energy) 6/1/2011 226.69
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 4/1/2011 229.61
Equitable Gas 4/1/2011 242.69
Philadelphia Gas Works 3/1/2011 330.53

(a) Table assumes 1 cubic foot equals 1,000 Btu.
(b) Gas Costs are a contributing factor to the difference in Monthly Bill.  

     Gas Costs range from $5.35/Mcf to $8.49/Mcf .

Utility

�

Interruptible�Service�
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�" ����) ��'��.#'�.���. �6��.� ��(� ��6�"�� &���"� ���. ��!�!��',����.#'�.�.��-�����&#�/��#.�(�)�� �(�
�"� ��/���� +�� J#����.� #(G�. 6�" .� #���  &�"� 6#(��  ��  &�� .#'�.� .��-���� �&#�/��� 	"� #((� ��"#'�
#(G�. 6�" � �.�6#(�� !���  &��"� ��-�������"(��� ��''�� ��"��!�"# ��#'� /#.�(���"/�  &��)��-���.� !�.�#'�
%�#�� ��.�' �"/� !��6� (�!!���"��.� �� ���"� -#'��.� �.�(�  �� )��G�� �  &�� )����� %�#�;.� 
$�� #"(�  &�.��
#� �#''%��>)����"��(���&���" ���. ��>)�".��������(� ��"� &���-�������"(�������-��%��.�#'.��#))'��(� ��
�#'��'# ��  &��  � #'� #(G�. 6�" �� �"� #((� ��",� #� ���(� � !��� 6#�/�"� ��#'�D�(� !��6� �" ����) ��'�� .#'�.�
9<��$=:� �.� 6#(��� �#�&� �!�  &�.�� ��6)�"�" .� ��6)��.�.�  &�� 
$��� �&�� 
$�� �.�  %)��#''%� #(G�. �(�
H�#� ��'%�#' &��/&��
7�&#.� &��#��'� %��"� &�� %�(#%.�"� ���� �� &���K$� ���&#"/��� �6�" &'%��
�
������ �� &����. ��� ���"/,��
7�����-���(���� #�"�"�"C!��'��>)�".�.��"�#((� ��"� ��/#.�.�))'%���. .�
 &���/&� &��
$����&�.���"�'�(�(�(�.���" .�/�-�"� �� '����"��6����. �6��.� &���/&� &��$�. �6���
��.)�".���'� %� ���/�#6� #"(� !�"(.� )��-�(�(�  �� ��# &���D��  &�� &�6�.� !��� '��C�"��6�� ��. �6��.�
 &���/&�  &�� $�".��-# ��"� 7��8.� ���/�#6�� �&�.�� ��. .� #��� "��� ����-���(�  &���/&� .���&#�/�.�
�&��&�#���"� ��"�'�(�(�#.�)#� ��!� &��
$����%�����-���"/� &�.����. .� &���/&�.���&#�/�.,���. �6��.�
�#""� �#-��(� &�.����. .��%�"� �)���&#.�"/�/#.�!��6��
7��
�

Surcharges�

�
7;.� .���&#�/�.� �"�'�(�� #���. ��� ���"/� #"(�$�".�6����(��# ��"� ����&#�/�,�K"�-��.#'� ���-����
#"(� �"��/%� $�".��-# ��"� ����&#�/�,� �!!����"�%� $�. � ����-��%� ����&#�/�� #"(�  &��� ��. �
�6)'�%6�" ���"�!� �9���:�����&#�/�����&�.��.���&#�/�.�#���(�)�� �(��"���/����0����
#.� � �'� ��.� �"�
��"".%'-#"�#� �#"� ����-���  &�� ��. .��!� .���#'�)��/�#6.�  &���/&��&# � #���/�"��#''%� ��!����(�  �� #.�
�"�-��.#'�.��-�����&#�/�.���&��K"�-��.#'����-����#"(��"��/%�$�".��-# ��"�����&#�/��)��-�(�.� !���
 &�� ����-��%� �!� (�.���" .�  �� ��. �6��.� �"�  &�� $�. �6��� ��.)�".���'� %� ���/�#6� 9<$��=:,� �!�
(�.���" .�  �� ��. �6��.� �����-�"/�  &�� ��"���� $� �D�"� ��.���" ,� �!�  &�� ��. .� �!�  &�� $�".��-# ��"�
7��8.� ���/�#6,� #"(� �!� )#. � (��� #���#�#/�.� !��/�-�"�  �� $��� ��. �6��.� �" ���"/� $��� #! ���
��) �6���� *,� 411+�� �&�� K"�-��.#'� ���-���� $&#�/�� �.� #))'��#�'��  �� #''� �
7� ��. �6��.,� �>�'�(�"/�
�" ����) ��'�� ��. �6��.,��&�� #��� (�'�-���(� "# ��#'� /#.�  &���/&��
7;.� (�. ���� ��"� .%. �6�� �
7�
#� �6# ��#''%�#(G�. .� &��.���&#�/��H�#� ��'%��"���""�� ��"��� &�� .�
$��!�'�"/���
�
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�&�� ��. ��� ���"/� #"(� $�".�6��� �(��# ��"� ����&#�/�� .�)#�# �'%�  �#�8.� #"(� ����-��.� ��. .�
#..���# �(� �� &�  &��  �#".� ��"�  �� ��. �6��� �&����� #"(� �&# � #��� /�"��#''%� ��!����(�  �� #.� �K$�
$&#) ���AF�9$�. �6������-���:�#"(�$&#) ���A3�9�#!� %:���. .���&����. ��� ���"/���. .� �"�'�(�� &��
����-��%��!�$�66�..��"�#))��-�(���. .��&��&��
7�&#.������''��"���� ��6�� ���H����6�" .��!� &��
�# ��#'�
#.�$&�����#"(�$�6)� � ��"�	� �#"(�#))'��#�'��$�66�..��"���/�'# ��".,���(��.,�#"(�� &���
��/�'# ��%���H����6�" .����&��#((� ��"#'���. .�#..���# �(��� &�$&#) ���AF�)��6#��'%���'# �� ��6����
!��H��" ���#(�"/��!��"(����6� ��.���&��#((� ��"#'���. .�#..���# �(��� &�$&#) ���A3�)��6#��'%���'# ��
 ��6����!��H��" �6� ��� �. �"/�#"(��"(����'�#8�.��-�%.��
�
�&���!!����"�%�$�. �����-��%�����&#�/������-��.� &��)��/�#6���. .�#"(� &��#(6�"�. �# �-����. .��!�
 &���"��/%��!!����"�%�)��/�#6.�9����� &��(�6#"(�.�(��6#"#/�6�" �)��/�#6.:�!��� &��!��6���. �6���
�# �� �'#..�.�� � �&��  &��� ��. � �6)'�%6�" � ��"�!� � 9���:� ����&#�/�� ����-��.�  &�� #6��" .�
"���..#�%�!����
7;.�������'�/# ��".��
�

Weather�Normalization�Adjustment�

��"���4114,��
7;.��#��!!�&#.��"�'�(�(�#���# &���"��6#'�D# ��"�#(G�. 6�" �9<7�	=:��'#�.�,�#"(��.�
 &���"'%��	��K$C��/�'# �(�� �'� %� ��&#-��.��&�#��'#�.�����&����"�!� ��!�#�7�	��.� &# �� �6� �/# �.� &��
.�"/'����//�. ���.8� ���
7��!�����-���"/�� .�#))��-�(�6#�/�",��#�6��� &#"�"��6#'���# &���(���"/�
 &����" ���.�#.�"���
7;.�#))��-�(���66�(� %��&#�/�.�9�>�'�.�-���!���. ��!�/#.:�#���(���-�(��.�"/�
 &���/&)� �9-�'�6�.:� &# �#����#.�(��"� &��#..�6) ��"� &# ���# &�����''����"��6#'���!���"(� ��".�
#��� �#�6���  &#"� "��6#',� .#'�.� (��'�"�� #"(� �"� ��"G�"� ��"� �� &�  &# ,� 6#�/�"� ��-�"��.� (��'�"���
��-��#'� �#�6���  &#"� "��6#'� ��" ��.,� �"�'�(�"/� �"�� �!�  &�� �#�6�. � ��" ��.� �"� �
7;.� &�. ��%,�
���# �(� &�������6. #"��.� &# �'�(� ���
7;.�"��(� ��!�'��!����> �#��(�"#�%��# ����'��!��"�4114����&��
7�	��.�#�)��6#"�" �)#� ��!��
7;.��� #�'��#��!!��

�&��7�	� �.�(�.�/"�(�  ��#(G�. �  &����. �6��.;���''.��)�#�(.����(��"�#�(.�  �� ��!'�� �(�!!���"��.�
�� ���"� #� �#'� &�# �"/� (�/���C(#%.� #"(� "��6#'� &�# �"/� (�/���C(#%.�� �&�� ��"�!� .� �!� #� 7�	�
�"�'�(�� &��!�''���"/5�

�

� � #��'�D�.��#�"�"/.,�

� � #��'�D�.��#.&�!'���(���"/� &����" ���&�# �"/�.�#.�",�

� ��(���.� &��"��(� ��!�'���# ���#.�.,� &����%�'�����"/���. .,�

� ��(���.� &��"��(�!���.&�� � ��6�!�"#"��"/,�#"(�

� � #��'�D�.���. �6��.;���''.��

�&����" ����!�41*1N**��#.� &��"�" &���" ���.�#.�"� &��7�	��#.��"��!!�� �#"(� &��&�# �"/�(�/���C
(#%.� 9<���=:� (���"/�  &�� ��" ��� )����(� ����� B�0� )����" � '�����  &#"� "��6#'� 90,14+� #� �#'� ����
-��.�.� 0,+34� "��6#'� ���:�� ��# �"/� ��. �6��.� ����� ���(� �(� #))��>�6# �'%� ?4�@A� 6�''��"� #.� #�
��.�' � �!�  &�� ��'(�����" ��� )����(� �-�"�  &��/&� #.� #��&�'��  &�� &�# �"/� .�#.�"��#.��#�6���  &#"�
"��6#'���
7;.�7�	�#))'��.� ����. �6��.�.��-�(��"(���� .�
�"��#'����-���,���"���)#'����-���,�#"(�
��	��# ��.�&�(�'�.�#"(��.��#'��'# �(�!����#�&���. �6�����''���"(���(��� ���"�� �����*�#"(��#%�
+*��
�
�&�� %)���!�7�	� &# ��
7��6)'�6�" �(��.���!����(� ��#.�#��%)��*�7�	���&�.� %)���!�7�	�#(G�. .�
 &�� ��. �6��;.� ��''�  �� ��!'�� � ��"(� ��".� (���"/�  &�� ��''�"/� �%�'�� ��-���"/�  &# � ��''�� �&�.� ��" �#. .�
�� &�#��%)��4�7�	��&��&� �.��#'��'# �(��"�#�.�#.�"#'��#.�.���&��#(-#" #/���!�  &���%)��*�7�	��.�
 &# �  &�� �#'��'# ��"� �!�  &�� ��. �6��.;� ��''.� #"(��
7;.� ��-�"��� ����-��%� #��� ��"�����" ��� &�  &��
�����" ���''�"/��%�'����&��#(G�. 6�" ��.��#'��'# �(�#.� &���# ����!� &��"��6#'�����(���"/� &����''�"/�
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�%�'�� (�-�(�(� �%�  &�� #� �#'�����(���"/�  &�� �%�'��� ���� �>#6)'�,� #..�6�"/� #� ��.�(�" �#'� ��. �6���
�.�.� *1� ��!� (���"/�  &�� )����(� ��-�6���� *F�  &���/&� ����6���� *A,�  &�� #� �#'� ���� (���"/�  &�.�
)����(�#���@A1,�#"(� &��"��6#'�����(���"/� &�.�)����(�#���BA1���&����. �6��;.���66�(� %��&#�/��
9�>�'�.�-���!� /#.� ��. :����'(���� �#'��'# �(� #.�*1���!�  �6�.�BA1�����(�-�(�(��%�@A1�����  �6�.�
?F�*B0�)�����!��&��&��H�#'.�?@1�13��7� &�� �#�7�	,� &����. �6��;.���''����'(�&#-�����"�?F*�B0�
9*1���!�  �6�.� ?F�*B0�)�����!:�� �&��7�	��"'%� #))'��.� �!�  &�� #� �#'�����(�-�# �� �%�6����  &#"�*�
)����" �!��6� &��"��6#'�����(���"/� &����''�"/��%�'�����&���!���,��!� &��#� �#'�����(���"/� &���%�'��
�"� &��#��-���>#6)'��&#(����"��� &�"� &���#"/���!�B04� ��BA3����,�"��#(G�. 6�" ����'(����6#(��
 �� &����''��
�

Five�Year�Gas�Demand�Side�Management�Plan�

�
7� !�'�(� #� )� � ��"� �� &�  &�� �K$� !��� #))��-#'� �!� #� AC%�#�� /#.� (�6#"(C.�(�� 6#"#/�6�" � )'#"�
9<�����'#"=����<�'#"=:��"��#��&�4F,�4113,�#"(�.��.�H��" '%�!�'�(�#"�#6�"(�(�)� � ��"��"�	)��'�41,�
4113����"�����6����4113� &������)��)�.#'��#.���".�'�(# �(��"� &���# ���"���#.��)�����(�"/�!�'�(�
�%��
7�# �  &���K$�� � � �&���'#"� ��" #�".� #� )��)�.�(�6��&#"�.6�  �� ����-���  &�� ��. .� �!� )��/�#6�
�6)'�6�" # ��"� #"(� ��-�"��� '�..� (���� '%� #  ���� #�'��  �� )��/�#6� �6)'�6�" # ��"�� � �&�� /�#'.� �!�
�
7;.� ���� �'#"� #���  �� ��(���� ��. �6��� ��''.,� 6#>�6�D�� ��. �6��� -#'��,� ��" ���� ��  ��  &��
!�'!�''6�" ��!� &��$� %;.���. #�"#��'� %��'#",�#"(���(�����
7��#.&�!'�����H����6�" .�� ��&�.��/�#'.�
��''����#���6)'�.&�(��%5�
�

� ���'(�"/� #� )�� !�'��� �!� )��/�#6.�  &# �  #�/� .� ��. C�!!�� �-�� /#.� �!!����"�%� .#-�"/.�
#6�"/�#''��
7;.�!��6�&�# �"/���. �6��.,�

� �#>�6�D�"/�(�'�-��%��!!����"�%�  ��6�"�6�D�� ��. .�#"(�6#>�6�D�� ��-��#/�� !��6�  &��
#-#�'#�'����(/� ,�

� � #/�"/�)��/�#6��6)'�6�" # ��"� ��)��6� ���(��'%�#"(�.�. #�"#�'���>)#".��",�

� ���# �"/� ��. �6��.� �"� /��# �. � ���"�6��� "��(� #"(� �� &�  &�� 6�. � ��. C�!!�� �-��
�))�� �"� ��.�!��. ,�

� ��))�� �"/����"�6���(�-�'�)6�" ��"� &��$� %,��� &�(���� '%�#"(��"(���� '%,�#"(�

� �>)'���"/��))�� �"� ��.�  ��  #8�� #(-#" #/���!� �!!����"���.��%�)#� "���"/��� &�� &���
)#� ��.��

�
�&�������'#"� �"�'�(�.��>)�"(� ���.��!�?F1�6�''��"� !���  &��)����(�41**�  &���/&�41*A�� �-���  &��
�>)�� �(� �.�!�'� '�!�� �!�  &�� 6�#.���.�  �� ��� �". #''�(� �"(���  &�� )'#",� ��. �6��.� #��� �>)�� �(�  ��
#�&��-�� #� '�!� �6�� ��. � .#-�"/.� �!� ?**1�6�''��"� �"� 4113� (�''#�.� �%� ��(���"/� '�!� �6�� �.#/�� �%� 4A�
 ��''��"���K�� ��&���'#"� �.��>)�� �(� ����#�&�F0,111���. �6��.�#"(����# ���� ���"�@A1�#"(�*,4A1�
G��.���	.�)#� ��!�� .�!�'�"/,��
7�)��)�.�(�#"�#� �6# ���#(G�. 6�" ��&#�/��6��&#"�.6� ������-��� &��
��. .��!�  &��)��/�#6�#.���''� #.� ��-�"��.� '�. � #.� #� ��.�' � �!� ��. �6��.;� ��".��-# ��"� . �).�� ��
7�
#.8�(�  &�� �K$�  �� ��-����  &�� )� � ��"�  �� #))��-��  &�� AC%�#�� )'#",� #.� ��''� #.�  &�� ��. � ����-��%�
6��&#"�.6� �"� #"� �>)�(� �(� �#.�.�� � �#.�(� �"�  &�� �K$� �(��� (# �(� 2�'%� 43,� 41*1,� �
7� �����-�(�
#))��-#'�!��� &��#(G�. 6�" ��&#�/��6��&#"�.6� ����''�� �)��/�#6���. .,��� �"� �6#�/�"���-�"��.�
'�. �(��� ����. �6��.;���(�� ��"��"��.#/��(��� �� &����".��-# ��"�. �).���	"%���(�� ��"��"���. �6���
6#�/�".� ���'(� ��� ��!'�� �(� �"� !� ���� �#.�� �# �� !�'�"/.�� � �
7� ��/#"� �6)'�6�" # ��"� �!�  &�� ����
)��/�#6�)��6) '%��"��#�'%���.�#'���#��41**��
�
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��. �(���'���#��� &��6#G����'#"�)��/�#6.���	.��.�(���'��,� &�� ��6�<�� ��!� =�!�''��.� &����66�"�
�.���!� &�� ��6��"� &�.�8�"(��!�)��/�#6,�6�#"�"/�6�(�!��# ��"��!�#"��>�. �"/�. ��� ���� ���6)��-��
�"��/%��!!����"�%��

*�� �"&#"��(����C�"��6���� ��!� ����/�#6�

�#�/� �	�(��"��:�� ���C�"��6����.�(�" �#'�9$����#� ���)#" .:�

��.���) ��"5� ��#.���.� .�6�'#��  ��  &�.�� �". #''�(� �"(��� �
7;.� '��� �"��6��
��# &���D# ��"�)��/�#6���''�����". #''�(�# �"����. � �� &����. �6����

4�� $�6)��&�".�-����.�(�" �#'��� ��!� ��"��" �-�����/�#6�

�#�/� �	�(��"��5�� ��/&C�.����.�(�" �#'��

��.���) ��"5� ��"C'��C�"��6����. �6��.���''�����!!���(�#��#"/���!�6�#.���.��� &�
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Conservation�Works�Program/Enhanced�Low�Income�Program�

�&��$�".��-# ��"�7��8.����/�#6�9<$7�=:��.�(�.�/"�(� ��)��-�(����. C�!!�� �-���"��/%�.#-�"/.� ��
�
7;.�'��C�"��6����. �6��.��&��)#� ���)# ���"�$����$7���.��" �"(�(� ����(���� &���-��#''�'�"/C
 ��6���. .��!�$����
�
$7����/#"��"�*331�#"(��#.��)��# �(��%� &���"��/%�$���(�"# �"/�	/�"�%��!��&�'#(�')&�#�9<�$	=:�
!���  &�� !��. � %�#�.� �!�  &�� )��/�#6�� �"� ��) �6���� *33F,�  &�� )��/�#6� �#.� ��(�.�/"�(,� #� .���"(�
��# &���D# ��"� ��" �#� ����#.� #((�(,� #"(� �
7����#6��  &�� )��/�#6� �)��# ���� �� &� ��" �#� ��.�
&#-�� )��.��(� #� '����� ��. � )��/�#6� #))��#�&� (�.�/"�(�  �� �". #''� �"'%�  &�� 6�. � ��. C�!!�� �-��
6�#.���.����"�����(�.�/",�  &��)��/�#6�&#.���" �"��(��� &�#"�#""�#'���(/� ��!�#))��>�6# �'%�?4�
6�''��"��	��� �+,111�&�6�.�&#-�����"� ��# �(�#""�#''%��"�����" �%�#�.��
�
"�2#"�#�%�*,�41**,�$7���#.��>)#"(�(��" �� &���"&#"��(����C�"��6���� ��!� ����/�#6�9�����:,�
#.�)#� ��!��
7;.�"���)�� !�'����!��"��/%C�!!����"�%�)��/�#6.�!���#''��!�  &��$�6)#"%;.���. �6��.��
$7��&#(����"�(�.�/"�(� ��.)�"(�.6#''���#6��" .��� &�"��#�&�&�6��.��#.� �� ��# �#.�6#"%�&�6�.�
#.�)�..��'���� &�"�  &��#''�  �(���(/� �#6��" .���&��"����������6)&#.�D�.�/��# ����>)�"(� ���.�
�� &�"� �#�&� &�6�� �" ���(,� .�� #.�  �� ��#'�D�� #.� 6��&� .#-�"/.� )��� &�6��� �&�� /�#'� �!� ������ �.�  ��
/�"��# ��#"�#-��#/���"��/%���(�� ��"��!�41R�)���&�6�� ��# �(���

�&�� !�''� )�� !�'��� �!� �"��/%C�!!����"�%� )��/�#6.,� �"��/%��".�,� ��".�. .� �!� F� .�)#�# �� )��/�#6.�
�!!���"/��"��" �-�.�#-#�'#�'�� ��#''��
7���. �6��.� ��#..�. ��"���".��-�"/��"��/%���&��)�� !�'���&#.�
!�-�����#(�/�#'.5�

� ��(������. �6�����''.��

� �#>�6�D����. �6���-#'����

� $�" ���� �� �� &��!�'!�''6�" ��!� &��$� %;.�.�. #�"#��'� %�)'#"��

� ��(�����
7��#.&�!'�����H����6�" .��

� ��')� &��$�66�"��#' &�#"(� &��$� %��!��&�'#(�')&�#���(����/���"&��.��/#.��
�
	.������" '%�#))��-�(��%� &���K$,��"��/%��".���.�#�A�%�#��)��/�#6,���/�""�"/��"�41**,��&��&���''�
.)�"(� ?F1� 6�''��"�  �� /�"��# �� #))��>�6# �'%� ?**1� 6�''��"� �"� .#-�"/.�� ������ #����" .� !��� #"�
#-��#/���!�?F�6�''��"��"��>)�"(� ���.�#""�#''%�#"(�#.�.��&���)��.�" .� &��6�. �.�/"�!��#" �)�� ��"�
�!� � #'��"��/%��".��#� �-� %���
�
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Senior�Citizen�Discount�Program�

�&��.�"������ �D�"�(�.���" �)��/�#6��.�#��'�.�(�)��/�#6����"�����) �6����*,�411+,� &��)��/�#6��.�
"� �#-#�'#�'�� ��"���)#� ���)#" .������-��,��
7������" '%�&#.�#))��>�6# �'%�+*,111�)#� ���)#" .�
#.��!��#��&�41**��"�� .�.�"������ �D�"�(�.���" �)��/�#6��	''�)#� ���)#" .������" '%��"� &��)��/�#6�
����� </�#"(!# &���(=� �"��&�"�  &�� �K$� (�.��" �"��(� � � �"� ��) �6���� 411+�� � �"� 4110�  &���������
#))��>�6# �'%� @1,111� </�#"(!# &���(=� )#� ���)#" .� �"�  &�� )��/�#6�� � �&�� .�"���� �� �D�"� (�.���" �
#6��" .� ��#�41�)����" ���(�� ��"��"� &��)#� ���)#" ;.� � #'�/#.���''��#�&�6�" &���
�

Other�Programs�and�Grants�

�"� #((� ��"�  ��  &�� )��/�#6.�(�.�����(� #��-�,� �
7�#'.�� )#� ���)# �.� �"� ��� )#� �#''%� !�"(.� .�-��#'�
� &���#..�. #"���)��/�#6.� &# �#����" �"(�(� ���"���#.���#.&�!'���#"(���(����#����" .������-#�'���
�

LIHEAP�Program�

�&����(��#''%�!�"(�(������"��6����6���"��/%�	..�. #"������/�#6�9<����	�=:�)��-�(�.�!�"(.� ��
&��.�&�'(.�  �� �".���� ��" �"��(� � �'� %� .��-����� �&�� $� %;.� '��C�"��6�� ��.�(�" �#'� /#.� ��".�6��.�
6#%�#))'%�!���#..�. #"��� &���/&� &����)#� 6�" ��!����'���7�'!#�����
7�(�. ��� ��!!���.�#"(�6#"%�
��66�"� %� ��/#"�D# ��".�  &���/&�� � �&�'#(�')&�#� �!!��� #..�. #"��� �� &�  &�� #))'��# ��"� )����..��
�&�� ����	�� )��/�#6� ��".�. .� �!�  ��� /�#" � ��6)�"�" .5� $#.&� #"(� $������ /�#" .�� �&�� 6#�"�
(�!!���"����� ���"� &�� ���/�#" � %)�.��.� &# �$������/�#" .�#����!!���(��"'%� ���'�/��'����. �6��.�
�&�.�� � �'� %� .��-���� �.� �!!� ��� �"� (#"/��� �!� &#-�"/� .��-���.�  ��6�"# �(�� ��"(.� �� #�"�(� #��� )#�(�
(���� '%� ���
7�!������(� �"/� �� &����. �6��;.�#����" ���
�
����	���.�#"��6)�� #" �.�������!�'����"��6��#..�. #"���!�"(�"/�!����
7�#"(�&#.��#"/�(��-��� &��
'#. �.�-�"�%�#�.�94110C41*1:�!��6�#�'����!�?*B�@�6�''��"��"�4110� ��#�&�/&��!�?01�B�6�''��"��"�41*1��
�
7;.� .&#��� �!� ����	�� !�"(.� #''��# �(� �%�  &�� $�66�"��#' &� �!� ��"".%'-#"�#� &#.� �#"/�(� !��6�
#))��>�6# �'%�*+�  ��*@�)����" � .�"���4110���&�.�� '�-�'.�&#-�����"�#�&��-�(�  &���/&�#�-�/����.�
�(��# ��"#'�#"(��� ��#�&�)��/�#6��%��
7� ���"����#/��� .� '��C�"��6����.�(�" �#'�)�)�'# ��"� ��
#))'%�!��� &��/�#" .�����"(�"/�'�-�'.�-#�%��#.�(��"���(��#'�#''��# ��"�#"(�)��/�#6�(�.�/"��%�. # ���
�
��"��� *33F,�  &�� $�66�"��#' &� �!� ��"".%'-#"�#� &#.� &#(�  &�� !'�>���'� %�  �� �&#"/��  &�� ��. �6���
�'�/���'� %���� ���#�!�������	��)#� ���)# ��"�!��6�4*1�)����" ��!� &������ ��**1�)����" ��!� &��������
����"/� &��41*1�P�41**�/�#" �.�#.�",� &��)��/�#6��#))�(��'�/���'� %�# �*F1�)����" ��!� &���������
�
�# ��#'�/#.�)������.�#'# ��",��&��&���/#"��"�411+�#"(�&#.�.)�8�(�(�#6# ��#''%�# � �6�.�.�"��� &�",�
&#.�'�(� ��#"��"���#.���"�����	��#� &���D# ��"��%� &����(��#'�/�-��"6�" � ��?A�*���''��"��"�411BC
4113��!� &�.,���"".%'-#"�#������-�(�#))��>�6# �'%�?+*1�6�''��",�?4@+�6�''��"��!��&��&��.��>)�� �(�
 �� ��� �.�(� !��� /�#" .�� ����"/�  &�� 41*1C41**� ����	�� /�#" � .�#.�",� ��"".%'-#"�#� �����-�(�
#))��>�6# �'%�?4B4�6�''��",��!��&��&�?4+@�6�''��"��.��>)�� �(� ������.�(�!���/�#" .��
�
��/�""�"/��� &�  &�� 4113C41*1� ����	�� .�#.�",���7� ��H����(��
7�  �� �&#"/��&�������	��$#.&�
/�#" .������#))'��(� �� &��$�����. �6��.��	.��!���-�6����4113,��
7���/#"� ��#))'%�����	���#.&�
/�#" .������-�(��%�$�����. �6��.�(���� '%� ����(���� &����. �6��;.�<#.8�(� ��)#%=�#6��" ����"�)�����
%�#�.,��
7��.�(�/�#" .������-�(��%�$�����. �6��.� ��&�')��!!.� � &��(�.���" .� &�%�#'��#(%������-��
!��6� &��)��/�#6���"�2�"��+,�41*1,��
7�!�'�(�#��� � ��"��� &� &���K$�)��)�.�"/�6�(�!��# ��".� ��
� .�$���. ��� ���� �"���(��� �� #8��#����" ��!�  &����7�6#"(# �(��&#"/�.,�#.���''�#.� ��)��)�.��#�
��".��-# ��"��"��" �-�� ���"����#/��$�����. �6��.� ����".��-��"# ��#'�/#.���
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Vendor�Payment�Program�

�
7���" �"��.� ��.�))�� �#�J�"(����#%6�" ����/�#6�!���#�/���)��!���. �6��.�8"��"�#.���#  ���(�
�� ����"#" .��!�  &����	���&����. �6��.�����)%�(��''�"/.,��.�#''%�.�"/'�� !#6�'%�&�6�.,���"�(��%�
 &����	�#"(�!����&��&� &����(��#'�
�-��"6�" �)��-�(�.���" �.��.�(��.��K"(���#/���6�" ��� &� &��
��	�#"(� &����#  ���(��� ����"#" .,�  &����(��#'�
�-��"6�" ;.���)#� 6�" ��!����.�"/�#"(�K��#"�
��-�'�)6�" �)��-�(�.�#�� �'� %�#''��#"��� ����	,��"���&#'!��!� &�� �"#" ���&����#��� ���/���).��!�
��	� �"#" .5��"��!����&��&�� �'� %�)#%6�" .�#��������-�(��%��
7�(���� '%�!��6���	,�#"(�#�.���"(�
/���),��&��&��.���.)�".��'��!���)#%�"/� &������"�� �'� %���''.��
�

Utility�Emergency�Services�Fund��

�
7�#'.��)#� ���)# �.��"� &��K �'� %��6��/�"�%����-���.���"(�9<K���=:,��&��&��.�#�)��-# ��!��'�!�"(�
.� � �)� �� &�  &�� #..�. #"��� �!�  &�� $� %� �!� �&�'#(�')&�#,�  &�� 7# ��� ��)#� 6�" ,� ��$� �"��/%,�
�"(�-�(�#'���" ���� ��".,�#"(�)��-# ��!��"(# ��".��K"(��� &�.�)��/�#6,���. �6��.�# ������'���*@A�
)����" ��!� &������6#%���6��"��#�����	��/�#" ���� &�#�K����/�#" �#"(�6# �&�"/�/�#" �!��6��
7,�
#"(�  &���� ��"� )#%6�" ,� �!� "���..#�%,�  �� D���C�� � #''� #���#�#/�.�  �� #-��(�  ��6�"# ��"� ��� ��. ����
.��-������&��6#>�6�6�K����/�#" �#"(��
7�6# �&�"/�/�#" � �.������" '%�?@A1��#�&�9!���#� � #'��!�
?*,A11:���������'�/��'�� !���#�K����/�#" ,�  &����. �6���6�. �&#-��#�  ��6�"# ��"�"� �������#'��#(%�
&#-�� .��-����  ��6�"# �(�� � �&�� ��. �6��� 6�. � #'.�� #))'%� !��� ����	�� #"(� 6�. � D���� �� �  &����
#����" �� � �!�  &��  � #'� #���#�#/�� �.� "� � .# �.!��(� �%�  &�� ��6��"# ��"� �!� ����	�,� K���,� #"(�  &��
6# �&�"/��
7�/�#" ,�  &�"�  &�� ��. �6���6�. �)#%�  &���#'#"���  &# ����'(� ��6#�",�)�����  �����"/�
#))��-�(�!��� &��K����/�#" �#"(�6# �&�"/�� �'� %�/�#" �� �	'.�,���. �6��.�#���'�6� �(� ���"��K����
/�#" ��-��%� ���%�#�.��
�

Dollar�Plus�Program��

�
7�#'.����" �"��.� ��.�))�� � &����''#���'�.����/�#6,��&����"��
7;.���. �6��.�#���#.8�(� ��#((�
?*�11����6���� �� &����/#.���''�)#%6�" .�#.�#�(�"# ��"� �� &��K �'� %��6��/�"�%����-���.���"(��
�

Supplemental�Grant�Programs�

"� #� )����(��� �#.�.,� #((� ��"#'� /�#" � )��/�#6.� ����6�� #-#�'#�'��  &���/&� �� %� #"(� . # ��
#))��)��# ��".��� &�.�6��. �)�'# ��".�#/���(��)�"��� ���"� &���
7�#"(� &���� %����. # ��� ��&�%�
#��� %)��#''%����)'�(��� &�����	�,� ��)��-�(��.�))'�6�" #'�!�"(.� ����. �6��.�!����&�6�����	��
$��.�.� /�#" .� #��� �".�!!����" �  �� ��. ���� .��-���� ��� #-��(�  ��6�"# ��"�� � �"� 411@C411B,�  &�� $� %� �!�
�&�'#(�')&�#� 6#(�� #-#�'#�'�� ?411,111� !���  &�.� )��)�.�,� #"(� !�''���(� �"� 411BC4113� �� &� #"�
#((� ��"#'�?*11,111���	'.�,��"�411BC4113,� &��. # ���!���"".%'-#"�#�6#(��#-#�'#�'��?04,A11,�#/#�",�
 ��#..�. ���. �6��.�!����&�6� &������	��/�#" ��#.��".�!!����" � ����. ����.��-����� �$�. �6��.�(��
"� �"��(� ��6#8��#�.�)#�# ��#))'��# ��"�!��� &�.��/�#" .����&�%�#���)��-�(�(��"�#�!��. C��6�,�!��. C
.��-�(� �#.�.�  �� ��. �6��.� �&�� 6�� �  &�� . �)�'# ��".�� � ��� &���  &�� . # �� "���  &�� �� %� &#(� !�"(.�
#-#�'#�'��(���"/�!�.�#'�41*1�#"(�41**���
�

Payment�Plans�

�
7�6#�" #�".�#�"�6�����!���.�(�" �#'���. �6���)#%6�" �)'#".� &# �#��� #�'���(� �� &����. �6��;.�
#��'� %�  �� )#%� �"� ��(���  �� #''���  &�� ��. �6���  &�� �))�� �"� %�  �� )#%� (��"� )#. � #���#�#/�.� #"(�
��(/� �!� �����.#/��#"(�)#%6�" .��
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Billing�and�Collections�

��� . ��"/ &�"� � .� !�"#"��#'� ��"(� ��",� �
7� ��" �"��.�  �� �6)��-�� � .� ��''�"/� #"(� ��''�� ��".�
)��/�#6.�� �&�� )��"��)#'� ��6)�"�" .� �!�  &�.� �!!�� � #��� �6)��-�"/�  &�� !�"� ��"#'� %� �!� � .� ��''�"/,�
$�''�� ��".,�#"(�$�. �6������-����9<�$$�=:�.%. �6E���" �"��"/� �� �"-�. �/# ��#"(�#"#'%D��)����..�
�6)��-�6�" ��))�� �"� ��.E�#"(��6)��-�"/���. �6���.��-������
�
�
7�&#.��6)'�6�" �(�!�-����.�"�..���#".!��6# ��"��"� �# �-�.�(�.�/"�(� ���"���#.�� &����''�� ��"�
�!� #����" .� �����-#�'�,� ��(���� ��� �C�!!,� #"(� ��(���� �)��# ��"#'� �>)�".�.�� � �&�.�� �"� �# �-�.�
�"�'�(�(��� &�.%. �6�#"(�)����..��&#"/�.����&���"� �# �-�.�#���#.�!�''��.5���

Soft�off� monitoring.� � �
7� #� �6# �(� 6#"%� �!�  &�� .��-���.� #..���# �(� �� &� .�! C�!!� 6�"� ���"/��
���-���.'%,� �&�"� #� ��. �6��� 6�-�(,� �
7� (�)'�%�(� #� !��'(� .��-���� ��)��.�" # �-��  �� .&� � �!!�
.��-������#"%� �6�.� &��!��'(�.��-������)��.�" # �-�����'(�����"#�'�� ��/#�"�#���..� �� &��6� ���#"(�
 &�� .��-�������'(� ��6#�"� �"� #"(� ��" �"���  �� ��''�  &�� �� � /��"/� ��. �6��� ��.�' �"/� �"� #((� ��"#'�
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#6��" �(� ��?*�@4�6�''��"���
�
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Table�8.��Projected�Average�Number�of�Customers�

Line Budget Projected(a)

No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

1 Total Average Number of Customers 491,359        487,589    483,582    479,590    475,624    471,608     

Gas Customers
Non-Heating
Firm

2    Residential 28,789          25,500      22,224      18,959      15,706      12,465       
3    CRP Residential 943               945           875           875           875           875            
4    Commercial 4,868            4,730        4,626        4,488        4,350        4,251         
5    Industrial 189               184           177           171           164           162            
6    Municipal 121               121           121           121           121           122            
7    Housing Authority 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
8    NGV 1                   1               1               1               1               1               

9    Total Average Firm Non-Heating 34,911          31,480      28,024      24,615      21,218      17,874       
Interruptible

10    BPS - Small 69                 67             65             63             62             59              
11    BPS - Large 52                 51             50             49             49             48              
12    BPS - A/C 3                   3               3               3               3               3                
13    LBS - L Direct 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
14    LBS - L Indirect 1                   1               1               1               1               1                
15    LBS - S Indirect 6                   6               6               6               6               6                
16    LBS - XL Direct 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
17    LBS - XL Indirect 1                   1               1               1               1               1                
18    Cogeneration - Indirect 3                   3               3               3               3               3                
19    LNG - Direct 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
20    GTS - Sales 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
21    NGV Indirect 0                   0               0               0               0               0                
22    Total Average Interruptible 135               132           129           126           124           121           

23 Total Average Non-Heating 35,046          31,613      28,153      24,742      21,342      17,996       

Heating
24    Residential 348,540        347,583    346,632    345,687    344,749    343,815     
25    CRP Residential 83,557          83,805      83,875      83,875      83,875      83,875       
26    Commercial 17,946          18,024      18,179      18,335      18,484      18,666       
27    Industrial 465               461           456           450           440           432            
28    Municipal 431               439           447           455           463           471            
29    Housing Authority 2,666            2,660        2,654        2,648        2,642        2,636        

30 Total Average Heating 453,604        452,971    452,242    451,449    450,652    449,894     

31 Total Average Sales Customers 488,650        484,584    480,395    476,191    471,994    467,890     

32 Total Average Transportation Customers(b) 2,709            3,006        3,187        3,399        3,631        3,718         

(a) Projected figures are based on budgeted department figures.
(b)  Increase in transportation customers is due to the transfer of interruptible customers to GTS service and firm sales customers to firm 
transportation service.  No firm customers are assumed to transfer to GTS service. �
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Historical�and�Projected�Gas�Sales�and�Throughput�
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Table�9.��Historical�and�Projected�Sales�and�Throughput�

Line Budget

No. Description 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf MMcf
Gas Sales Volumes
Non-heating
Firm

1    Residential 1,955            1,521        969           757           755           663            578           514           446           380           314           249
2    CRP Residential NA NA 71             45             0               0                35             35             35             35             35             35
3    Commercial 1,755            1,665        1,544        1,395        1,289        1,196         1,172        1,099        1,030        958           888           836
4    Industrial 327               305           280           235           219           192            189           179           170           167           164           163
5    Municipal 278               255           241           152           177           134            141           142           143           144           146           146
6    Housing Authority 0                   0               0               0               0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
7    NGV Firm 0 1             0             0 0 1 1              1             1             1             1 1
8    Total Firm Non-heating 4,315            3,747        3,104        2,585        2,441        2,186         2,115        1,969        1,823        1,684        1,547        1,429

Interruptible
9    BPS - Small 205               139           132           141           126           108            108           104           101           98             97             93

10    BPS - Large 2,795            1,512        1,460        923           862           509            561           526           494           464           434           416
11    BPS - A/C 0                   14             0               0               0               0                5               5               5               4               4               4
12    LBS - L Direct 97                 13             0               0               0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
13    LBS - L Indirect 391               148           24             1               21             17              22             22             22             22             22             22
14    LBS - S Indirect 787               375           728           535           99             70              78             78             77             77             76             76
15    LBS - XL Direct 10                 6               17             22             0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
16    LBS - XL Indirect 62                 189           62             25             33             29              31             31             31             31             31             31
17    Cogeneration - Indirect 47                 17             12             14             14             12              12             11             10             9               9               9
18    LNG - Direct 0                   0               0               0               0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
19    Grays Ferry 0                   0               0               0               0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
20    GTS - Sales 116               13             271           130           15             305            0               0               0               0               0               0
21    NGV Indirect 0                   0               0               0               0               0                0               0               0               0               0               0
22    Off-System Sales 0 0             0             0 0 0 0              0             0             0             0 0
23    Total Interruptible 4,510            2,426        2,705        1,791        1,170        1,049         818           777           739           705           672           650
24 Total Non-Heating 8,825            6,173        5,809        4,376        3,611        3,235         2,933        2,746        2,562        2,389        2,219        2,079

Heating
25    Residential 39,033          32,980      26,218      25,259      36,915      34,632       28,112      28,000      27,851      27,708      27,602      27,518
26    CRP Residential NA NA 8,805        8,891        274           0                10,714      10,724      10,714      10,714      10,656      10,666
27    Commercial 8,363            7,525        7,579        6,983        6,772        6,489         7,026        6,993        6,985        7,031        7,100        7,196
28    Industrial 711               610           570           421           404           378            411           406           399           398           390           390
29    Municipal 826               857           835           566           576           538            588           598           607           617           625           633
30    Housing Authority 560 526         806         820 644 567 694          691         687         683         680 677
31 Total Heating 49,493        42,498    44,812    42,940    45,584    42,605     47,545      47,411    47,242    47,151    47,052    47,080

32 Total Sales Volumes 58,318          48,671      50,621      47,316      49,195      45,840       50,478      50,157      49,804      49,540      49,271      49,159

33 Total Transportation(b)
11,624 10,728      13,139      19,032      22,624 23,136 24,677 25,018 25,237      25,464      25,705      25,833

34 Total Throughput 69,943        59,399    63,760    66,348    71,819    68,976     75,155      75,175    75,041    75,004    74,976    74,992

(a)  PGW historical data.  CRP volumes are included in appropriate residential figure.
(b)  Increase in transportation sales is due to the transfer of interruptible customers to GTS service and firm sales customers to firm transportation service.  No firm customers are assumed to transfer to GTS service.

Actual(a) Projected
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Table�10.��Historical�and�Projected�Revenues�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line Actual(a) Budget Projected
No. Description 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Gas Sales Revenues
Non-heating
Firm

1        Residential 37,132          35,981        24,848      20,165        19,257      14,930         13,064      12,271        10,852       9,454                8,145        6,826         
2        CRP Residential(b) 0                  0                 0             0               0             0                0             0               0               0                       0              0              
3        CRP Shortfall (1,595)           (1,799)        (409)          (125)            (185)          24                (269)          (306)            (307)          (309)                  (325)          (349)           
4        Commercial 26,980          32,148        28,171      25,794        24,045      18,333         16,898      17,050        16,249       15,348              14,776      14,564       
5        Industrial 5,036            5,929          5,092        4,265          4,089        2,903           2,687        2,736          2,637         2,631                2,678        2,779         
6        Municipal 3,862            4,603          4,021        2,424          2,958        1,733           1,710        1,880          1,924         1,971                2,081        2,200         
7        Housing Authority 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
8        NGV 0                   3                 6               6                 7               8                  6               7                 7                7                       7               8               
9        Total Firm Non-heating 71,415          76,865        61,729      52,529        50,171      37,932         34,096      33,638        31,362       29,102              27,362      26,028       

Interruptible
10      BPS - Small 2,705            2,281          2,079        2,642          2,128        1,738           1,643        1,479          1,462         1,437                1,436        1,421         
11      BPS - Large 29,289          22,068        18,428      15,493        12,117      7,141           7,630        6,653          6,397         6,070                5,791        5,703         
12      BPS - A/C 0                   201             0               0                 0               0                  39             38               39              38                     39             39              
13      LBS - L Direct 765               157             33             0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
14      LBS - L Indirect 3,165            1,837          205           (14)              234           216              258           303             308            312                   319           326            
15      LBS - S Indirect 6,502            4,549          7,424        6,605          1,202        879              900           1,059          1,075         1,089                1,107        1,125         
16      LBS - XL Direct 83                 70               171           264             0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
17      LBS - XL Indirect 512               1,888          627           331             379           356              357           400             406            412                   419           429            
18      Cogeneration - Indirect 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
19      LNG - Direct 371               199             130           171             142           89                91             89               83              76                     81             88              
20      Grays Ferry 194               0                 0               0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
21      GTS - Sales 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
22      NGV Indirect 1,091            259             2,341        1,187          291           2,084           0               0                 0                0                       0               0                
23      Off-System Sales 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  0               0                 0                0                       0               0               
24      Total Interruptible 44,678          33,509        31,438      26,679        16,493      12,503         10,918      10,021        9,770         9,434                9,192        9,131        
25   Subtotal Non-Heating 116,093       110,374      93,167    79,208      66,664    50,435       45,014    43,659      41,132     38,536              36,554     35,159     
26   Cost of Gas Increase  NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA 0                 0                0                       0               0                
27   Prior Year's Gas Cost Recovery (1,212)           2,211          (2,036)       (521)            631           908              504           0                 0                0                       0               0               
28   Total Non-Heating 114,880        112,585      91,131      78,687        67,295      51,343         45,518      43,659        41,132       38,536              36,554      35,159       

Heating
29      Residential 626,072        670,102      668,941    666,375      750,750    590,014       617,903    660,550      667,672     675,331            696,064    724,908     
30      CRP Residential(c) 0                  0                 0             0               0             0                0             0               0               0                       0              0              
31      CRP Shortfall (59,493)         (86,645)      (86,207)     (87,602)       (101,269)   (78,945)        (69,530)     (79,679)       (81,445)     (83,445)             (87,909)     (94,812)      
32      Commercial 129,073        147,635      138,350    125,399      131,580    98,569         99,341      106,656      108,105     110,407            115,612    122,659     
33      Industrial 11,048          12,020        10,384      7,609          7,793        5,792           5,866        6,248          6,226         6,300                6,402        6,691         
34      Municipal 12,041          15,608        13,955      9,167          9,993        7,137           7,237        8,035          8,289         8,558                9,038        9,648         
35      Housing Authority 8,583            10,214        10,609      10,993        11,800      8,403           9,835        10,563        10,650       10,750              11,091      11,564      
36   Subtotal Heating 727,323        768,934      756,032    731,941      810,647    630,970       670,652    712,373      719,497     727,901            750,298    780,658     
37   Cost of Gas Increase  NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA 0                 0                0                       0               0                
38   Prior Year's Gas Cost Recovery (14,164)         24,792        (23,948)     (8,407)         8,991        16,742         12,008      0                 0                0                       0               0               
39   Total Heating 713,159        793,726      732,084    723,534      819,638    647,712       682,660    712,373      719,497     727,901            750,298    780,658     
40   Weather Normalization Adjustment (1,365)           13,406        6,438        11,923        505           12,970         0               0                 0                0                       0               0               
41   Total Adjusted Heating 711,794        807,132      738,522    735,457      820,143    660,682       682,660    712,373      719,497     727,901            750,298 780,658    

42   Total Sales Revenues 826,674       919,717      829,653  814,144    887,437  712,025     728,178  756,032    760,629   766,437            786,852    815,817   

43   Total Transportation(d)
4,679            6,460          12,949      19,215        24,913      26,860         31,809      33,814        35,062       36,395              37,999      39,035      

44   Total Revenues 831,353       926,177      842,602  833,359    912,350  738,885     759,987  789,846    795,691   802,832            824,851    854,852   

45   OPEB Surcharge 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  16,000      16,000        16,000       16,000              16,000      16,000       
46   DSM Surcharge 0                   0                 0               0                 0               0                  5,450        5,450          5,450         5,450                5,450        5,450        

47   Adjusted Total Revenues 831,353       926,177      842,602  833,359    912,350  738,885     781,437  811,296    817,141   824,282            846,301    876,302   

(a)  PGW historical data.  
(b)  Actual revenues included in Residential, Line 1.
(c)  Actual revenues included in Residential, Line 29.
(d)  Increase in transportation revenues is due to the transfer of interruptible customers to GTS service.  No firm customers are assumed to transfer to GTS service.
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Table�11.��Historical�and�Budgeted�Assistance�Programs�

Description 2005(a)

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

Grant Money Available $116,058,846 $154,859,009 $131,148,030 $152,021,400 $285,644,270 $254,494,060 $265,000,000
Cash $82,414,865 71.0%         $91,232,494 58.9%         $88,708,770 67.6%         $87,355,715 57.5%         $171,386,562 60.0%         $207,325,659 81.5%         $216,224,085 81.6%         
Crisis $33,643,981 29.0%         $63,626,515 41.1%         $42,439,260 32.4%         $64,665,685 42.5%         $114,257,708 40.0%         $47,168,401 18.5%         $48,775,915 18.4%         

Number of Grants
State of PA

Cash 339,898            74.2%         385,006            71.5%         369,618            73.5%         370,873            68.6%         498,406            72.8%         434,128            76.7%         475,000            79.2%         
Crisis 118,163            25.8%         153,543            28.5%         132,953            26.5%         169,980            31.4%         186,015            27.2%         132,176            23.3%         125,000            20.8%        

Total State of PA 458,061            100.0%       538,549            100.0%       502,571            100.0%       540,853            100.0%       684,421            100.0%       566,304 100.0%       600,000 100.0%       

PGW
Cash 63,377              18.6%         65,301              17.0%         62,454              16.9%         57,501              15.5%         80,420              16.1%         76,054              17.5%         78,000              16.4%         
Crisis 10,515              8.9%           21,515              14.0%         16,674              12.5%         12,162              7.2%           17,116              9.2%           10,777              8.2%           7,500                6.0%           

Total PGW 73,892              16.1%         86,816              16.1%         79,128              15.7%         69,663              12.9%         97,536              14.3%         86,831              15.3%         85,500              14.3%         

Total Funding - Final
State of PA

Cash $82,414,865 $91,232,494 $88,708,770 $87,355,715 $171,386,562 $207,325,659 $216,224,085
Crisis $33,643,981 $63,626,515 $42,439,260 $64,665,685 $114,257,708 $47,168,401 $48,775,915

Total State of PA $116,058,846 $154,859,009 $131,148,030 $152,021,400 $285,644,270 $254,494,060 $265,000,000

PGW
PGW - Cash $16,649,495 20.2%         $15,416,311 16.9%         $16,243,105 18.3%         $14,374,086 16.5%         $27,445,976 16.0%         $38,404,025 18.5%         $36,000,000 16.6%         
PGW - Crisis $3,112,630 9.3%           $8,472,290 13.3%         $5,075,658 12.0%         $5,118,573 7.9%           $7,517,869 6.6%           $3,099,645 6.6%           $2,500,000 5.1%           

Total PGW (a) $19,762,125 17.0%         $23,888,601 15.4%         $21,318,763 16.3%         $19,492,659 12.8%         $34,963,845 12.2%         $41,503,670 16.3%         $38,500,000 14.5%         

Value of Grants, per customer
State of PA

Cash $242 $237 $245 $239 $344 $478 $455
Crisis $285 $414 $319 $380 $614 $357 $390

PGW
Cash $263 $236 $260 $250 $341 $505 $462
Crisis $296 $394 $304 $421 $437 $288 $333

(a)  The City of Philadelphia provided supplemental low income customer assistance totaling $60,000 in 2005, $550,000 in 2006, $200,000 in 2007, and $100,000 in 2008.

2008(a)

Historical

2007(a)2006(a) 2011

Estimated

20102009
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Table�12.��Historical�and�Projected�Accounts�Receivable�and�Write�offs�

Description Budget
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Billed Gas Revenues ($000) (a) 557,467        755,920      786,406  846,729    899,174  868,586     842,287  902,729    721,235     768,925 811,296  817,141   824,282  846,301  876,302    

Accounts Receivable ($000) 254,047        321,408      323,340    295,114      243,249    238,849       239,739    228,505      195,773     186,130   178,007    165,082     162,411    162,056    164,319      
Less: Reserve for Bad Debt (187,461)       (228,548)    (230,216) (207,480)     (168,889) (150,231)      (140,435) (123,009)     (103,600) (93,210) (85,671)     (78,196)      (71,152)     (64,988)     (60,185)     

Net Accounts Receivable 66,586          92,860        93,124      87,634        74,360      88,618         99,304      105,496      92,173       92,920     92,336      86,886       91,259      97,068      104,134      

Bad Debt Reserve/Accounts Receivable 73.8%           71.1%         71.2%       70.3%         69.4%       62.9%          58.6%       53.8%         52.9%       50.1%     48.1%       47.4%        43.8%       40.1%       36.6%         

Net Write-Offs  ($000) 48,411          43,914        69,332      93,160        78,723      58,658         46,797      59,425        54,990       44,000     40,000      38,000       36,000      35,000      34,000        

Receivable/Billed Gas Revenues 45.6%           42.5%         41.1%       34.9%         27.1%       27.5%          28.5%       25.3%         27.1%       24.2%     21.9%       20.2%        19.7%       19.1%       18.8%         

Bad Debt ($000) 51,548          85,000        71,000      70,424        40,132      40,000         37,000      42,000        35,000       33,610     32,561      29,581       29,056      28,936      29,297        
Bad Debt/Billed Gas Revenues 9.2%             11.2%         9.0%         8.3%           4.5%         4.6%            4.4%         4.7%           4.9%         4.4%       4.0%         3.6%          3.5%         3.4%         3.3%           
Bad Debt/Accounts Receivable 20.3%           26.4%         22.0%       23.9%         16.5%       16.7%          15.4%       18.4%         17.9%       18.1%     18.3%       17.9%        17.9%       17.9%       17.8%         

Total Customer Receipts ($000) 575,300 690,300 756,000 846,600 905,877 863,658 833,960 877,311 740,756
Total Customer Billings ($000) 589,600 797,400 827,000 881,800 938,066 901,677 873,424 935,536 750,263
Collection Factor 97.57% 86.57% 91.41% 96.01% 96.57% 95.78% 95.48% 93.78% 98.73% 95.63% 95.99% 96.38% 96.47% 96.58% 96.66%
Five-Year Average Collection Factor (2006-2010) 95.97%

(a)  Adjusted Total Revenues (Table 10, Line 46) less Prior Year's Gas Cost Recovery (Table 10, Lines 27 and 38)

Historical

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

Projected

�
�
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Capital�Improvement�Program�Financing�
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Table�13.��Capital�Improvement�Fund�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line
No. Description

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $

1 Balance from Previous Year 170,810       130,418       83,926         43,926         28,926         13,926         

2 Bond Proceeds @ Par 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  100,000       
3 Less Discount & Issuance Costs 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  (6,500)         
4 Less Deposit to Sinking Fund Reserve 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  (5,783)        

5 Net Bond Proceeds 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  87,717         

6 Other Sources of Funds 24,406         26,963         27,035         52,074         49,587         5,268          

7 Total Sources of Funds 195,216       157,381       110,961       96,000         78,513         106,911       

8 Capital Expenditures 64,798         73,455         67,035         67,074         64,587         64,193         
9 Capitalized Interest 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  0                 

10 Total Uses of Funds 64,798         73,455         67,035         67,074         64,587         64,193         

11 Net Balance - End of Year 130,418       83,926         43,926         28,926         13,926         42,718         

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,
Projected

�
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Projected�Revenue�Requirements�
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Gas�Costs�
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Operation�and�Maintenance�Expenses�
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10 The refunding of First Series C Bonds, Fourth Series Bonds, Fifth Series A-1 Bonds, Seventh 
Series Bonds and Eighth Series B, C, D, and E Bonds are not reflected in Table 15 and PGW 
would only refund these bonds if savings in addition to that reflected in Table 15 could be 
achieved.
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Table�14.��Historical�and�Projected�Operation�and�Maintenance�Expenses�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line Budget

No. Description 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Operating Expenses

1 Natural Gas 509,701       625,076      539,296     511,938    545,859    353,998        358,064    387,975       395,013    403,311     426,769     458,284       
2 Other Raw Materials 4                  17               4                38             (13)            6                   20             20                20             20              20              20               

3 Subtotal Fuel 509,705       625,093      539,300     511,976    545,846    354,004        358,084    387,995       395,033    403,331     426,789     458,304       

4 Gas Processing 18,584         15,234        16,240       14,436      16,779      14,952          14,543      15,410         15,648      15,999       16,259       16,441         
5 Field Services 28,455         35,667        36,100       37,126      37,727      34,026          37,101      37,768         38,298      38,857       39,686       40,568         
6 Distribution 15,115         15,179        17,119       17,319      21,059      23,426          28,329      28,649         29,047      29,500       29,985       30,521         
7 Collection 10,971         9,952          8,157         8,441        8,723        7,534            4,527        4,592           4,621        4,714         4,808         4,838           
8 Customer Services 12,512         11,083        11,783       12,305      12,897      13,030          14,286      14,370         14,555      14,740       14,926       15,169         
9 Customer Accounting 7,695           7,337          7,064         7,006        7,525        7,732            7,791        7,836           7,980        8,152         8,375         8,627           
10 Bad Debt Expense 70,424         40,132        40,000       37,000      42,000      35,000          33,610      32,561         29,581      29,056       28,936       29,297         
11 Marketing & Point-of-Sale Expenses 2,592           2,467          2,418         2,628        3,436        3,900            4,842        4,832           4,864        4,830         4,862         4,826           
12 Administrative & General 43,391         39,897        38,846       44,001      38,360      44,859          54,670      52,244         52,791      53,273       53,881       54,274         
13 Health Insurance 33,571         35,076        36,111       34,226      37,061      42,083          48,674      53,563         58,707      64,375       70,625       77,520         
14 Capitalized Fringe Benefits (10,348)       (9,797)         (10,449)     (10,331)     (9,284)       (8,660)           (8,600)       (8,375)          (8,581)       (8,795)        (9,046)        (9,388)          
15 Capitalized Admin. Charges (6,706)         (6,779)         (7,689)       (7,180)       (6,973)       (7,384)           (7,291)       (5,940)          (6,457)       (6,580)        (6,245)        (6,188)          
16 Regulatory Asset Amortization 0                  0                 0                0               0               0                   0               0                  0               0                0                0                  
17 Amortization of Restructuring Costs 1,087           1,087          0                0               0               0                   0               0                  0               0                0                0                  
18 Year 2000 & Deregulation Amortization 0                  0                 0                0               0               0                   0               0                  0               0                0                0                  
19 BT Supply Chain Initiative 0                  0                 0                0               4,655        722               1,200        (598)             (616)          (635)           (654)           (673)             
20 Pensions 14,702         17,563        15,217       14,258      15,425      24,633          22,854      22,456         22,079      21,700       21,320       21,017         
21 Taxes 6,218           6,124          6,730         5,677        6,588        6,990            7,036        7,117           7,192        7,266         7,341         7,438           
22 Other Post Employment Benefits 0                  0                 26,421       25,834      25,952      27,269          21,386      20,145         18,582      16,631       14,237       11,458         
23 Environmental Expenses 0                  0                 0                0               0               0                   0               0                  0               0                0                0                  
24     Pro Forma Adjustments 0                  0                 0                0               0               0                   0               0                  0               0                0                0                  
25 Cost Savings/Productivity Improvements 0                  0                 0                0               0               0                   (2,064)       (1,203)          (679)          (373)           (380)           0                 

26 Total Other Operating Expenses 248,263       220,222      244,068     242,746 261,930    270,112        282,894    285,427       287,612    292,710     298,916     305,745      

27 Total Operating Expenses 757,968       845,315      783,368     754,722    807,776    624,116        640,978    673,422       682,645    696,041     725,705     764,049       

28 Depreciation 35,904         35,389        37,166       40,021      40,490      41,521          39,900      39,601         39,305      39,001       39,009       39,010         
29 Cost of Removal 3,643           2,566          2,542         2,847        1,710        1,647            3,000        3,000           3,000        3,000         3,000         3,000           
30 Less: Clearing Account Depreciation (4,502)         (3,230)         (3,328)       (3,344)       (4,419)       (4,690)           (4,713)       (4,699)          (4,744)       (4,748)        (4,616)        (4,566)         

31 Net Depreciation 35,045         34,725        36,380       39,524      37,781      38,478          38,187      37,902         37,561      37,253       37,393       37,444         

32 Total Operating Expense & Dep'n. 793,013       880,040      819,748     794,246    845,557    662,594        679,165    711,324       720,206    733,294     763,098     801,493       

Historical

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

Projected

�



City�of�Philadelphia,�Pennsylvania�
Gas�Works�Revenue�Bonds� � Independent�Consultant’s�Engineering�Report�

June�2011� � B�64�

�

Table�15.��Projected�Long�Term�Debt�Service�Requirements�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $
Revenue Bonds under 1975 Ordinance

1 Series 11C 11,017         14,005        0                0               0               0                   
2 Series 16 930              0                 0                0               0               0                   
3 Series 17 13,121         11,560        17,217       15,672      14,127      18,176          
4 Series 18 4,900           4,892          4,886         4,874        9,221        3,755            
5 Series 19 723              723             723            723           723           723               

6 Series 20 - Refunding - 2011(a)
0                  655             7,418         7,406        2,914        0                  

7 Total 1975 Ordinance Debt 30,691         31,835        30,244       28,676      26,983      22,653          

Revenue Bonds under 1998 Ordinance
Senior Debt

8 First Series A 12,779         648             648            648           648           648               
9 Second Series 3,087           0                 0                0               0               0                   

10 Third Series 3,141           0                 0                0               0               0                   
11 Fourth Series 7,349           7,349          7,347         7,344        7,349        3,744            
12 Fifth Series 8,416           8,418          8,417         8,420        8,416        8,419            
13 A-2 Fifth Series Variable (b) 150              150             150            150           150           150               
14         Seventh Series 14,401         14,401        16,850       14,297      14,297      17,905          

15 Eighth Series (c)
13,853         13,857        17,382       21,931      25,065      22,901          

16 Ninth Series 9,148           9,938          9,935         9,934        9,937        9,934            

17 Tenth Series - Refunding - 2011(d)
0                  14,266        7,291         6,555        5,817        7,744            

18 New Bond Issue - 2016 0                  0                 0                0               0               5,783           
19 Senior Debt 72,322         69,026        68,018       69,279      71,678      77,228          

Subordinate Debt
20 First Series C 1,988         1,984        1,990       1,985      0               0                  
21 Total Subordinate Debt 1,988           1,984          1,990         1,985        0               0                   
22 Total 1998 Ordinance Debt 74,310         71,010        70,008       71,264      71,678      77,228          

23 Total Long-Term Debt Service 105,001       102,845      100,252     99,939      98,661      99,881          

(a) Refunded Sixteenth Series

(b)  Assumes a 0.5 percent annual interest rate as budgeted by PGW.

(c)  Refunded the Sixth Series.

(d) Refunded all or a portion of First Series A, Second Series, and Third Series

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

Projected

�
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Table�16.��Projected�Statement�of�Income�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line
No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $
Projected Revenues

1 Non-Heating 45,518         43,659         41,132         38,536         36,554         35,159         
2 Gas Transport Service 31,809         33,814         35,062         36,395         37,999         39,035         
3 Heating 682,660       712,373       719,497       727,901       750,298       780,658       
4 Other Sales (237)            642              96                106              282              353             
5 Total Gas Revenues - Existing Rates 759,750       790,488       795,787       802,938       825,133       855,205       
6 OPEB Surcharge 16,000         16,000         16,000         16,000         16,000         16,000         

7 DSM Surchage 5,450           5,450           5,450           5,450           5,450           5,450          
8 Total Gas Revenues 781,200       811,938       817,237       824,388       846,583       876,655       
9 Other Operating Revenues 16,812         17,440         17,677         17,931         18,349         18,858        

10 Total Operating Revenues 798,012       829,378       834,914       842,319       864,932       895,513       

Operating Expenses
11 Natural Gas 358,064       387,975       395,013       403,311       426,769       458,284       
12 Other Raw Materials 20                20                20                20                20                20               
13 Total Fuel 358,084       387,995       395,033       403,331       426,789       458,304       

14 Gas Processing 14,543         15,410         15,648         15,999         16,259         16,441         
15 Field Services 37,101         37,768         38,298         38,857         39,686         40,568         
16 Distribution 28,329         28,649         29,047         29,500         29,985         30,521         
17 Collection 4,527           4,592           4,621           4,714           4,808           4,838           
18 Customer Services 14,286         14,370         14,555         14,740         14,926         15,169         
19 Customer Accounting 7,791           7,836           7,980           8,152           8,375           8,627           
20 Bad Debt Expense 33,610         32,561         29,581         29,056         28,936         29,297         
21 Other Post Employee Benefits 21,386         20,145         18,582         16,631         14,237         11,458         
22 A&G and Other Expenses 121,321       124,096       129,300       135,061       141,704       148,826      
23 Total Non-Fuel O&M 282,894       285,427       287,612       292,710       298,916       305,745       

24 Depreciation 39,900         39,601         39,305         39,001         39,009         39,010         
25 Cost of Removal 3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000           
26 Less: Clearing Accounts (4,713)         (4,699)         (4,744)         (4,748)         (4,616)         (4,566)        
27 Net Depreciation 38,187         37,902         37,561         37,253         37,393         37,444         

28 Total Operating Expenses 679,165     711,324     720,206     733,294     763,098       801,493      

29 Net Operating Income 118,847       118,054       114,708       109,025       101,834       94,020         
30 Other Income 7,865           9,344           9,784           9,694           9,221           9,045          
31 Net Income Before Interest Charges 126,712       127,398       124,492       118,719       111,055       103,065       

Interest
32 Long Term Debt 57,311         53,224         51,465         49,402         47,111         48,443         
33 Other 10,430         10,010         7,952           7,937           7,058           8,275           
34 Loss From Refunded Debt 5,546           5,238           5,001           4,603           4,148           3,645           
35 AFUDC (689)            (637)            (670)            (671)            (646)            (642)           

36 Total Interest 72,598         67,835         63,748         61,271         57,671         59,721        

37 Net Income 54,114         59,563         60,744         57,448         53,384         43,344         

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

�
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Table�17.��Projected�Statement�of�Cash�Flows�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line
No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $
1 Beginning Cash Balance 79,052         84,497         93,155         93,359         78,092         40,144         

Sources of Funds
Internal Sources

2 Net Income 54,114         59,563         60,744         57,448         53,384         43,344         
3 Depreciation 39,900         39,601         39,305         39,001         39,009         39,010         
4 Amortized Costs(a) 5,927           5,517           5,206           4,793           4,322           3,836           
5 Earnings on Restricted Funds (2,049)         4,547           4,086           5,182           2,848           4,117           

6 Increase/(Decrease) OPEB Liability(b) 2,886           1,645           82                (1,869)         (4,263)         (7,042)         
7 Increased/(Decreased) Other Liabilities (9,576)         (12,143)       (873)            (1,020)         (780)            (120)           
8 Total Internal Sources 91,202         98,730         108,550       103,535       94,520         83,145         

External Sources
9 Revenue Bond Proceeds 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  87,717         

10 Capital Improvement Fund Drawdown 40,392         46,492         40,000         15,000         15,000         58,925         
11 Release of Sinking Fund Asset 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  
12 Grant Back from City 1,700           0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  
13 Temporary Borrowings 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  0                 
14 Total External Sources 42,092         46,492         40,000         15,000         15,000         146,642       
15 Total Sources of Funds 133,294       145,222       148,550       118,535       109,520       229,787       

Uses of Funds
16 Debt Reduction on all Bonds 38,819         36,730         46,570         48,250         51,150         50,963         
17 PMA Bond Debt Reduction 1,640           1,715           1,805           1,890           0                  0                  
18 Debt Reduction Funding 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  
19 CIP Requirements 64,798         73,455         67,035         67,074         64,587         64,193         
20 Payment to City/Distribution of Earnings 18,000         18,000         18,000         18,000         18,000         18,000         
21 Deposit to CIP Fund 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  87,717         
22 Repayment of Commercial Paper 0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  0                  
23  Change in Non-Cash Working Capital(c)

4,592           6,664           14,936         (1,412)         13,731         17,548        
24 Total Uses of Funds 127,849       136,564       148,346       133,802       147,468       238,421       
25 Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 5,445           8,658           204              (15,267)       (37,948)       (8,634)        

26 Ending Cash Balance 84,497         93,155         93,359         78,092         40,144         31,510         

(a) Includes amortization on  bond issuance costs and extraordinary losses.
(b) (Table 16, Line 21) - (Table 16, Line 6) - ($2.5 Million from Base Rates)
(c) Includes changes in Accounts Payable, Accounts Receivable, and Materials and Supplies.

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,
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Table�18.��Projected�Debt�Service�Coverage�(Thousands�of�Dollars)�

Line

No. Description 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$ $ $ $ $ $
SOURCES OF FUNDS

1 Total Gas Revenues 781,200    811,938    817,237    824,388    846,583    876,655
2 Other Operating Revenues 16,812      17,440 17,677      17,931      18,349 18,858     

3 Total Operating Revenues 798,012    829,378    834,914    842,319    864,932    895,513
4 Other Income 8,205        14,528      14,540      15,547      12,715      13,804      

5 Restricted OPEB Funding Revenues (a)
2,886        1,645        82             (1,869)       (4,263) (7,042)      

6 Total Sources of Funds 809,103    845,551    849,536    855,997    873,384    902,275

USES OF FUNDS
7 Fuel Costs 358,084    387,995    395,033    403,331    426,789    458,304
8 Other Operating Costs 321,081    323,329 325,173 329,963    336,309 343,189

9 Total Operating Expenses 679,165    711,324    720,206    733,294    763,098    801,493
10 Less: Non-Cash Expenses (45,792)     (44,283) (42,445) (42,087)     (42,146) (42,185)

11 Total Uses of Funds 633,373    667,041    677,761    691,207    720,952    759,308

12 Funds Available for Debt Service 175,730    178,510    171,775    164,790    152,432    142,967

13 1975 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 30,691      31,835      30,244      28,676      26,983      22,653      
14 Debt Service Coverage - 1975 Ordinance 5.73          5.61          5.68          5.75          5.65          6.31          

15 Net Available after Prior Bond Debt Service 145,039    146,675    141,531    136,114    125,449    120,314

16 1998 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 72,322      69,026      68,018      69,279      71,678      77,228      
17 Debt Service Coverage - 1998 Ordinance 2.01          2.12          2.08          1.96          1.75          1.56          

18 Net Available after Prior Debt Service 72,717      77,649      73,513      66,835      53,771      43,086      

19 1998 Ordinance Subordinate Debt Service 1,988        1,984        1,990        1,985        0               0               
20 Debt Service Coverage on Subordinate Debt 36.59        39.14        36.95        33.68        -            -            

(a) See Footnote (b) Table 17

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

�

�
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APPENDIX C 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

General 

The City was incorporated in 1789 by an Act of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania (the “Commonwealth”) (predecessors of the City under charters granted by William Penn in 
his capacity as proprietor of the colony of Pennsylvania may date to as early as 1684). In 1854, the 
General Assembly of the Commonwealth, by an act commonly referred to as the Consolidation Act, made 
the City’s boundaries coterminous with the boundaries of Philadelphia County (the same boundaries that 
exist today) (the “County”), abolished all governments within these boundaries other than the City and the 
County and consolidated the legislative functions of the City and the County. Article 9, Section 13 of the 
Pennsylvania Constitution abolished all county offices in the City and provides that the City performs all 
functions of county government and that laws applicable to counties apply to the City. 

Since 1952, the City has been governed under a Home Rule Charter authorized by the General 
Assembly of the Commonwealth (First Class City Home Rule Act, Act of April 21, 1949, P.L. 665, 
Section 17) and adopted by the voters of the City. The Home Rule Charter, as amended and supplemented 
to this date, provides, among other things, for the election, organization, powers and duties of the 
legislative branch (the “City Council”); the election, organization, powers and duties of the executive and 
administrative branch; and the basic rules governing the City’s fiscal and budgetary matters, contracts, 
procurement, property and records. The Home Rule Charter, as amended, now also provides for the 
governance of The School District of Philadelphia (the “School District”) as a home rule school district. 
Certain other constitutional provisions and Commonwealth statutes continue to govern various aspects of 
the City’s affairs, notwithstanding the broad grant of powers of local self-government in relation to 
municipal functions set forth in the First Class City Home Rule Act. 

Under the Home Rule Charter, as currently in effect, there are two principal governmental entities 
in the City of Philadelphia: (1) the City, which performs ordinary municipal functions as well as 
traditional county functions; and (2) the School District, which has boundaries coterminous with the City 
and has responsibility for all public primary and secondary education. 

The court system in the City, consisting of Common Pleas, Municipal and Traffic Courts, is part 
of the Commonwealth judicial system. Although judges are paid by the Commonwealth, most other court 
costs are paid by the City, with partial reimbursement from the Commonwealth. 

Government Services 

Municipal services provided by the City include: police and fire protection; health care; certain 
welfare programs; construction and maintenance of local streets, highways, and bridges; trash collection, 
disposal and recycling; provision for recreational programs and facilities; maintenance and operation of 
the water and wastewater systems (the “Water and Wastewater Systems”); the acquisition and 
maintenance of City real and personal property, including vehicles; maintenance of building codes and 
regulation of licenses and permits; maintenance of records; collection of taxes and revenues; purchase of 
supplies and equipment; construction and maintenance of airport facilities; and maintenance of a prison 
system. The City owns the assets that comprise the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or the “Gas 
Works”). PGW serves residential, commercial, and industrial customers in the City. PGW is operated by 
Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation (“PFMC”), a non-profit corporation specifically 
organized to manage and operate PGW for the benefit of the City. 
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Local Government Agencies 

There are a number of significant governmental authorities and quasi-governmental non-profit 
corporations that also provide services within the City. 

The Philadelphia Industrial Development Corporation (“PIDC”) and its affiliate, the Philadelphia 
Authority for Industrial Development (“PAID”), coordinate the City’s efforts to maintain an attractive 
business environment and to attract new businesses to the City and retain existing ones.  Of the thirty 
members of the board of PIDC, seven are City officers or officials (the Mayor, the Director of Commerce, 
the President of City Council or a designee, the Chairman of the City Planning Commission, the City 
Solicitor, the Managing Director, and the Director of Finance), fifteen are nominated jointly by the 
President of the Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce and the Director of Commerce, and eight are   
nominated by the President of the Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce. The board of PAID is 
appointed by the Mayor. 

The Philadelphia Municipal Authority (formerly The Equipment Leasing Authority of 
Philadelphia) (“PMA”) was originally established for the purpose of buying equipment and vehicles to be 
leased to the City. PMA’s powers have been expanded to include, without limitation, the construction and 
leasing of municipal solid waste disposal facilities, correctional facilities, and other municipal buildings.  
The PMA is governed by a five-member board appointed by City Council from nominations made by the 
Mayor. 

The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Philadelphia (the “Redevelopment Authority”) and 
the Philadelphia Housing Authority develop and/or administer low and moderate income rental units and 
housing in the City. The Redevelopment Authority, supported by Federal funds through the City’s 
Community Development Block Grant Fund and by Commonwealth and local funds, is responsible for 
the redevelopment of the City’s blighted areas.  The Redevelopment Authority is governed by a five-
member board appointed by the Mayor and must submit its budgets to the City for review and approval.  
The Philadelphia Housing Authority is normally governed by a five-member board with two members 
appointed by the Mayor, two appointed by the City Controller and a tenant member elected by the other 
members; however, on March 5, 2011, the board resigned to allow the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development to take over control of the Philadelphia Housing Authority for approximately a year, 
as a result of an ongoing federal investigation.  On August 4, 2011, Michael P. Kelly was appointed 
Executive Director of PHA by the board.  Mr. Kelly had previously acted as receiver for PHA at the 
request of HUD during the federal investigation. 

The Hospitals and Higher Education Facilities Authority of Philadelphia (the “Hospitals 
Authority”) assists non-profit hospitals by financing hospital construction projects. The City does not own 
or operate any hospitals. The powers of the Hospitals Authority have been expanded to permit the 
financing of construction of buildings and facilities for certain colleges and universities and other health 
care facilities and nursing homes.  The Hospitals Authority is governed by a five-member board 
appointed by City Council from nominations made by the Mayor. 

The Philadelphia Parking Authority is responsible for the construction and operation of parking 
facilities in the City and at the Philadelphia International Airport and, by contract with the City, for 
enforcement of on-street parking regulations.  The members of the Philadelphia Parking Authority’s 
board are appointed by the Governor of Pennsylvania, with certain nominations from the General 
Assembly of the Commonwealth. 

The Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (“SEPTA”), which is supported by 
transit revenues and Federal, Commonwealth, and local funds, is responsible for developing and operating 
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a comprehensive and coordinated public transportation system in the southeastern Pennsylvania region.  
Currently, two of the fifteen members of SEPTA’s board are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by 
City Council. 

The Pennsylvania Convention Center Authority (the “Convention Center Authority”) constructed 
and maintains, manages, and operates the Pennsylvania Convention Center, which opened on June 25, 
1993. The Pennsylvania Convention Center is owned by the Commonwealth and leased to the Convention 
Center Authority. An expansion of the Pennsylvania Convention Center was completed in March 2011.  
This expansion enlarged the Pennsylvania Convention Center to almost 1,000,000 square feet of saleable 
space with the largest contiguous exhibit space in the Northeast, the largest convention center ballroom in 
the East and the ability to host large tradeshows or two major conventions simultaneously. Of the fifteen 
members of the board of the Convention Center Authority, two are appointed by the Mayor and one by 
each of the President and Minority Leader of City Council.  The Commonwealth, the City and the 
Convention Center Authority have entered into an operating agreement with respect to the operation and 
financing of the Pennsylvania Convention Center.  

School District 

The School District was established by the Educational Supplement to the City’s Home Rule 
Charter to provide free public education to the City’s residents. Under the Home Rule Charter, its board is 
appointed by the Mayor and must submit a lump sum statement of expenditures to the City annually. 
Such statement is used by City Council in making its determination to authorize the levy of taxes on 
behalf of the School District. Certain financial information regarding the School District is included in the 
City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. It has no independent taxing powers and may levy only 
the taxes authorized on its behalf by the City and the Commonwealth. Under the Home Rule Charter, the 
School District is managed by a nine-member Board of Education appointed by the Mayor from a list 
supplied by an Educational Nominating Panel that is chosen by the Mayor. In some matters, including the 
incurrence of short-term and long-term debt, both the City and the School District are governed primarily 
by the laws of the Commonwealth. The School District is a separate political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth and the City has no property interest in or claim on any revenues or property of the 
School District. 

The School District was declared distressed by the Secretary of Education of the Commonwealth 
pursuant to Section 691(c) of the Public School Code of 1949, as amended (the “School Code”), effective 
December 22, 2001. During a period of distress under Section 691(c) of the School Code, all of the 
powers and duties of the Board of Education granted under the School Code or any other law are 
suspended and all of such powers and duties are vested in the School Reform Commission (the “School 
Reform Commission”) provided for under the School Code. The School Reform Commission is 
responsible for the operation, management and educational program of the School District during such 
period. It is also responsible for financial matters related to the School District. The School Code provides 
that the members of the Board of Education continue to serve during the time the School District is 
governed by the School Reform Commission, and that the establishment of the School Reform 
Commission shall not interfere with the regular selection of the members of the Board of Education. 
During the tenure of the School Reform Commission, the Board of Education will perform those duties 
delegated to it by the School Reform Commission. As of the date hereof, the School Reform Commission 
has not delegated any duties to the Board.  Two of the five members of the School Reform Commission 
are appointed by the Mayor and three by the Governor of Pennsylvania. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Tables 1 and 2 below should be read in conjunction with the discussion concerning financial procedures of the City described under 
“CITY FINANCIAL PROCEDURES” below. 

Table 1 
General Fund 

Summary of Operations (Legal Basis)  
 (Amounts In Millions of USD) 

 Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Current Estimate(4) Adopted Budget(6)  
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Revenues        
Real Property Taxes(1) 395.8 397.5 402.8 400.1 402.2 488.7 486.7 
Wage and Earnings Tax 1,111.2 1,167.4 1,184.8 1,117.0 1,114.2 1,149.9 1,188.6 
Net Profits Tax 14.6 15.3 12.5 12.2 14.5 17.1 17.5 
Business Privilege Tax 415.5 436.4 398.8 386.0 364.7 370.8 369.3 
Sales Tax(2) 127.8 132.6 137.3 128.2 207.1 247.5 256.5 
Other Taxes(3) 304.1 286.7 260.3 209.3 213.9 215.0 220.9 
 Total Taxes 2,369.0 2,435.9 2,396.5 2,252.8 2,316.6 2,489.0 2,539.5 
Locally Generated Non-Tax Revenue 235.9 247.9 265.8 256.3 229.4 266.1 259.9 
Revenue from Other Governments(5) 924.5 1,032.9 1,033.4 993.4 1,076.4 1,076.6 651.8 
Receipts from Other City Funds(5) 24.9 27.4 27.2 135.4 31.9 64.2 51.5 
 Total Revenue 3,554.3 3,744.1 3,722.8 3,637.9 3,654.3 3895.9 3,502.7 
        
Obligations/Appropriations        
Personnel Services 1,250.2 1,327.6 1,390.7 1,406.3 1,358.5 1,363.8 1,330.1 
Purchase of Services 1,065.7 1,151.6 1,188.7 1,174.2 1,111.4 1,130.8 759.0 
Materials, Supplies and Equipment 82.1 89.1 92.1 82.7 68.7 80.7 79.0 
Employee Benefits 760.2 890.3 983.0 973.2 831.4 979.9 1,022.7 
Indemnities, Contributions and Grants 110.9 119.0 120.9 130.0 128.0 109.4 117.5 
City Debt Service 82.9 89.1 87.2 100.9 105.5 110.4 130.7 
Other 38.6 31.2 32.3 22.7 26.0 0.0 4.0 
Payments to Other City Funds 35.4 38.7 24.8 25.3 24.2 27.9 27.1 
 Total Obligations/Appropriations 3,426.0 3,736.6 3,919.8 3,915.3 3,653.7 3,802.9 3,470.1 
Operating Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 128.2 7.5 (197.0) (277.4) 0.6 93.0 32.6 
Net Adjustments – Prior Year 30.1 35.9 18.6 20.7 22.6 24.5 24.5 
Funding for Contingencies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Cumulative Fund Balance Prior Year 96.2 254.5 297.9 119.5 (137.2) (114.0) 3.5 
Cumulative Adjusted Year End Fund Balance (Deficit) 254.5 297.9 119.5 (137.2) (114.0) 3.5 60.6 

  (1)  Current Estimate 2011 reflects a 9.9% increase. 
  (2)  Reflects 1% increase effective October 8, 2009. 
  (3)  Includes Real Estate Transfer Tax, Parking Tax, Amusement Tax, and Other Taxes. 
  (4) From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report (QCMR). 
  (5) State gaming revenues are reported as a Receipt from Other City Funds in 2009 and as Revenue from Other Governments in 2010, 2011 and 2012.  

(6) The reduction in Revenue from Other Governments (State and Federal funding) in Fiscal Year 2012 is largely the result of transferring the majority of the 
Department of Human Services  revenues and obligations to the Grants Revenue Fund. 

 Source: City of Philadelphia Department of Finance 
  Figures may not add up due to rounding. 
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Table 2 
Principal Operating Funds (Debt Related) 

Summary of Operations (Legal Basis) 
(Amounts in Millions of USD) 

 
Actual Actual Actual Actual 

 
Actual 

Current(5) 
Estimate 

Adopted (6) 
Budget 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Revenues        
General Fund 3,554.3 3,744.1 3,722.8 3,637.9 3,654.3 3,895.9  3,502.7 
Water Fund(1) 490.3 519.7 589.7 543.5 546.7 574.0 640.2 
Aviation Fund(2) 271.5 268.6 287.9 294.1 290.2 304.6 386.1 
Other Operating Funds(3) 41.9 44.9 113.2 49.5 50.1 49.9 51.6 
 Total Revenue 4,358.0 4,577.3 4,713.6 4,525.0 4,541.3 4,824.4 4,580.6 
        
Obligations/Appropriations        
Personnel Services 1,412.9 1,498.2 1,568.9 1,579.0 1,523.6 1,528.3 1,515.6 
Purchase of Services 1,233.5 1,328.5 1,441.4 1,369.2 1,312.8 1,347.8 1,034.9 
Materials, Supplies and Equipment 136.2 145.9 151.1 140.7 128.9 137.7 154.0 
Employee Benefits 845.3 990.1 1,095.8 1,091.4 932.8 1,101.5 1,162.4 
Indemnities, Contributions and Taxes 116.5 122.6 127.1 135.9 134.4 117.0 129.3 
Debt Service(4) 337.6 348.8 346.7 384.8 397.8 398.4 457.8 
Other 38.6 31.2 32.3 22.7 24.2 0.0 4.0 
Payments to Other City Funds 119.4 144.9 154.7 88.1 98.5 130.6 132.8 
 Total Obligations/Appropriations 4,240.0 4,610.2 4,917.9 4,811.8 4,553.0 4,761.4 4,590.8 
Operating Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 118.0 (32.8) (204.3) (286.8) (11.6) 63.0 (10.2) 
Net Adjustments Prior Year 60.6 69.6 51.0 41.8 58.1 55.56 59.7 
Funding for Contingencies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Cumulative Fund Balance (Deficit) Prior Year End 132.9 311.5 348.3 195.0 (50.0) (3.4) 45.3 
Cumulative Adjusted Year End Fund Balance (Deficit) 311.5 348.3 195.0 (50.0) (3.4) 115.1 94.8 
 

(1) Revenues of the Water Fund are not legally available for payment of other obligations of the City until, on an annual basis, all revenue bond debt 
service requirements and covenants relating to those bonds have been satisfied, and then only to the extent of $4,994,000 per year, provided certain 
further conditions are satisfied. From Fiscal Year 1991 to Fiscal Year 2003, the maximum transfer, per administrative agreement, was $4,138,000. For 
Fiscal Year 2004, the budgeted transfer was not made. For Fiscal Year 2005, the transferred amount was $4,401,000. For Fiscal Year 2006, 2007 and 
2008, the transferred amount was $4,994,000. For Fiscal Year 2009, the transferred amount was $4,185,463.  For Fiscal Year 2010 the transferred 
amount was $2,303,986, the current estimate for Fiscal Year 2011 is $3,004,000, and the budget for Fiscal Year 2012 is 3,788,000. 

(2) Airport revenues are not available for other City purposes. 
(3) Includes County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund, Special Gasoline Tax Fund and Water Residual Fund. 
(4) Excludes PICA bonds. 
(5)  From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report.. 
(6) The reduction in Revenue from Other Governments (State and Federal funding) in Fiscal Year 2012 is largely the result of transferring the majority of 

the Department of Human Services  revenues and obligations to the Grants Revenue Fund. 
Figures may not add up due to rounding. 
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DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Impact of Economic Downturn 

Since October of 2008, the City has implemented significant actions to balance the budget and its 
five-year plans, including reducing overtime costs, reducing General Fund full and part time employee 
headcount by 1,600 (from June 30, 2008 to December 31, 2010), implementing a temporary five year 
sales tax increase and a 9.9% Real Estate Tax increase in Fiscal Year 2011, pension funding changes, 
freezing City funded and business privilege tax reductions until Fiscal Year 2014, increasing fees, and 
instituting spending cuts throughout the government.  During this period of time, the City has improved 
its public safety results due to important changes in policing and has maintained delivery of its services. 

The City undertook these measures as a result of the impact of the national and global recession.  
Beginning in August 2008, the City began to experience adverse budgetary performance for Fiscal Year 
2009 as a result of the recession.  In November 2008, the City projected a $1 billion gap over the five year 
period of the Seventeenth Five-Year Plan, and the City took a series of measures to close the projected 
gap for Fiscal Year 2009 and over the period of the Seventeenth Five-Year Plan.  However, the economy 
deteriorated further and revenues declined at a greater pace than had been projected, leaving the City with 
a Fiscal Year 2009 operating deficit of $286.8 million resulting in a deficit of $236.8 million after prior 
year net adjustments of $41.8 million.  Tax receipts continued to display weakness in Fiscal Year 2010, 
increasing the projected gap for both Fiscal Year 2010 and the period of the Eighteenth Five-Year Plan.  
In total during the six year period Fiscal Years 2009-2014, the projected shortfall reached $2.4 billion.  
The actions taken by the City, described above, are currently anticipated to close these projected gaps.   

Fiscal Year 2012 Adopted Budget 

The City’s Fiscal Year 2012 budget was presented to City Council on March 3, 2011, was 
approved by City Council on June 23, 2011, and signed by the Mayor on June 24, 2011.  The process and 
required timing for the approval of the budget is described under “CITY FINANCIAL PROCEDURES-
Budget Procedures” herein.  The budget projects estimated revenues of $3.503 billion, obligations of 
$3.470 billion, an operating surplus of $57.1 million and an ending fund balance of $60.6 million on the 
legally enacted basis. 

The Fiscal Year 2012 budget conforms to the Twentieth Five-Year Plan (hereinafter defined) 
which was submitted to PICA (hereinafter defined) on July 7, 2011, and approved by PICA on July 26, 
2011. 

For the past several years, the financial position of the City’s General Fund has been distorted by 
the timing of the receipt of reimbursements from the Commonwealth for the Department of Human 
Services. For a variety of reasons, those reimbursements have not been received in the same year as the 
costs were incurred.  As a result, the costs are reflected in the City’s fund balances, but the 
reimbursements are not, leading to fund balances that are distorted and artificially low.  In some years, the 
late receipt of reimbursements has led to changes of tens of millions of dollars in the City’s fund balance. 

The Fiscal Year 2012 budget moves reimbursed costs and corresponding revenues for services 
provided by the Department of Human Services of approximately $495.1 million to the Grants Revenue 
Fund.  As a result of this change the City’s General Fund balance will better reflect the City’s financial 
condition.  
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Fiscal Year 2011 Budget 

The City’s Fiscal Year 2011 budget was presented to City Council on March 4, 2010, was 
approved by City Council on May 20, 2010, and signed by the Mayor on June 1, 2010. The budget 
projects estimated revenues of $3.909 billion, obligations of $3.853 billion, an operating surplus of $80.5 
million and an ending fund balance of $42.6 million after discharging the Fiscal Year 2010 fund balance 
deficit on the legally enacted basis. The budget includes a 9.9% Real Estate Tax increase which is 
estimated to yield $86 million. The Nineteenth Five-Year Plan (hereinafter defined) was approved by 
PICA on August 10, 2010.  

Fiscal Year 2011 Current Estimate 

The June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report contains  revised estimates for Fiscal Year 
2011.  Revenue estimates have been revised downward by $32.8 million versus the March 31, 2011 
Quarterly City Manager’s Report, largely as the result of delayed receipts of prior year Department of 
Human Services reimbursements, lower collections of Real Estate Transfer Tax and trash collection fees 
which are being partially off-set by higher than projected tax collections for Business Privilege Taxes, 
PICA Taxes and forfeited bail fees. The revised estimate of obligations includes $31 million in lower than 
projected obligations including lower costs for child welfare services of $15 million, debt service of $13 
million and demolition of buildings of $3 million as compared to the March 31, 2011 Quarterly City 
Manager’s Report. The revised estimate projects revenues for Fiscal Year 2011 of $3.895 billion, 
obligations of $3.803 billion, an operating surplus of $117.5 million, and an ending fund balance of $3.5 
million after discharging the Fiscal Year 2010 fund balance deficit on the legally enacted basis. 

As presented in this Appendix C, unless otherwise noted, current estimates for Fiscal Year 2011 
are based on the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report . 

Fiscal Year 2010 Budget 

The City’s Fiscal Year 2010 budget was presented to City Council on March 19, 2009, was 
approved by City Council on May 21, 2009, and signed by the Mayor on May 27, 2009. The budget 
projected estimated revenues of $3.815 billion, obligations of $3.694 billion and an ending fund balance 
of $85.3 million after discharging the Fiscal Year 2009 fund balance deficit on the legally enacted basis. 
The budget included a temporary one percent City Sales Tax increase which was estimated to yield $97 
million in Fiscal Year 2010 increasing to an estimated $121 million in Fiscal Year 2014. The Sales Tax 
increase became effective on October 8, 2009. With the delay in Commonwealth approval of the 
temporary Sales Tax increase, reduced child welfare funding, revisions to the pension amortization 
schedule and other reductions and delays in implementation of revenue initiatives, the City revised the 
Fiscal Year 2010 budget and Eighteenth Five-Year Plan and submitted the revision to PICA on 
September 1, 2009. PICA approved the revised Eighteenth Five-Year Plan on September 16, 2009.  Such 
revised Eighteenth Five-Year Plan was based upon Fiscal Year 2010 estimated projected revenues of 
$3.789 billion, obligations of $3.727 billion and an ending funds balance on the legally enacted basis of 
negative $51.7 million. 

Fiscal Year 2010 Results 

For Fiscal Year 2010, the City had revenues of $3.654 billion, obligations of $3.653 billion and 
an ending fund balance on the legally enacted basis of negative $114 million.  The decrease in such 
ending fund balance from the projection used in the revised Eighteenth Five-Year Plan was the result of 
the delayed reimbursement of Department of Human Services costs from the federal and state 
governments.  
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CITY FINANCIAL PROCEDURES 

Except as otherwise noted, the financial statements, tables, statistics, and other information shown 
below have been prepared by the Office of the Director of Finance and can be reconciled to the financial 
statements in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Notes therein. 

Independent Audit and Opinion of the City Controller 

The City Controller has examined and expressed opinions on the basic financial statements of the 
City of Philadelphia contained in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year 
ended June 30, 2010 (the “Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report”), which can be 
found at http://www.phila.gov/reports/reports2.html. 

The City Controller has not participated in the preparation of this Official Statement nor in the 
preparation of the budget estimates and projections and cash flow statements and forecasts set forth in 
various tables contained in this Official Statement. Consequently, the City Controller expresses no 
opinion with respect to any of the data contained in this Official Statement other than what is contained in 
the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority 

The City is required to develop an annual five-year financial plan and obtain annual approval of 
such five-year financial plan from the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority (“PICA”); 
the City is also required to prepare and submit quarterly reports to PICA.  See “PENNSYLVANIA 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AUTHORITY” for a further discussion of PICA, its 
relationship to the City and its financial oversight role. 

Principal Operations 

The major operations of the City are conducted through the General Fund. In addition to the 
General Fund, operations of the City are conducted through two other major governmental funds and 
12 minor governmental funds. The two major governmental funds and three of the minor governmental 
funds are financed solely through grants from the Commonwealth and Federal government. The City’s 
Debt Service Fund and Capital Projects Fund are also included with the minor governmental funds.  The 
Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget moves the activities of the Department of Human Services from the 
General Fund to the Grants Revenue Fund. 

Fund Accounting 

Funds are groupings of activities that enable the City to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for particular purposes or objectives. All of the funds of the City can be divided into 
three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds. The governmental funds are used to account for the financial activity of the 
City’s basic services, such as: general government; economic and neighborhood development; public 
health, welfare and safety; cultural and recreational; and streets, highways and sanitation. The funds’ 
financial activities focus on a short-term view of the inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well 
as on the balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. The financial information 
presented for the governmental funds is useful in evaluating the City’s short term financing requirements. 
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The City maintains twenty-three individual governmental funds. The City’s Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (including for the City’s fiscal year ended June 30, 2010), presents data 
separately for the General Fund, Grants Revenue Fund and Health Choices Behavioral Health Fund, 
which are considered to be major funds. Data for the remaining twenty funds are combined into a single 
aggregated presentation. 

Proprietary Funds. The proprietary funds are used to account for the financial activity of the 
City’s operations for which customers are charged a user fee; they provide both a long and short-term 
view of financial information. The City maintains three enterprise funds that are a type of proprietary 
funds - airport, water and wastewater operations, and industrial land bank. 

Fiduciary Funds. The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for its employees’ pension plans. It is also 
responsible for PGW’s employees’ retirement reserve assets. Both of these fiduciary activities are 
reported in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (including for the City’s fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2010), as separate financial statements of fiduciary net assets and changes in fiduciary net assets. 

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus 

Governmental funds account for their activities using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City 
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal 
period. Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as in the case of full accrual 
accounting. Debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and 
claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due; however, those expenditures may be 
accrued if they are to be liquidated with available resources. 

Imposed non-exchange revenues, such as Real Estate Taxes, are recognized when the enforceable 
legal claim arises and the resources are available. Derived tax revenues, such as wage, business privilege, 
net profits and earnings taxes, are recognized when the underlying exchange transaction has occurred and 
the resources are available. Grant revenues are recognized when all the applicable eligibility requirements 
have been met and the resources are available. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable 
and available only when cash is received by the City. 

Revenue that is considered to be program revenue includes: (1) charges to customers or 
applicants for goods received, services rendered or privileges provided, (2) operating grants and 
contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions. Internally dedicated resources are reported as 
general revenues rather than as program specific revenues; therefore, all taxes are considered general 
revenues. 

The City’s financial statements reflect the following three funds as major Governmental Funds: 

• The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in other 
funds. 

• The Health Choices Behavioral Health Fund accounts for resources received from the 
Commonwealth. These resources are restricted to providing managed behavioral health 
care to residents of the City. 
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• The Grants Revenue Fund accounts for the resources received from various federal, state 
and private grantor agencies. The resources are restricted to accomplishing the various 
objectives of the grantor agencies. 

The City also reports on Permanent Funds, which are used to account for resources legally held in 
trust for use by the park and library systems of the City. There are legal restrictions on the resources of 
the funds that require the principal to remain intact, while only the earnings may be used for the 
programs. 

The City reports on the following Fiduciary Funds: 

• The Municipal Pension Fund accumulates resources to provide pension benefit payments 
to qualified employees of the City and certain other quasi-governmental organizations. 

• The Philadelphia Gas Works Retirement Reserve Fund accounts for contributions made 
by PGW to provide pension benefit payments to its qualified employees under its 
noncontributory pension plan. 

The City reports on the following major Proprietary Funds: 

• The Water Fund accounts for the activities related to the operation of the City’s water 
delivery and sewage systems. 

• The Aviation Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s airports. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering 
goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the 
Water Fund are charges for water and sewer service. The principal operating revenue of the Aviation 
Fund is charges for the use of the airport. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales 
and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not 
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

Legal Compliance 

The City’s budgetary process accounts for certain transactions on a basis other than generally 
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). In accordance with the Home Rule Charter, the City has 
formally established budgetary accounting control for its operating and capital improvement funds. 

The operating funds of the City, consisting of the General Fund, ten Special Revenue Funds 
(County Liquid Fuels Tax, Special Gasoline Tax, Health Choices Behavioral Health, Hotel Room Rental 
Tax, Grants Revenue, Community Development, Car Rental Tax, Wage Tax Reduction, Acute Care 
Hospital Assessment and Housing Trust Funds) and two Enterprise Funds (Water and Aviation Funds), 
are subject to annual operating budgets adopted by City Council. Included with the Water Fund is the 
Water Residual Fund. These budgets appropriate funds for all City departments, boards and commissions 
by major class of expenditure within each department. Major classes are defined as: personal services; 
purchase of services; materials and supplies; equipment; contributions, indemnities and taxes; debt 
service; payments to other funds; and advances and other miscellaneous payments. The appropriation 
amounts for each fund are supported by revenue estimates and take into account the elimination of 
accumulated deficits and the re-appropriation of accumulated surpluses to the extent necessary. All 
transfers between major classes (except for materials and supplies and equipment, which are appropriated 
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together) must have councilmatic approval. Appropriations that are not expended or encumbered at year-
end are lapsed. 

The City’s capital budget is adopted annually by City Council. The capital budget is appropriated 
by project for each department. Requests to transfer appropriations between projects must be approved by 
City Council. Any appropriations that are not obligated at year-end are either lapsed or carried forward to 
the next fiscal year. 

Schedules prepared on the legally enacted basis differ from the GAAP basis in that both 
expenditures and encumbrances are applied against the current budget, adjustments affecting activity 
budgeted in prior years are accounted for through fund balance or as reduction of expenditures and certain 
interfund transfers and reimbursements are budgeted as revenues and expenditures. 

Budget Procedure 

At least ninety days before the end of the Fiscal Year the operating budget for the next Fiscal 
Year is prepared by the Mayor and must be submitted to City Council for adoption. The budget, as 
adopted, must be balanced and provide for discharging any estimated deficit from the current Fiscal Year 
and make appropriations for all items to be funded with City revenues. The Mayor’s budgetary estimates 
of revenues for the ensuing Fiscal Year and projection of surplus or deficit for the current Fiscal Year 
may not be altered by City Council. Not later than the passage of the operating budget ordinance, City 
Council must enact such revenue measures as will, in the opinion of the Mayor, yield sufficient revenues 
to balance the budget. 

At least thirty days before the end of each Fiscal Year, City Council must adopt by ordinance an 
operating budget and a capital budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year and a capital program for the six 
ensuing years. If the Mayor disapproves the bill, he must return it to City Council with the reasons for his 
disapproval at the first meeting thereof held not less than ten days after he receives it. If the Mayor does 
not return the ordinance within the time required, it becomes law without his approval. If City Council 
passes the bill by a vote of two-thirds of all of its members within seven days after the bill has been 
returned with the Mayor’s disapproval, it becomes law without his approval. The capital program is 
prepared annually by the City Planning Commission to present the capital expenditures planned for each 
of the six ensuing Fiscal Years, including the estimated total cost of each project and the sources of 
funding (local, state, Federal, and private) estimated to be required to finance each project. The capital 
program is reviewed by the Mayor and transmitted to City Council for adoption with his recommendation 
thereon. See Table 20 for a summary of the City’s capital improvement program for the Fiscal Years 2012 
through 2017. 

The capital budget ordinance, authorizing in detail the capital expenditures to be made or incurred 
in the ensuing Fiscal Year from funds that City Council appropriates, is adopted by City Council 
concurrently with the capital program. The capital budget must be in full conformity with that part of the 
capital program applicable to the Fiscal Year that it covers. 

Awards 

For the thirtieth consecutive year, the Government Finance Officers Association of the United 
States and Canada (“GFOA”) awarded its prestigious Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting (“GFOA Awards”) to the City for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(“CAFR”) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009. The City received this recognition by publishing a 
report that was well organized and readable and satisfied both generally accepted accounting principles 
and applicable legal requirements. The City has applied for the GFOA Award for its 2010 CAFR. 
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REVENUES OF THE CITY 

General 

In 1932, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth adopted an act (commonly referred to as 
the Sterling Act) under which the City was permitted to levy any tax that was not specifically pre-empted 
by the Commonwealth. Prior to 1939, the City relied heavily upon the Real Estate Tax as the mainstay of 
its revenue system. Acting under the Sterling Act and other legislation, the City has taken various steps 
over the years to reduce its reliance on real property taxes as a source of income, including: (1) enacting 
the wage, earnings, and net profits tax in 1939; (2) introducing a sewer service charge to make the sewage 
treatment system self-sustaining after 1945; (3) requiring under the Home Rule Charter that the water, 
sewer, and other utility systems be fully self-sustaining; and (4) enacting in 1952 the Mercantile License 
Tax (a gross receipts tax on business done within the City), which was replaced as of the commencement 
of Fiscal Year 1985 by the Business Privilege Tax. 

Major Revenue Sources 

The City derives its revenues primarily from various taxes, non-tax revenues, and receipts from 
other governments. See Table 3 below for revenues by major source for Fiscal Years 2001-2012 and 
Table 4 below for General Fund tax revenues for Fiscal Years 2006-2012. The following descriptions do 
not take into account revenues in the Non-Debt Related Funds. The tax rates for Fiscal Years 2000 
through 2010 are contained in the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 3 
Summary of Principal Operating Funds (Debt Related) 

Revenues by Major Source 
Fiscal Years 2001-2012 (Legal Basis) 

(Amounts in Millions of USD) 
 

 General Fund Tax Revenues  Other Revenues 

 
 
 
Fiscal Year 

 
Real 

Property 
Taxes(1) 

Wage 
Earnings & 
Net Profits 

Taxes(1) 

 
Business 
Privilege 

Tax(1) 

 
Sales 

 and Use 
Tax(1) 

 
 

Other 
Taxes(2) 

 
 
 

Total Taxes 

  
Water & 

Wastewater
Charges 

 
 

Airport 
Charges 

Other 
Locally 

Generated 
Charges 

 
 

Total Local 
Revenue 

 
Revenue 

from Other 
Govts 

Revenue 
from 

Other City 
Funds 

 
 

Total 
Revenues 

   2001 363.4 1,059.0(3) 314.0(3) 111.3     
130.0(3) 

1,977.7 285.8 175.7 251.3 2,690.5 781.7 90.5 3,562.7 

   2002 376.8 1,019.3 295.8 108.1 148.6 1,945.4 302.8 181.7 257.9 2,687.8 722.5 80.8 3,491.1 
   2003 361.1 1,025.1 286.1 108.0 156.3 1,936.6 329.6 219.4 327.4 2,813.0 909.7 62.8 3,785.5 
   2004 377.7 1,062.6 309.2 108.0 202.2 2,059.7 383.1 235.0 207.4 2,885.2 834.2 92.1 3,811.5 
              
   2005 392.7 1,087.3 379.5 119.9 250.9 2,230.3 419.7 246.3 200.8 3,097.1 1,082.4 71.6 4,251.1 
   2006 395.8 1,125.8 415.5 127.8 304.1 2,369.0 460.4 269.4 236.2 3,335.0 953.1 69.9 4,358.0 
   2007 397.5 1,182.7 436.4 132.6 286.7 2,435.9 486.9 266.0 248.3 3,437.1 1,063.3 77.0 4,577.4 
   2008 402.8 1,197.3 398.8 137.3 260.3 2,396.5 555.0 275.3 267.5 3,494.3 1,066.2    153.1 (4) 4,713.6 
   2009 400.1 1,129.2 386.0 128.2 209.3 2,252.8 484.5 291.3 258.3 3,286.9 1,025.4    212.7 (5) 4,525.0 
   2010 
   2011 
(Current        
Estimate)(9) 

402.2 
 

  488.7(8) 

1,128.7 
 

 1,167.0 

364.7 
 

 370.8 

207.1(6)     
 

247.5 

213.9 
 

215.0 

2,316.6 
 

2,489.0 

516.4 
 

 541.5 

290.2 
 

 302.2 

224.5 
 

266.1 

3,347.7 
 

 3,498.8 

1,110.7(7) 
 

 1,109.5 

82.7  
 

116.1 

4,541.3 
 

4,824.4 
 

  2012 
(Adopted 
Budget)(10)  

486.7 1,206.0 369.3 256.5 220.9 2,539.5 567.1 381.1 259.1 3,747.6 686.4 146.6 4,580.6 

 
(1)  See Table 7 in the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Tax Rates. 
(2)  Includes Real Estate Transfer Tax, Parking Tax, Amusement Tax, and Other Taxes. 
(3)  Accounting accrual changes required by GASB #33 resulted in additional one-time tax revenue accruals in Fiscal Year 2001. (Wage Tax, $50.4 million; Business Privilege,  

$5.2 million; Other Taxes, $4.3 million). 
(4)   In Fiscal Year 2008, there was an increase of $73 million in payment from Water Fund to Water Residual Fund. 
(5)  In Fiscal Year 2009, there was an $86 million payment from the Wage Tax Reduction Fund. 
(6)  Reflects 1% increase effective October 8, 2009. 
(7)  In Fiscal Year 2010, the Wage Tax Reduction payment is shown in the Revenue from Other Governments column. 
(8)  Reflects a Real Estate Real Estate Tax increase of 9.9%. 
(9)  From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report. 
(10)  The reduction in Revenue from Other Governments (State and Federal funding) in Fiscal Year 2012 is largely the result of the transfer of the majority of the Department of 

Human Services revenue and obligations to the Grants Revenue Fund. 
 

Figures may not add up due to rounding. 
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Table 4 
General Fund Tax Revenues(1) 

Fiscal Years 2006-2012 
(Amounts in Millions of USD) 

 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Current 
Estimate(5) 

Adopted Budget 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Real Property Taxes   
 Current 354.1 367.2 366.5 365.6 364.3 451.2(4) 449.2
 Prior 41.7 30.3 36.3 34.4 37.9 37.5 37.5
 Total 395.8 397.5 402.8 400.0 402.2 488.7 486.7

Wage And Earnings Tax(2) 

 Current 1,104.0 1,162.4 1,176.5 1,105.9 1,102.3 1,137.9 1,176.6
 Prior 7.2 5.1 8.3 11.1 11.9 12.0 12.0
 Total 1,111.2 1,167.5 1,184.8 1,117.0 1,114.2 1,149.9 1,188.6

Business Taxes 
Business Privilege 
 Current 390.5 401.9 376.1 367.1 329.3 350.8 349.3
 Prior 25.0 34.5 22.7 18.9 35.4 20.0 20.0
 Subtotal Business 
Privilege 

415.5 436.4 398.8 386.0 364.7 370.8 369.3

Net Profits Tax 
 Current 11.8 10.9 9.1 9.5 12.1 14.6 15.0
 Prior 2.8 4.3 3.4 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.5
 Subtotal Net Profits Tax 14.6 15.3 12.5 12.2 14.5 17.1 17.5

 Total Business Taxes 430.1 451.6 411.3 398.2 379.2 387.9 386.8

Other Taxes 
 Sales and Use Tax 127.8 132.6 137.3 128.3 207.1(3) 247.5 256.5
 Amusement Tax 17.0 16.4 18.0 21.4 21.8 21.1 21.6
 Real Property Transfer Tax 236.4 217.3 184.0 115.1 119.2 117.3 120.8
 Parking Taxes 48.4 50.3 55.5 70.4 70.5 72.5 74.3
 Other Taxes 2.3 2.6 2.8 2.4 2.4 4.1 4.1
 Subtotal Other Taxes 431.9 419.2 397.6 337.6 421.0 462.5 477.3

TOTAL TAXES 2,369.0 2,435.9 2,396.5 2,252.8 2,316.6 2,489.0 2,539.5
(1)  See Table 7 in the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Tax Rates. 
(2)  Beginning in Fiscal Year 1992, the City reduced the resident Wage and Earnings and Net Profits Tax from 4.96% to 3.46% and levied the PICA Tax at a rate of 1.50%, the 

proceeds of which are remitted to PICA for payment of debt service on PICA bonds and the PICA expenses. After paying debt service and expenses, net proceeds from the tax are 
remitted to the City as Revenue from Other Governments. 

(3)  Effective October 8, 2009, there was a 1% increase to the City Sales tax. 
(4)  Reflects a Real Estate Real Estate Tax increase of 9.9%. 
(5)  From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report.. 
 
Figures may not add up due to rounding. 
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Wage, Earnings, and Net Profits Taxes. These taxes are levied on the wages, earnings, and net 
profits of all residents of the City and all non-residents employed within the City. In Fiscal Year 1992, the 
City reduced the City wage, earnings, and net profits tax on City residents by 1.5% and imposed the PICA 
Tax on wages, earnings and net profits at the rate of 1.5% on City residents. See “PENNSYLVANIA 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AUTHORITY—Source of Payment of PICA  Bonds.” The 
table below sets forth the resident and non-resident wage and earnings tax rates for Fiscal Years 2001-
2012, and the annual wage and earnings tax receipts in Fiscal Years 2001-2010, the current estimate for 
Fiscal Year 2011, and the adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2012. 

Table 5 
Summary of Wage, Earnings and Net Profits Tax Rates and Receipts 

 

 
Fiscal Year 

Resident Wage,  
Earnings and Net 

Profits Tax Rates(1) 

Non-Resident Wage, 
Earnings and Net Profits 

Tax Rates 

Annual Wage, Earnings and Net 
Profits Tax Receipts (including 

PICA Tax) 
(Amounts in Millions of USD) 

 2001 4.5635% 3.9672% $ 1,332.6 
 2002 4.5385 3.9462  1,297.3 
 2003 4.5000 3.9127  1,306.6 
 2004 4.4625 3.8801  1,347.6 
 2005 4.4625 (Jul. 1) 

4.3310 (Jan. 1)  
3.8801 (Jul. 1) 

3.8197 (Jan. 1) 
 1,387.5 

 2006 4.3310 (Jul. 1) 

4.3010 (Jan. 1) 
3.8197 (Jul. 1) 

3.7716 (Jan. 1) 
 1,435.6 

 2007 4.3010 (Jul. 1) 
4.2600 (Jan. 1) 

3.7716 (Jul. 1) 
3.7557 (Jan. 1) 

 1,510.6 

 2008 4.2600 (Jul. 1) 
4.2190 (Jan. 1) 

3.7557 (Jul. 1) 

3.7242 (Jan. 1) 
 1,527.5 

 2009(2) 3.9800 (Jul. 1) 

3.9300 (Jan. 1) 
3.5392 (Jul. 1) 
3.5000 (Jan. 1) 

 1,477.8 

 2010 3.9296 3.4997  1,472.0  
 2011 3.9280 3.4985     1,524.5 Current Estimate(3) 
 2012 3.9280 3.4985     1,563.1 Adopted Budget 
 

______________________________________________ 

(1)  Includes PICA Tax. 
(2)  There were two rate decreases during Fiscal Year 2009. 
 (3)  From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report...

 
Commonwealth funding from gaming revenues is mandated by statue to be used to reduce the 

resident and nonresident wage tax rate.  Gaming revenues were first used to reduce the wage tax rates in 
2009.  Revenues from gaming revenues were $86.545 million in FY2009, $86.270 million in FY2010 and 
are projected to be $86.277 million in FY2011.  Accordingly, the wage tax rates in 2009, 2010 and 2011 
reflect a rate reduction due to these revenues. 

 
In the Seventeenth Five-Year Plan, the Mayor approved further reductions in this tax rate for each 

of the Fiscal Years 2009-2013. The Seventeenth Five-Year Plan approved reducing the wage tax from the 
Fiscal Year 2008 level of 4.2190% for residents and 3.7242% for non-residents to 3.60% for residents and 
3.25% for non-residents by Fiscal Year 2013. These reduced rates include rate reductions funded with 
Commonwealth funds from gaming proceeds. In Fiscal Year 2009 there were two rate reductions: one 
that took effect July 1, 2008 and the other that took effect January 1, 2009. The Eighteenth Five-Year 
Plan suspended future City-funded rate reductions until Fiscal Year 2015. The Nineteenth Five-Year Plan 
suspended City-funded rate reductions until Fiscal Year 2014, and the Twentieth Five-Year Plan 
continues to suspend the City-funded rate reductions until Fiscal Year 2014. 
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Business Privilege Tax. In May 1984, the City enacted an ordinance substituting the Business 
Privilege Tax for the Mercantile License Tax. The Business Privilege Tax has been levied since January 
1985 on every entity engaging in business in the City. 

The Business Privilege Tax is a composite tax. Tax rates vary according to business classification 
(regulated, non-regulated, persons registered under the Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972, 
manufacturing, wholesale, or retail) and method of tax computation employed. The various methods of 
tax computation are as follows: effective Fiscal Year 1989, all regulated industries, banks, trust 
companies, insurance companies, and public utilities, among others, were taxed at an annual rate of 3.25 
mills on annual receipts not to exceed 6.5% of their net income. The tax on annual receipts and net 
income of all businesses, other than regulated industries, was levied at 3.25 mills and 6.5%, respectively, 
provided that persons registered under the Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972 shall in no event pay a tax 
of less than 5.711 mills on all taxable receipts plus the lesser of 4.302% of net income or 4.302 mills on 
gross taxable receipts. 

Non-regulated industry manufacturers can opt for a lower 5.395% rate on receipts from sales after 
deducting the applicable cost of goods. Non-regulated wholesalers may choose a gross receipts tax on 
wholesale transactions at a lower rate of 7.55% after deducting applicable product and labor costs. Non-
regulated retailers have the option of choosing the lower rate of 2.1% on receipts from retail sales after 
deducting applicable product and labor costs. 

All persons subject to both the Business Privilege Tax and the Net Profits Tax are entitled to 
apply a credit of 60% of their Business Privilege Tax liability against what is due on the Net Profits Tax, 
which credit may be carried back or forward for up to three years. 

The tax rates for tax years 2003-2012 are set forth below. 

Table 6 
Summary of Business Privilege Tax Rates 

 
Tax Year Business Privilege 

2003 2.300 mills 
2004 2.100 mills 
2005 1.900 mills 
2006 1.665 mills 
2007 1.540 mills 
2008 1.415 mills 
2009 1.415 mills 
2010 1.415 mills 
2011 1.415 mills 
2012 1.415 mills 

  
 

In Fiscal Year 1996, the City began a program of reducing the gross receipts portion of the 
Business Privilege Tax from its previous level of 3.25 mills. In the Seventeenth Five-Year Plan, the 
Mayor approved further reductions in the gross receipts portion of the Business Privilege Tax for each of 
the Fiscal Years 2009-2013. The Eighteenth Five-Year Plan suspended future City-funded rate reductions 
until Fiscal Year 2015. The Nineteenth Five-Year Plan suspended future City rate reductions until Fiscal 
Year 2014, and the Twentieth Five-Year Plan continues to suspend the City-funded rate reductions until 
Fiscal Year 2014. 

 
All business activity is also assessed a one-time $300 licensing fee administered by the 

Department of Licenses and Inspections. 

Real Property Taxes. A Real Estate Tax on all taxable real property is levied on the assessed 
value of residential and commercial property located within the City’s boundaries. From Fiscal Year 2003 
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through Fiscal Year 2007 the City’s portion of the rate was 34.74 mills and the School District’s portion 
was 47.90 mills. In Fiscal Year 2008, City Council shifted 1.69 mills of City tax to the School District. In 
Fiscal Year 2008, the City’s portion of the rate became 33.05 mills and the School District’s portion 
became 49.59 mills. In Fiscal Year 2011, the Real Estate Tax rate was increased 9.9% through Fiscal 
Year 2012 with the City’s portion of the rate increasing to 41.23 mills and the School District’s portion 
remaining the same at 49.59 mills.  In Fiscal Year 2012, the Real Estate Tax rate was increased 3.85% for  
Fiscal Year 2012 (one year only) with the City’s portion of the rate remaining the same at 41.23 mills and 
the School District’s portion increasing to 53.09 mills. 

Sales and Use Tax. In connection with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 1992 Budget, the City 
adopted a 1% sales and use tax (the “City Sales Tax”) for City general revenue purposes. The 
Commonwealth authorized the levy of this tax under the PICA Act. Vendors are required to pay this sales 
tax to the Commonwealth Department of Revenue together with the similar Commonwealth sales and use 
tax. The State Treasurer deposits the collections of this tax in a special fund and disburses the collections, 
including any investment income earned thereon, less administrative fees of the Commonwealth 
Department of Revenue, to the City on a monthly basis. 

The City Sales Tax is imposed in addition to, and on the same basis as, the Commonwealth’s 
sales and use tax. The City Sales Tax became effective September 28, 1991 and is collected for the City 
by the Commonwealth Department of Revenue. The Fiscal Year 2010 budget assumed an increase to 2% 
from the then-current 1% rate. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth enacted legislation 
authorizing this increase effective October 8, 2009. The Eighteenth Five-Year Plan and the Nineteenth 
Five-Year Plan assume this temporary increase will sunset on June 30, 2014, and the Twentieth Five-Year 
Plan also assumes the temporary increase will sunset on June 30, 2014. 

The table below sets forth the City Sales Tax collected in Fiscal Years 2001 through 2010, the 
current estimate for Fiscal Year 2011 and the adopted budget for fiscal Year 2012.   

Table 7 
Summary of City Sales Tax Collections 

(Amounts In Millions of USD) 
 

Fiscal Year City Sales Tax Collections 
 2001 $ 111.3 
 2002 108.1 
 2003 108.0 
 2004 108.0 
 2005 119.9 
 2006 127.8 
 2007 132.6 
 2008 137.3 
 2009 128.0 
 2010  207.1 
 2011 (Current Estimate(1)) 247.5 

2012 (Adopted Budget) 256.5 
 

(1)  From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report.. 
 
Other Taxes. The City also collects real property transfer taxes, parking lot taxes, and other 

miscellaneous taxes such as the Amusement Tax. 

Other Locally Generated Non-Tax Revenues. These revenues include license fees and permit 
sales, traffic fines and parking meter receipts, court related fees, stadium revenues, interest earnings and 
other miscellaneous charges and revenues of the City. 
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Revenue from Other Governments. The City’s Fiscal Year 2010 General Fund received 29.5 
percent of General Fund revenues from other governmental jurisdictions, including: (1) $580.8 million 
from the Commonwealth for health, welfare, court, and various other specified purposes; (2) $140.3 
million from the Federal government; and (3) $78.6 million from other governments, in which revenues 
are primarily rental and payments from PGW and parking fines and fees from the Philadelphia Parking 
Authority. In addition, the net collections of the PICA Tax of $275.8 million are included in “Revenue 
from Other Governments.” 

The City’s Fiscal Year 2011 General Fund current estimate projects that approximately 27.6 
percent of General Fund revenues will be received from other governmental jurisdictions, including: (1) 
$560.5 million from the Commonwealth for health, welfare, court, and various other specified purposes; 
(2) $165.1 million from the Federal government; and (3) $55.7 million from other governments, in which 
revenues are primarily rentals and payments from PGW and parking fines and fees from the Philadelphia 
Parking Authority. In addition, the net collections of the PICA Tax of $291.2 million are included in 
“Revenue from Other Governments.” 

The City’s Fiscal Year 2012 General Fund adopted budget projects that approximately 18.6 
percent of General Fund revenues will be received from other governmental jurisdictions, including: (1) 
$212.6 million from the Commonwealth for health, welfare, court, and various other specified purposes; 
(2) $90.5 million from the Federal government; and (3) $53.7 million from other governments, in which 
revenues are primarily rentals and payments from the PGW and parking fines and fees from the 
Philadelphia Parking Authority. In addition, the net collections of the PICA Tax of $290.9 million are 
included in “Revenue from Other Governments.  The decrease in Fiscal Year 2012 Revenue from Other 
Governments is largely due to the transfer of the majority of the Department of Human Services revenue 
and obligations to the Grants Revenue Fund. 

These amounts do not include the substantial amounts of revenues from other governments 
received by the Grants Revenue Fund, Community Development Fund, and other operating and capital 
funds of the City. 

Revenues from City-Owned Systems 

In addition to taxes, the City realizes revenues through the operation of various City-owned 
systems such as the Water and Wastewater Systems and PGW. The City has issued revenue bonds with 
respect to the Water and Wastewater Systems and PGW to be paid solely from and secured by a pledge of 
the respective revenues of these systems. The revenues of the Water and Wastewater Systems and PGW 
are not legally available for payment of other obligations of the City until, on an annual basis, all revenue 
bond debt service requirements and covenants relating to those bonds have been satisfied and then, in a 
limited amount and upon satisfaction of certain other conditions. 

Effective June 1991, the revenues of the Water Department were required to be segregated from 
other funds of the City. Under the City’s Restated General Water and Wastewater Revenue Bond 
Ordinance of 1989 (the “Water Ordinance”), an annual transfer may be made from the Water Fund to the 
City’s General Fund in an amount not to exceed the lesser of (a) all Net Reserve Earnings, as defined 
below, or (b) $4,994,000. Net Reserve Earnings means the amount of interest earnings during the fiscal 
year on amounts in the Debt Reserve Account and Subordinated Bond Fund, as defined in the Water 
Ordinance. Commencing in Fiscal Year 1991, the $4,994,000 amount was reduced to $4,138,000 by 
administrative agreement that remained in effect through Fiscal Year 2003. No such transfer was made in 
Fiscal Year 1992; however, the transfer was made in each subsequent year through Fiscal Year 2003. For 
Fiscal Year 2004, the transfer was to have increased to $4,994,000 but no payment was made. For Fiscal 
Year 2005, the transferred amount was $4,401,000; for Fiscal Years 2006 through 2008, the transferred 
amount was $4,994,000. In Fiscal Years 2009 and 2010, the transferred amounts were $4,185,463 and 
$2,303,986, respectively. In Fiscal Year 2011, the current estimate is $3,004,000, and the Fiscal Year 
2012 adopted budget amount is $3,788,000. 
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The revenues of PGW are segregated from other funds of the City. Payments for debt service on 
Gas Works Revenue Bonds are made directly by PGW. In previous years, PGW has also made an annual 
payment of $18,000,000 to the City’s General Fund. For Fiscal Year 2005, the City agreed to forgo the 
$18,000,000 payment, and for Fiscal Years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010, the City budgeted the 
receipt of the $18,000,000 payment and the grant back of such amount to PGW. The City’s Nineteenth 
Five-Year Plan assumes that the $18,000,000 payment will be made in each of Fiscal Years 2011 through 
2015 and that the City will grant back such payment to PGW in each such Fiscal Year. See also 
“EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY -- Fiscal Year 2011 PGW Payment to City.” The City’s Twentieth 
Five-Year Plan includes the PGW annual payment of $18,000,000 to the City’s General Fund but 
discontinues the City’s grant back to PGW equal to the annual payment received from PGW for Fiscal 
Years 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016. 

Philadelphia Parking Authority 

The Philadelphia Parking Authority (“PPA”) was established by City ordinance pursuant to the 
Pennsylvania Parking Authority Law, P.L. 458, No. 208 (June 5, 1947). Various statutes, ordinances, and 
contracts authorized PPA to plan, design, acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain and operate, own or 
lease land and facilities for parking in the City, including such facilities at Philadelphia International 
Airport (the “Airport” or “PHL”), and to administer the City’s on-street parking program through an 
Agreement of Cooperation (“Agreement of Cooperation”) with the City. 

PPA owns and operates five parking garages at the Airport, as well as operating a number of 
surface parking lots at the Airport. The land on which these garages and surface lots are located is leased 
from the City, acting through the Department of Commerce, Division of Aviation, pursuant to a lease 
expiring in 2030 (the “Lease Agreement”). The Lease Agreement provides for payment of rent to the 
City, which is equal to gross receipts less operating expense, debt service on PPA’s bonds issued to 
finance improvements at the Airport and reimbursement to PPA for capital expenditures and prior year 
operating deficits relating to its Airport operations, if any. The City received transfers of rental payments 
in Fiscal Years 2006 through 2010 that totaled $30,186,642, $33,184,918, $33,570,037, $31,239,909 and 
$23,732,623, respectively. The Fiscal Year 2011 current estimate is projected to be $28,008,550, and the 
Fiscal Year 2012 adopted budget amount is $27,000,000. 

One component of the operating expenses is PPA’s administrative costs. In 1999, at the request of 
the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”), PPA and the City entered into a letter agreement (the 
“FAA Letter Agreement”) which contained a formula for calculating PPA’s administrative costs and 
capped such administrative costs at 28% of PPA’s total administrative costs for all of its cost centers. 
PPA owns and/or operates parking facilities at a number of non-Airport locations in the City. These 
parking facilities are revenue centers for purposes of the FAA Letter Agreement. According to PPA’s 
audited financial statements, as filed with the City, PPA has been in compliance with the FAA Letter 
Agreement since its execution. 

Assessment and Collection of Real and Personal Property Taxes 

Historically, the Board of the Revision of Taxes (the “BRT”) was responsible for both the 
property assessment and property appeals functions for the City. The BRT consists of a seven-member 
panel that is appointed by the Judges of the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania. On December 17, 
2009, City Council passed legislation that would disband the BRT and replace it with separate offices for 
assessments and appeals, subject to the approval of City voters. In the May 10, 2010, primary election 
voters approved the separation of the assessment and appeals functions. On June 16, 2010 a new Chief 
Assessment Officer, Rich McKeithen, was appointed by the Mayor and approved by City Council on June 
17, 2010 to lead the new Office of Property Assessment. 

According to the legislation, the BRT would cease to exist at the end of September 2010 and the 
changes described above would take effect; however, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court ruled on 
September 20, 2010 that the City could not abolish the existing appeals board because only the General 
Assembly of the Commonwealth has the authority to do so. Therefore, the BRT remains in place as the 
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property appeals board; however, the separation of the property assessment function from the property 
appeals function proceeds as per the original legislation.  

Beginning on October 1, 2010, the new Office of Property Assessment was formally created to 
conduct the annual assessment of all real estate located within the City. The Office of Property 
Assessment has begun the work to conduct a complete reassessment of the approximately 577,000 parcels 
in the City. Completion of the reassessment is a major priority for the Mayor’s administration and is 
expected to be finalized in 2012. In the interim, there is a moratorium on all routine property assessments 
– exceptions to the moratorium include newly constructed properties, improved properties and 
consolidated or subdivided properties. 

According to the existing appeals mechanism, the BRT has the authority to increase or decrease 
the property valuations contained in the returns of the assessors in order that such valuations conform 
with law. After all changes in property assessments, and after all assessment appeals, assessments are 
certified and the results provided to the Department of Revenue.     

Real Estate Taxes, if paid by February 28, are discounted by 1%. If the tax is paid during the 
month of March, the gross amount of tax is due. If the tax is not paid by the last day of March, tax 
additions of 1.5% per month are added to the tax for each month that the tax remains unpaid through the 
end of the calendar year. Beginning in January of the succeeding year, the 15% tax additions that 
accumulated during the last ten months of the preceding years are capitalized and the tax is registered 
delinquent. Interest is then computed on the new tax base at a rate of 0.5% per month until the Real Estate 
Tax is fully paid. Commencing in February of the second year, an additional 1% per month penalty is 
assessed for a maximum of seven months. See the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report for assessed and market values of taxable realty in the City and for levies and rates of collections. 

 
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 8 
City of Philadelphia 

Real Property Taxes Levied and Collected 
For the Calendar Years 2001 through 2010 

as of June 30, 2010 
(Amounts In Millions of USD) 

  Collected within the Year of the Levy  Total Collections to Date 
Calendar 
Year of 
Levy1 

Taxes 
Levied for 
the Year 

 

Amount 
Percentage 

of Levy  

Collected in 
Subsequent 

Years Amount2 
Percentage 

of Levy 

2001 356.6  326.7 91.6%  25.8 352.5 98.9% 
2002 368.2  340.4 92.4%  26.0 366.4 99.5% 
2003 359.4  326.8 90.9%  26.8 353.6 98.4% 
2004 372.5  340.9 91.5%  25.3 366.2 98.3% 
2005 373.5  350.3 93.8%  20.8 371.1 99.4% 
2006 385.6  339.6 88.1%  21.1 360.7 93.5% 
2007 391.7  347.5 88.7%  20.3 367.8 93.9% 
2008 390.2  346.4 88.8%  18.9 365.3 93.6% 
2009 396.5  315.43 79.6%  29.7 345.1 87.0% 
2010 405.8  353.73 87.2%  N/A 353.7 87.2% 

_____________________________ 

1Real Real Estate Tax bills are sent out in November and are payable at 1% discount until February 28th, otherwise 
the face amount is due by March 31 without penalty or interest. 
2 Includes collections through June 30, 2010. 
3 Includes collections through June 30, 2010. It is estimated that approximately 91% of the amount levied for 2010 
will be collected within the year of levy. 

 
Table 9 

Principal Real Estate TaxPayers 
2011 and 2002 

(Amounts in Millions of USD) 
 

 2011 2002 
  Percentage  Percentage 
  of Total  of Total 
Taxpayer  Assessment* Assessments Assessment* Assessments 
Franklin Mills Associates  57.6  0.47  48.1  0.49  
Phila Liberty Place E LP  54.4  0.44  64.3  0.61  
Nine Penn Center Associates  54.1  0.44  52.0  0.53  
HUB Properties Trust  43.8  0.36  59.5 0.61 
Brandywine Operating Partners  40.6  0.33  -   -   
PRU 1901 Market LLC  35.2  0.29  32.3  0.33  
Maguire/Thomas  33.9  0.28  32.0  0.33  
Commerce Square Partners  33.3  0.27  32.3  0.33  
Phila Shipyard Development Corp  30.3  0.25  -    -    
Philadelphia Market Street  28.8  0.24  30.4  0.31  
Total 412.0  3.37  350.9  3.54  
Total Taxable Assessments ** 12,225.0   9,953.3   

*Assessment Values rounded to the nearest $100,000 and only include the largest assessed property for each taxpayer -- 
additional properties owned by the same taxpayer are not included. 
** Total Taxable Assessment as of May 5, 2011. 
Source:  City of Philadelphia, Board of Revision of Taxes. 
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Table 10 
Ten Largest Certified Market and Assessment Values 

of Tax-Abated Properties 
Certified Values for  2011 

(Amounts in Millions of USD) 
 

 
Location 

2011 Certified 
Market Value 

Total 
Assessment 

Total Taxable 
Assessment 

Total Exempt 
Assessment 

 
Exempt Thru 

Tax Year 
1701 John F Kennedy Blvd. 181.5 58.1 2.9 55.2 2017 

1001 N Delaware Ave 150.9 48.3 12.8 35.5 2020 

2929L Arch St. 117.0 37.4   0   37.4 2015 

1500 Spring Garden St. 54.8 17.5   2.9   14.6 2020 

2201 Park Towne Pl. 48.0 15.4 13.5 1.9 2012 

3401 Chestnut St. 35.3 11.3 0.7 10.6 2017 

1327-39 Chestnut St. 35.0 11.2   10.9 0.3 2016 

4000 Monument Rd. 31.8 10.2 6.2 4 2017 

1601 N 15th St. 31.5 10.1 0.2 9.9 2017 

200 W Washington Sq. 30.6   9.8 0.7 9.1 2014 
Source:  City of Philadelphia, Board of Revision of Taxes. 

 
 

EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY 

The major City expenditures are for personal services, employee benefits, purchase of services 
(including payments to SEPTA), and debt service. 

Personal Services (Personnel) 

As of June 30, 2011, the City employed 26,588 full-time employees with the salaries of 22,113 
employees paid from the General Fund. Additional employment is supported by other funds, including 
the Water Fund and the Aviation Fund. 

Additional operating funds for employing personnel are contributed by other governments, 
primarily for categorical grants, as well as for the conduct of the community development program. These 
activities are not undertaken if funding is not received. 

The following table sets forth the number of filled full-time positions of the City as of the dates 
indicated. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 11 
Filled, Full Time Positions - All Operating Funds 

as of June 30 (Actual) 
 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012(1) 
General Fund        

Police 7,287 7,424 7,367 7,443 7,378 7,219 7,371 
Streets 1,858 1,814 1,839 1,724 1,693 1,689 1,785 
Fire 2,270 2,399 2,326 2,252 2,187 2,146 2,229 
Health 662 664 665 662 662 661 731 
Courts 1,936 1,928 1,970 1,889 1,756 1,869 1,977 
Prisons 2,225 2,176 2,131 2,294 2,254 2,166 2,310 
Human Services 1,703 1,721 1,784 1,743 1,751 1,668 807 
All Other 4,878 4,941 5,029 4,905 4,616 4,602 4,961 

Total General Fund 22,819 23,067 23,111 22,912 22,297 22,020 22,171 
Other Funds 4,616 4,598 4,642 4,570 4,566 4,540 6,276 
Total - All Funds 27,435 27,665 27,753 27,482 26,863 26,560 28,447 

 (1)  From the Operating Budget in Brief for Fiscal Year 2012. 
 

Labor Agreements 
 
Four major bargaining units represent City employees for collective bargaining purposes. District 

Councils 33 and 47 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO 
represents approximately 15,000 non-uniformed employees. The bargaining units for uniformed 
employees are the Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5 (the “FOP”) and the Philadelphia Fire Fighters 
Association, Local 22, International Association of Fire Fighters AFL-CIO (“IAFF Local 22”), which 
together represent approximately 9,400 employees. The non-uniformed employees bargain under Act 195 
of 1972, which allows for the limited right to strike over collective bargaining impasses. The uniformed 
employees bargain under Pennsylvania Act 111 of 1968, which provides for final and binding interest 
arbitration to resolve collective bargaining impasses. All contract expiration dates are June 30 unless 
otherwise noted. 

On July 10, 2008, an arbitration panel awarded a one-year contract to the FOP effective July 1, 
2008. The award called for a 2% wage increase effective July 1, 2008, a 2% wage increase effective 
January 1, 2009 and a 1% increase in longevity pay effective January 1, 2009. In addition, the panel 
reduced the per member per month health medical payment from the current monthly rate of $1,303 per 
member to $1,165 per member. The contract expired June 30, 2009. 

On December 18, 2009, an arbitration panel awarded a five-year contract to the FOP effective 
July 1, 2009 which calls for no raise the first year, a 3%  wage increase and one percent stress differential 
increase effective July 1, 2010, a 3% wage increase effective July 1, 2011, and reopeners on wages in 
Fiscal Year 2013 and 2014. The award also includes higher employee co-pays in the police medical plan, 
reduced City contributions to the union’s healthcare fund in Fiscal Year 2010, self insurance for employee 
health benefits and a requirement that new employees choose between a 20 percent increase in pension 
contributions over the amount current employees pay or entering a 401(k) type retirement plan for the 
first time. 

On June 21, 2011, an arbitration award was issued for a smaller unit comprised of uniformed 
employees of the Sheriff’s Office and civilian employees of the Register of Wills.  The award deferred 
wages and improvements for the civilian employees pending the outcome of negotiations with District 
Council 33.  Uniformed employees of the Sheriff’s Office received wage increases of 2.5% on July 1, 
2010, 2.5% on July 1, 2011, and reopeners in Fiscal Year 2013 and 2014.  A new pension plan similar to 
that for uniformed police was created, but with a lower benefit level.  Since these employees were not in 
the uniformed division of the City’s pension plan, the award created a new pension plan for the municipal 
division of the pension plan which must be approved by City Council in order to be implemented. 
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On October 17, 2008, an arbitration panel awarded a one-year contract to the IAFF Local 22 
effective July 1, 2008. The award called for a 2% wage increase effective July 1, 2008, a 2% wage 
increase effective January 1, 2009, and a 1% increase in longevity pay effective January 1, 2009. In 
addition, the panel reduced the per member per month health medical payment from the current monthly 
rate of $1,444 per member to $1,270 per member. The contract expired on June 30, 2009. 

On October 15, 2010, an arbitration panel awarded a four year contract to the IAFF Local 22 
effective July 1, 2009 which calls for no raise the first year, a 3% wage increase effective July 1, 2010, a 
three percent wage increase effective July 1, 2011, and a 3% wage increase effective July 1, 2012. The 
award also includes a change from purchase of health insurance to self-insurance as of January 1, 2011, 
higher employee co-pays in the Fire medical plan, the union’s healthcare fund will be responsible for the 
first $5 million in self-insurance costs, and a requirement that new employees choose between a 20% 
increase in pension contributions over the amount current employees pay or entering a 401(k) type 
retirement plan for the first time. The City has appealed the economic provisions of the award other than 
the revisions to the pension plan.  The appeal is currently pending in the Philadelphia Court of Common 
Pleas. 

The City reached a one year agreement with District Council 33 and District Council 47, which 
was effective July 1, 2008. The agreement called for a lump sum bonus of $1,100 per member. The 
agreement also called for no increase in the current per member per month health benefit payment. The 
contract expired June 30, 2009. Negotiations are currently underway with District Councils 33 and 47. 

The following table presents employee wage increases for the Fiscal Years 2006 through 2012. 

Table 12 
Employee Wage Increases 

Fiscal Years 2006-2012 

 
Fiscal Year 

District Council 
No. 33 

District Council 
No. 47 

 
Fraternal Order 

of Police 
International Association 

of Fire Fighters 
2006 2.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 
2007 3.0%(1) 3.0%(1) 3.0% 3.0% 
2008 4.0%(2) 4.0%(2) 4.0%  4.0%  
2009 
2010 
2011 

No increase(3) 

(5) 

(5) 

No increase(3)

(5) 

(5) 

4.0%(4) 
0.0%(6) 

3.0%(6) 

4.0%(4) 

0.0%(7) 
3.0%(7) 

2012 (5) (5) 3.0%(6) 3.0%(7) 
 
(1) Third year of a four year contract: 3% effective July 1, 2006. 
(2) Fourth year of a four year contract: 4% effective July 1, 2007. 
(3) Cash bonus of $1,100 paid 15 days after ratification. 
(4) One year contract: 2% effective July 1, 2008 and 2% effective January 1, 2009. 
(5) Contract expired on June 30, 2009, negotiations are currently underway. 
(6) Five year contract: 0% effective July 1, 2009, 3% effective July 1, 2010, 3% effective 
  July 1, 2011, and re-openers on wages in Fiscal Years 2013 and 2014. 
(7) Four year contract: 0% effective July 1, 2009, 3% effective July 1, 2010, 3% effective 

July 1, 2011, 3% effective July 1, 2012.  The contract award is currently being appealed by the City. 
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Employee Benefits 

The City provides various pension, life insurance, health, and medical benefits for its employees. 
General Fund employee benefit expenditures for Fiscal Years 2006 through 2012 are shown in the 
following table. 

Table 13 
General Fund Employee Benefit Expenditures 

Fiscal Years 2006-2012 
(Amounts in Millions of USD) 

 
 

Actual Actual Actual 
 

Actual 
 

Actual 
 Current 

Estimate(2) 
Adopted 
Budget 

 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012  
Pension Contribution(1) 346.5 436.8 430.8 459.0 346.7 492.5 554.3  
Health/Medical/Dental 291.8 331.5 421.0 377.0 349.7 345.0 334.3  
Social Security 60.8 64.1 69.7 68.8 65.2 70.2 62.1  
Other 61.1 57.9 61.5 68.4  69.5  72.2  72.0  
Total 760.2 890.3 983.0 973.2 831.4 979.9 1,022.7  

 

(1) The Pension Contribution amount includes debt service on the Pension Obligation Bonds, Series 1999. 
(2) From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report. 
 
Municipal Pension Fund (Related to All Funds) 

 
The Board of Pensions and Retirement (the “Pension Board”) is charged under the Philadelphia 

Home Rule Charter with the creation and maintenance of an actuarially sound retirement system 
providing benefits for all City employees.  The Pension Board, pursuant to the Home Rule Charter, is 
composed of the Director of Finance, who serves as chairperson, the Managing Director, the City 
Solicitor, the Personnel Director, the City Controller and four members who are elected by the Civil 
Service employees of the City of Philadelphia. The elected members serve a four-year term of office. 

The Pension Board formally approves all benefit applications, but its major role is that of 
“trustee,” to ensure that the retirement system remains actuarially and financially sound for the benefit of 
current and future benefit recipients.  The Pension Board, with the assistance of its professional 
consultants, develops the policies and strategies which enable the Pension Board to successfully execute 
its fiduciary obligations. 

Court decisions have interpreted the requirement to maintain a retirement system, described 
above, to mean that the City must make contributions to the Municipal Pension Fund sufficient to fund: 

A. Accrued actuarially determined normal costs; and 

B. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (“UAAL”). 

Prior to July 1, 2009, the amortization of the UAAL was determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, 1984 (“Act 
205”), as amended from time to time. Any increases or decrease in unfunded liabilities were amortized 
according to Act 205; however, effective for the July 1, 2009 valuation, which defines the City’s 
contribution obligation for the Fiscal Year ending on June 30, 2010, and subsequent valuations, which 
define the City's contribution obligation in subsequent fiscal years, and as further described below, the 
unfunded liability may be amortized over a fixed 30 year period as a level dollar amount pursuant to Act 
44. 
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Based on the City’s actuarial report dated March 22, 2011 for the period ending July 1, 2010, the 
UAAL was $4.936 billion which equals a funding ratio of 47% and a UAAL as a percentage of covered 
payroll of 347.3%, each based on actuarial assets of $4.381 billion. The market value of the assets in the 
Municipal Pension Fund was $3.651 billion as of July 1, 2010, and the funding ratio based on such 
market value was 39%.  As of June 30, 2011, the market value of assets in the Municipal Pension Fund 
was $4.0 billion. 

As part of Act 44, which provided for a new method of determining municipal distress levels and 
alternative funding relief in response to the 2008/2009 market decline, the City adopted the fresh start 
amortization alternative of 30 years (previously 20 years) and lowered the assumed rate of interest for 
funding valuation purposes from 8.75% to 8.25%.† Additionally, the legislation allowed the City to defer 
a portion of its pension payment in the amount of $150 million in Fiscal Year 2010 and $80 million in 
Fiscal Year 2011 to be paid back (including interest) over a four-year period ending in Fiscal Year 2014. 
The change in amortization period and the partial deferral were approved by the Pennsylvania General 
Assembly. 

A schedule of funding progress as of June 30, 2010, a comparative schedule of operations of the 
City’s Municipal Pension Fund for Fiscal Years 2001 through 2010, the City’s annual pension cost and 
net pension obligation for Fiscal Years 2008, 2009 and 2010, and the actuarial valuation method for 
determining the City’s contributions (subject to the changes described above), among other items, are 
contained in the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  

Non-uniformed employees become vested in the Municipal Pension Plan upon the completion of 
ten years of service. Upon retirement, non-uniformed employees may receive up to 80% of their average 
final compensation depending upon their years of credited service. Generally, uniformed employees 
become vested in the Municipal Pension Plan upon the completion of ten years of service. Upon 
retirement, uniformed employees may receive up to 100% of their average final compensation depending 
upon their years of credited service. City employees participate in arrangements set forth under one of 
two municipal pensions programs know as Plan 67 or Plan 87 (except as described for certain police 
employees below), depending, primarily, on such employee’s date of hire. The retirement age differs for 
Plan 67 (age 55) and Plan 87 (age 60) for non-uniformed employees and also for Plan 67 (age 45) and 
Plan 87 (age 50) for uniformed employees. 

Police employees hired on or after January 1, 2010 will have the option to participate in a defined 
benefit plan with a different benefit calculation formula and eligibility and vesting rules and a defined 
contribution plan with eligibility for City matching contributions, or enter Plan 87 but with an increased 
employee contribution rate of 6.0% instead of 5.0%. 

Other Post-Employment Benefits 

The City self-administers a single employer, defined benefit plan and provides health care for five 
years subsequent to separation for eligible retirees. Certain union represented employees may defer their 
coverage until a later date but the amount that the City pays for their health care is limited to the amount 
that the City would have paid at the date of their retirement. The City also provides lifetime insurance 
coverage for all eligible retirees. Firefighters are entitled to $7,500 coverage and all other employees 
receive $6,000 in coverage.  

The City funds its retiree benefits on a pay-as-you-go basis. To provide health care coverage, the 
City pays a negotiated monthly premium for retirees covered by union contracts (other than police) and is 
self insured for nonunion employees and union police employees. 

The City’s annual other post employment benefit (“OPEB”) expense is calculated based on the 
annual required contribution of the employer (“ARC”), an amount actuarially determined in accordance 
with the parameters of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45. The ARC 

                                                      
† On October 28, 2010, the Pension Board voted to further lower the pension fund’s annual earnings assumption 
from 8.25% to 8.15%. 
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represents a level of funding, which if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each 
year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities over a period not to exceed thirty (30) years. 

For Fiscal Year 2010, the City’s ARC was $93.6 million and it contributed $71.7 million for 
OPEB expense; its net OPEB obligation for Fiscal Year 2010 was $43.3 million. 

Further information on the City’s annual OPEB expense and net OPEB obligation for Fiscal 
Years 2008, 2009 and 2010 and the funded status of the OPEB benefits is contained in the Fiscal Year 
2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Purchase of Services 

The City accounts for a number of expenditures as purchase of services. The following table 
presents major purchases of services in the General Fund in Fiscal Years 2006 through 2012. 

Table 14 

Purchase of Service in the General Fund 

Fiscal Years 2006-2012 

(Amounts in Millions of USD) 

  
Actual 

 Current(9) 
Estimate 

 Adopted(10) 
Budget 

   2006  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011  2012  
Human Services(1)   467.9 495.3 515.3 499.0 465.5 451.4 68.4 
Public Health   61.1 65.5 65.1 67.9 64.7 69.3 65.7 
Public Property(2)   137.9 156.3 139.5 142.6 136.2 138.9 141.5 
Streets(3)   54.8 58.3 58.4 51.0 55.8 51.5 46.4 
Sinking Fund - 
Lease Debt(4)   77.0 84.3 85.1 86.1 79.9 87.5 93.2 
Legal Services(5)   33.6 35.4 37.3 37.3 35.9 36.6 37.6 
First Judicial 
District 

   
24.4 

 
24.8 

 
25.6 

 
23.6 

 
23.7 

 
22.2 

 
22.0 

Licenses & 
Inspections(6) 

   
11.5 

 
11.4 

 
11.9 

 
9.6 

 
8.2 

 
4.1 

 
7.1 

Supportive 
Housing (7) 

   
28.6 

 
31.3 

 
33.9 

 
32.3 

 
31.7 

 
30.2 

 
30.2 

Prisons   82.8 87.5 93.6 110.7 106.4 108.0 104.0 
All Other(8)   86.4 101.5 123.0 114.1 103.4 131.1 142.9 
Total   1,065.7 1,151.6 1,188.7 1,174.2 1,111.4 1,130.8 759.0 

 

(1) Includes payments for care of dependent and delinquent children. 
(2) Includes payments for SEPTA, space rentals, utilities, and telecommunications. In Fiscal Year 2008, the 

telecommunications division was transferred to the Managing Director – Division of Technology (“DOT”). Services 
purchased for DOT appear in the table under the category “All Other.”   

(3) Includes solid waste disposal costs. 
(4) Includes, among other things, Justice Center, Neighborhood Transformation Initiative and Stadium lease debt. 
(5)  Includes payments to the Defender Association to provide legal representation for indigents. 
(6) Includes payments for demolition in Fiscal Year 2006 through Fiscal Year 2011. 
(7) Includes homeless shelter and boarding home payments. 
(8) Includes payment for Convention Center Subsidy and Vehicle leasing. 
(9)   From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report. 
(10)    The reduction in Revenue from Other Governments (State and Federal funding) in Fiscal Year 2012 is largely the result of 

the transfer of the majority of the Department of Human Services revenue and obligations to the Grants Revenue Fund. 
 
Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

 
City Payments to School District 

 
In each fiscal year since Fiscal Year 1996, the City has made an annual grant of $15 million to the 

School District. Pursuant to negotiations with the Commonwealth to address the School District’s current 
and future educational and fiscal situation, the Mayor and City Council agreed to provide the School 
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District with an additional annual $20 million beginning in Fiscal Year 2002. In Fiscal Year 2008, the 
Mayor and City Council agreed to provide an additional $2 million, bringing the total contribution to 
$37 million. In Fiscal Year 2010, the City made a $38.5 million contribution. In Fiscal Year 2011, the 
City made a $38.6 million contribution.  The Fiscal Year 2012 adopted budget includes an additional  
contribution of $10 million, bringing the total contribution to $48.6 million.   

 
Annual Payments to PGW 

In order to assist PGW, (i) the City agreed to forgo the $18 million annual payment in Fiscal Year 
2004, (ii) for Fiscal Years 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 the City made a grant to PGW equal to 
the annual payment received from PGW in such fiscal years, and (iii) the City’s Nineteenth Five-Year 
Plan contemplates that in each of the Fiscal Years 2011 through 2015, the City will make a grant to PGW 
equal to the annual payment received from PGW in such Fiscal Years. See also “Fiscal Year 2011 PGW 
Payment to City.”  The City’s Twentieth Five-Year Plan includes the PGW annual payment of 
$18,000,000 to the City’s General Fund but discontinues the City’s grant back to PGW equal to the 
annual payment received from PGW for Fiscal Years 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016. 

Fiscal Year 2011 PGW Payment to City  

In Fiscal Year 2011, PGW remitted to the City the required annual payment of $ 18,000,000. 

City Payments to SEPTA 

The City made operating subsidy payments to SEPTA in Fiscal Years 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 
of $61.3 million, $62.9 million, $64.2, and $65.9 million, respectively. The Fiscal Year 2012 budget 
projects operating subsidy payments to SEPTA of $66.3 million. The proposed Twentieth Five-Year Plan 
provides that the City’s contribution to SEPTA will increase to $74.8 million by Fiscal Year 2016. 

CITY CASH MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT POLICIES 

Consolidated Cash 

The Act of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of June 25, 1919, P.L. 581, Art. XVII, 
§ 6, gives the City the authority to make temporary inter-fund loans between operating and capital funds. 

The Consolidated Cash Account provides for the physical commingling of the cash of all City 
Funds, except those which, for legal or contractual reasons, cannot be commingled (e.g., the Municipal 
Pension Fund, sinking funds, sinking fund reserves, funds of PGW, the Water Fund, the Aviation Fund 
and certain other restricted purpose funds). A separate accounting is maintained for the equity of each 
member fund in the Consolidated Cash Account. The City manages the Consolidated Cash Account 
pursuant to the following procedures: 

To the extent that any member fund temporarily experiences the equivalent of a cash deficiency, 
the required advance is made from the Consolidated Cash Account, in the amount necessary to result in a 
zero balance in the cash equivalent account of the borrowing fund. All subsequent net receipts of a 
borrowing fund are applied in repayment of the advance. 

All advances are made within the budgetary constraints of the borrowing funds. Within the 
General Fund, this system of inter-fund advances has historically resulted in the temporary use of tax 
revenues or other operating revenues for capital purposes and the temporary use of capital funds for 
operating purposes. 

Procedures governing the City’s cash management operations require the General Fund-related 
operating fund to borrow initially from the General Fund-related capital fund, and only to the extent there 
is a deficiency in such fund may the General Fund-related operating fund borrow money from any other 
funds in the Consolidated Cash Account. 



 

 C-29 

Investment Practices 

Cash balances in each of the City’s funds are managed to maintain daily liquidity to pay 
expenses, and make investments that preserve principal while striving to obtain the maximum rate of 
return. In accordance with the Home Rule Charter, the City Treasurer is the City Official responsible for 
managing cash collected into the City Treasury. The available cash balances in excess of daily expenses 
are placed in demand accounts, swept into money market mutual funds, or used to make investments 
directed by professional money managers. These investments are held in segregated trust accounts at a 
separate financial institution. Cash balances related to Revenue Bonds for Water and Sewer and the 
Airport are directly deposited and held separately in trust. A Fiscal Agent manages these cash balances 
per the related bond documents and the investment practice is guided by administrative direction of the 
City Treasurer per the Investment Committee and the Investment Policy. In addition, certain operating 
cash deposits (such as Community Behavioral Health, Special Gas/County Liquid and “911” surcharge) 
of the City are restricted by purpose and required to be segregated into accounts in compliance with 
Federal or State reporting. 

Investment guidelines for the City are embodied in legislation approved by City Council 
appearing in the Philadelphia City Code, Chapter 19-202. In furtherance of the City, State, and Federal 
legislative guidelines, the Director of Finance adopted a written Investment Policy (the “Policy”) that first 
went into effect in August 1994 and most recently was revised in January 2011. The Policy supplements 
other legal requirements and establishes a comprehensive investment policy for the overall administration 
and effective management of all monetary funds (except the Municipal Pension Fund and PGW 
Retirement Reserve Fund).  

The Policy delineates the authorized investments as approved by City Council Ordinance and the 
funds to which the Policy applies. The authorized investments include U.S. government securities, 
U.S. treasuries, U.S. agencies, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, corporate bonds, money market 
mutual funds, obligations of the Commonwealth, collateralized banker’s acceptances and certificates of 
deposit, and collateralized mortgage obligations and pass-through securities directly issued by a federal 
agency of the United States, all of investment grade rating or better.  

U.S. government treasury and agency securities carry no limitation as to the percent of the total 
portfolio. Repurchase agreements, money market mutual funds, commercial paper, and corporate bonds 
are limited to investment of no more than 25% of the total portfolio. Obligations of the Commonwealth 
and collateralized banker’s acceptances and certificates of deposit are limited to no more than 15% of the 
total portfolio. Collateralized mortgage obligations and pass-through securities directly issued by a federal 
agency of the United States are limited to no more than 5% of the total portfolio. 

U.S. government treasury and agency securities carry no limitation as to the percent of the total 
portfolio per issuer. Repurchase agreements and money market mutual funds are limited to no more than 
10% of the total portfolio per issuer. Commercial paper, corporate bonds, obligations of the 
Commonwealth, collateralized banker’s acceptances and certificates of deposit, and collateralized 
mortgage obligations and pass-through securities directly issued by a federal agency of the United States 
are limited to no more than 3% of the total portfolio per issuer.  

The Policy also restricts investments to those having a maximum maturity of two years. Daily 
liquidity is maintained through the use of SEC-registered money market mutual funds with the balance of 
funds invested by the City or money managers in accordance with the Policy. 

The Policy provides for an ad hoc Investment Committee consisting of the Director of Finance 
and the City Treasurer with ex-officio membership of a representative of each of the principal operating 
and capital funds, i.e., Water Fund, Aviation Fund, PGW and PMA. The Investment Committee meets 
quarterly with each of the investment managers to review each manager’s performance to date and to plan 
for the next quarter. Investment managers are given any changes in investment instructions at these 
meetings. The Investment Committee approves all modifications to the Policy. 
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The Policy expressly forbids the use of any derivative investment product as well as investments 
in any security whose yield or market value does not follow the normal swings in interest rates. Examples 
of these types of securities include, but are not limited to: structured notes, floating rate or inverse floating 
rate instruments, securities that could result in zero interest accrual if held to maturity, and mortgage 
derived interest and principal only strips.  The City currently makes no investments in derivatives. 

General Fund Cash Flow 

Because the receipts of General Fund revenues lag behind expenditures during most of each fiscal 
year, the City issues notes in anticipation of General Fund revenues and makes payments from the 
Consolidated Cash Account to finance its on-going operations. The City has issued notes in anticipation 
of the receipt of income by the General Fund in each fiscal year since Fiscal Year 1972 (with a single 
exception). Each issue was repaid when due, prior to the end of the fiscal year. 

The timing imbalance referred to above results from a number of factors, principally the 
following: (1) real property, business privilege tax and certain other taxes are not due until the latter part 
of the fiscal year; and (2) the City experiences lags in reimbursement from other governmental entities for 
expenditures initially made by the City in connection with programs funded by other governments. 

The City issued $285 million of Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes in July 2010. These notes 
were repaid on June 30, 2011.  The Twentieth Five-Year Plan projects Tax and Revenue Anticipation 
Notes in the amount of $250 million to be issued in Fiscal Year 2012. 

DEBT OF THE CITY 

The Constitution of the Commonwealth provides that the authorized debt of the City “may be 
increased in such amount that the total debt of said City shall not exceed 13.5% of the average of the 
annual assessed valuations of the taxable realty therein, during the ten years immediately preceding the 
year in which such increase is made, but said City shall not increase its indebtedness to an amount 
exceeding 3.0% upon such average assessed valuation of realty, without the consent of the electors 
thereof at a public election held in such manner as shall be provided by law.” It has been judicially 
determined that bond authorizations once approved by the voters will not be reduced as a result of a 
subsequent decline in the average assessed value of City property. 

The Constitution of the Commonwealth further provides that there shall be excluded from the 
computation of debt for purposes of the Constitutional debt limit, debt (herein called “self-supporting 
debt”) incurred for revenue-producing capital improvements that may reasonably be expected to yield 
revenue in excess of operating expenses sufficient to pay interest and sinking fund charges thereon. In the 
case of general obligation debt, the amount of such self-supporting debt to be so excluded must be 
determined by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County upon petition by the City. Self-
supporting debt is general obligation debt of the City, with the only distinction from tax-supported debt 
being that it is not used in the calculation of the Constitutional debt limit. Self-supporting debt has no lien 
on any particular revenues. 

As of July 1, 2011, the Constitutional debt limitation for tax-supported general obligation debt 
was approximately $1,571,939,000.  This amount is based upon a formula of 13.5% of the assessed value 
of taxable real estate within the City on a 10 year rolling average. The total amount of authorized debt  
applicable to the debt limit was $1,434,080,000, leaving a legal debt margin of $137,859,000.  The 
calculation of the legal debt margin is as follows: 
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Table 15 
General Obligation Bonded Debt 

August 1, 2011 

(in thousands) 

 

Authorized, issued and outstanding    $1,343,505  

Authorized and unissued          459,304      
Total            1,802,809    

Less: Self-supporting debt         (355,074)   
Less: Serial bonds maturing within a year        (13,655)   
Total amount of authorized debt applicable to debt limit    1,434,080   
Legal debt limit         1,571,939   
Legal debt margin      $   137,859 

 
The City is also authorized to issue revenue bonds pursuant to The First Class City Revenue Bond 

Act of 1972. Currently, the City issues revenue bonds to support the Division of Aviation, the Water 
Department and PGW. Bonds so issued are excluded for purposes of the calculation of the Constitutional 
debt limit. 

Short-Term Debt 

The City has issued notes in anticipation of the receipt of income by the General Fund in each 
fiscal year since Fiscal Year 1972 (with a single exception). Each note issue was repaid when due prior to 
the end of the fiscal year of issuance. The City issued $285 million of Tax and Revenue Anticipation 
Notes on July 28, 2010. These notes were repaid on June 30, 2011.  The City expects to issue $200 
million of notes in the first week of October 2011 which will be payable in June 2012. 

Long-Term Debt 

The table below presents a synopsis of the bonded debt of the City and its component units as of 
the date indicated. In addition, for tables setting forth a ten-year historical summary of tax-supported debt 
of the City and School District and the debt service requirements to maturity of the City’s outstanding 
bonded indebtedness as of June 30, 2010, see the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report. 

Of the total balance of City tax-supported general obligation bonds issued and outstanding on 
June 30, 2011, approximately 18% is scheduled to mature within five years and approximately 39% is 
scheduled to mature within ten years. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 16 
Bonded Debt -- City of Philadelphia and Component Units 

as of July 31, 2011 
(Amounts in thousands) 

(Unaudited) 
   
Tax-supported bonds   

 General Fund   $     1,368,461  
 PA Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority              494,710  

 Subtotal: Tax-supported bonds  1,863,171 

Other Long-Term Debt-Related Obligations   

 Philadelphia Municipal Authority   
     Municipal Services Building  $             25,261    
     Criminal Justice Center               135,850   
     Juvenile Justice Center                 97,850               258,961  

  

Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development   
     Pension Bonds            1,412,418    
     Stadiums               331,480   
     Library                   8,655   
     Cultural and Commercial Corridor               122,860   
     One Parkway                  45,115           1,920,528  

 Parking Authority               15,365  

 Redevelopment Authority             245,880 

 Subtotal           4,303,906   

Revenue bonds   

 Water Fund          1,808,566  
 Aviation Fund          1,423,300  
 Gas Works          1,208,825  
 Subtotal: Revenue bonds          4,440,691  

Grand total   $     8,744,597 

Source:  Office of Director of Finance 

 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 17 
City of Philadelphia 

Annual Debt Service on City-Related Long-Term Debt 
July 31, 2011 

(Amounts in millions of USD) 

 
 Tax Supported Bonds1  Other Long-Term Obligations2  Total 
Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total  Principal Interest Total  Principal Interest Total 

            
2012 $41.76 $67.44 $109.20  $75.71 $132.58  $208.29   $117.47  $200.02  $317.49 
2013 48.54 68.44 116.98  82.53 139.30  221.83   131.06  207.74  338.80  
2014 50.74 66.22 116.95  82.74 140.33  223.06   133.47  206.54  340.02  
2015 53.45 63.55 117.00  84.00 143.93  227.93   137.45  207.48  344.93  
2016 52.01 60.86 112.87  83.92 140.23  224.15  135.93  201.09  337.02  
2017 54.57 58.20 112.77  84.11 139.85 223.96   138.67  198.05  336.73 
2018 57.21 55.35 112.56  89.56 139.03  228.59   146.77  194.38  341.15  
2019 60.12 52.34 112.45  74.57 138.25  212.82  134.68  190.59 325.27 
2020 62.56 49.50 112.05  64.12 138.01  202.13   126.68  187.50  314.18  
2021 54.36 46.37 100.72  64.28 137.88  202.16   118.64  184.25  302.89  
2022 57.89 43.58 101.47  64.62 137.58  202.20   122.50  181.16  303.66  
2023 60.70 40.52 101.22  65.12 137.11  202.23   125.82  177.62  303.44  
2024 63.80 37.24 101.04  65.76 136.51  202.26   129.56  173.75  303.30  
2025 67.00 33.79 100.79  66.73 135.57  202.30   133.73  169.37  303.10  
2026 62.93 30.38 93.31  80.13 121.38  201.51   143.06  151.76  294.82  
2027 66.02 27.00 93.02  158.97 43.77  202.74   224.99  70.77  295.76  
2028 69.82 23.61 93.42  164.13 34.54  198.67   233.95  58.15  292.10  
2029 42.84 20.90 63.74  277.50 17.61  295.11   320.34  38.51  358.85  
2030 58.20 18.39 76.58  53.73 7.81  61.53   111.92  26.20  138.12  
2031 61.32 15.37 76.68  56.27 5.32  61.58   117.58  20.69  138.27  
2032 64.58 12.18 76.76  13.63 3.21  16.84   78.21  15.39  93.60  
2033 28.16 9.70 37.86  4.90 2.71  7.61   33.06  12.42  45.47  
2034 14.70 8.38 23.07  5.22 2.39  7.61   19.91  10.77  30.68  
2035 15.71 7.36 23.07  5.56 2.06  7.61   21.27  9.42  30.68  
2036 16.80 6.28 23.07  5.92 1.69  7.61   22.71  7.97  30.68  
2037 17.96 5.12 23.07  6.30 1.31  7.61   24.26  6.43  30.68  
2038 19.22 3.85 23.07  6.71 0.90  7.61   25.93  4.75  30.68  
2039 20.59 2.48 23.07  7.15 0.46  7.61   27.74  2.95  30.68  
2040 8.52 1.50 10.02  0.00 0.00  0.00   8.52  1.50  10.02  
2041 9.10 0.93 10.02  0.00 0.00  0.00   9.10  0.93  10.02  
2042        9.71        0.32      10.02         0.00      0.00         0.00          9.71        0.32      10.02 

TOTAL $1,370.80 $937.14 $2,307.94  $1,893.85 $2,181.32 $4,075.17  $3,264.65 $3,118.46 $6,383.11 

  _____________________________________________________ 

  1 Includes General Obligation bonds. 
  2 Includes PAID, PMA, Parking Authority, and Redevelopment Authority bonds. 

 
 

 Other Long-Term Debt Related Obligations 

The City has entered into other contracts and leases to support the issuance of debt by public 
authorities related to the City pursuant to which the City is required to budget and appropriate tax or other 
general revenues to satisfy such obligations, as shown on Table 16. The City budgets all other long-term 
debt-related obligations as a single budget item with the exception of the Parking Authority which has a 
budget of $1,336,700 for Fiscal Year 2012. 
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The Hospitals Authority and the State Public School Building Authority have issued bonds on 
behalf of the Community College of Philadelphia (“CCP”). Under the Community College Act, each 
community college must have a local sponsor, which for CCP is the City. As the local sponsor, the City is 
obligated to pay up to 50% of the annual capital expenses of CCP, which includes debt service. The 
remaining 50% is paid by the Commonwealth. Additionally, the City annually appropriates funds for a 
portion of CCP’s operating costs (less tuition and less the Commonwealth’s payment). The total payment 
to CCP in Fiscal Year 2008 was $24,467,924. The amount paid in Fiscal Year 2009 and Fiscal Year 2010 
was $26,467,924 each year. The amount paid in Fiscal Year 2011 was $25,409,207.  The budgeted 
amount for Fiscal Year 2012 is $25,409,207.  This amount represents the portion of operating costs (less 
student tuition and the Commonwealth payment) and up to half of the annual capital expenses for the 
year. 

Swap Information 

The City has entered into various swaps related to its outstanding General Fund supported bonds 
as detailed in the following table: 

Table 18 
Summary of Swap Information 

for General Fund Supported Bonds 
as of July 31, 2011 

City Entity 
 

City GO  
City Lease -  

PAID 
City Lease - 

PAID 
City Lease -  

PAID 
Related Bond Series 2009B(1) 2001 (Stadium) 2007B (Stadium) 2007B (Stadium) 
Initial Notional Amount $313,505,000  $298,485,000  $217,275,000  $72,400,000  

Current Notional Amount $100,000,000  $193,520,000  $217,275,000  $72,400,000  
Termination Date 8/1/2031 10/1/2030 10/1/2030 10/1/2030 
Product Fixed Payer Swap Basis Swap(2) Fixed Payer Swap Fixed Payer Swap 

Rate Paid by Dealer SIFMA 
67% 1-month 

LIBOR + 0.20%, 
plus fixed annuity 

SIFMA SIFMA 

Rate Paid by City Entity 3.829% SIFMA 3.9713% 3.9713% 

Dealer 
Royal Bank of 

Canada 

Merrill Lynch 
Capital Services, 

Inc. 

JP Morgan Chase 
Bank, N.A. 

Merrill Lynch 
Capital Services, 

Inc. 
Fair Value(3) ($12,544,645) ($6,977,579) ($31,305,300) ($10,431,570) 

____________________________________________ 
(1)   On July 28, 2009, the City terminated a portion of the swap in the amount of $213,505,000 in conjunction with the 

refunding of its Series 2007B bonds with the Series 2009A fixed rate bonds and the Series 2009B variable rate bonds. 
The City made a termination payment of $15,450,000.  

(2)   PAID receives annual fixed payments of $1,216,500 from July 1, 2004 through July 1, 2013. As the result of an 
amendment on July 14, 2006, $104,965,000 of the total notional was restructured as a constant maturity swap (the rate 
received by PAID on that portion was converted from a percentage of 1-month LIBOR to a percentage of the 5-year 
LIBOR swap rate from October 1, 2006 to October 1, 2020). The constant maturity swap was terminated in December 
2009. The City received a termination payment of $3,049,000. 

(3)     Fair values are as of July 31, 2011, and are shown from the City’s perspective and include accrued interest. 
 
While the City is party to several interest rate swap agreements, for which there is General Fund 

exposure and on which the swaps currently have a negative mark against the City, the City has no 
obligation to post collateral on these swaps while the City’s underlying ratings are investment grade.  
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For more information related to certain swaps entered into in connection with revenue bonds 
issued for PGW, Water and the Airport, see the Fiscal Year 2010 Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report. In addition, PICA has entered into swaps which are detailed in the Fiscal Year 2010 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Letter of Credit and Liquidity Agreements 

The City has entered into various letter of credit and standby agreements related to its General 
Fund supported bonds:  

Table 19 
Summary of Letter of Credit and Standby Agreements 

for General Fund Supported Bonds 
as of June 1, 2011 

Variable Rate Bond Series 
Amount  

Outstanding Provider 
Expiration

Date 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009B $ 100,000,000 RBC 08/04/2014 
PAID Multi-Modal Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds,  
Series 2007B 

289,675,000 JP Morgan/ Bank of America/ 
PNC Bank 

05/24/2013 

On August 4, 2011, the City replaced the letter of credit for the General Obligation, Bonds Series 
2009B.  

Recent and Upcoming Financings 

The City, along with PGW, anticipates remarketing the Eighth Series B-E bonds in the amount of 
$225.5 million and refunding $75 million of Sixteenth Series (1975 ordinance) and First, Second, and 
Third Series (1998 Ordinance) bonds in Fiscal year 2012.  

 

The City, together with the Water Department, anticipates issuing revenue bonds in the amount of 
$135 million and also refunding bonds in approximate amount of $36 million in Fiscal Year 2012. 

The City anticipates issuing tax and revenue anticipation notes in the amount of $250 million in 
Fiscal Year 2012. 

The following is a list of financings that the City has entered into since the close of Fiscal Year 
2010: 

In April 2011, the City issued $252,720,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011, 
$139,059,234 for capital projects and $119,733,727 for refunding for savings. 

The City has entered into a $28,000,000 lease agreement with the PMA for the purpose of 
purchasing certain city vehicles.  The lease payments are subject to annual appropriation by the City.  
This transaction closed in March 2011. 

The City, in conjunction with the Philadelphia International Airport, issued $625 million of 
Airport Revenue Bonds and Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds.  This transaction closed on November 
15, 2010. 

The City, along with PGW, issued $150 million of Ninth Series Gas Works Revenue Bonds. This 
transaction closed August 26, 2010. 
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The City, together with the Water Department, issued $185 million of new money water and 
wastewater bonds for capital projects. This transaction closed August 5, 2010. 

In July 2010, the City issued the Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series A of 2010-2011 in 
the principal amount of $285 million. 

The City is continually monitoring refunding opportunities for its outstanding debt and may 
undertake certain refundings depending on market conditions. 

CITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

The Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2012-2017 contemplates a total budget of  
$8,990,983,000 of which $1,972,365,000 is to be provided from Federal, Commonwealth, and other 
sources and the remainder through City funding. The following table shows the amounts budgeted each 
year from various sources of funds for capital projects. City Council adopted the Capital Improvement 
Program for Fiscal Years 2012-2017 on June 23, 2011. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 20 
Fiscal Years 2012-2017 

Capital Improvement Program 
(Amounts in Thousands of USD) 

City Funds –  
Tax Supported 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

  2012-
2017 

Carried-forward 
Loans $240,051 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $240,051 
Operating Revenue 33,509 9,529 8,029 7,029 6,029 3,729 67,854 
New Loans 107,012 106,050 86,985 81,625 84,079 80,534 546,285 
Pre-financed Loans 3,268 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 8,268 
PICA Pre-financed 
Loans 26,492 0 0 0 0 0 26,492 
Tax-supported 
Subtotal 410,332 116,579 96,014 89,654 91,108 85,263 888,950 
 
City Funds –  
Self-Sustaining        
Carried-forward 
Loans 1,094,637 0 0 0 0 0 1,094,637 
Operating 179,625 37,322 43,689 44,062 46,444 47,000 398,142 
New Loans 683,803 791,680 668,941 866,664 972,741 635,060 4,618,889 
Self-Sustaining 
Subtotal 1,958,065 829,002 712,630 910,726 1,019,185 682,060 6,111,668 
        
Revolving Funds 18,000 0 0 0 0 0 18,000 
        
Other Than City 
Funds        
Carried-Forward 
Other Government 17,171 0 0 0 0 0 17,171 
Other Governments  
  Off Budget 461 695 869 1,114 1,303 1,421 5,863 
Carried-Forward 
State 67,944 0 0 0 0 0 67,944 
State Off Budget 61,495 99,336 123,622 155,243 164,204 165,191 769,091 
State 23,707 7,552 6,232 6,507 6,532 6,507 57,037 
Carried-Forward 
Private 74,446 0 0 0 0 0 74,446 
Private 17,020 25,120 25,020 25,020 25,020 25,020 142,220 
Carried-Forward 
Federal 298,025 0 0 0 0 0 298,025 
Federal Off Budget 25,548 30,258 30,579 7,324 7,324 9,154 110,187 
Federal 132,460 86,311 57,340 48,690 50,490 55,090 430,381 
Other Than City 
Funds Subtotal 718,277 249,272 243,662 243,898 254,873 262,383 1,972,365 
TOTAL $3,104,674 $1,194,853 $1,052,306 $1,244,278 $1,365,166 $1,029,706 $8,990,983 

 

LITIGATION 

Generally, judgments and settlements on claims against the City are payable from the General 
Fund, except for claims against the Water Department, the Division of Aviation, and the Gas Works. 
Claims against the Water Department are paid first from the Water Fund and only secondarily from the 
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General Fund. Claims against the Division of Aviation, to the extent not covered by insurance, are paid 
first from the Aviation Fund and only secondarily from the General Fund. Claims against the Gas Works, 
to the extent not covered by insurance, are paid first from Gas Works revenues and only secondarily from 
the General Fund.  

The Act of October 5, 1980, P.L. 693, No. 142, known as the “Political Subdivision Tort Claims 
Act,” (the “Tort Claims Act”) establishes a $500,000 aggregate limitation on damages for injury to a 
person or property arising from the same cause of action or transaction or occurrence or series of causes 
of action, transactions or occurrences with respect to governmental units in the Commonwealth such as 
the City. The constitutionality of that aggregate limitation has been repeatedly upheld by the Pennsylvania 
Supreme Court. In February 1987, an appeal of a decision upholding such constitutionality to the United 
States Supreme Court was dismissed for want of jurisdiction. However, under Pennsylvania Rule of Civil 
Procedure 238, delay damages in State Court cases are not subject to the $500,000 limitation. Moreover, 
the limit on damages is inapplicable to any suit against the City which does not arise under state tort law 
such as claims made against the City under Federal civil rights laws. 

The aggregate loss resulting from general and special litigation claims was $30.2 million for 
Fiscal Year 2001, $30.0 million for Fiscal Year 2002, $24.1 million for Fiscal Year 2003, $24.5 million 
for Fiscal Year 2004, $27.5 million for Fiscal Year 2005, $23.0 million for Fiscal Year 2006, $26.6 
million for Fiscal Year 2007, $29.8 million for Fiscal Year 2008, $34.5 million for Fiscal Year 2009, 
$32.7 million for Fiscal Year 2010, and $33.7 million for Fiscal Year 2011.  Estimates of settlements and 
judgments from the General Fund are $33.12 million for each of the Fiscal Years 2012 through 2016, 
respectively (based on the Twentieth Five-Year Plan). In budgeting for settlements and judgments in the 
annual Operating Budget and projecting settlements and judgments for each Five-Year Plan, the City 
bases its estimates on past experience and on an analysis of estimated potential liabilities and the timing 
of outcomes, to the extent a proceeding is sufficiently advanced to permit a projection of the timing of a 
result. General and special litigation claims are budgeted separately from back-pay awards and similar 
settlements relating to labor disputes. Usually, some of the costs arising from labor litigation are reported 
as part of current payroll expenses. For Fiscal Year 2011, payments for claims arising from labor 
settlements in the General Fund were $1.31 million of which $1.3 million were paid from the Indemnities 
account, and $6,000 from the Operating budgets of the affected departments. For Fiscal Year 2010, 
payments for claims arising from labor settlements in the General Fund were $1.4 million of which $1.38 
million was paid from the Indemnities account, and $13,000 from the operating budgets of the affected 
departments. Actual claims paid out from the General Fund for settlements and judgments averaged $31.5 
million per year over the five years from Fiscal Year 2007 through Fiscal Year 2011. 

In addition to routine litigation incidental to performance of the City’s governmental functions 
and litigation arising in the ordinary course relating to contract and tort claims and alleged violations of 
law, certain special litigation matters are currently being litigated and/or appealed and adverse final 
outcomes of such litigation could have a substantial or long-term adverse effect on the City’s General 
Fund. These proceedings involve: environmental-related actions and proceedings in which it has been or 
may be alleged that the City is liable for damages, including but not limited to property damage and 
bodily injury, or that the City should pay fines or penalties or the costs of response or remediation, 
because of the alleged generation, transport, or disposal of toxic or otherwise hazardous substances by the 
City, or the alleged disposal of such substances on or to City-owned property; a class action suit alleging 
that the City failed to properly oversee management of funds in the deferred compensation plan of City 
employees; civil rights claims; and a pay dispute with former and current paramedics. The ultimate 
outcome and fiscal impact, if any, on the City’s General Fund of the claims and proceedings described in 
this paragraph are not currently predictable.  
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Various claims in addition to the lawsuits described in the preceding paragraph have been 
asserted against the Water Department and in some cases lawsuits have been instituted. Many of these 
Water Department claims have been reduced to judgment or otherwise settled in a manner requiring 
payment by the Water Department. The aggregate loss for Fiscal Year 2009 which resulted from these 
claims and lawsuits was $5.0 million, and $4.9 million in Fiscal Year 2010.  The aggregate loss for Fiscal 
Year 2011 was $5.4 million. The Water Fund’s budget for Fiscal Year 2012 contains an appropriation for 
Water Department claims in the amount of $6.5 million, although the current estimate, based on the prior 
three fiscal years’ expenditures, is for only $3.3 million in Fiscal Year 2012. The Water Fund is the first 
source of payment for any of the claims against the Water Department. 

In addition, various claims have been asserted against the Division of Aviation and in some cases 
lawsuits have been instituted. Many of these Division of Aviation claims have been reduced to judgment 
or otherwise settled in a manner requiring payment by the Division of Aviation. The aggregate loss for 
Fiscal Year 2009 which resulted from these claims and lawsuits was $430,000 and $881,600 for Fiscal 
Year 2010. The aggregate loss for Fiscal Year 2011 was $1,685,000.  The Indemnities budget for 
Aviation Fund claims for Fiscal Year 2012 contains an appropriation in the amount of $2.5 million, 
although the current estimate, based on the prior three fiscal years’ expenditures, is only $2.0 million in 
Fiscal Year 2012. The Division of Aviation is the first source of payment for any of the claims against the 
Division of Aviation. 

ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS 

The Mayor is elected for a term of four years and is eligible to succeed himself for one term. Each 
of the seventeen members of the City Council is also elected for a four-year term which runs concurrently 
with that of the Mayor. There is no limitation on the number of terms that may be served by members of 
the City Council. Of the members of the City Council, ten are elected from districts and seven are elected 
at-large, with a minimum of two of the seven representing a party or parties other than the majority party. 
The District Attorney and the City Controller are elected at the mid-point of the terms of the Mayor and 
City Council. 

The City Controller’s responsibilities derive from the Home Rule Charter, various City 
ordinances and state and federal statutes, and contractual arrangements with auditees. The City Controller 
must follow Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards (“GAGAS”) established by the federal 
Government Accountability Office (formerly known as the General Accounting Office), and GAAS, 
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. As of June 30, 2011, the Office of the City Controller had 113 employees, including 66 
auditors, 24 of whom were certified public accountants. 

The City Controller post-audits and reports on the City’s and the School District’s comprehensive 
Annual Financial Reports, federal assistance received by the City and the performance of City 
departments.  The City Controller also conducts a pre-audit program of expenditure documents required 
to be submitted for approval, such as invoices, payment vouchers, purchase orders and contracts. 
Documents are selected for audit by category and statistical basis. The Pre-Audit Division verifies that 
expenditures are authorized and accurate in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and other pertinent 
legal and contractual requirements before any moneys are paid by the City Treasurer. The Pre-Audit 
Technical Unit, consisting of auditing and engineering staff, inspects and audits capital project design, 
construction and related expenditures. Other responsibilities of the City Controller include investigation 
of allegations of fraud, preparation of economic reports, certification of the City’s debt capacity and the 
capital nature and useful life of the capital projects, and opining to PICA on the reasonableness of the 
assumptions and estimates in the City’s five-year financial plans. 
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The principal officers of the City’s government appointed by the Mayor are the Managing 
Director of the City (the “Managing Director”), the Director of Finance of the City (the “Director of 
Finance”), the City Solicitor (the “City Solicitor”), the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic 
Development and Director of Commerce (the “Director of Commerce”) and the City Representative (the 
“City Representative”). These officials, together with the Mayor and the other members of the Mayor’s 
cabinet, constitute the major policy-making group in the City’s government. 

The Managing Director is responsible for supervising the operating departments and agencies of 
the City that render the City’s various municipal services. The Director of Commerce is charged with the 
responsibility of promoting and developing commerce and industry. The City Representative is the 
Ceremonial Representative of the City and especially of the Mayor. The City Representative is charged 
with the responsibility of giving wide publicity to any items of interest reflecting the activities of the City, 
its inhabitants and for the marketing and promotion of the image of the City.  

The City Solicitor is head of the Law Department and acts as legal advisor to the Mayor, the City 
Council, and all of the agencies of the City government. The City Solicitor is also responsible for all of 
the City’s contracts and bonds, for assisting City Council, the Mayor, and City agencies in the preparation 
of ordinances for introduction in City Council, and for the conduct of litigation involving the City. 

The Director of Finance is the chief financial and budget officer of the City and is selected from 
three names submitted to the Mayor by a Finance Panel. The Director of Finance is responsible for the 
financial functions of the City including development of the annual operating budget, the capital budget, 
and capital program; the City’s program for temporary and long-term borrowing; supervision of 
the operating budget’s execution; the collection of revenues through the Department of Revenue; and the 
oversight of pension administration as Chairperson of the Board of Pensions and Retirement. 
The Director of Finance is also responsible for the appointment and supervision of the City Treasurer, 
whose office manages the City’s debt program and serves as the disbursing agent for the distribution of 
checks and electronic payments from the City Treasury and the management of cash resources. 

The following are brief biographies of Mayor Nutter, his chief of staff, his cabinet, as defined in 
the City Charter, the City Controller and the City Treasurer:  

Michael A. Nutter, Mayor, was sworn in as the City’s 98th Mayor on January 7, 2008. He won 
the Democratic nomination in a five-way primary election. Elected to Philadelphia City Council in 1992, 
the Mayor represented the City’s Fourth Councilmatic District for nearly fifteen years. During his time in 
City Council, he engineered groundbreaking ethics reform legislation, led successful efforts to pass a 
citywide smoking ban, worked to lower taxes for Philadelphians and to reform the City’s tax structure, 
and labored to increase the number of Philadelphia police officers patrolling the streets and to create a 
Police Advisory Board to provide a forum for discussion between citizens and the Police Department. 
Mayor Nutter received his B.A. from the Wharton School of Business at the University of Pennsylvania 
in 1979. 

Alan L. Butkovitz is serving his second term as the City’s elected City Controller, an office 
independent of the Mayor. Prior to his election as City Controller, Mr. Butkovitz served 15 years in the 
Pennsylvania House of Representatives, representing the 174th Legislative District in Northeast 
Philadelphia where he served on the Veterans Affairs and Urban Affairs Committees as well as 
committees on Aging and Older Adults, Children and Youth and Insurance. Mr. Butkovitz was widely 
praised for leading the bi-partisan investigation into violence in Philadelphia public schools. He authored 
legislation creating the Office of the Safe Schools Advocate, the first of its kind in the nation. 
Mr. Butkovitz was born and raised in the City. He is an attorney and received his Juris Doctor degree 
from Temple University Law School in 1976 and a bachelor’s degree from Temple University in 1973. 
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Suzanne Biemiller, Interim Chief of Staff, was appointed the City of Philadelphia’s Interim 
Chief of Staff by Mayor Michael A. Nutter on June 13, 2011.  She had worked as Director of Policy, 
Planning and Coordination for the Mayor since January 2010.  Previously, Ms. Biemiller worked as a 
consultant in the Mayor’s Office of Sustainability, where she was the principle author and producer of 
Greenworks Philadelphia, the Administration’s sustainability strategy.  Prior to joining the Nutter 
Administration, Ms. Biemiller worked for The Pew Charitable Trusts as a senior program officer.  While 
there, she managed the creation of the Philadelphia Research Initiative and produced a number of reports 
on the city’s prospects and challenges.  Ms. Biemiller also oversaw the start-ups of a number of local and 
national initiatives including the Transitional Work Corporation, Electionline.org, SoundAbout Philly and 
a Pennsylvania-based rural economic development effort.  From 2003 to 2005, she took a leave from Pew 
to serve as the executive director of the Chestnut Hill Business Association.  Ms. Biemiller has also 
worked as a legislative aide to former U.S. Representative Marjorie Margolies and as a project manager 
with the Philadelphia Industrial Development Corporation’s Navy Yard redevelopment effort. Ms. 
Biemiller graduated from Williams College with a Bachelor of Arts in American Studies and has a 
Masters in Public Policy degree from Harvard University’s Kennedy School of Government.   

Richard Negrin, Deputy Mayor for Administration and Coordination and Managing 
Director, was appointed in July 2010. This Cabinet position has direct management responsibility over 
the City’s key infrastructure departments and coordinates across all City government to provide oversight 
and support to ensure optimal performance. In December 2009, Mr. Negrin was appointed by Mayor 
Nutter to serve as Executive Director of the Board of Revision of Taxes to provide strong leadership and 
to revitalize, restructure and reform the embattled agency. From November 2006 through December 2009, 
Mr. Negrin served as Vice-Chair of the independent Philadelphia Board of Ethics which helped to change 
the culture of government by providing guidance, education and training on ethics rules to the entire City 
workforce as well as to promote greater transparency in government by overseeing financial disclosures 
by City officials and having oversight related to campaign finance limits and disclosures. Prior to joining 
the City, Mr. Negrin was Vice President, Associate General Counsel, and a member of the Executive 
Leadership Council of ARAMARK Corporation. Prior to joining ARAMARK, Mr. Negrin was a litigator 
with the law firm of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP and was a prosecutor in the Major Trials Unit of the 
Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office. Mr. Negrin is a graduate of Rutgers University School of Law, 
where he was the recipient of the Richard L. Barbour, Jr. Memorial Award. He received his Bachelor’s 
degree in political science from Wagner College where he received the Pre-Law Prize for academic 
excellence. During college, Mr. Negrin was a consensus football all-American and served as captain of 
the football team, helping to lead them to the small college National Championship in 1987. After 
college, Mr. Negrin played briefly in the National Football League, signing contracts with the Cleveland 
Browns in 1988 and the New York Jets in 1989. 

Rob Dubow, Director of Finance, was appointed on January 7, 2008. The Director of Finance is 
the Chief Financial Officer of the City. Prior to his appointment, Mr. Dubow was the Executive Director 
of PICA. He served as Chief Financial Officer of the Commonwealth from 2004 to 2005. From 2000 to 
2004, he served as Budget Director for the City, where he had also been a Deputy Budget Director and 
Assistant Budget Director. Before working for the City, Mr. Dubow was a Senior Financial Analyst for 
PICA. He also served as a Research Associate at the Pennsylvania Economy League and was a reporter 
for the Associated Press. Mr. Dubow earned a Masters in Business Administration degree from the 
Wharton School of Business and a Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of Pennsylvania. 

Shelley R. Smith, City Solicitor, was appointed on January 7, 2008. The City Solicitor of the 
City of Philadelphia is the City’s chief legal officer, the head of the City’s Law Department, and a 
member of the Mayor’s Cabinet. Prior to her appointment, Ms. Smith was the Associate General Counsel 
for Regulatory Affairs - East at Exelon Corporation. Prior to joining Exelon, Ms. Smith was with Ballard 
Spahr as Of Counsel in the Labor, Employment & Immigration Group. Ms. Smith also spent more than a 
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decade with the City’s Law Department where she was trial attorney and supervisor in the Civil Rights 
Unit, Chief of the Affirmative Litigation and Labor and Employment Units, and, finally, Chair of the 
Corporate and Tax Group. 

Alan Greenberger, Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development and Director of 
Commerce, was appointed on June 30, 2009. Mr. Greenberger is also the Executive Director of the City 
Planning Commission where he chairs the Philadelphia Zoning Code Commission. A native of New York 
City, he moved to the City in 1974 to join Mitchell/Giurgola Architects. He became an associate of 
Mitchell/Giurgola in 1980, moved to Australia to join Mitchell/Giurgola & Thorpe, architects for the 
Australian Parliament House, and rejoined Mitchell/Giurgola in the City as a partner in 1986. In 1990, he 
and several partners at M/G changed the name of the firm to MGA Partners, where he practiced through 
2008. He has been the lead designer on numerous MGA projects including the Department of State 
National Foreign Affairs Training Center, the West Chester University School of Music and Performing 
Arts Center, America on Wheels Museum, Lehigh University Linderman Library Renovation, Mann 
Center for the Performing Arts Master Plan and Pavilions, and the Centennial District Master Plan.  

Melanie Johnson, City Representative, was appointed on January 7, 2008. The City 
Representative will promote and give wide publicity to items of interest reflecting the accomplishments of 
the City and its inhabitants and the growth and development of its commerce and industry. Ms. Johnson 
had served as the Director of Communications for the Nutter for Mayor Campaign since August of 2006. 
Prior experience includes her time as Press Secretary to Former Mayor Ed Rendell, Director of 
Communication for Multicultural Affairs Congress at Philadelphia Convention and Visitors Bureau, and 
Senior Account Executive at Beach Advertising. 

Nancy E. Winkler, City Treasurer, was appointed City Treasurer effective January 31, 2011.  
Her responsibilities include oversight of all activities related to the issuance of debt by the City, managing 
the investment of approximately $2.0 billion of operating and bond funds as well as managing the City’s 
depository banking.  Prior to her tenure with the City, Ms. Winkler worked for over twenty-eight years 
with Public Financial Management (the PFM Group), from 1990 to 2011 as Managing Director, with 
responsibility to manage the firm’s municipal, state and authority practices in New York and Maryland. 
Ms. Winkler holds a B.A. in American Studies and Economics from Georgetown University, where she 
was a George F. Baker Scholar.   

PENNSYLVANIA INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AUTHORITY 

General 

The Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority (“PICA”) was created on June 5, 
1991 by the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Act for Cities of the First Class (the 
“PICA Act”). PICA was established to provide financial assistance to cities of the first class. The City is 
the only city of the first class in the Commonwealth. The Governor of Pennsylvania, the President pro 
tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate, the Minority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate, the Speaker of the 
Pennsylvania House of Representatives and the Minority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of 
Representatives each appoints one voting member of PICA’s board.  The Secretary of the Budget of the 
Commonwealth and the Director of Finance of the City serve as ex officio members of PICA’s board with 
no voting rights. 

The PICA Act provides that, upon request by the City to PICA for financial assistance and for so 
long as any bonds issued by PICA remain outstanding, PICA shall have certain financial and oversight 
functions. PICA has the power, in its oversight capacity, to exercise certain advisory and review 
procedures with respect to the City’s financial affairs, including the power to review and approve five-
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year financial plans prepared at least annually by the City, and to certify non-compliance by the City with 
the then-existing five-year plan adopted by the City pursuant to the PICA Act. PICA is also required to 
certify non-compliance if, among other things, no approved five-year plan is in place; and PICA is 
required to certify non-compliance with an approved five-year plan if the City has failed to file mandatory 
revisions to an approved five-year plan. Under the PICA Act, any such certification of non-compliance 
would require the Secretary of the Budget of the Commonwealth to withhold payments due to the City 
from the Commonwealth or any of its agencies (including, with certain exceptions, all grants, loans, 
entitlements and payment of the portion of the PICA Tax, hereinafter described, otherwise payable to the 
City). See “PICA Bonds” below.  Under the PICA Act, the City is required to make quarterly financial 
reports to PICA, as further described under “Quarterly Reporting to PICA” below. 

Five-Year Plans of the City 

The PICA Act requires the City to annually develop a five-year financial plan and obtain PICA’s 
approval of it. The original five-year plan, which covered Fiscal Years 1992 through 1996, was prepared 
by the Mayor, approved by City Council on April 29, 1992 and by PICA on May 18, 1992. In each 
subsequent year, the City updated the previous year’s five-year plan, each of which was approved by 
PICA. 

The City’s Eighteenth Five-Year Plan (the “Eighteenth Five-Year Plan”), covering Fiscal Years 
2010-2014, included a one percent City Sales Tax increase through Fiscal Year 2014 and a partial deferral 
of the City’s pension payment in Fiscal Year 2010 ($150 million) and Fiscal Year 2011 ($80 million) to 
be paid back in full by Fiscal Year 2014, as permitted under Act 44 of 2009 of the General Assembly of 
the Commonwealth (“Act 44”). In addition to the deferrals, the City changed the amortization period from 
20 years to 30 years and lowered the interest rate assumption from 8.75% to 8.25%.1 At PICA’s request, 
the Eighteenth Five-Year Plan was revised to include at least $25 million in additional savings or 
recurring revenues in each year of the Eighteenth Five-Year Plan. PICA approved the revised Eighteenth 
Five-Year Plan on September 16, 2009, subject to the enactment of the legislation authorizing the 
increase in the City’s sales tax and change in the City’s pension fund payments. The Commonwealth 
enacted such legislation on September 18, 2009. 

The Mayor presented the Nineteenth Five-Year Plan (the “Nineteenth Five-Year Plan”) to City 
Council on March 4, 2010. City Council approved the Fiscal Year 2011 Budget on May 20, 2010, and the 
Mayor signed it on June 1, 2010. The Nineteenth Five-Year Plan was approved by PICA on August 10, 
2010. The Nineteenth Five-Year Plan includes a temporary 9.9% Real Estate Tax increase through Fiscal 
Year 2012, which is estimated to generate $94.4 million in Fiscal Year 2011. 

The Mayor presented the Twentieth Five-Year Plan (the “Twentieth Five-Year Plan”) to City 
Council on March 3, 2011. The adopted Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget conforms to the Twentieth 
Five-Year Plan.  The Twentieth Five-Year Plan was approved by PICA on July 26, 2011. 

Quarterly Reporting to PICA 

The PICA Act requires the City to prepare and submit quarterly reports to PICA so that PICA 
may determine whether the City is in compliance with the then-current Five-Year Plan. Under the PICA 
Act, a “variance” is deemed to have occurred as of the end of a reporting period if (i) a net adverse change 
in the fund balance of a covered fund of more than 1% of the revenues budgeted for such fund for that 
fiscal year is reasonably projected to occur, such projection to be calculated from the beginning of the 

                                                      
1 On October 28, 2010, the City’s Board of Pensions and Retirement voted to further lower the pension fund’s 
annual earnings assumption from 8.25% to 8.15%.  This is reflected in subsequent five-year plans. 
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fiscal year for the entire fiscal year, or (ii) the actual net cash flows of the City for a covered fund are 
reasonably projected to be less than 95% of the net cash flows of the City for such covered fund for that 
fiscal year originally forecast at the time of adoption of the budget, such projection to be calculated from 
the beginning of the fiscal year for the entire fiscal year. The Mayor is required to provide a report to 
PICA that describes actual or current estimates of revenues, expenditures, and cash flows by covered 
funds compared to budgeted revenues, expenditures, and cash flows by covered funds for each month in 
the previous quarter and for the year-to-date period from the beginning of the then-current fiscal year of 
the City to the last day of the fiscal quarter or month, as the case may be, just ended. Each such report is 
required to explain any variance existing as of such last day. 

PICA may not take any action with respect to the City for variances if the City (i) provides a 
written explanation of the variance that PICA deems reasonable; (ii) proposes remedial action that PICA 
believes will restore overall compliance with the then-current Five-Year Plan; (iii) provides information 
in the immediately succeeding quarterly financial report demonstrating to the reasonable satisfaction of 
PICA that the City is taking remedial action and otherwise complying with the then-current Five-Year 
Plan; and (iv) submits monthly supplemental reports as required by the PICA Act.  PICA last declared a 
variance in February 2009. It has since been removed and there are no current variances. 

PICA Bonds 

PICA has previously issued eleven series of bonds. Under the PICA Act, PICA no longer has the 
authority to issue bonds for new money purposes, but may refund bonds previously issued by it. Two 
series of bonds remain outstanding: (i) Special Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (City of Philadelphia 
Funding Program), Series of 2009 issued in the original aggregate principal amount of $354,925,000, 
having a final stated maturity date of June 15, 2023 and (ii) Special Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (City 
of Philadelphia Funding Program), Series of 2010 in the original principal amount of $206,960,000, 
having a final stated maturity date of June 15, 2022. As of the close of business on June 30, 2011, the 
principal amount of PICA bonds outstanding was $494,710,000. 

The proceeds of the previous series of bonds issued by PICA were used (a) to make grants to the 
City to fund General Fund deficits of the City, to fund the costs of certain capital projects undertaken by 
the City, to provide other financial assistance to the City to enhance productivity in the operation of City 
government, and to defease certain general obligation bonds of the City, (b) to refund other bonds of 
PICA and (c) to pay costs of issuance. 

The PICA Act authorized the City to impose a tax for the sole and exclusive purposes of PICA. In 
connection with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 1992 budget and the adoption of the first Five-Year Plan, 
the City reduced the wage, earnings, and net profits tax on City residents by 1.5% and enacted a PICA 
Tax of 1.5% tax on wages, earnings and net profits of City residents (the “PICA Tax”). Proceeds of the 
PICA Tax are solely the property of PICA. The PICA Tax, collected by the City’s Department of 
Revenue, is deposited in the “Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Tax Fund” (the 
“PICA Tax Fund”) of which the State Treasurer is custodian. The PICA Tax Fund is not subject to 
appropriation by City Council or the General Assembly of the Commonwealth. 

The PICA Act authorizes PICA to pledge the PICA Tax to secure its bonds and prohibits the 
Commonwealth and the City from repealing the PICA Tax or reducing the rate of the PICA Tax while 
any bonds secured by the PICA Tax are outstanding. PICA bonds are payable from the PICA revenues, 
including the PICA Tax, pledged to secure PICA’s bonds, the Bond Payment Account (as described 
below) and any debt service reserve fund established for such bonds and have no claim on any revenues 
of the Commonwealth or the City. 
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The PICA Act requires that proceeds of the PICA Tax in excess of amounts required for (i) debt 
service, (ii) replenishment of any debt service reserve fund for bonds issued by PICA, and (iii) certain 
PICA operating expenses, be deposited in a trust fund established pursuant to the PICA Act exclusively 
for the benefit of the City and designated the “City Account.” Amounts in the City Account are required 
to be remitted to the City not less often than monthly, but are subject to withholding if PICA certifies the 
City’s non-compliance with the then-current five-year plan. 

The PICA Act establishes a “Bond Payment Account” for PICA as a trust fund for the benefit of 
PICA bondholders and authorizes the creation of a debt service reserve fund for bonds issued by PICA. 
Since PICA has issued bonds secured by the PICA Tax, the PICA Act requires that the State Treasurer 
pay the proceeds of the PICA Tax held in the PICA Tax Fund directly to the Bond Payment Account, the 
debt service reserve fund created for bonds issued by PICA and the City Account. 

The total amount of PICA Tax remitted to PICA by the State Treasurer (which is net of the costs 
of the State Treasurer in collecting the PICA Tax) for each of the Fiscal Years 2001 through 2010, current 
estimate for Fiscal Year 2011 and the adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2012 are set forth below. 
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Table 21 
Summary of PICA Tax Remitted to PICA by the State Treasurer 

and Net Taxes Remitted to the City 
(Amounts In Millions of USD) 

 

Year PICA Tax 
PICA Annual Debt Service and 

Investment Expenses Net taxes remitted to the City(1) 

2001 $273.6  $107.0  $166.6  
2002 278.0  107.3  170.7  
2003 281.5  79.2  202.3  
2004 285.0  78.9  206.1  
2005 300.2  85.9  214.3  
2006 309.9  87.1  222.8  
2007 327.9  86.0  241.9  
2008 341.8  86.4  255.4  
2009 348.5  86.4  262.1  
2010 343.3  68.9  274.4  
2011 (Current Estimate)(2) 357.5  66.3  291.2  
2012 (Adopted Budget) 357.0 66.1 290.9 
(1) Does not include additional one-time grants to the City from PICA reserves in certain years. 
(2) From the June 30, 2011 Quarterly City Manager’s Report. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Current City Practices 

It is the City’s practice to file its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (“CAFR”), which 
contains the audited combined financial statements of the City, with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board (“MSRB”) as soon as practicable after delivery of such report. The CAFR for the City’s fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2010 was deposited with the MSRB on February 25, 2010, through the MSRB’s 
Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA) system. The CAFR is prepared by the Director of Finance 
of the City in conformance with guidelines adopted by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ audit guide, Audits of State and Local 
Government Units. Upon written request to the Office of the Director of Finance and payment of the costs 
of duplication and mailing, the City will make available copies of the CAFR for the Fiscal Year ended 
June 30, 2010. Such a request should be addressed to: Office of the Director of Finance, Municipal 
Services Building, Suite 1300, 1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102. The 
CAFR is also available online at www.phila.gov/investor, the City’s website (“City Website” or 
“Website”). The City also expects to provide financial and other information from time to time to 
Moody’s Investors Service, Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill 
Companies, Inc. and Fitch Ratings, in connection with the securities ratings assigned by those rating 
agencies to bonds or notes of the City. 

The foregoing statement as to filing or furnishing of additional information reflects the City’s 
current practices, but is not a contractual obligation to the holders of the City’s bonds or notes. 

The City Website contains information in addition to that set forth in the CAFR. The “Terms of 
Use” statement of the City Website, incorporated herein by this reference, provides, among other things, 
that the information contained therein is provided for the convenience of the user, that the City is not 
obligated to update such information, and that the information may not provide all information that may 
be of interest to investors.  The information contained on the City Website is not incorporated by 
reference in this Official Statement and persons considering a purchase of the Bonds should rely only on 
information contained in this Official Statement or incorporated by reference herein. 
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CITY SOCIOECONOMIC INFORMATION 

Introduction 

The City includes within its boundaries an area of approximately 130 square miles and a resident 
population of approximately 1.526 million according to the U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Population 
Estimates. The City is in the heart of the eleven-county Philadelphia–Camden–Wilmington metropolitan 
statistical area with approximately six million residents. Air, rail, highway, and water routes provide easy 
access to the City. 

The City, the fifth largest in the United States, is strategically located on the east coast with easy 
access to markets, resources, government centers, and transportation. The City’s metropolitan area is the 
nation’s fourth largest retail market with over 2,500 retail stores in Center City Philadelphia. 

Quality of Life 

The City is rich in history, art, architecture, and entertainment. World-class cultural and historic 
attractions include the Philadelphia Museum of Art (which houses the third largest art collection in the 
United States), the Philadelphia Orchestra, Academy of Music, Pennsylvania Ballet, the Constitution 
Center, the Kimmel Center, Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, Franklin Institute, Mann Music Center, 
Opera Company of Philadelphia, and the Rodin Museum. The South Philadelphia sports complex, 
currently consisting of Lincoln Financial Field, Citizens Bank Park and the Wells Fargo Center, is home 
to the Philadelphia 76ers, Flyers, Phillies and Eagles. The City also offers its residents and visitors 
America’s most historic square mile, which includes Independence Hall and the Liberty Bell, as well as 
Fairmount Park, which spans 8,000 acres and includes Pennypack Park and the country’s first zoo. 

The City is a center for health, education, and science facilities with the nation’s largest 
concentration of healthcare resources within a 100-mile radius. There are presently more than 
30 hospitals, seven medical schools, two dental schools, two pharmacy schools, as well as schools of 
optometry, podiatry and veterinary medicine, and the Philadelphia Center for Health Care Sciences in 
West Philadelphia. The City is one of the largest health care and health care education centers in the 
world, and a number of the nation’s largest pharmaceutical companies are located in the Philadelphia 
area. 

The City has the second largest concentration of students on the East Coast with eighty degree 
granting institutions of higher education and a total enrollment of over 300,000 students. Included among 
these institutions are the University of Pennsylvania, Temple University, Drexel University, St. Joseph’s 
University, and LaSalle University. Within a short drive from the City are such schools as Villanova 
University, Bryn Mawr College, Haverford College, Swarthmore College, Lincoln University, and the 
Camden Campus of Rutgers University. The undergraduate and graduate programs at these institutions 
help provide a well-educated and trained work force to the Philadelphia community. 

Hospitals and Medical Centers 

The City also has major research facilities, including those located at its universities, the medical 
schools, The Wistar Institute, the Fox Chase Cancer Center, and the University City Science Center. The 
Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia has recently completed the construction of a new $400 million 
biomedical research facility located within the Philadelphia Center for Health Care Sciences in West 
Philadelphia. A Comprehensive Cancer Center is also located at the University of Pennsylvania. 
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The following table presents data regarding hospitals and medical centers in the City. Due to 
mergers, consolidations and closures that have occurred or may occur in the future, this table is accurate 
only as of its publication date. 

Table 22 
Hospitals and Medical Centers 

as of June 2010 
 

Institution Name  Total Beds 
Aria Health System1 485 
Belmont Center for Comprehensive Treatment 147 
Chestnut Hill Hospital 119 
Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center-Philadelphia 142 
Einstein Medical Center -Philadelphia 511 
Fairmount Behavioral Health System 185 
Fox Chase Cancer Center 100 
Friends Hospital 192 
Girard Medical Center/Continuing Care Hospital of Philadelphia 51 
Good Shepherd Penn Partners 38 
Hahnemann University Hospital 510 
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania 774 
Jeanes Hospital 176 
Kensington Hospital 35 
Magee Rehabilitation Hospital 96 
Mercy Hospital of Philadelphia 180 
Methodist Hospital Division - TJUH 165 
Nazareth Hospital 195 
Penn Presbyterian Medical Center 245 
Pennsylvania Hospital 435 
Roxborough Memorial Hospital 141 
Shriners Hospitals for Children - Philadelphia 39 
St. Christopher's Hospital for Children 175 
St. Joseph's Hospital 146 
Temple University Hospital2 740 
The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia 461 
Thomas Jefferson University Hospital 701 
Triumph Hospital Philadelphia 58 

________________________________________________________1 Aria Health System includes data for all three divisions - 
Frankford, Torresdale and Bucks County.  
2 Temple includes data for Episcopal Hospital. 
Source:  Delaware Valley Healthcare Council of HAP, Monthly Utilization Report, June 2010. 

Children’s Hospital Expansion. The Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia (“CHOP”) is expanding 
its research facilities in West Philadelphia. The $400 million Colket Research Building was completed in 
the Fall of 2009 and it has opened.  CHOP is currently completing design on the $500 million 
Ambulatory Care Facility, which is expected to begin construction in late 2011 and be opened in late 
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2013.  In addition to this major development, CHOP has purchased the JFK Building on the banks of the 
Schuylkill River just south of South Street. Administrative offices and research laboratories will be 
housed in this new space.  CHOP is currently reviewing design concepts for the JFK Building.   

University of Pennsylvania. A major new $302 million cancer research and treatment center, the 
Center for Advanced Medicine, opened in October 2008. The West Tower of the Center of Advanced 
Medicine was completed in 2010 at a cost of $370 million. 

The Fox Chase Cancer Center. The Fox Chase Cancer Center (the “Center”) is a non-profit 
institution that is endeavoring to expand its campus in the northeast section of the City. In 2009, Fox 
Chase opened the $100 million Robert Young Research Pavilion that is currently occupied by the 
women’s cancer treatment center, a research center and will soon house the Cancer Genome Institute.  
The Fox Chase Cancer Center and the Institute for Individualized Health, together,  have formed a 
partnership to create the Cancer Genome Institute.  When it opens, the Institute will be the largest cancer 
genome sequencing effort in the United States.  The Institute will perform highly collaborative research to 
understand the complex molecular underpinnings of cancer, and then apply those discoveries at the point 
of care. 

Wistar. The Wistar Institute (the “Institute”) was founded in 1892 and was the nation’s first 
independent biomedical research facility.  The Institute is a leading Philadelphia and national research 
institute, becoming a National Cancer Institute in 1972.  It is a leader in vaccine research, developing 
vaccines against rubella and rabies in addition to conducting research in the area of genetics.  The 
Institute is located within the campus of the University of Pennsylvania, surrounded on all sides by 
University owned land.  The original building was constructed in 1894, with an annex added in the early 
1900’s; an animal facility built in 1922 and expanded in 1975; and a cancer wing added in 1975.  The 
Institute is embarking on a $100 million expansion and renovation project that will significantly increase 
its ability to carry out its mission.  The Project will include the construction of a new research building on 
the site of the Institute’s current vivarium, the replacement of the complex’s infrastructure which will 
dramatically improve energy efficiency, and the creation of a new vivarium in existing space.   

Demographics 

During the ten-year period between 2000 and 2010, the population of the City increased from 
1,517,550 to 1,526,006. During the same period, the population of the Commonwealth increased by 3.4%. 

Table 23 
Population 

City, Pennsylvania & Nation 
 

 1990 2000 2010 
% Change 
1990-2000 

% Change 
2000-2010 

Philadelphia 1,585,577 1,517,550 1,526,006 -4.3% 0.9% 
Pennsylvania 11,881,643 12,281,054 12,702,379 3.4% 3.4% 
United States 248,709,873 281,421,906 308,745,538 13.2% 9.7% 

_____________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010, Census 2000, Census 1990. 
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Table 24 
Population Age Distribution 

Philadelphia County   
 

Age 
  

1990 
 % of 

Total 
  

2000 
 % of 

Total  
2007 – 
2009   

% of 
Total 

2010 % of 
Total 

0-24  563,816  35.6  551,308  36.3  529,490  34.4 547,534 35.9
25-44  490,224  30.9  444,774  29.3  461,068  30.0 434,385 28.5
45-64  290,803  18.3  307,746  20.2  355,484  23.1 358,778 23.5
65-84  217,913  13.7  186,383  12.3  162,531  10.6 157,198 10.3

85 & up  22,801  1.4  27,339  1.8  30,653  2.0 28,111 1.8
Total  1,585,577  100  1,517,550  100  1,539,226  100.0 1,526,006 100

 
 Pennsylvania       

 
Age 

  
1990 

 % of 
Total 

  
2000 

 % of 
Total  

2007 –  
2009  

% of 
Total 

2010 % of 
total

0-24  4,021,585  33.8  4,016,670  32.6  4,003,759  31.9 4,053,536 31.9
25-44  3,657,323  30.8  3,508,562  28.6  3,207,408  25.5 3,126,788 24.6
45-64  2,373,629  20  2,836,657  23.1  3,427,763  27.3 3,562,748 28.0
65-84  1,657,270  13.9  1,681,598  13.7  1,628,092  13.0 1,653,631 13.0

85 & up  171,836  1.4  237,567  1.9  297,534  2.4 305,676 2.4
Total  11,881,643  100  12,281,054  100  12,564,556  100.0 12,702,379 100

 

 United States      
 

Age 
  

1990 
 % of 

Total 
  

2000 
 % of 

Total  
2007 –  
2009  

% of 
Total 

2010 % of 
Total 

0-24  90,342,198  36.3  99,437,266  35.3  104,507,545  34.3 103,699,067 34.1 
25-44  80,754,835  32.5  85,040,251  30.2  83,150,108  27.3 83,432,695 27.4 
45-64  46,371,009  18.6  61,952,636  22  77,943,353  25.6 78,058,246 25.7 
65-84  28,161,666  11.3  30,752,166  11  33,370,213  11.0 33,147,948 10.9 

85 & up  3,080,165  1.2  4,239,587  1.5  5,349,246  1.8 5,721,768 1.9 
Total  248,709,873  100  281,421,906  100  304,320,465  100 304,059,724 100 

_____________________ 
 
Source: U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
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The Economy 

The City’s economy is composed of diverse industries, with virtually all classes of industrial and 
commercial businesses represented. The City is a major business and personal service center with 
strengths in insurance, law, finance, health, education, and utilities. 

The cost of living in the City is relatively moderate compared to other major metropolitan areas. 
The City, as one of the country’s education centers, offers the business community a large, diverse, and 
industrious labor pool. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 



 

 C-52

Table 25 
Office Rental Rates in Cities 

Throughout the United States 
(In $ Per Square Foot) 

 
 May  

2006 
November 

2006 
May 
2007 

May 
2008 

November 
2008 

May 
2009 

November 
2009 

May 
2010 

November 
2010 

Atlanta 20.08 20.56 20.16 21.76 21.23 21.29 21.03 23.25 22.50 
Chicago 23.77 22.97 22.44 24.75 24.78 24.56 24.82 23.95 23.70 
Dallas 17.43 16.47 17.20 22.96 23.72 23.71 23.12 22.72 22.16 
Denver 19.03 20.37 22.17 27.15 27.55 26.53 25.96 25.07 24.65 
Houston 19.15 19.52 21.53 28.92 26.83 24.91 26.35 27.00 27.35 
Los Angeles 23.12 22.59 23.74 30.52 30.51 29.92 28.72 28.74 28.80 
New York 55.15 62.07 69.44 103.43 98.08 68.63 68.93 64.51 66.59 
Philadelphia 22.42 22.96 22.60 24.35 25.26 25.24 24.09 25.36 25.91 
Phoenix 24.29 26.19 27.32 29.14 29.17 28.23 26.72 26.89 25.70 
Portland 21.58 22.41 23.00 25.85 27.62 26.99 26.65 26.33 25.86 
San Francisco 30.62 31.11 35.81 49.71 48.57 39.40 33.94 33.17 33.97 
St. Louis 21.12 21.75 21.21 22.82 22.42 22.78 22.51 22.58 22.55 
Tampa 20.54 21.13 22.46 25.30 26.22 26.36 26.39 25.63 25.25 
Washington, D.C. 42.74 43.58 44.00 51.05 51.26 51.77 51.74 51.75 53.03 

_______________ 
Source:  CB Richard Ellis, Global Market Rents Report; Global MarketView: Office Occupancy Costs Report.   
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Employment 

The employment and unemployment rates and the total number of jobs within the City are 
reflected in Tables 26 and 27, respectively. 

Overall, the employment base has undergone a gradual shift over the last decade, most notably 
marked by growth in leisure/hospitality and education/health services sector employment.  However the 
overall gap between local and national unemployment remains due to market conditions brought on by 
the nation’s financial crisis.  The City’s and region’s economies are diversified, with strong representation 
in the health care, government, and education sectors but without the domination of any single employer 
or industry. 

The employment changes within the City principally have been due to declines in the 
manufacturing sector and the relatively stronger performance of the service economy.  Although the jobs 
report is mixed, Philadelphia has recovered nearly 7,000 jobs since 2009 and the City’s job levels are 
consistent with average levels dating from 2004.  As reflected in the Table 28, total employment has 
generally trended upwards in education/healthcare and leisure/hospitality over the entire period shown, 
while overall growth decreased slightly in 2009 and continues to be sluggish. 

In March 2000, PAID assumed ownership of more than 1,200 acres at the site of the former 
Philadelphia Navy Shipyard, Naval Station, Naval Hospital and Defense Supply Center and began 
implementing an aggressive redevelopment campaign. To date, at least 115 companies and three Navy 
operations have leased or purchased in excess of 5.5 million square feet of facilities at the complex, now 
known as The Navy Yard.  The Navy has retained more than two million square feet of facilities. 
Together, the private and Navy facilities employ more than 8,000 people. The Navy Yard’s long-term 
development plans call for more than ten million square feet of developed industrial and commercial 
space and employment ranging between 15,000-25,000 persons. 
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Table 26 
Labor Force Data Annual Average 

Based on Residency (not seasonally adjusted) 
 

 
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011(3)

Philadelphia (000)(1)        
Labor Force 622.6 618.3 619.0 617.2 619.1 629.5 629.9 647.4 648.4 
Employment 575.7 573.1 577.5 579.2 581.9 585.0 566.6 577.0 579.2 
Unemployment 46.9 45.2 41.6 38.0 37.2 44.5 63.3 70.4 69.3 
Unemployment Rate (%) 7.5 7.3 6.7 6.2 6.0 7.1 10.0 10.9 10.7 
          
Philadelphia PMSA (000)(2)          
Labor Force 2,879.2 2,888.6 2,9196 2,949.2. 2,948.3 2,986.2 2,997.6 2,982.1 2954.8 
Employment 2,722.4 2,741.7 2,781.9 2,817.4 2,822.3 2,826.3 2,749.7 2,712.3 2692.8 
Unemployment 156.8 146.9 137.7 131.8 126.1 159.9 248.0 269.7 262.0 
Unemployment Rate (%) 5.4 5.1 4.7 4.5 4.3 5.4 8.3 9.0 8.9 
          
Pennsylvania (000)          
Labor Force 6,145.0 6,197.0 6,270.0 6,308.0 6,329.0 6,439.0 6,383.0 6,340.0 6381.0 
Employment 5,796.0 5,860.0 5,958.0 6,021.0 6,054.0 6,096.0 5,870.0 5,791.0 5869.0 
Unemployment 349.0 337.0 312.0 287.0 275.0 343.0 514.0 549.0 512.0 
Unemployment Rate (%) 5.7 5.4 5.0 4.5 4.3 5.3 8.0 8.7 8.0 
          
United States  (000,000)          
Labor Force 146.5 147.4 149.3 151.4 153.1 154.3 154.1 153.9 154.5 
Employment 137.7 139.3 141.7 144.4 146.0 145.4 139.9 139.1 140.1 
Unemployment 8.8 8.1 7.6 7.0 7.1 8.9 14.3 14.8 14.4 
Unemployment Rate (%) 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.6 4.6 5.8 9.3 9.6 9.3 

_________________ 
(1)  Philadelphia County 
(2)  The Philadelphia PMSA includes Philadelphia-Camden-Wilmington, PA, NJ, DE, MD Metro Stat Area. 
(3) For June2011. 
Source:  Center for Workforce Information and Analysis, PA Dept of Labor and Industry, 2011. 
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Table 27 
Philadelphia County 

Total Monthly Employment and Monthly Unemployment Rates 
Based on Residency (Seasonally Adjusted) 

2004 – 2010 
 

 Total Employment in 000’s Unemployment Rate  Percent 

   

Month 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

January 573.7 574.8 574.9 578.9 583.4 577.8 580.4 7.5 6.9 6.1 6.0 6.4 8.7 10.7
February 573.4 573.5 576.3 579.8 582.0 575.6 577.5 7.3 7.2 6.4 5.8 6.4 9.2 10.8
March 572.0 572.2 576.4 579.2 582.7 572.4 577.4 7.7 6.9 6.2 5.7 6.6 9.2 10.8
April 572.4 574.4 576.4 576.2 586.0 572.1 578.6 7.4 6.8 6.4 6.0 6.5 9.3 11.0
May 569.7 576.2 576.5 575.4 584.4 569.2 579.4 7.5 6.7 6.2 6.0 6.8 9.6 10.7
June 570.7 574.7 577.7 578.3 583.3 567.3 577.4 7.6 6.6 6.2 6.0 6.9 10.0 10.8
July 573.6 577.2 575.6 579.4 582.4 565.3 574.1 7.4 6.4 6.3 6.1 7.1 10.2 10.9
August 572.8 575.8 577.0 578.9 582.6 563.2 577.5 7.3 6.5 6.2 6.0 7.5 10.5 10.8
September 573.4 576.6 576.8 579.2 582.0 560.7 577.4 7.2 6.7 6.1 6.1 7.5 10.8 10.8
October 574.0 576.0 577.8 578.6 582.2 559.2 574.7 7.1 6.5 5.9 6.2 7.8 11.0 11.0
November 575.3 575.7 577.2 581.8 579.1 559.0 574.6 7.0 6.8 6.1 6.1 8.0 11.0 11.3
December 576.5 578.8 578.5 580.4 578.3 557.9 575.2 6.9 6.4 5.9 6.3 8.4 11.1 10.9

 
Source:  Center for Workforce Information and Analysis, PA Dept of Labor and Industry, December 2010 (monthly) Seasonally Adjusted Labor 

Force, Philadelphia County.  
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Table 28 
Philadelphia City 

Non-Farm Payroll Employment(1) 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 
____________________ 
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS).2011  

(1) Includes persons employed within the City, without regard to residency. 
(2) Preliminary average employment estimates through May, 2011. 
 

Table 29 
Principal Employers in Philadelphia 

as of June 30, 2010 
(Listed Alphabetically) 

 
Albert Einstein Medical 

Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia 
City of Philadelphia 

School District of Philadelphia 
Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority

Temple University 
Thomas Jefferson University Hospitals 

United States Postal Service 
University of Pennsylvania 

University of Pennsylvania Hospital 
 

Source:  Philadelphia Department of Revenue. 
 

 

 

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011(2) 

Change 
from 

2001 (%) 

Average 
Annual % 
Change 

(%) 
Construction & 
Mining 

13.5 12.9 12.3 11.4 12.0 12.4 11.9 12.1 10.1 10.1 9.7 -27.85 -3.21 

Manufacturing 40.2 37.7 34.0 32.6 31.2 29.9 28.5 27.8 25.7 24.8 24.3 -39.55 -4.91 
Trade, 
Transportation, & 
Utilities 

99.6 98.5 95.8 90.9 90.0 88.5 87.7 87.8 85.9 86.8 85.9 -13.78 -1.47 

Information 17.1 17.0 15.9 13.6 13.2 12.8 12.6 12.5 12.6 12.3 12.3 -28.19 -3.26 
Financial Activities 52.6 52.3 507 49.0 48.2 47.7 47.1 45.5 44.9 42.8 42.2 -19.73 -2.17 
Professional 
& Business 
services 

83.7 825.9 80.9 80.3 82.4 84.2 85.8 85.3 80.1 81.3 80.4 -3.97 -0.40 

Education & 
Health Services 

177.9 181.0 185.3 184.1 186.8 192.2 197.1 201.6 204.8 207.5 213.6 20.6 1.84 

Leisure & 
Hospitality 

56.5 54.2 52.9 54.6 56.6 58.0 58.0 57.9 56.9 58.4 59.7 5.66 .55 

Other Services 29.2 29.9 29.0 28.5 28.5 28.2 28.0 27.8 26.6 26.5 26.7 -8.63 -0.90 
Government 118.0 117.1 114.7 113.0 111.4 108.6 105.9 104.3 105.1 106.3 105.0 --11.05 -1.16 
Total 688.3 683.5 671.5 658.0 660.3 662.5 662.6 662.6 652.7 656.7 659.7 -4.15 -0.42 
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Table 30 
Fortune 500 

Largest Corporations 
With Headquarters in Philadelphia 

(Amounts In Millions of USD) 
 

Corporation Type of Industry Ranking Revenues 

Comcast Telecommunications 66 37,937.0 
Sunoco Petroleum Refining 68 35,453.0 
Cigna Health Care/Insurance 122 21,253.0 
ARAMARK Diversified Outsourcing Services 194 12,571.7 
Crown Holdings Metal Products 301 7,941.0 

 Source:  Fortune Magazine website, May 2011 

Income 

The following tables present data relating to per-capita income for the City, the PMSA, and the 
United States. 

Table 31 
Consumer Price Indices and Median Household Effective Buying Income 

 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008     2009 2010 

CPIU  United States (1) 172.2 179.9 184.0 188.9 195.3 201.6 207.3 215.3 214.5 218.1
CPIU Philadelphia PMSA(1) 176.5 184.9 188.8 196.5 204.2 212.1 216.7 224.1 225.1 228.0
Buying Income(2) 
Philadelphia $31,621 $29,995 $28,015 $28,150 $29,269 $30,748 $31,292 $30,746 $31,110 N/A
Philadelphia Metro Area(3) $47,152 $43,800 $41,820 $42,852 $44,060 $45,395 $46,413 $46,900 $47,580 N/A
United States $37,233 $38,365 $38,035 $38,201 $39,324 $39,324 $40,710 $41,792 $42,303 N/A

______________________________________________  

(1)  Source: Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers. U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
(2)  Source: Sales & Marketing Management’s 2009 Survey of Buying Power. 
(3)  Statistic is a measure of the Philadelphia, Camden & Wilmington Metropolitan Area. 

 
Table 32 

Number of Households by Income Range in Philadelphia County 
 

  Number of Households(1)  Percentage of Households(1) 

Income  1990  2000 
 November 

2007-2009(2) 
 

1990  2000  2007-2009(2)  
Under $ 9,999  136,335  109,237 82,818  22.6  18.5  14.5 
$10,000-14,999  59,331  49,035 48,093  9.9  8.3  8.4 
$15,000-24,999  108,405  89,059 76,005  18.1  15.0  13.3 
$25,000-49,999  190,237  171,215 148,851  31.7  29.0  26.1 
$50,000 and over  106,432  171,737 213,845  17.6  29.1  37.5 

Total  600,740  590,283 569,612  100.0  100.0  100.0 
____________________ 
(1)  A household includes all the persons who occupy a housing unit. 
(2)  2007-2009 American Community Survey 3 year estimates. 
Source:  U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.  
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Table 33 

Number of Households by Income Range in United States 
 

  Number of Households (000’s)  Percentage of Households 
 

Income 
  

1990 
  

2000 
 2007 -

2009(1)  
  

1990 
  

2000 
 2007 -

2009(1)   
Under 
$9,999 

 14,214  10,067 8,347  15.5  9.5  7.4 

$10,000-14,999  8,133  6,657 6,313  8.8  6.3  5.6 
$15,000-24,999  16,124  13,536 12,281  17.5  12.8  10.9 
$25,000-49,999  31,003  30,965 28,141  33.7  29.3  24.9 
$50,000 and over  22,519  44,312 58,022  24.5  42.1  51.3 
      Total  91,994  105,537 113,104  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 

____________________ 
(1)  2007-2009 American Community Survey 3 year estimates. 
Source:  U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration, 2000 Census of Population. 
Figures may not add up due to rounding. 
 
Retail Sales 

The following table reflects taxable sales for the City from Fiscal Years 1997 to 2010. 

Table 34 
Taxable Retail Sales 1997-2010 

(Amounts in Thousands of USD) 

Fiscal Year  Taxable Sales 
1997  9,637,833 
1998  8,276,083 
1999  9,604,970 
2000  10,432,800 
2001  11,107,100 
2002  10,980,914 
2003  10,933,524 
2004  11,172,231 
2005  12,001,439 
2006  12,839,137 
2007  13,643,582 
2008 
2009 

 13,704,958 
13,211,446 

2010  13,050,202 
 

Source: Figures determined by dividing the City’s local sales tax reported by 
the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue by the applicable local sales tax rate. 

Transportation 

The residents of the City and surrounding counties are served by a commuter transportation 
system operated by SEPTA. This system includes two subway lines, a network of buses and trolleys, and 
a commuter rail network joining Center City and other areas of the City to the airport and to the 
surrounding counties. A high speed train line runs from southern New Jersey to Center City and is 
operated by the Delaware River Port Authority. An important addition to the area’s transportation system 
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was the opening of the airport high speed line between Center City and the Philadelphia International 
Airport (“PHL”) in 1985. The line places PHL less than 25 minutes from the Center City business district 
and connects directly with the commuter rail network and the Convention Center, which opened in 
June 1993. The opening of the commuter rail tunnel in 1984 provided a unified City transportation system 
linking the commuter rail system, the SEPTA bus, trolley, and subway lines, the high speed line to New 
Jersey, and the airport high speed line. 

Amtrak, SEPTA, Norfolk Southern, CSX Transportation, Conrail and the Canadian Pacific 
provide inter-city commuter and freight rail services connecting the City to the other major cities and 
markets in the United States. More than 100 truck lines serve the Philadelphia area. 

The City now has one of the most accessible downtown areas in the nation with respect to 
highway transportation by virtue of I 95; the Vine Street Expressway (I 676), running east-to-west 
through the Central Business District between I 76 and I 95; and the “Blue Route” (I 476) in suburban 
Delaware and Montgomery Counties which connects the Pennsylvania Turnpike and I 95 and thereby 
feeds into the Schuylkill Expressway (I 76) and thus into Center City Philadelphia. 

The City operates PHL and Northeast Philadelphia Airport (“PNE”) through its Division of 
Aviation.  PHL is situated over 2,300 acres of land and is located approximately 7.2 miles from Center 
City Philadelphia.  It is adjacent to I 95 and is served by a SEPTA commuter rail line with direct service 
to Center City Philadelphia.  PHL serves residents of and visitors to a broad geographic area that includes 
portions of four states: Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Delaware and Maryland.  In 2010, PHL handled 
approximately 30.8 million passengers, including 4.2 million international passengers.   PHL is served by 
30 different airlines and handles 621 daily departures to 124 cities, including 62 non-stop flights to 36 
international destinations.  PNE, a smaller reliever airport, is located on 1,150 acres situated within the 
City limits, 10 miles northeast of Center City Philadelphia.  PNE provides for general aviation, air taxi, 
corporate, and occasional military use.  The airport currently has no scheduled commercial service. 

Water and Wastewater Systems 

The water and wastewater systems of the City are owned by the City and operated by the City’s 
Water Department. The water system provides water to the City (130 square mile service area), to Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., formerly Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, and to the Bucks County Water and 
Sewer Authority. The City obtains approximately 58% of its water from the Delaware River and the 
balance from the Schuylkill River. The water system serves approximately 482,000 retail customer 
accounts through 3,159 miles of mains, three water treatment plants, 15 pumping stations and provides 
fire protection through more than 28,000 fire hydrants.  The water treatment plants continue to meet and 
/or exceed their Safe Drinking Water Act as well as partnership for Safe Water standards. 

The wastewater system services a total of 360 square miles of which 130 square miles are within 
the City and 230 square miles are in suburban areas. The total number of retail customer accounts is 
approximately 480,000 excluding approximately 46,000 stormwater only accounts. The wastewater and 
stormwater systems contain three water pollution control plants, a biosolids processing facility, 21 
pumping stations, and approximately 3,663 miles of sewers. The wastewater treatment plants continue to 
meet and/or exceed their National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit limits. 

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal 

The City is responsible for collecting solid waste, including recycling, from residential 
households and some commercial establishments. On average, approximately 2,400 tons of solid waste 
per day are collected by the City. Municipal solid waste is disposed of through a combination of recycling 
processing facilities, private and City transfer stations within the City limits, and at various landfills 
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operated outside the City limits. The City significantly reduced its waste disposal costs over the last 
decade. The current disposal contract, which began July 1, 2005, continues this trend. With three one-year 
City options, the contract can be extended through Fiscal Year 2012. Disposal rates escalate at a relatively 
low rate of approximately 3% per year over the contract term, and multiple vendors maximize operational 
flexibility and efficiencies. 

Housing 

The table below shows details related to Philadelphia County and the Commonwealth’s housing 
markets: 

Table 35 
Characteristics of Housing Units 

 
 1990 2000 2007-2009(1) 2010 
Total Housing Units     
Philadelphia County 674,899 661,958 661,575 670,171 
Pennsylvania 4,938,140 5,249,750 5,518,558 5,018,904 
     
Percent Owner-Occupied     
Philadelphia County 62.0% 59.3% 56.8% 54.1% 
Pennsylvania 70.6% 71.3% 71.5% 69.6% 
     
Median Value of Owner-Occupied Housing     
Philadelphia County $49,400 $59,700 $128,900 N/A 
Pennsylvania $69,700 $97,000 $152,300 N/A 
     
Number/Average Persons per Housing Unit     
Philadelphia County 
Pennsylvania 

2.56 
2.72 

2.65 
2.62 

2.60 
2.46 

        2.45 
2.45 

 

(1)  2007-2009 American Community Survey 3 year estimates. 
Source:  U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
 

Promoting Economic Development 

Mission 

The goal of the City’s economic development strategy is to create, maintain, and develop: (1) 
jobs by fostering an improved business environment; (2) increases in population; and (3) enhanced quality 
of life within the City—all in order to grow the City’s tax base. 

Background 

In 2010 and early 2011, while the nation endured a slow economic recovery, the City of 
Philadelphia continued to capitalize on its assets to push economic priorities. Philadelphia’s competitive 
advantages as a business location are based on size, strategic location, relative affordability, cultural and 
recreational amenities, and its growing strength in key industries. The City of Philadelphia is the fifth-
largest city in the nation (2010 U.S. Census Data) with the third largest residential downtown and is at the 
center of the sixth largest metropolitan region. The Philadelphia region includes the fourth largest retail 
sales market in the nation, as well as a diverse network of business suppliers and complementary 
industries. The City’s priorities include attraction and retention of knowledge workers, increasing 
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educational attainment among Philadelphians, attracting development and promoting Philadelphia as a 
smart location for business in knowledge industries.  

Strategic Location 

The City is within a day’s drive of 50 percent of the nation’s population and is in key position to 
access regional and international markets, due to the transportation infrastructure centered here, including 
PHL, AMTRAK’s Northeast Corridor service, major interstate highway access, regional SEPTA service 
and the Port of Philadelphia.  Although the capacity of the Port of Philadelphia and PHL are currently 
limited, the Port of Philadelphia processed 3,644,919 metric tons of cargo and the airport processed 
419,702 metric tons in 2010, both entities are in the midst of expansion projects which will ultimately 
increase cargo capacity in the region.  The Port of Philadelphia is serviced by three Class I railroads and 
lies adjacent to the I-95 and I-76 highway routes, encompassing 4 million square feet of warehousing. 
PHL is similarly well located near these resources. As a passenger facility, PHL accommodated over 30 
million passengers in 2010, a slight increase from 2009. PHL’s passenger terminal expansion projects, 
scheduled to be completed in 2012, will increase passenger capacity and improve traveler experiences 
within the airport.  

Beyond business, Philadelphians also benefit from this transportation infrastructure. For example, 
City’s median commuting time is 19 percent lower than the national metropolitan average. Thirty-seven 
percent of residents do not drive their car to work, including 25 percent utilizing public transit, compared 
to just 10 percent nationally (2005-2009 American Community Survey). Access to public and alternative 
transportation also contributes to the affordability of the city. 

Affordability 

The City remains affordable when compared to its peers, as reflected in the chart below. The 
City’s cost of living provides a competitive advantage over neighboring cities. In 2008, Forbes Magazine 
listed the City among the twenty best cities for young professionals to live, noting that college graduates 
are increasingly choosing the City over traditionally higher priced northeastern markets like Boston and 
New York.  

Table 36 
Cost of Living 

2011 (First Quarter)(1) 

 
 

Index 
Philadelphia, 

PA 
Washington-Arlington 
– Arlington, DC-VA 

 
Boston, MA 

New York 
(Manhattan), NY 

National 
Average 

Composite (100%) 126.5 140.5 133.9 217.4 100.0 
 
 (1) The Council for Community and Economic Research determines “Cost of Living” by weighing various living expenses 

including: cost of groceries, housing, utilities, transportation and health. The national average cost for each index area is set at 
“100,” with the indices for each place calculated based upon their relation to that average.  

Source: Council for Community and Economic Research ACCRA Cost of Living Index 2011 

 
Arts, Culture, Recreation, and Sports 

As a major urban center with a rich historic legacy, the City boasts of nationally recognized 
cultural amenities and entertainment opportunities, including landmarks such as Independence National 
Historical Park, the Philadelphia Art Museum, and the Kimmel Center for the Performing Arts, as well as 
recent developments, such as the construction of the Barnes Foundation Museum and the newly 
completed National Museum of American Jewish History. Additionally, the City is home to the nation’s 
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first “Percent for Art” Public Art Program, and the award winning Mural Arts Program, allowing arts 
access to all residents. Philadelphia is also home to the nation’s largest urban park, 9,200 acre Fairmount 
Park. The City continues to add green space as it embarks on redevelopment of trails and recreational 
areas along the Delaware and Schuylkill rivers.  

Beyond recreation, the City offers a robust nightlife. The central business district (“CBD”) has 
experienced a 234 percent increase in fine dining restaurants since 1992 with 217 locations, and offers 
nearly as many outdoor cafes. The success of first-class sports facilities in South Philadelphia adds to the 
many recreation and entertainment options open to Philadelphians, regional residents and visitors. 

Educational Attainment 

The City captures a significant portion of the region’s educational employment and enrollment 
because of its major colleges and universities. Among a much larger regional network of universities 
representing approximately 300,000 students, 18 institutions of higher education have campuses in the 
City.  Forty percent of those students live in the City during their studies. More recently, the Philadelphia 
region has retained a stronger share of native graduates than in previous years, with 71% retained in 2010 
versus 64% in 2004.   Also, among students not from the area, 48% stayed in the region in 2010 while 
only 29% stayed in 2004.  On average, the region’s workforce over age 25 is better educated (with four-
year college degrees) than those in other metropolitan areas across the U.S.  (32%, compared to 27%).  

Real Estate Market 

Despite challenges in the national economy, the City’s central business district (the “CBD”), 
which encompasses 43.7 million rentable square feet, shows stable office market conditions.  In the first 
quarter of 2011, the CBD posted a modest 21,000 square feet of positive net absorption during the first 
quarter, while the vacancy rate stayed flat at 12.5 percent, and average asking rental rates for class A 
space remain at $27.64 per-square-foot. While overall leasing velocity is below historical norms, the CBD 
has enjoyed two consecutive quarters of increases in overall occupancy, albeit modest increases. 

Additional real estate opportunities will become available in the CBD in the upcoming year as 
GlaxoSmithKline relocates its 1,300-person Center City workforce to a 205,000 square-foot build-to-suit 
project in the Navy Yard in late 2012. The former GlaxoSmithKline site, among others, is under 
consideration for new hotel capacity for the City’s recently expanded Pennsylvania Convention Center. 
Other future development activity in the CBD includes a 125,000 square-foot tower near East Market 
Street, slated to be developed for the University of Pennsylvania Health System. Leasing activities are 
also underway for two additional projects in University City, the 90,000 square-foot 2.0 University Place 
project and the Science Center's next planned development, 3737 Market. 

Major Industry Sectors 

When compared to the average sector concentration in Pennsylvania counties, the City has a 
higher concentration of employment in six sectors, as noted in the chart below. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Table 37 
Philadelphia Industry Concentrations  

Compared to Pennsylvania 
 

Industry 
Pennsylvania Philadelphia County 

Educational Services 1.65 4.75 
Health Care and Social Assistance 1.23 1.72 
Management of Companies and 

Enterprises 
1.42 1.40 

Finance and Insurance 1.03 1.23 
Professional and Technical Services 0.91 1.14 
Transportation and Warehousing 1.13 1.10 
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 1.05 1.05 

Source BLS: 2011 Location Quotient, Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages Data. Ratio of analysis-industry 
employment in the analysis area to base-industry employment in the analysis area divided by the ratio of analysis-
industry employment in the base area to base-industry employment in the base area. 

 
Knowledge Industry: Poised for Growth 

The sector of the City’s economy which has remained most insulated from the recent recession 
has been Education and Health Services, capturing a 20.6% growth rate since 2001. The City, in its 
strategic plan for economic development and job growth, has identified the “Eds and Meds,” along with 
Professional and Business Services, and Leisure and Hospitality, as targeted growth sectors that will drive 
the City’s recovery process and position it for continued long-term growth.  

The Education sector not only provides stable support to the local economy, but also generates a 
steady supply of potential “Knowledge Industry” workers. In the knowledge industry, which relies on the 
supply of new college graduates, companies apply emerging technologies to deliver high-quality, 
knowledge-based services. The knowledge industry includes sectors as diverse as financial services, 
engineering, health care, insurance, law, life sciences, printing, publishing, and academia. In a 2009 report 
published by the Milken Institute, the Greater Philadelphia region’s life sciences industry earned the 
number one ranking of the study’s “current impact” category by directly employing 94,400 workers and 
generating $7.7 billion in direct revenue in 2008. These advantages equip the City and the region to 
continue to build its knowledge industries.   

While the City has a strong core of knowledge-based industries, the City must capitalize on these 
advantages to ensure future growth and dynamism. Within the knowledge economy is another sector of 
great importance to the City and the region, the life sciences, which includes health care, research, 
biotechnology, and pharmaceuticals. The City is capitalizing on the region’s opportunity to become an 
incubator for research generated by life sciences and educational institutions. Several sites now foster 
incubator opportunities, including the Philadelphia Navy Yard, the Science Center in West Philadelphia, 
and the west bank of the Schuylkill River bordered by the University of Pennsylvania, Children’s 
Hospital of Pennsylvania and Drexel University. 

The City’s economy enjoys a large market share of for-profit creative industry companies which 
are technology-driven, known as businesses representing the “creative economy.” A subset of the 
knowledge industry, the sector includes architecture, communications, design and merchandising, digital 
media, engineering, fashion design, graphic arts, information technology, interior and industrial design, 
marketing, music, film and video production, multimedia design, photography, planning product design 
and software development. The City supports several initiatives with the goal of increasing employment 
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in this sector and fostering population growth in the City as a result. The City’s population has increased 
0.6% since 2000 according to the U.S. Census Bureau’s 2010 figures. The City’s official population is 
now recorded as 1,526,006. 

Notably in the 2010 Census, several neighborhoods in the City experienced a significant increase 
of residents in their 20s and 30s. Six neighborhoods are now majority “young adult.” This residential shift 
is also responsible for increasing wealth within those neighborhoods. For example, average household 
income increased 61 percent in Southeast Center City, and 57 percent in Northern Liberties. 

Philadelphia International Airport 

PHL is situated on over 2,300 acres of land located partly in the southwestern section of the City 
and partly in the northeastern section of Delaware County, about 7.2 miles southwest of Center City 
Philadelphia.  PHL has four runways and seven terminal buildings, is served by 30 different airlines and 
handles 621 daily departures to 124 cities, including 62 non-stop flights to 36 international destinations.  
Currently, PHL accounts for over 141,000 jobs within the region and has a regional economic impact of 
$14.4 billion annually.   

In calendar year 2010, PHL served 30.8 million passengers, including 4.2 million international 
travelers.  PHL is ranked the ninth busiest airport in the nation and eleventh busiest in the world for 
aircraft operations (take-offs and landings).  Since 2001, PHL has added two new terminals, one regional 
and one international, to its complex.  This development, along with other terminal expansion, has more 
than doubled the size of the Airport terminal complex from 1.4 million to 3.1 million square feet and 
expanded the number of boarding gates by 94% from 65 to 126.  Demand for air travel, spurred by low-
fare competition with the entrance of Southwest Airlines in 2004, increased passenger traffic from 24.9 
million in 2000 to 30.8 million in 2010.  In addition, PHL serves as a key-connecting hub for US 
Airways. 

  Airport system capital improvements have been financed primarily through Federal and 
Commonwealth grants-in-aid, Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) revenues, general obligation bonds and 
Airport Revenue Bonds.  The City currently has $1,470,385,000 of Airport Revenue Bonds outstanding.  
No general obligation bonds of the City issued to finance capital improvements to the Airport System are 
currently outstanding or contemplated.  In November 2010, the City completed the sale of its Series 
2010A Airport Revenue Bonds and 2010B, C, and D Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds totaling 
approximately $625 million in principal amount.  The 2010A Airport Revenue Bonds financed several 
new capital projects, including expansion of the commuter terminal, Terminal B/C expansion design, 
taxiway design and construction, runway resurfacing, and infrastructure and terminal improvements. The 
2010B, 2010C and 2010D Airport Revenue Bonds refunded the City’s Series 1997B Airport Revenue 
Bonds, a portion of the 1998A Airport Revenue Bonds, and a portion of the 1998B Airport Revenue 
Bonds respectively.  

PHL recently culminated a 10-year planning process and a 7-year environmental review process 
in January 2011 with the Federal Aviation Administration (the “FAA”) issuing a Record of Decision 
approving the Airport's Capacity Enhancement Program (the “CEP”).  Receipt of this final document 
enables PHL to proceed with the next steps required to expand and make critically needed improvements. 
The preferred alternative, as selected by the FAA, and known as "Alternative A," provides for a new 
runway, which will allow independent simultaneous aircraft operations in all weather conditions, to 
significantly reduce delays; two runway extensions (one of which will provide the necessary runway 
length to accommodate non-stop, long haul flights to reach around the world); enlarging and 
reconfiguring the existing terminal complex; relocating several off-airport facilities; developing a 
centralized ground transportation center; constructing an automated people mover for transport of 
passengers between terminals; and additional parking facilities that would also interface with the existing 
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SEPTA rail line.  The cost of the CEP is estimated to be $6.4 billion in 2010 dollars and the total period 
for the phased construction would be approximately 13 calendar years, or between 2013 and 2025.  The 
funding of this longer-term capital program will require the issuance of additional airport revenue bonds. 

PHL’s four-year Airport-Airline Use and Lease Agreement (the “Airline Agreement”)  expired on 
June 30, 2011.  It established procedures for the annual review and adjustment of airlines rentals, fees and 
charges for airlines operating at PHL.  PHL and the airlines have agreed upon a two-year extension to the 
Airline Agreement.  As part of the extension, the airlines granted approval to PHL to proceed with 
projects totaling approximately $250 million.  During the two-year extension, PHL and tenant airlines 
will discuss a longer-term agreement to cover the CEP period.  It is anticipated that the PHL will issue 
bonds in October 2011 to initially fund a portion of the approved projects.  

Philadelphia Industrial Development Corporation 

PIDC is a private, not-for-profit Pennsylvania corporation, founded in 1958 as a joint venture 
between the City and the Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce, with the mission of implementing 
the City’s economic development initiatives. PIDC is governed by a 30-member Board of Directors 
appointed by the Mayor and the President of the Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce.  PIDC 
provides financing programs and real estate services to business and not-for-profit corporations 
throughout the City as well as coordinates workforce development and developer assistance programs 
offered by the City and the Commonwealth.  PIDC manages the PAID, which serves as a conduit for the 
issuance of tax-exempt debt and other economic development initiatives.  PIDC also is responsible for the 
redevelopment of the former Philadelphia Naval Shipyard and Naval Station, now collectively known as 
The Navy Yard, described further below under the section titled “The Navy Yard.” 

Financing Programs 

PIDC offers a variety of financing programs, including direct loans, grants and tax-exempt 
financing, designed to encourage economic growth in the City.  

PIDC Loan Programs:   Largely funded by federal, state, and local government sources, PIDC 
loan programs generally offer subordinated financing and below-market interest rates.  Eligible uses of 
PIDC loans include infrastructure costs, land acquisition, building construction, machinery/equipment 
purchase, or working capital. During 2010, PIDC settled seventy loan transactions and provided in excess 
of $50 million of funding to projects valued at approximately $416 million.  During the first half of 2011, 
PIDC settled 31 loans totaling approximately $20 million. 

PIDC and PAID Grant Programs: PIDC and PAID administer a number of federal, state and 
local grant programs, targeted to non-profit organizations in the City.  The Commonwealth's 
Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program and the City's Cultural and Commercial Corridors grant 
program are important sources of capital funding to local cultural institutions, health-care 
organizations, universities and community development corporations.  During 2010, 85 grant transactions 
totaling $167.3 million were closed through PIDC and PAID.  During the first half of 2011, forty three 
grants totaling $200 million closed through PIDC and PAID. 

PAID Tax-Exempt Programs: PAID issues, as a conduit, tax-exempt bonds for qualified 
manufacturing and not-for-profit organizations. PAID is also a conduit for taxable issues. During calendar 
year 2010, PAID settled ten tax-exempt financings for approximately $120 million for project costs 
totaling $147.5 million.   During the first half of 2011, PAID has settled three tax-exempt bonds totaling 
$36 million. 
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Real Estate Services 

On behalf of the City, PIDC is responsible for managing the City’s industrial land inventory by 
acquiring, improving and selling industrial and commercial land throughout the City. Over the years, 
PIDC has successfully acquired, improved and sold more than 2,800 acres of such land in 18 industrial 
parks in the City. 

● Industrial Land:  PIDC’s parcels are competitively priced, zoned and ready for 
development, as well as fully improved with roads and utilities. Many of these sites are 
located in established Northeast, West, and Southwest Philadelphia industrial parks with 
excellent access to transportation and workforce. The other industrial sites are situated in 
redeveloping commercial neighborhood corridors. 

 Most of PIDC’s properties are in designated incentive areas, which include specific 
entitlements to tax abatements, low interest loans and other benefits. Of particular note are 
the Keystone Opportunity Zones (KOZs), which abate business taxes for varying terms.  

PIDC is seeking opportunities to replenish the City’s inventory of industrial land by 
purchasing distressed or underutilized industrially-zoned sites to improve and sell on behalf 
of the City. During the first half of 2011, there have been no industrial land sales.  This 
reflects the impact of the overall slowdown in the national and regional economy and the 
shortage of quality industrial sites in the City.  PIDC is negotiating two  acquisitions of 
industrially-zoned sites, which if successful, will settle in 2011 or early 2012. 

 In September 2010, PIDC published the Industrial Land and Marketing Strategy, along 
with the City Commerce Department and the City Planning Commission, which provides a 
comprehensive review of the City’s industrial land inventory, and develops a new industrial 
land policy to serve as a guide for the nature, location and scale of industrial land 
acquisition and development for the foreseeable future.  PIDC along with the City’s 
Commerce Department and the Planning Commission will commence a comprehensive 
planning study of the Lower Schuylkill River, with the objective of revitalizing this heavily 
industrial portion of the City. 

● Public Property Sales:  In 2005, PIDC entered into an agreement with the City’s 
Department of Public Property to market the City’s surplus real estate. Since this effort 
began, PIDC has completed the sale of 34 properties resulting in approximately $17 million 
for the City’s General Fund. PIDC completed five transactions in 2010 totaling $1,993,800 
in sales.  There have not been any property sales during the first half of 2011. 

● Developer Selection:  PIDC also manages developer selection and sales of key real estate 
assets in the City utilizing conventional RFQ/RFP methodology.  PIDC recently selected a 
developer for development of a location on the Avenue of the Arts at Broad a& South 
Streets and expects to settle on this property during the last quarter of 2012. 

The Navy Yard 

During the past decade, the United States Department of Defense has downsized significantly in 
the Philadelphia area, resulting in substantial excess real estate in the City. PIDC is responsible for 
converting the former military property at The Navy Yard to civilian use.  The Navy Yard, the largest 
former Defense Department asset with 1,200 acres and 6.5 million square feet of existing industrial and 
office space, is located on the Delaware River at the south end of Broad Street.  
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Since the ownership transfer in March 2000, PIDC has been responsible for planning, operations 
and development of this massive property.  Initial development emphasis was on infrastructure and $25 
million was invested on upgrades to the roads and utilities systems. The development of the Aker 
Philadelphia Shipyard, a $300 million state-of-the-art facility, was funded by federal, state, and local 
sources. To-date more than 115 companies and three Navy operations occupy in excess of 5.5 million 
square feet of space and employ more than 8,000 people.  

In September 2004, PIDC and the City released an updated Navy Yard Master Plan, which 
focuses on mixed use development on 400 acres east of Broad Street and envisions over $2 billion of 
private investment in office, research, retail, residential, and recreational projects. To date, major progress 
has been achieved in implementation of the Master Plan: 

● Industrial Anchors:  The Navy Yard continues to be a vital industrial and manufacturing 
center, with the Aker Philadelphia Shipyard as a major anchor. Aker employs in excess of 
600 persons in its commercial shipbuilding operation and has completed $2 billion worth of 
ship orders.  During February of 2011, the Commonwealth announced the investment of $42 
million (subject to various conditions) to allow Aker to compete for future orders of 
commercial ships. 

There are also a number of supplier and related industrial and manufacturing companies 
located at The Navy Yard. The US Navy also retains significant industrial facilities to support 
its foundry and propeller shop with nearly 800 employees. Building on the skilled workforce 
and range of industrial supplier companies located at The Navy Yard, Philadelphia Ship 
Repair and Rhoads Industries each lease a dry-dock, pier and related facilities to support 
commercial and military ship repair activity. Tasty Baking Company opened a 350,000 SF 
bakery and distribution center at The Navy Yard in 2010. This facility, along with an 
additional 200,000 square feet of speculative flex and industrial space, is being developed in 
the Navy Yard Commerce Center by Liberty Property Trust and Synterra Partners.  

● Navy Yard Corporate Center:  In 2003, PIDC selected a team led by Liberty Property Trust 
and Synterra Partners to develop 72 acres with 1.4 million square feet of Class A 
office space. Liberty/Synterra has developed three buildings, all of which are fully leased: 
(i) a 77,000-square-foot, multi-tenant speculative building, (ii) a 47,000 square foot build-to-
suit headquarters for Unique Industries and (iii) a 95,000 square foot office building 
completed in the second quarter of 2009. PIDC and Liberty/Synterra are in pre-development 
for the next phase of speculative office construction. 

● Additional Corporate Office Activity:  The Navy Yard’s shift from a federal, industrial 
property to a private sector business park is underscored by the number of headquarter 
relocations including the relocations of Vitetta Architects and Engineers, Unique Industries, 
and Barthco International. In 2006, Urban Outfitters (“Urban”), a major retailer of clothing, 
furnishings and accessories completed its $115 million corporate campus, an award-winning 
historic conversion of approximately 300,000 square feet of former industrial facilities. Urban 
has grown their headquarters workforce to more than 1,200 employees since relocating to 
The Navy Yard and completed work on a $20 million, 50,000 square feet expansion in June 
2010. Urban exercised their options on additional space with the announcement of expansion 
plans which will add an additional 1,000 employees once completed in three years.  In 2011, 
the pharmaceutical company GlaxoSmithKline announced the relocation of its operations and 
1,300 employees from Center City Philadelphia to The Navy Yard. The brand new, 205,000 
square foot, Class A office space facility represents $80 million dollars of private investment.  
The relocation of GlaxoSmithKline is currently anticipated to occur between fourth quarter 
2012 and first quarter 2013. 
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● Research and Development:  In addition to the development of general corporate office 
facilities, The Navy Yard has established an important market segment in technology and 
R&D activity. This activity is anchored by the Naval Ship Systems Engineering Station, an 
1,800 person federal research lab that houses the Navy’s premier research organization 
focusing on power, energy, fuel cells, propulsion, IT and systems integration. In order to 
complement and expand this research base, the Commonwealth designated the Navy Yard as 
a Keystone Innovation Zone (KIZ), providing access to a variety of state incentives for 
technology development. The KIZ team led by PIDC includes the U.S. Navy, Penn State 
University, the Delaware Valley Industrial Resource Center (DVIRC), the City of 
Philadelphia and the Ben Franklin Technology Partners of Southeastern Pennsylvania. 

● Green Technology: In 2009, PIDC established the Navy Yard Clean Energy Campus as the 
identity of Navy Yard R&D activity. Early initiatives of the Clean Energy Campus have 
resulted in Penn State establishing a Navy Yard location for its graduate level engineering 
program; the relocation of Ben Franklin Technology Partners’ Corporate Office to The Navy 
Yard; the development of the Building 100 Innovation Center by Ben Franklin, DVIRC and 
PIDC to house early stage technology companies focused on power and energy related 
research; and a cadre of twelve related companies with offices at The Navy Yard. 

 PIDC and its Navy Yard Clean Energy Campus partners also continue to pursue significant 
federal funding for research, education and commercialization facilities. The Navy has 
commenced development on a new, $20 million energy test center.  Penn State University 
was recently awarded $10 million in grants from the Department of Energy (“DOE”) to 
establish regional, Mid Atlantic Centers at The Navy Yard for Solar Training and Resources, 
Clean Energy Applications and Smart Grid Development. These activities commenced in 
2011. PIDC, Penn State University and nearly 100 partners have been awarded a $130 
million grant from the Department of Energy to study new technology around energy 
efficient buildings at The Navy Yard.  

 In 2009, significant private investments in the Clean Energy Campus were announced. The 
first was the development of a seven-acre, 1.5 mega watt solar array to be developed by a 
partnership of Conergy and Exelon Power Generation. This facility is expected to be under 
construction in 2011. The second project is the development of a 350,000 square feet, $400 
million thin film, solar panel manufacturing facility by Heliospehra USA. This facility is 
proposed for a start of construction during 2011.  

● Life Sciences: The Navy Yard also supports a significant and growing life sciences 
community. In 2004, AppTec Laboratory Services, a Minneapolis based provider of contract 
testing and manufacturing services to the pharmaceutical sector, developed a new, 75,000 
square feet office and lab facility at The Navy Yard. AppTec, which started with 40 
employees, was subsequently acquired by WuXi Pharmaceuticals and now the resultant firm 
employs 150 persons at The Navy Yard.  This facility was recently acquired by Charles River 
Laboratories, North America’s largest contract manufacturing operation. Phoenix IP 
Ventures, an intellectual property Merchant Bank focused in the life sciences area, 
established its corporate headquarters at The Navy Yard. 
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Additional Projects under Construction 

The following table lists additional projects currently under construction in the City for the 
City/Public sector. 

Table 38 
Projects under Construction 

 
Project Estimated Cost 
City Hall Exterior Renovation Project $90,000,000
Robin Hood Dell Restoration 
Emergency Standby Generators 

$5,500,000 
$4,600,000

Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Security Upgrade Project $2,100,000
Fire Point Source Capture 
Waterworks Esplanade Bulkhead Reconstruction 
New Youth Study Center 
Fire Department - New Engine 38 
The Police SWAT/Bomb Squad/K9 Facility 

$11,000,000 
$1,100,000 

$93,000,000 
$7,000.000 

$10,500,000
 

Source:  Office of Budget and Program Evaluation. 
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 APPENDIX D 

SUMMARIES OF THE ACT AND LEGISLATION AUTHORIZING 
THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS 

The following are summaries of certain provisions of The First Class City Revenue Bond 
Act, as amended and supplemented (the “Act”), the General Gas Revenue Bond Ordinance of 
1975, as amended and supplemented (the “1975 General Ordinance”) and the General Gas 
Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1998, as amended and supplemented (the “1998 General 
Ordinance”), which generally authorize the issuance of Gas Works Revenue Bonds (1975 
General Ordinance) and Gas Works Revenue Bonds (1998 General Ordinance), respectively.  
Also summarized herein is the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance to the 1998 General Ordinance 
(the “Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance”), which authorizes the issuance of the Gas Works 
Revenue  Bonds, Tenth  Series (1998 General Ordinance) (the “Tenth  Series Bonds”) and the 
Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance to the 1975 General Ordinance (the “Twentieth 
Supplemental Ordinance”), which authorizes the issuance of the Gas Works Revenue Bonds, 
Twentieth Series (1975 General Ordinance) (the “Twentieth Series Bonds”).  The summaries are 
not, and should not be regarded as, complete statements of the provisions of this legislation or of 
the portions thereof summarized.  Reference is made to the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance, the 
1998 General Ordinance, the Eleventh  Supplemental Ordinance and the Twentieth Supplemental 
Ordinance, copies of which are available from the Office of the Director of Finance, 1300 
Municipal Services Building, 1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
19102, for the complete terms and provisions thereof.  Certain terms used in this summary are 
defined below.  Other terms used herein are defined in the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance, the 
1998 General Ordinance, the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance and the Twentieth Supplemental 
Ordinance  and, unless otherwise stated, shall have the meanings set forth therein. 

THE FIRST CLASS CITY REVENUE BOND ACT 
(Act 234 of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth 

Approved October 18, 1972, P.L. 955; 53 P.S. §§ 15901-24) 

General Authorization; Definitions; Bonds to be Special Obligations 

The Act is intended to provide a comprehensive authorization to The City of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (the “City”) and any other Pennsylvania city of the first class to issue 
revenue bonds (“Bonds”) to finance various types of projects or to refund previously issued 
Bonds and certain other bonds, as more fully described herein under “Refunding.” 

Project is defined as  any buildings, structures, facilities or improvements of a public 
nature, the related land, rights or leasehold estates in land, and the related furnishings, 
machinery, apparatus or equipment of a capital nature, which the City is authorized to own, 
construct, acquire, improve, lease as lessor or lessee, operate, maintain or support; any item of 
construction, acquisition or extraordinary maintenance or repair thereof, the City’s share of the 
cost of any of the foregoing or any combination thereof undertaken jointly with others; and any 
combination of the foregoing or any undivided portion of the cost of any of the foregoing as may 
be designated a “project” by the City for financing purposes and in respect of which the City 
may reasonably be expected to receive Project Revenues. 
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Project Revenues is defined as,  in respect of a Project, all rents, rates, tolls or charges 
imposed or charged for the use or product of or services generated from the Project to the 
ultimate users or customers thereof, all payments under bulk contracts with municipalities, 
government instrumentalities or other bulk users, all subsidies or payments payable by federal, 
state or local governments or governmental agencies on account of the cost of operation of, or 
the payment of the principal of or interest on moneys borrowed to finance the cost of the Project, 
and may include reasonable estimates of all interest on and profits from investment of moneys 
derived from the foregoing. 

Bonds issued under the Act are required to be secured by and payable solely from Project 
Revenues  and by any reserve funds which may be created or funded in connection with the 
Bonds.  The Bonds are not permitted to pledge the credit or taxing power of the City, to create a 
debt or charge against the tax or general revenues of the City, or to create a lien against any  
property of the City other than the Project Revenues pledged therefor.  The obligations 
represented by the Bonds do not constitute a debt of the City, and are excluded from the 
calculation of the City’s debt-incurring capacity under the Pennsylvania Constitution. 

Estimate of Future Revenues in Ordinance 

 The Act requires a finding to be made in the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the 
Bonds that the pledged Project Revenues will be sufficient to pay any prior parity charges on 
such pledged Project Revenues and the principal of and interest on the Bonds.  This finding is to 
be based on a report of the chief fiscal officer of the City filed with the City Council and 
supported by appropriate schedules and summaries.  The report of the chief fiscal officer of the 
City may be based on the final report of the head of the department or agency of the City having 
jurisdiction over the project involved or on certificates of a registered engineer engaged by the 
City to compile relevant data. 

For the purpose of calculating projected annual Project Revenues for each year, the Act 
provides that:  (i) only those rents, rates, tolls or charges to the general public shall be included 
which, under an appropriate ordinance, resolution or rate schedule duly adopted  and in full force 
and effect as of the date of calculation, will be reasonably collectible in such year under the 
schedule or rate of rents, rates, tolls or charges which are or will be in effect during such year, or 
which may be imposed by administrative action without further legislation; (ii) only those bulk 
payments shall be included which may be imposed under subsisting legislation or which are 
provided under subsisting agreements or are the subject of an expression of intent by the 
prospective obligor deemed reliable by the chief fiscal officer of the City; and (iii) only those 
governmental subsidies or payments shall be included which, under existing legislation, are 
subject to reasonably precise calculation and, unless stated in such legislation or authorization to 
be of an annual or more frequently recurring nature, are payable in such year. 

Details of Bonds and City Covenants 

The Act provides that the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Bonds shall state  the 
aggregate amount of Bonds to be issued and determine, or designate officers of the City to 
determine, the form and details of the Bonds.  Subject to applicable constitutional provisions, the 
City may include in its bond ordinance various covenants with bondholders, including covenants 
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governing the segregation, custody, investment and disbursement of construction funds, the 
imposition, collection, custody and disbursement of Project Revenues, the operation, 
maintenance, replacement and insurance of the Project, the establishment, segregation, 
maintenance, custody, investment and disbursement of sinking funds and other special funds, 
accounts and reserves, the issuance of additional priority or parity Bonds, the redemption of 
Bonds, the rights and remedies of obligees upon default, and such other provisions as the City 
deems necessary or desirable in the interest of or for the protection of the City or of such 
bondholders.  Under the Act, such covenants, terms and provisions of the bond ordinance 
constitute contractual obligations of the City subject to modification (with such limitations as 
may be specified in the bond ordinance) by agreement with a majority in interest of the 
bondholders or such larger portion thereof as may be provided in the bond ordinance. 

Sinking Fund 

The Act requires that the bond ordinance shall provide for the establishment and 
maintenance of a sinking fund or shall designate a previously established sinking fund for the 
payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds as same become due and payable or upon 
redemption and for the payment of State taxes, if any, assumed by the City to be paid on the 
Bonds.  Payment into such sinking fund shall be made in annual or more frequent installments 
commencing not later than one year subsequent to the completion of the Project in respect to the 
Bonds issued for construction or acquisition of the Project, and in all other cases,  not later than 
one year subsequent to the date of the Bonds, and shall be sufficient to pay or accumulate for 
payment all principal of and interest on the Bonds for which the sinking fund is established and 
all State taxes, if any, assumed by the City to be paid on such Bonds, as and when the same shall 
become due and payable.  The sinking fund and any other funds or accounts established by the 
bond ordinance shall be managed by the chief fiscal officer of the City and moneys therein, to 
the extent not currently required, shall be invested, subject to limitations established by the bond 
ordinance and the Act.  Interest and profits from investment of moneys in the sinking fund and 
other funds shall be added to such fund and may be applied in reduction of or to complete 
required deposits to the sinking fund.  Excess moneys in the sinking fund shall be repaid to the 
City for its general purposes or as otherwise provided in the bond ordinance.  All moneys 
deposited in the sinking fund are subject to a perfected security interest for the Bonds for which 
the sinking fund is established until properly disbursed. 

Refunding 

Bonds outstanding under the Act or other bonds issued for purposes for which Bonds are 
issuable under the Act, whether issued before or after the effective date of the Act, may be 
refunded by Bonds issued under the Act and such refunding Bonds are subject to the same 
protections and provisions required for the issuance of an original issue of Bonds, provided that 
the last stated maturity date of the refunding Bonds is not later than ten years after the last stated 
maturity date of the bonds to be refunded.  The principal of and interest to payment or 
redemption date and redemption premium payable, if any, in respect of bonds to be refunded will 
no longer be deemed to be outstanding obligations of the City (i) when the City shall have 
deposited with a bank, bank and trust company or trust company funds represented by demand 
deposits, interest-bearing time accounts, savings deposits, certificates of deposit or specified 
noncallable obligations of the United States or of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (provided 
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such deposits or accounts are insured or secured as public deposits with securities having at all 
times a market value exclusive of accrued interest equal to the principal amount thereof), which 
are sufficient to effect, and are irrevocably pledged to, the redemption or payment of such bonds 
and, (ii) when the City shall have duly called the Bonds for redemption and shall have met all 
notice requirements or given irrevocable instruction to give such notice.  

Validity of Proceedings; Suits and Limitations Thereon 

Prior to the delivery of Bonds, the City must file with the Court of Common Pleas of 
Philadelphia County (the “Court”) a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the issuance of 
such Bonds.  If no action asserting the invalidity of such proceedings is brought on or before the 
twentieth day following the date of recording of the transcript, the validity of the proceedings, 
the City’s right to issue such Bonds, the lawful nature of the purpose for which such Bonds are 
issued, and the validity and enforceability of such Bonds in accordance with their terms may not 
thereafter be inquired into judicially, in equity, at law, or by civil or criminal proceedings, or 
otherwise, either directly, or collaterally, except where a constitutional question is involved. 

Negotiable Instruments 

The Act provides that Bonds issued thereunder shall have all the qualities and incidents 
of securities under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania and shall be negotiable instruments. 

Exemption from State Taxation 

The Commonwealth pledges with the Holders from time to time of Bonds issued under 
the Act that such Bonds and the interest thereon shall at all times be free from taxation within 
and by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, but this exemption does not extend to underwriting 
profits or to gift, succession or inheritance taxes or any other taxes not levied directly on the 
Bonds the receipt of income therefrom or the realization of gains on the sale therefrom.  Profits, 
gains or income derived from the sale, exchange or other disposition of the Bonds are subject to 
state and local taxation within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

Defaults and Remedies 

If the City should fail to pay or cause to be paid the principal of or interest on any Bond 
as the same shall become due, the Act permits the Holder of any such Bond, subject to the 
limitations described below, to recover the amount due in an action in assumpsit in the court of 
common pleas of the county.  However, a judgment rendered in favor of the bondholder in such 
an action is limited to assessments, revenues, rates, rents, tolls and charges from the Project 
which are pledged for the payment of such Bond.  The Holders of 25% in aggregate principal 
amount of any series of Bonds then outstanding which are in default, whether because of failure 
of timely payment which is not cured within 30 days or failure of the City to comply with any 
other provisions of the Bonds or any bond ordinance may appoint a trustee to represent the 
Holders of all such Bonds, and such representation shall be exclusive for the purposes provided 
in the Act.  Such trustee may and, upon written request of the Holders of 25% in aggregate 
principal amount of such Bonds then outstanding, and on being furnished with indemnity 
satisfactory to it, shall take one or more of the following actions which, if taken, shall preclude 
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similar action, whether previously or subsequently initiated, by individual Holders of Bonds: (1) 
enforce, by proceedings at law or in equity, all rights of the Holders of the Bonds, including the 
right to require the City to impose and collect pledged rents, rates, tolls and charges or to require 
the City to carry out any other agreements with the Holders of such Bonds; (2) bring suit on the 
Bonds with the same effect as a suit by any Holder of the Bonds; (3) bring suit in equity to 
require the City to account as if it were a trustee of an express trust for the holders of such Bonds  
for all pledged Project Revenues received and/or to enjoin any acts or things which may be 
unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Holders of any Bonds; and (4) after 30 days’ written 
notice to the City and subject to any limitations in the bond ordinance, declare the unpaid 
principal of all Bonds issued pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance to be immediately due and 
payable, together with interest thereon at the rates stated in the Bonds until final payment, and, 
upon the curing of all defaults, to annul such declaration and its consequences.  The court, in 
cases of extreme hardship, may provide for the payment of sums levied in five or less annual 
installments with interest at a rate sufficient to cover the interest accruing on the Bonds.  In any 
suit, action or proceeding by or on behalf of Holders of defaulted Bonds, the fees and expenses 
of a trustee, including operating costs of a Project and reasonable counsel fees, which are 
allowed by the court shall be deemed additional principal due on the Bonds and shall be paid in 
full from any recovery prior to any distribution to the Holders of the Bonds.  (The 1998 General 
Ordinance limits any such recovery to Project Revenues.) The trustee shall make distribution of 
any sums so collected in accordance with the Act. 

Refunding With General Obligation Bonds 

Upon certification by the City’s chief fiscal officer that Project Revenues for the payment 
of Bonds have become insufficient to meet the requirements of the ordinance or ordinances 
under which the Bonds were issued, the City Council is empowered, but not required, subject to 
applicable Pennsylvania constitutional debt limitations, to authorize the issuance and sale of 
general obligation refunding bonds of the City without limitation as to rate of interest and in such 
principal amount as may be required, together with other available funds to pay and redeem such 
Bonds, including principal, interest to the date fixed for redemption or payment and redemption 
premium, if any. 

THE 1975 GENERAL ORDINANCE 
Ordinance of City Council Approved 

May 30, 1975 - Bill No. 1871 
(the “1975 General Ordinance”) 

Pursuant to the authorization contained in the Act; the City has enacted the 1975 General 
Ordinance.  The City has made a pledge of, and has granted a security interest in all Project 
Revenues and all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles representing Project Revenues 
for the security and payment of all Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Definitions Under the 1975 General Ordinance 

Act means The First Class City Revenue Bond Act approved October 18, 1974 (Act No. 
234, 53 P.S. §15901 to 15924) as from time to time amended.  The words and phrases which are 
defined in the Act shall have such defined meaning when used in the 1975 General Ordinance. 

D-5



 

Bond or Bonds means any gas works revenue bond of the City issued and outstanding 
pursuant to the Act under the 1975 General Ordinance and any supplemental ordinance thereto 
and shall include installment bonds, temporary bonds and interim certificates. 

Bondholder means the Holder of any bearer bond and the registered owner of any 
registered bond and the term Holder, or Holders unless the context otherwise requires, shall be 
deemed to include the registered owners of any bond or bonds as well as the Holders of bearer 
bonds. 

City means the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

City Charges are defined to be the proportionate charges for services performed for the 
Gas Works by all officers, departments, boards or commissions of the City which are contained 
in the computation of Operating Expenses of the Gas Works including, without limitation, the 
expenses of the Gas Commission and the base payments to the City contained in the agreement 
between the City and the manager of the Gas Works and all other payments made to the City 
from Project Revenues. 

Director of Finance means the chief financial, accounting and budget officer of the City 
as established by the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

Fiscal Agent means the bank named as such in the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Fiscal Year is defined as the fiscal year for the Gas Works provided in any ordinance of 
the City from time to time enacted and, if no other Fiscal Year is established by ordinance, it 
shall mean the fiscal year of the City. 

Gas Works means all property, real and personal, owned by the City and used in the 
acquisition or manufacture, storage and distribution of natural, liquefied, synthetic or 
manufactured gas or in the maintenance, management or administration thereof, and also means, 
as the context may require, the business entity managed by the Manager. 

Manager means The Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation currently 
managing the Gas Works pursuant to an ordinance of City Council approved December 29, 
1972, setting forth the Agreement between the City and The Philadelphia Facilities Management 
Corporation, or its successor or such other person, corporation, board, commission or department 
of the City, which may be designated by ordinance to manage the Gas Works. 

Net Operating Expenses are defined to be Operating Expenses exclusive of City Charges. 

Operating Expenses are defined to be all costs and expenses of the Gas Works necessary 
and appropriate to operate and maintain the Gas Works in good operable condition during each 
Fiscal Year including, without limitation, the manager's fee, salaries and wages, purchases of 
service by contract, costs of materials, supplies and expendable equipment, maintenance costs, 
costs of any property or the replacement thereof or for any work or capital project related to the 
Gas Works which does not have a probable useful life of at least five years, pension and welfare 
plan and workmen's compensation requirements, provision for claims, refunds and uncollectible 
receivables and for City Charges, all in accordance with generally acceptable municipal 
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accounting principles consistently applied, but shall exclude depreciation and interest and 
sinking fund charges. 

Project Revenues are defined to include all rents, rates and charges imposed or charged 
by the City upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all users of gas 
distributed by the Gas Works and all other revenues derived from the Gas Works (the “Project 
Revenues” as such term is defined the Act, derived from the Gas Works, and all accounts, 
contract rights and general intangibles representing the Project Revenues and, in each case, the 
proceeds of the foregoing. 

Rate Covenant means the rate covenant contained in subsection (b) of Section 4.03 of the 
1975 General Ordinance. 

Series when applied to Bonds means collectively all of the Bonds of a given issue 
authorized by Supplemental Ordinance as provided therein and may also mean, if appropriate, a 
subseries of any series if, for any reason, the City should determine to divide any series into one 
or more subseries of Bonds. 

Sinking Fund means the Gas Works Revenue Bond Sinking Fund established by Section 
6.01 of the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund Depositary means the bank named as such in Section 6.02 of the 1975 
General Ordinance or its successor. 

Sinking Fund Reserve means the Sinking Fund Reserve established by Section 6.04 of the 
1975 General Ordinance. 

Supplemental Ordinance means an ordinance supplemental to the 1975 General 
Ordinance enacted pursuant to the Act and the 1975 General Ordinance by the Council of the 
City authorizing the issuance of a series of Bonds. 

Security 

The City has pledged, pursuant to the 1975 General Ordinance, for the security and 
payment of all Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance and has granted a lien on and 
security interest in, all Project Revenues. 

Priority in Application of Project Revenues 

Prior to default, the 1975 General Ordinance establishes the following priorities in the 
application of Project Revenues during each Fiscal Year. 

(a) to Net Operating Expenses; 

(b) to required payments into the Sinking Fund established under the 1975 General 
Ordinance to pay the principal of and interest on all Bonds issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance and to accumulate, or to restore any deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve; 
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(c) to the payment of general obligation bonds, which have been adjudged to be self-
liquidating on the basis of expected revenues from the Gas Works: 

(d) to the payment of interest and sinking fund charges of other general obligation 
debt incurred for the Gas Works; and 

(e) to the payment of City Charges, including any Base Payment due to the City. 

The 1998 General Ordinance and the 2005 Note Ordinance establish a priority in 
application of Gas Works Revenues that modifies the application after item Second above (see 
the priority in application under the summary of the 1998 General Ordinance that follows). 

The balance of the Project Revenues in any Fiscal Year may, upon the approval of the 
Gas Commission, be paid to the City, provided that in a given Fiscal Year the balance so paid 
does not exceed the amount of earnings on the Sinking Fund Reserve transferred and paid to the 
Gas Work's operating funds during the same Fiscal Year.  The 1975 General Ordinance does not 
require the segregation of revenues upon their collection prior to default.   

Rate Covenant 

The Rate Covenant requires the City, at a minimum, to impose, charge and collect in each 
Fiscal Year such gas rates and charges as shall, together with all other Project Revenues to be 
received in such Fiscal Year, equal not less than the greater of: 

First: The sum of: 

(A) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(B) 150% of the amount required to pay Sinking Fund requirements for the 
principal of and interest on all Bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance which will become due and payable during such Fiscal Year; and 

(C) the amount, if any, required to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve 
during such Fiscal Year, or 

Second: The sum of: 

(A) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; and 

(B) all Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all 
outstanding Bonds and in respect of all outstanding general obligation bonds issued for 
improvements to the Gas Works and all amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year 
to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve. 
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Additional Covenants 

The City further covenants that:  (1) it will pay or cause to be paid from the Project 
Revenues the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on all Bonds as the same shall become 
due and payable; (2) it will continuously maintain in good condition and operate the Gas Works; 
and (3) it will not, in any Fiscal Year, pay from Project Revenues any City Charges or deposit 
from the Project Revenues in the general sinking fund of the City any sinking fund charges in 
respect of general obligation bonds of the City unless, prior to or concurrently with such 
payment, it shall satisfy all Sinking Fund requirements on Bonds outstanding under the 1975 
General Ordinance for such Fiscal Year. 

Report Requirements 

The City shall file with the Fiscal Agent not later than 120 days after the close of each 
Fiscal Year a report of the operation of the Gas Works, including specified financial data, 
showing compliance with the Rate Covenant and accompanied by a certificate of the manager of 
the Gas Works that the Gas Works are in good operating condition and a certificate of the 
Director of Finance that, as of the date of such report, the City has complied with all covenants 
and requirements of the 1975 General Ordinance and Supplemental Ordinances.  Copies of such 
reports will be available, for a period of ten (10) years, to bondholders and may be inspected and 
copied at all reasonable times by bondholders or their representatives. 

General Obligation Bonds - Junior Lien Revenue Bonds 

The City reserves the right to finance Gas Works Projects by issuing general obligation 
bonds or revenue bonds, under authorization other than the 1975 General Ordinance and 
Supplemental Ordinances, for the payment of which Project Revenues may be pledged, provided 
that such pledge is subject and subordinate to the prior payments in each Fiscal Year of all 
Sinking Fund requirements of all Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Conditions of Issuing Bonds 

Prior to the issuance of any series of Bonds, the Council of the City shall adopt an 
ordinance supplemental to the 1975 General Ordinance meeting the requirements of the 1975 
General Ordinance. 

Prior to the issuance of any series of Bonds under the 1975 General Ordinance, the 
Director of Finance shall, in addition to the filing requirements of Section 12 of the Act, file with 
the Fiscal Agent a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the issuance of such series of Bonds 
which shall include (i) a certified copy of the 1975 General Ordinance (unless previously so 
filed); (ii) a certified copy of the Supplemental Ordinance; (iii) an executed or certified copy of 
the report of the Director of Finance required by subsection (a) of Section 8 of the Act; (iv) an 
executed copy of the opinion of the City Solicitor required by subsection (b) of Section 8 of the 
Act; and (v) an executed copy of the Engineer's report required pursuant to the terms of the 1975 
General Ordinance; and (vi) a certificate of the Director of Finance that there is no default in the 
payment of the principal of, interest on, or premiums, if any, payable in respect of any Bonds, 
that the amounts currently on deposit in the Sinking Fund Reserve meet the requirements of the 
1975 General Ordinance with respect thereto, that the report for the latest completed Fiscal Year 
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of the City was in compliance with the Rate Covenant as therein shown, and that the City is 
currently in compliance with the Rate Covenant and all other covenants contained in the 1975 
General Ordinance and all Supplemental Ordinances; and thereupon the proper officers of the 
City and the Fiscal Agent shall be authorized to execute and deliver the Bonds so authorized, to 
receipt for the purchase price thereof and to execute and deliver on behalf of the City the usual 
closing statements, affidavits and certificates. 

Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve 

A Gas Works Revenue Bond Sinking Fund is established for the benefit of all Bonds 
issued under the 1975 General Ordinance which shall be held in an account separate and apart 
from all other accounts of the City.  On or before each interest and principal payment date for the 
Bonds, the Director of Finance shall deposit in the Sinking Fund from Project Revenues the 
amount sufficient, together with interest and profits on investments held therein, to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Bonds due and payable on such interest or principal payment 
date.  The 1975 General Ordinance authorizes the appointment, in accordance with legal 
procedures, of one or more banks to act as Fiscal Agent and/or paying agent for all Bonds or for 
any series of Bonds issued thereunder and reserves to the City the right to appoint other or 
additional banks from time to time.  The Fiscal Agent for any particular series will act as 
registrar and Sinking Fund Depositary for that series.  The moneys in the Sinking Fund are 
required to be secured, and invested and reinvested under management of the Director of 
Finance. 

The Sinking Fund Reserve is established as a separate account in the Sinking Fund and is 
to be held by the Sinking Fund Depositary in an amount equal to the maximum amount required 
in any Fiscal Year to pay the debt service on the Bonds.  The Sinking Fund Reserve shall be 
funded from either (i) the proceeds of each series of Bonds in an a series becoming due and 
payable in such Fiscal Year or (ii) the accumulation of Project Revenues over a period of not 
more than six Fiscal Years. 

The moneys and investments (valued at market) in the Sinking Fund Reserve shall be 
maintained in an amount equal at all times to the maximum principal and interest requirements in 
any subsequent Fiscal Year of all Bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance; provided, however, that the Supplemental Ordinance authorizing the issuance of any 
such series may provide for the funding of such amount from Project Revenues over a period of 
not more than six Fiscal Years after the issuance and delivery of such Bonds.  If at any time the 
moneys in the Sinking Fund, other than in the Sinking Fund Reserve, are insufficient to pay 
when due the principal of (and premium, if any) or interest on any Bond or Bonds, the Sinking 
Fund Depositary shall withdraw from the Sinking Fund Reserve and pay to the Fiscal Agent the 
amount of such deficiency.  If, by reason of such withdrawal or for any other reason, there shall 
be a deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve, the City covenants to restore such deficiency by 
daily deposits of at least 50% of Project Revenues. 

Transfer of Income on Sinking Fund Reserve 

The 1975 General Ordinance provides that all interest and income earned on moneys held 
in the Sinking Fund Reserve may, to the extent not required to comply with the requirements of 
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the 1975 General Ordinance relating to the Sinking Fund Reserve, be transferred to the operating 
funds of the Gas Works to be applied as Project Revenues in accordance with the terms of the 
1975 General Ordinance.  To the extent that in any Fiscal Year a balance remains in the Project 
Revenues, such balance, upon approval of the Gas Commission, may be paid to the City, 
provided that in a given Fiscal Year such balance does not exceed the amount of Sinking Fund 
Reserve Earnings transferred to the operating funds during the same Fiscal Year. 

Remedies; Limitations on Liabilities of City 

In addition to the remedies provided by the Act, if the City shall fail or neglect to make 
deposits into the Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, in the amounts and at the 
times required by the 1975 General Ordinance or if, for any reason, moneys in the Sinking Fund 
shall be insufficient to pay debt service on any Bonds, the City shall, immediately and without 
notice, deposit to the Sinking Fund, on a daily basis 50% of all pledged Project Revenues, or 
such greater percentage thereof as the Director of Finance shall determine, so long as the default 
or deficiency shall continue.  The 1975 General Ordinance provides that all remedies are 
enforceable only against pledged Project Revenues and investments thereof, and that no decree 
or judgment against the City on action brought under the provisions of the 1975 General 
Ordinance shall order, or be construed to permit, the occupation, attachment, seizure or sale upon 
execution of any other property of the City. 

Amendments 

The 1975 General Ordinance and any Supplemental Ordinance may be amended without 
the consent of any bondholders (1) to cure ambiguities, formal defects or omissions, or (2) to 
grant to bondholders or any trustee therefor additional rights, remedies, powers or security, or (3) 
to comply with mandatory provisions of state or federal law or with permissive provisions of 
such law which do not substantially impair the security or right to payment of bondholders.  The 
1975 General Ordinance and any Supplemental Ordinance may be amended in such other 
respects as may be authorized by 67% in principal amount of the Holders of Bonds outstanding 
and affected, but no alteration of the amount, rate or time of payment, respectively, of the 
principal thereof or the interest thereon or of the redemption provisions may be made without the 
consent of the Holders of all Bonds outstanding and affected. 

Amendments Not Affecting Outstanding Bonds 

The 1975 General Ordinance or any part thereof may be amended and the foregoing 
covenants (including the Rate Covenant) may be rescinded, amended or supplemented by further 
covenants and agreements, from time to time by Supplemental Ordinance, but no such 
amendments or further provisions, terms, covenants or agreements contained in a Supplemental 
Ordinance, other than those permitted by and adopted pursuant to 8.01 of the 1975 General 
Ordinance governing amendments generally, which shall be inconsistent with, or would impair a 
prior covenant in, the 1975 General Ordinance as at the time amended or supplemented, shall 
become effective until all Bonds, the Holders of which are entitled to the protection of, or to 
force compliance with, such prior provisions or covenants, shall cease to be outstanding. 
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THE 1998 GENERAL ORDINANCE 
Ordinance of City Council Approved 

May 8, 1998 — Bill No. 980232 
(the “1998 General Ordinance”) 

Pursuant to the authorization contained in the Act, the City has enacted the 1998 General 
Ordinance.  The City has made a pledge of, and has granted a security interest in, all Gas Works 
Revenues and all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles representing Gas Works 
Revenues for the security and payment of all Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Definitions Under the 1998 General Ordinance 

Accreted Value means, with respect to any Capital Appreciation Bond as of any specified 
date, the Original Value of such Bond plus interest accreted on such Bond to such date, all as 
may be provided in an applicable Supplemental Ordinance. 

Act means The First Class City Revenue Bond Act approved October 18, 1972 (Act No. 
234, 53 P.S. § 15901 to 15224), as from time to time amended.  The words and phrases which 
are defined in the Act shall have such defined meanings when used in the 1998 General 
Ordinance. 

Bond or Bonds means any Gas Works revenue bond or note of the City issued and 
outstanding pursuant to the Act under the 1998 General Ordinance and any Supplemental 
Ordinance. 

Bond Counsel means any firm of nationally recognized bond counsel acceptable to the 
City. 

Bondholder or Holder means the registered owner of any Bond. 

Bond Register means the list of the names and addresses of Bondholders and the principal 
amounts and numbers of the Bonds held by them maintained by the Fiscal Agent on behalf of the 
City. 

Bond Year for any Series of Bonds means each one-year period (or shorter period from 
the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the date in the calendar year that is selected 
by the City as permitted under the Code.  If no day is selected by the City before the earlier of 
the final maturity date of the Series of Bonds or the date that is five (5) years after the issue date, 
the Bond Year with respect to such Series of Bonds shall end on each anniversary of the issue 
date and on the final maturity date. 

Business Day means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or holiday on which the Fiscal 
Agent is authorized or required to be closed under applicable state or federal law. 

Capital Appreciation Bonds means any Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance 
which do not pay interest until maturity or until a specified date prior to maturity, but whose 
Original Value accretes periodically to the amount due on the maturity date. 
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City means The City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

City Charges means the proportionate charges, if any, for services performed for the Gas 
Works by all officers, departments, boards or commissions of the City which are contained in the 
computation of operating expenses of the Gas Works, including, without limitation, the expenses 
of the Gas Commission, and also means the base payments to the City contained in the 
Management Agreement and all other payments made to the City from Gas Works Revenues. 

City Controller means the head of the City’s auditing department as provided by the 
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

City Solicitor means the head of the City’s law department as provided by the 
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

Code means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any successor 
legislation, and the regulations and published rulings promulgated thereunder or applicable 
thereto. 

Credit Facility means any letter of credit, standby bond purchase agreement, line of 
credit, surety bond, insurance policy or other insurance commitment or similar agreement (other 
than a Qualified Swap or an Exchange Agreement) that is provided by a commercial bank, 
insurance company or other institution, with a current long term rating (or whose obligations 
thereunder are guaranteed by a financial institution with a long term rating) from Moody’s and 
S&P not lower than “A.” 

Credit Facility Issue or issuer of a Credit Facility means each issuer of a Credit Facility 
then in effect, and its successors.  References to the Credit Facility Issuer shall be read to mean 
the issuer of the Credit Facility applicable to a particular Series of Bonds or each issuer of a 
Credit Facility, as the context requires. 

Debt Service Requirements means, for a specified period, the sum of (i) the principal of 
(whether at maturity or pursuant to mandatory redemption) and interest (other than capitalized 
interest) on Outstanding Bonds payable during the period and (ii) all net amounts due and 
payable by the City under Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during the period.  For 
purposes of estimating Debt Service Requirements for any future period, (i) any Option Bond 
outstanding during such period shall be assumed to mature on the stated maturity date thereof, 
except that the principal amount of any Option Bond tendered for payment and cancellation 
before its stated maturity date shall be deemed to accrue on the date required for payment 
pursuant to such tender; (ii) Debt Service Requirements on Bonds for which the City has entered 
into a Qualified Swap or an Exchange Agreement shall be calculated assuming that the interest 
rate on such Bonds shall equal the stated fixed or variable rate payable by the City on the 
Qualified Swap or Exchange Agreement or, if applicable and if greater than such stated rate, the 
applicable rate for any Bonds issued in connection with the Qualified Swap or Exchange 
Agreement adjusted, in the case of variable rate obligations, as provided in Section 4.03(b); and 
(iii) Debt Service Requirements with respect to Variable Rate Bonds shall be subject to 
adjustments as permitted by Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance. 
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Director of Finance means the chief financial, accounting and budget officer of the City 
as established by the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, including a person acting as Director of 
Finance under applicable law. 

Exchange Agreement means, with respect to a Series of Bonds, or any portion thereof to 
the extent from time to time permitted by applicable law, any interest exchange agreement, 
interest rate swap agreement, currency swap agreement or other contract or agreement, other 
than a Qualified Swap, authorized, recognized and approved by a Supplemental Ordinance as an 
Exchange Agreement and providing for payments to and from an entity whose senior long term 
debt obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations, or claims paying ability or whose 
obligations under an Exchange Agreement are guaranteed by an entity whose senior long term 
debt obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations or claims paying ability, are rated 
not less than A3 by Moody’s, A- by S&P or A- by Fitch, or the equivalent thereof by any 
successor thereto as of the date the Exchange Agreement is entered into, which payments are 
calculated by reference to fixed or variable rates and constituting a financial accommodation 
between the City and the counterparty. 

Fiscal Agent means any bank, bank and trust company or trust company named as such in 
Section 6.02 of the 1998 General Ordinance or its successor. 

Fiscal Year means the fiscal year of the Gas Works. 

Fitch means Fitch IBCA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of New York, its successors and assigns and if such corporation shall for any reason no 
longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “Fitch” shall be deemed to refer to any 
other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the City.  Whenever rating 
categories of Fitch are specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, such categories shall be 
irrespective of gradations within a category. 

Gas Commission means the Gas Commission provided for by the Philadelphia Home 
Rule Charter as presently constituted or hereafter reconstituted in accordance with law. 

Gas Works means all property, real and personal, owned by the City and used in the 
acquisition or manufacture, storage and distribution of natural, liquefied, synthetic or 
manufactured gas or in the maintenance, management or administration thereof and all activities 
ancillary and related thereto, and also means, as the context may require, the business entity 
managed by the Manager. 

Gas Works Revenues means all operating and nonoperating revenues of the Gas Works 
derived from its activities and assets involved in the supply, manufacture, storage and 
distribution of gas, including all rents, rates and charges imposed or charged by the City upon the 
owners or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all users of, gas distributed by the Gas 
Works and all other revenues derived therefrom and all other income derived by the City from 
the Gas Works.  Revenues derived from activities unrelated to the supply, manufacture, storage 
and distribution of gas or assets related thereto shall not be included in Gas Works Revenues, 
provided that the Gas Works receives fair payment for the use of gas related assets and personnel 
of the Gas Works used in such activities, which payments shall be included in Gas Works 
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Revenues.  In particular, Gas Works Revenues shall not include revenues from enterprises or 
functions not related to gas activities (e.g., activities involving the supply, generation or 
distribution of electricity).  Gas Works Revenues shall not include those portions of the Gas 
Works’ rents, rates and charges which are securitized and sold pursuant to Section 4.03(b) of the 
1998 General Ordinance.  Gas Works Revenues may be divided into separate components in one 
or more Supplemental Ordinances and any Series of Bonds issued thereafter may be limited as to 
source of payment to one or more of such components as provided in the Supplemental 
Ordinance authorizing the particular Series of Bonds. 

Government Obligations means any of the following which are noncallable and which at 
the time of investment are legal investments under the Act for the moneys proposed to be 
invested therein: 

(a) direct general obligations of, or obligations the payment of principal of and 
interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed as to full and timely payment by the United 
States of America; 

(b) direct obligations and fully guaranteed certificates of beneficial interest of the 
Export-Import Bank of the United States; consolidated debt obligations and letter of credit-
backed issues of the Federal Home Loan Banks; participation certificates and senior debt 
obligations of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; debentures of the Federal Housing 
Administration; mortgage-backed securities (except stripped mortgage securities which are 
valued greater than par on the portion of unpaid principal) and senior debt obligations of the 
Federal National Mortgage Association; participation certificates of the General Services 
Administration; guaranteed mortgage-backed securities and guaranteed participation certificates 
of the Government National Mortgage Association; guaranteed participation certificates and 
guaranteed pool certificates of the Small Business Administration; debt obligations and letter of 
credit-backed issues of the Student Loan Marketing Association; local authority bonds of the 
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development; guaranteed Title XI financings of the U.S. 
Maritime Administration; or 

(c) obligations issued by the Resolution Funding Corporation pursuant to the 
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 (the “FIRRE Act”), (i) the 
principal of which obligations is payable when due from payments of the maturing principal of 
non-interest bearing direct obligations of the United States of America which are issued by the 
Secretary of the Treasury and deposited in the Funding Corporation Principal Fund established 
pursuant to the FIRRE Act, and (ii) the interest on which obligations, to the extent not paid from 
other specified sources, is payable when due by the Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to the 
FIRRE Act. 

Independent means a person who is not a salaried employee or elected or appointed 
official of the City; provided, however, that the fact that such person is retained regularly by or 
transacts business with the City shall not make such person an employee within the meaning of 
this definition. 
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Interim Debt means any bond anticipation notes or other temporary borrowing which the 
City anticipates permanently financing with Bonds or other long term indebtedness under the 
1998 General Ordinance or otherwise. 

Management Agreement means the Agreement dated December 29, 1972 between the 
City and the Manager for the management and operation of the Gas Works, as presently or 
hereafter amended, or any successor agreement which may be entered into by the City pertaining 
to the management of the Gas Works. 

Manager means Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation, currently managing the 
Gas Works pursuant to the Management Agreement, or its successor or such other person, 
corporation, board, commission or department of the City which may be designated by the City 
to manage the Gas Works. 

Mayor means the Mayor of the City. 

Moody’s means Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Delaware, its successors and assigns, and if such corporation shall 
for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “Moody’s” shall be 
deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the 
City.  Whenever rating categories of Moody’s are specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, such 
categories shall be irrespective of gradations. 

Net Operating Expenses means Operating Expenses exclusive of City Charges. 

1975 Ordinance means the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975, as 
amended. 

Office of the Fiscal Agent means the corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent designated 
by the Fiscal Agent. 

Operating Expenses means all costs and expenses of the Gas Works necessary and 
appropriate to operate and maintain the Gas Works in good operable condition during each Fiscal 
Year, and shall include, without limitation, the Manager’s fee, salaries and wages, purchases of 
service by contract, costs of materials, supplies and expendable equipment, maintenance costs, 
costs of any property or the replacement thereof or for any work or project, related to the Gas 
Works, which does not have a probable useful life of at least five years, pension and welfare plan 
and workmen’s compensation requirements, provision for claims, refunds and uncollectible 
receivables and for City Charges, all in accordance with generally accepted municipal 
accounting principles consistently applied, but shall exclude depreciation and interest and 
sinking fund charges.  Operating Expenses shall not include Unrelated Expenses. 

Option Bond means any Bond which by its terms may be tendered by and at the option of 
the Holder thereof for payment by the City prior to its stated maturity date or the maturity date of 
which may be extended by and at the option of the Holder thereof. 

Ordinance means the 1998 General Ordinance, as from time to time amended. 
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Original Value, with respect to a Series of Bonds issued as Capital Appreciation Bonds, 
means the principal amount paid by the initial purchasers thereof on the date of original issuance. 

Outstanding, when used with reference to the Bonds, means, as of any particular date, all 
Bonds which have been authenticated and delivered under the 1998 General Ordinance, except: 

(a) Bonds canceled after purchase in the open market or because of payment or 
redemption prior to maturity; 

(b) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which sufficient moneys shall have been 
theretofore deposited with the Fiscal Agent (whether upon or prior to the maturity or redemption 
date of any such Bonds), provided that, if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity 
thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been given as provided in Section 5.02 of the 1998 
General Ordinance or arrangements satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent shall have been made 
therefor, or waiver of such notice satisfactory in form to the Fiscal Agent shall have been filed 
with the Fiscal Agent; and 

(c) Bonds in lieu of which or, in substitution for which others have been 
authenticated and delivered under Section 3.04 of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

(d) Bonds paid with the proceeds of any Credit Facility shall be Outstanding until the 
issuer of such Credit Facility has been reimbursed for the amount of the payment or has 
presented the Bonds for cancellation. 

Philadelphia Home Rule Charter means the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, as 
amended or superseded by any new home rule charter, adopted pursuant to authorization of the 
First Class City Home Rule Act approved April 21, 1949, P.L. 665 §1 et seq. (53 P.S. §13101 et 
seq.). 

Prior Obligations means the obligations of the Gas Works to The Philadelphia Municipal 
Authority existing on the date of adoption of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Qualified Escrow Securities means funds which are represented by (i) demand deposits, 
interest-bearing time accounts, savings deposits or certificates of deposit, but only to the extent 
such deposits or accounts are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any 
successor United States governmental agency, or to the extent not insured, fully secured and 
collateralized by Government Obligations having a market value (exclusive of accrued interest) 
at all times at least equal to the principal amount of such deposits or accounts, (ii) if at the time 
permitted under the Act, obligations of any state or political subdivision thereof or any agency or 
instrumentality of such state or political subdivision for which cash, Government Obligations or 
a combination thereof have been irrevocably pledged to or deposited in a segregated escrow 
account for the payment when due of principal or redemption price of and interest on such 
obligations, and any such cash or Government Obligations pledged and deposited are payable as 
to principal or interest in such amounts and on such dates as may be necessary without 
reinvestment to provide for the payment when due of the principal or redemption price of and 
interest on such obligations, and such obligations are rated by any Rating Agency in the highest 
rating category assigned by such Rating Agency to obligations of the same type, or (iii) 
noncallable Government Obligations.  In each case such funds (i) are subject to withdrawal, 
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mature or are payable at the option of the Holder at or prior to the dates needed for disbursement, 
provided such deposits or accounts, whether deposited by the City or by such depository, are 
insured or secured as public deposits with securities having at all times a market value exclusive 
of accrued interest equal to the principal amount thereof, (ii) are irrevocably pledged for the 
payment of such obligations and (iii) are sufficient, together with the interest to the disbursement 
date payable with respect thereto, if also pledged, to meet such obligations in full. 

Qualified Swap or Swap Agreement means, with respect to a Series of Bonds or any 
portion thereof, any financial arrangement that (i) is entered into by the City with an entity that is 
a Qualified Swap Provider at the time the arrangement is entered into; (ii) provides that (a) the 
City shall pay to such entity an amount based on the interest accruing at a fixed rate on an 
amount equal to the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds of such Series or portion thereof, 
and that such entity shall pay to the City an amount based on the interest accruing on a principal 
amount initially equal to the same principal amount as such Bonds, at either a variable rate of 
interest or a fixed rate of interest computed according to a formula set forth in such arrangement 
(which need not be the same as the actual rate of interest borne by the Bonds) or that one shall 
pay to the other any net amount due under such arrangement or (b) the City shall pay to such 
entity an amount based on the interest accruing on the principal amount of the Outstanding 
Bonds of such Series or portion thereof at a variable rate of interest as set forth in the 
arrangement and that such entity shall pay to the City an amount based on interest accruing on a 
principal amount equal to the same principal amount of such Bonds at a variable rate of interest 
or a fixed rate of interest computed according to a formula set forth in such arrangement (which 
need not be the same as the actual rate of interest borne by the Bonds) or that one shall pay to the 
other any net amount due under such arrangement; and (iii) which has been designated in writing 
to the Fiscal Agent by the City as a Qualified Swap with respect to such Bonds. 

Qualified-Swap Provider means, with respect to a Series of Bonds, an entity whose 
senior long term debt obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations or claims paying 
ability, or whose payment obligations under a Qualified Swap are guaranteed by an entity whose 
senior long term debt obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations or claims paying 
ability, are rated (at the time the subject Qualified Swap is entered into) at least as high as Aa by 
Moody’s and AA by S&P, or the equivalent thereof by any successor thereto. 

Rate Covenant means the rate covenant contained in subsection (b) of Section 4.03 of the 
1998 General Ordinance. 

Rating Agency means Moody’s, S&P or Fitch, to the extent that any of such rating 
services have issued a credit rating on any of the Outstanding Bonds or, upon discontinuance of 
any of such rating services, such other nationally recognized rating service or services if any 
such rating service has issued a credit rating on any of the Outstanding Bonds. 

Rebate Amount means the amount with respect to a Series of Bonds, which is required to 
be paid to the United States of America, as of any computation date, in compliance with the 
restrictions imposed by Section 148(1) of the Code. 
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S & P means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of New York, its successors and assigns, and if such corporation shall 
for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “S&P” shall be 
deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the 
City.  Whenever rating categories of S&P are specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, such 
categories shall be irrespective of gradations within a category. 

Senior Bonds means Bonds which shall be first in right of payment and as to which the 
coverage requirement under the Rate Covenant shall be 150%. 

Series, when applied to Bonds, means collectively all of the Bonds of a given issue 
authorized by Supplemental Ordinance as provided in Article IV of the 1998 General Ordinance 
and may also mean, if appropriate, a subseries of any such issue if, for any reason, the City 
should determine to divide any such issue into one or more subseries of Bonds. 

Sinking Fund means the 1998 Ordinance Gas Works Revenue Bond Sinking Fund 
established by Section 6.01 of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund Depositary means the Fiscal Agent or any other bank, bank and trust 
company or trust company appointed as such by the City. 

Sinking Fund Reserve means the Sinking Fund Reserve established by Section 6.04 of the 
1998 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund Reserve Requirement means, with respect to all Bonds secured by the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, an amount equal to the greatest amount of Debt Service Requirements 
payable in any Fiscal Year (except that such Debt Service Requirements will be computed as if 
any Qualified Swap did not exist and the Debt Service Requirements attributable to any Variable 
Rate Bonds may be based upon the fixed rate of interest as set forth in the Supplemental 
Ordinance for such Bonds), determined as of any particular date. 

Subordinate Bonds means those Bonds which shall be subordinate in right of payment to 
Senior Bonds and as to which the coverage requirement under the Rate Covenant shall be 100%. 

Supplemental Ordinance means an ordinance supplemental to the 1998 General 
Ordinance enacted pursuant to the Act and the 1998 General Ordinance by the Council of the 
City authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds. 

Uncertificated Bond means any Bond which is fully registered as to principal and interest 
and which is not represented by an instrument. 

Unrelated Expenses means expenses unrelated to the supply, manufacture, storage and 
distribution of gas or assets related thereto. 

Variable Rate Bond means any Bond, the rate of interest on which is subject to change 
prior to maturity and cannot be determined in advance of such change. 
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Concerning the Bonds 

Bonds may be issued in one or more series as the City may from time to time determine 
by supplemental ordinance (each a “Supplemental Ordinance”).  The 1998 General Ordinance 
provides for the method of setting the details and terms of the Bonds authorized by such 
Supplemental Ordinance.  The 1998 General Ordinance sets forth the general form and content 
of Bonds, the manner of making payment of principal, interest and premium, the requirements 
governing such payments, the rules regarding registration, transfer and exchange of Bonds, and 
general provisions governing redemption and the effect thereof.  The 1998 General Ordinance 
authorizes the issuance of definitive and temporary Bonds, provides for the execution of the 
Bonds and provides for the issuance of Bonds to replace mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen 
Bonds.  The 1998 General Ordinance authorizes the issuance of Bonds in book-entry form. 

Purposes For Which Bonds May Be Issued, Conditions of Issuance, Engineering Report 

Bonds may be issued to (1) pay the cost of projects related to the Gas Works, (2) 
reimburse any City fund from which such costs shall have been paid or advanced, (3) fund any 
such cost for which the City shall have outstanding bond anticipation notes or other obligations, 
(4) refund any bonds of the City issued for the foregoing purposes under the Act, (5) refund any 
general obligation bonds of the City issued for the foregoing purposes, or (6) finance anything 
else relating to the Gas Works permitted under the Act. 

The City covenants that so long as any Bonds shall remain outstanding, no Bonds will be 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance or any ordinance supplemental thereto unless the 
financial report of the City’s chief fiscal officer, required by the Act, is filed with the City 
Council in connection with such issuance.  Such report may be given in reliance on an 
engineering report of an Independent consulting engineer or an Independent firm of consulting 
engineers, in either case having broad experience in the design and analysis of the operation of 
gas works or gas distribution systems of the magnitude and scope of the Gas Works and a 
favorable reputation for competence in such field.  The report must set forth the qualifications of 
the engineers and must contain a statement that the engineers have made an investigation of the 
physical properties and of the books and records of the Gas Works, as they deemed necessary.  

On the basis of such investigation, the engineering report must contain the same matters, 
statements and opinions as are required to be contained in the report of the chief fiscal officer to 
the City Council supported by appropriate schedules and summaries, namely: (1) a brief 
description of the project or projects for which the Bonds are to be issued; (2) a statement 
identifying, the sources from which the pledged revenues are to be derived; (3) a statement that, 
on the basis of actual, if appropriate, and estimated future annual financial operations of the 
project or projects from which the pledged project revenues are to be derived, the project or 
projects will, in the opinion of the engineers, yield pledged project revenues over the 
amortization period of such Bonds sufficient to meet the payment or deposit requirements of all  
expenses of operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Project, reserve requirements, 
debt service of all Bonds outstanding for which Project Revenues are pledged, any State taxes 
assumed by the City to be paid on such Bonds and surplus requirements fixed by the 1998 
General Ordinance or the Supplemental Ordinance authorizing the issuance of any Series of 
Bonds, and (4) that the project revenues upon which the preceding statements are based comply 
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with the definition of “Project Revenues” contained in the Act.  The 1998 General Ordinance 
also requires that the engineering report state that the Gas Works rents, rates and charges on the 
basis of which the foregoing statements are made are currently and will be sufficient to comply 
with the Rate Covenant and that the Gas Works are in good operating condition or that adequate 
steps are being taken to make them so. 

Prior to the issuance of the Bonds, a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the 
issuance of the Bonds, including the engineering report, if any, shall be filed with the Fiscal 
Agent. 

Security 

The City pledges, pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance, for the security and payment 
of all Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance and thereby grants a lien on and security 
interest in, all Gas Works Revenues, all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles 
representing the Gas Works Revenues and all funds and accounts established under the 1998 
General Ordinance, and in each case, the proceeds of the foregoing, except as limited for a Series 
of Bonds in the Supplemental Ordinance authorizing the issuance of such Series of Bonds; 
provided, however, that the pledge of the 1998 General Ordinance may also be for the benefit of 
the provider of a Credit Facility, Qualified Swap or Exchange Agreement, or any other person 
who undertakes to provide moneys for the account of the City for the payment of principal or 
redemption price, of and interest on any Series of Bonds on an equal and ratable basis with the 
related Series of Bonds, to the extent provided by any Supplemental Ordinance. 

Subordinate Bonds shall be subordinate to Senior Bonds in right of payment of principal, 
premium, if any, and interest.  Senior Bonds and Subordinate Bonds shall not have any 
preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise, except as otherwise provided in the 
1998 General Ordinance or in a Supplemental Ordinance, over any other Senior Bonds or 
Subordinate Bonds, respectively. 

Priority in Application of Gas Works Revenues 

The 1998 General Ordinance provides that all Gas Works Revenues as and when 
collected in each Fiscal Year shall be applied in order of priority, to the extent then payable, 

First: to Net Operating Expenses then payable; 

Second: to debt service on bonds issued under the 1975 Ordinance and amounts 
required to be paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance; 

Third: to debt service on Senior Bonds, payments (other than termination 
payments) due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Senior 
Bonds and payments due in respect of obligations of the Gas Works to The Philadelphia 
Municipal Authority existing on the date of adoption of the 1998 General Ordinance; 

Fourth: payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Senior Bonds; 
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Fifth: to debt service on Subordinate Bonds and payments due in respect of 
obligations of the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds (including notes issued under 
the City’s General Inventory and Receivables Gas Works Revenue Note Ordinance of 1993, or 
any similar ordinance, and amounts payable to the provider of a Credit Facility in respect of such 
notes) and payments (other than termination payments) due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and 
Exchange Agreements related to Subordinate Bonds; 

Sixth: to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Subordinate 
Bonds; 

Seventh: to required payments of the Rebate Amount to the United States; 

Eighth: to replenishment of any deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve; 

Ninth: to payment of general obligation bonds of the City adjudged to be self-
liquidating from Gas Works Revenues; 

Tenth: to debt service on other general obligation bonds issued for the Gas 
Works; and 

Eleventh: to the payment of City charges and any other proper purpose of the Gas 
Works (including any termination payments to issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange 
Agreements) except Unrelated Expenses. 

The 1998 General Ordinance does not require the segregation of revenues upon their 
collection. 

Rate Covenant 

The Rate Covenant requires the City, at a minimum, to impose, charge and collect in each 
Fiscal Year such gas rates and charges as shall, together with all other Gas Works Revenues to 
be received in such Fiscal Year, equal not less than the greater of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) all principal of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding under 
the 1975 Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be 
paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance during such Fiscal 
Year; 

(iii) 150% of the amount required to pay all Sinking Fund deposits 
required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Senior Bonds and 
100% of the amounts payable in respect of the Prior Obligations during such 
Fiscal Year; 
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(iv) the amount required to pay Sinking Fund deposits required during 
such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Subordinate Bonds and other 
obligations of the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds payable during 
such Fiscal Year; 

(v) the amount, if any, required to be paid into the Sinking Fund 
Reserve during such Fiscal Year; 

(vi) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during 
such Fiscal Year; and 

(vii) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities 
and the providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such 
Fiscal Year; or 

(B) The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) all principal of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding under 
the 1975 Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be 
paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance during such Fiscal 
Year; 

(iii) all Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in 
respect of all Outstanding Bonds and all amounts payable in respect of obligations 
of the Gas Works which are on a parity with any of the Bonds and in respect of 
general obligation bonds issued for improvements to the Gas Works and all 
amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year to be paid into the Sinking Fund 
Reserve; 

(iv) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during 
such Fiscal Year; and 

(v) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities 
and the providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such 
Fiscal Year. 

For purposes of estimating Sinking Fund deposits with respect to Interim Debt and 
Variable Rate Bonds, the City shall be entitled to assume that (1) Interim Debt will be amortized 
over a period of up to the maximum term permitted by the Act, but not in excess of the useful 
life of the assets to be financed, on an approximately level debt service basis and bear interest at 
the average interest rate on bonds of a similar maturity and credit rating (without any credit 
enhancement) as the Bonds Outstanding under the 1998 General Ordinance and (2) Variable 
Rate Bonds will bear interest at a rate equal to the average interest rate on such Variable Rate 
Bonds during the period of twenty-four (24) consecutive calendar months immediately preceding 
the date of calculation or during such shorter period that such Variable Rate Bonds have been 
Outstanding. 
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The Gas Commission is authorized and directed, without further authorization, to impose 
and charge and to collect, or cause to be collected, rents, rates and charges which shall be 
sufficient in each Fiscal Year to comply with the foregoing Rate Covenant. 

Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance and 
the pledge under Section 4.02 thereof, the City may, at such time as there are no bonds 
outstanding under the 1975 Ordinance, pursuant to a Supplemental Ordinance, securitize and sell 
that portion of the Gas Works rents, rates and charges which relate to assets which are designated 
as non-performing by the Gas Commission and as to which the Gas Commission has designated 
specific rents, rates or charges; provided that prior to any such securitization and sale the City 
delivers to the Fiscal Agent (1) an Engineer’s report including a statement that, for the three year 
period following such securitization and sale, the Gas Works rents, rates and charges (excluding 
those securitized and sold) are currently and will be sufficient to comply with the Rate Covenant 
set forth in Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance applied as if the percentage in 
subsection A(iii) thereof were 175% rather than 150% and (2) an opinion of Bond Counsel that 
such securitization and sale will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for Federal 
income tax purposes of interest on any Outstanding Bonds the interest on which is intended to be 
so excluded.  Proceeds received from any such securitization and sale shall be excluded from 
Gas Works Revenues in all calculations relating to the Rate Covenant and, notwithstanding any 
provision of the 1998 General Ordinance to the contrary, may be used to redeem or refund 
obligations issued to finance the related assets designated as non-performing. 

Additional Covenants 

The City further covenants that (1) it will pay or cause the Fiscal Agent or any paying 
agent appointed by the City to pay from the Gas Works Revenues deposited in the Sinking Fund 
the principal of, and premium, if any, and interest on, all Bonds as the same shall become due 
and payable; (2) it will continuously maintain in good condition and continuously operate the 
Gas Works; and (3) it will not in any Fiscal Year pay from the Gas Works Revenues any City 
Charges or deposit from the Gas Works Revenues in the general sinking fund of the City any 
sinking fund charges in respect of general obligation bonds of the City unless prior thereto or 
concurrently therewith all sinking fund charges then payable in respect of Outstanding Bonds 
shall have been deposited in the Sinking Fund, all amounts then payable in respect of obligations 
of the Gas Works which are on a parity with Bonds shall have been paid, all amounts then 
payable to issuers of Credit Facilities and providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange 
Agreements shall have been paid and all deposits then required to the Sinking Fund Reserve 
shall have been made. 

Report Requirements 

The City shall file with the Fiscal Agent not later than 120 days after the close of each 
Fiscal Year a report of the operation of the Gas Works, including specified financial data, 
showing compliance with the Rate Covenant and accompanied by a certificate of the Manager of 
the Gas Works that the Gas Works are in good operating condition and a certificate of the 
Director of Finance that, as of the date of such report, the City has complied with all covenants 
of the 1998 General Ordinance and all Supplemental Ordinances.  Copies of such reports will be 
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available to Bondholders for a period of ten (10) years and may be inspected and copied at all 
reasonable times by Bondholders or their representatives. 

General Obligation Bonds - Junior Lien Revenue Bonds 

The City reserves the right to finance improvements to the Gas Works by issuing (1) its 
general obligation bonds or (2) under authorization other than the 1998 General Ordinance and 
Supplemental Ordinances, obligations for the payment of which Gas Works Revenues may be 
pledged, subject and subordinate in each Fiscal Year to the prior payment from such revenues of 
all principal, premium, interest and sinking fund requirements payable during such Fiscal Year 
under the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Conditions of Issuing Bonds 

Prior to the issuance of any Series of Bonds, the Council of the City shall adopt an 
ordinance supplemental to the 1998 General Ordinance meeting the requirements of the 1998 
General Ordinance. 

Prior to the issuance of any Series of Bonds under the 1998 General Ordinance, the 
Director of Finance shall, in addition to the filing requirements of Section 12 of the Act, file with 
the Fiscal Agent a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the issuance of such Series of Bonds 
which shall include (i) a certified copy of the 1998 General Ordinance (unless previously so 
filed); (ii) a certified copy of the Supplemental Ordinance; (iii) an executed or certified copy of 
the report of the Director of Finance required by subsection (a) of Section 8 of the Act; (iv) an 
executed copy of the opinion of the City Solicitor required by subsection (b) of Section 8 of the 
Act; and (v) an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that (1) the Series of Bonds has been duly 
issued for a permitted purpose under the Act and under the 1998 General Ordinance, (2) all 
conditions precedent to the issuance of the Series of Bonds pursuant to the Act and the 1998 
General Ordinance have been satisfied, (3) the Series of Bonds has been duly authorized, 
executed and delivered and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the City and (4) 
if the interest on the Series of Bonds is intended to be excluded from gross income for Federal 
income tax purposes, interest on the Series of Bonds will be so excluded; and thereupon the 
proper officers of the City and the Fiscal Agent shall be authorized to execute and deliver the 
Bonds so authorized, to receipt for the purchase price thereof and to execute and deliver on 
behalf of the City the usual closing statements, affidavits and certificates. 

Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve 

The Sinking Fund was established for the benefit and security of the Holders of all Bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance.  The Sinking Fund shall be held in an account or 
accounts separate and apart from all other accounts of the City.  The City covenants and the 
Director of Finance is directed to deposit in the Sinking Fund from Gas Works Revenues in each 
Fiscal Year such amounts as will, together with interest and profits on investments held therein, 
be sufficient to accumulate therein (exclusive of amounts in the Sinking Fund Reserve), on or 
before each interest and principal payment date of the Bonds, the amounts required to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Bonds then becoming due and payable.  The 1998 General 
Ordinance authorizes the appointment, in accordance with legal procedures, of one or more 
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banks to act as Fiscal Agent and/or paying agent for all Bonds or for any series of Bonds issued 
thereunder and reserves to the City the right to appoint other or additional banks from time to 
time.  The Fiscal Agent for any particular series will act as registrar and Sinking Fund 
Depositary for that series.  The moneys in the Sinking Fund are required to be secured, and 
invested and reinvested under management of the Director of Finance. 

The Sinking Fund Depository shall, on direction of the Director of Finance, or if for any 
reason s/he should fail to give such direction, on the direction of the Fiscal Agent, liquidate 
investments, if necessary, and pay over from the Sinking Fund in cash to the Fiscal Agent not 
later than the due date thereof the full amount of the principal, interest on, and premium, if any, 
payable upon redemption of Bonds.  Any excess moneys in the Sinking Fund, including any 
excess amount in the Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be transferred to the operating accounts of the 
Gas Works. 

The Sinking Fund Reserve is established as a separate account in the Sinking Fund and is 
to be held by the Sinking Fund Depository as part of the Sinking Fund, but for which a separate 
account shall be maintained.  Unless otherwise provided in the applicable Supplemental 
Ordinance, the City shall, under direction of the Director of Finance, deposit in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve from the proceeds of sale of each Series of Bonds issued under the 1998 General 
Ordinance and/or Gas Works Revenues an amount which, together with other amounts in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, will cause the amount in the Sinking Fund Reserve to equal the Sinking 
Fund Reserve Requirement.  The money and investments (valued at market) in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve and amounts which can be drawn under Credit Facilities held for the Sinking Fund 
Reserve shall be held and maintained in an amount equal to the Sinking Fund Reserve 
Requirement. 

In lieu of a deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve or in substitution for amounts in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, the City may provide one or more letters of credit or other Credit 
Facilities in the same aggregate amount issued by a provider or providers whose credit facilities 
are such that bonds secured by such credit facilities are rated in one of the three highest rating 
categories by Moody’s or S&P, provided that (1) in the case of a substitution for moneys in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, an opinion of Bond Counsel is delivered to the Fiscal Agent that such 
substitution will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax 
purposes of interest on the Bonds the interest on which is intended to be so excluded, (2) each 
such Credit Facility permits the Fiscal Agent to make a draw thereon up to the principal amount 
thereof if the Sinking Fund Reserve is needed to cover a shortfall in the Sinking Fund and other 
moneys in the Sinking Fund Reserve are insufficient and (3) each such Credit Facility provides 
that a draw will be made thereon to replenish the Sinking Fund Reserve on the expiration thereof 
unless the City has otherwise made such deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve or has obtained 
another Credit Facility meeting the above requirements. 

If, at any time and for any reason, the moneys in the Sinking Fund, other than in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be insufficient to pay as and when due, the principal of, and 
premium, if any, and interest on, any Bond or Bonds secured by the Sinking Fund Reserve, the 
Sinking Fund Depositary is authorized pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance and directed to 
withdraw from the Sinking Fund Reserve and to draw on Credit Facilities held for the Sinking 
Fund Reserve and pay over to the Fiscal Agent the amount of such deficiency.  If by reason of 
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such withdrawal (including draws on any Credit Facilities held to satisfy the Sinking Fund 
Reserve Requirement) or for any other reason there shall be a deficiency in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve, the City covenants pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance to restore such deficiency 
(either by a deposit of funds or the reinstatement of the cash limits of Credit Facilities) within 
twelve months.  The Sinking Fund Reserve shall be valued by the Sinking Fund Depositary 
promptly after any withdrawal from the Sinking Fund Reserve or any other event indicating a 
possible deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve and on August 31 of each Fiscal Year. 

The Sinking Fund shall be a consolidated fund for the equal and proportionate benefit of 
the Holders of all Bonds from time to time Outstanding under the 1998 General Ordinance and 
may be invested and reinvested on a consolidated basis.  The principal of and interest on and 
profits (and losses if any) realized on investments in the Sinking Fund shall be allocated pro rata 
for the Series of Bonds or the specific Bonds in respect of which such investments were made 
without distinction or priority, but moneys (and the investments thereof) specifically deposited 
for the payment of any particular installment of principal, interest (including capitalized interest) 
or premium in respect of particular Bonds shall be held and applied exclusively to the payment 
of such particular principal, interest or premium. 

Remedies; Limitations on Liabilities of City 

If the City shall fail or neglect to pay or to cause to be paid the principal of, or the 
redemption premium, if any, or the interest on, any Bond, whether at stated maturity or upon call 
for prior redemption, or if the City, after written notice to it, shall fail or neglect to make any 
payment owed by it to the provider of a Credit Facility, a Qualified Swap or an Exchange 
Agreement provided with respect to the Bonds and such provider gives the Fiscal Agent written 
notice of such failure or neglect, or if the City shall fail to comply with any provision of the 
Bonds or with any covenant of the City contained in the 1998 General Ordinance or an 
applicable Supplemental Ordinance, then, under and subject to the terms and conditions stated in 
the Act, the Holder or Holders of any Bond or Bonds shall be entitled to all of the rights and 
remedies provided in the Act, including the appointment of a trustee; provided, however, that the 
remedy provided in Section 20(b)(4) of the Act may be exercised only upon the failure of the 
City to pay, when due, principal and redemption price of (including principal due as a result of a 
scheduled mandatory redemption) and interest on a Series of Bonds.  Upon the occurrence of an 
event of default specified above, the Fiscal Agent shall, within thirty (30) days, give written 
notice thereof by first class mail to all Bondholders. 

Any decree or judgment for the payment of money against the City by reason of default 
under the 1998 General Ordinance shall be enforceable only against the Gas Works Revenues, 
amounts in the Sinking Fund Reserve and other amounts which may be specifically pledged 
therefor and investments thereof and no decree or judgment against the City upon an action 
brought under the 1998 General Ordinance shall order or be construed to permit the occupation, 
attachment, seizure, or sale upon execution of any other property of the City. 

Amendments 

The 1998 General Ordinance and any Supplemental Ordinance may be further 
supplemented, modified or amended: (a) to cure any ambiguity, formal defect or omission 
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therein; (b) to make such provisions in regard to matters or questions arising thereunder which 
shall not be inconsistent with the provisions thereof and which shall not adversely affect the 
interests of Bondholders; (c) to grant to or confer upon Bondholders or a trustee, if any, for the 
benefit of Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers, authority or security that may be 
lawfully granted or conferred; (d) to incorporate modifications requested by any Rating Agency 
to obtain or maintain a credit rating on any Series of Bonds; (e) to comply with any mandatory 
provision of state or federal law or with any permissive provision of such law or regulation 
which does not substantially impair the security or right to payment of the Bonds, but no 
amendment or modification shall be made with respect to any Outstanding Bonds to alter the 
amount, rate or time of payment, respectively, of the principal thereof or the interest thereon or 
to alter the redemption provisions thereof without the written consent of the Holders of all 
affected Outstanding Bonds; and (f) except as aforesaid, in such other respect as may be 
authorized in writing by the Holders of a majority in principal amount (using Accreted Value in 
the case of Capital Appreciation Bonds) of the Bonds Outstanding and affected.  The written 
authorization of Bondholders of any supplement to or modification or amendment of the 1998 
General Ordinance or any Supplemental Ordinance need not approve the particular form of any 
proposed supplement, modification or amendment but only the substance thereof. 

Closure of the 1975 Ordinance 

After the adoption of the 1998 General Ordinance, the City shall not issue any bonds 
under the 1975 Ordinance except to refund bonds issued under the 1975 Ordinance or to replace 
bonds issued thereunder which have been mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen as provided therein 
or in substitution for bonds issued thereunder upon transfer or exchange as provided therein. 

Any refunding bonds issued under the 1975 Ordinance shall include in the title of such 
bonds a designation indicating that such bonds relate to the 1975 Ordinance in order to 
distinguish such bonds from Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Deposit of Funds for Payment of Bonds 

When interest on, and principal or redemption price (as the case may be) of, all Bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance, and all amounts owed under any Credit Facility, 
Qualified Swap and Exchange Agreement entered into under the 1998 General Ordinance (other 
than termination payments), have been paid, or there shall have been deposited with the Fiscal 
Agent an amount, evidenced by moneys or Qualified Escrow Securities the principal of and 
interest on which, when due, will provide sufficient moneys to fully pay the Bonds at the 
maturity date or date fixed for redemption thereof, and all amounts owed under any Credit 
Facility, Qualified Swap and Exchange Agreement entered into under the 1998 General 
Ordinance (other than termination payments), the pledge and grant of security interest in the Gas 
Works Revenues made under the 1998 General Ordinance shall cease and terminate, and the 
Fiscal Agent and any other depository of funds and accounts established under the 1998 General 
Ordinance shall turn over to the City or to such person, body or authority as may be entitled to 
receive the same all balances remaining in any funds and accounts established thereunder. 

If the City deposits with the Fiscal Agent moneys or Qualified Escrow Securities 
sufficient to pay the principal or redemption price of any particular Bond or Bonds becoming 
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due, either at maturity or by call for redemption or otherwise, together with all interest accruing 
thereon to the due date, interest on such Bond or Bonds shall cease to accrue on the due date and 
all liability of the City with respect to such Bond or Bonds shall likewise cease, except as 
provided in the following paragraph.  From and after such deposit, such Bond or Bonds shall be 
deemed not to be Outstanding under the 1998 General Ordinance and the Holder or Holders 
thereof shall have recourse solely and exclusively to the funds so deposited for any claims of 
whatsoever nature with respect to such Bond or Bonds, and the Fiscal Agent shall hold such 
funds in trust for the Holder or Holders of such Bond or Bonds. 

Moneys deposited with the Fiscal Agent pursuant to the preceding paragraphs which 
remain unclaimed two (2) years after the date payment thereof becomes due shall, upon written 
request of the City, if the City is not at the time to the knowledge of the Fiscal Agent (the Fiscal 
Agent having no responsibility to independently investigate) in default with respect to any 
covenant in the 1998 General Ordinance or the Bonds, be paid to the City, and the Holders of the 
Bond for which the deposit was made shall thereafter be limited to a claim against the City; 
provided, however, that before making any such payment to the City, the Fiscal Agent shall, at 
the expense of the City, publish in a newspaper of general circulation published in the City, a 
notice that said moneys remain unclaimed and that, after a date named in said notice, which date 
shall not be less than thirty (30) days after the date of publication of such notice, the balance of 
such moneys then unclaimed will be paid to the City. 

  THE ELEVENTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDINANCE 
Ordinance of City Council 

Approved July 5, 2011 
Bill No.  110447 

(the “Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance”) 

The Eleventh  Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Mayor, the City Controller and the 
City Solicitor (the “Bond Committee”), or a majority of them, on behalf of the City, to borrow, 
by the issuance and sale of Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Tenth Series (1998 General Ordinance) 
of the City (the “Tenth Series Bonds”), which may be issued in one or more subseries, 
designated “Tenth Series Bonds” and consecutively thereafter by letter designation and in one or 
more subseries within each such subseries, and with such relative priorities as the Bond 
Committee may deem desirable, pursuant to the Act and the 1998 General Ordinance, a sum or 
sums which  shall not exceed the aggregate principal amount of $145,000,000. The Tenth Series 
Bonds shall be sold at public or private sale and shall contain such terms and provisions as are 
determined by a majority of the Bond Committee to be in the best interests of the City and are 
not inconsistent with the provisions of the Eleventh  Supplemental Ordinance, the Act, the 1998 
General Ordinance or any applicable law. 

 If a majority of the Bond Committee determines it to be in the best interests of the City, 
the Tenth Series Bonds may be issued in book-entry form; and in such event a majority of the 
Bond Committee shall also select a securities depository (the “Depository”) for the Tenth Series 
Bonds.    The Tenth Series Bonds shall mature or be subject to mandatory redemption in such 
principal amounts and on such date or dates and bear interest at such rate or rates (including, 
without limitation, variable, adjustable or convertible rates), as shall be determined by a majority 
of the Bond Committee.  A majority of the Bond Committee is authorized to take any and all 
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other actions as may be necessary or appropriate in connection with the consummation of the 
transactions contemplated herein. 

The Tenth Series Bonds are authorized to be issued under the Eleventh  Supplemental 
Ordinance in an aggregate principal amount up to One Hundred Forty Five Million Dollars 
($145,000,000.00); provided that, if any of the Tenth Series Bonds are to be sold at discounts 
which are in lieu of periodic interest, the aggregate principal amount of the Tenth Series Bonds 
which may be issued under the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance shall be increased to reflect 
such discounts, as long as the aggregate gross proceeds to the City from the sale of the Tenth 
Series Bonds shall not exceed One Hundred Forty Five Million Dollars ($145,000,000.00), plus 
accrued interest, if any; provided further, that the Tenth Series Bonds, or any portion thereof, 
may be sold at a premium so long as the aggregate principal amount of the Tenth Series Bonds 
does not exceed One Hundred Forty Five Million Dollars ($145,000,000.00).   

The Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance provides that the Tenth Series Bonds shall not 
pledge the City’s credit or taxing power, create any debt, or charge against the tax or general 
revenues of the City or create any lien against any property of the City other than the revenues 
pledged by the 1998 General Ordinance.  

 The Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance provides that the Tenth Series Bonds shall be 
issued for the purpose of providing funds for any and all of the following purposes:  (i) the 
refunding or redeeming of all or any portion of the outstanding Gas Works Revenue Bonds, First 
Series A, First Series C, Second Series A, Third Series, Fourth Series, Fifth Series A-1, Seventh 
Series, Eighth Series B, Eighth Series C, Eighth Series D and Eighth Series E, upon such terms 
and in such amounts as shall be determined by the Director of Finance (the “Refunded Bonds”); 
(ii) paying any termination payment that may become due and payable under a Qualified Swap 
Agreement in connection with the redemption or conversion of all or any portion of Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds, Eighth Series B, Eighth Series C, Eighth Series D and Eighth Series E; (iii) 
paying the costs of issuing the Tenth Series Bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund 
Reserve; and (iv) paying any other Project Costs (as defined in the Act). 

The City covenants that the proceeds of the Tenth Series Bonds which remain available 
for the payment of the costs of refunding the Refunded Bonds, and after payment of the 
financing costs, and the required payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be deposited, 
held in, and disbursed from  a special account of the Sinking Fund or from the escrow fund to be 
established pursuant to the Escrow Agreement (defined in the Eleventh Supplemental 
Ordinance).   

The City hereby authorizes the redemption of the Refunded Bonds, in whole or in part, in 
accordance with the terms of the 1998 Ordinance and the Refunded Bonds and further authorizes 
the Bond Committee or the Director of Finance, if it is determined to be necessary, to enter into 
an Escrow Agreement, providing, among other things, for the deposit and investment  of a 
portion of the Tenth Series Bonds proceeds and any other available funds of the City in amounts 
sufficient, together with interest thereon, if any, to defease such Refunded Bonds so that such 
Refunded Bonds shall be deemed not to be outstanding under the 1998 General Ordinance, and 
providing for payment of the Refunded Bonds at maturity or redemption, as applicable, including 
all interest payable on such Refunded Bonds to such maturity or redemption dates, as applicable.  
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All interest and income earned on the investment of such proceeds (except for amounts to be 
rebated to the United States), which is not required for the refunding or redemption of the 
Refunded Bonds, pending expenditure for the aforesaid purposes, may be transferred to and 
deposited in the operating funds of the Gas Works and applied as Gas Works Revenues in 
accordance with the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Based on the report of the Director of Finance of the City required by the Act, the 
Eleventh  Supplemental Ordinance determined that the pledged Gas Works Revenues (as defined 
in the 1998 General Ordinance) will be sufficient to comply with the rate covenant contained in 
the 1998 General Ordinance and also to pay all costs, expenses and payments required to be paid 
therefrom in the order and priority stated in the 1998 General Ordinance.  

The City covenants in the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance that, as long as any of the 
Tenth Series Bonds shall remain outstanding, all pledged Gas Works Revenues shall be 
deposited and held in and disbursed from one or more unsegregated accounts of the Gas Works 
which shall be separate from and not commingled with the consolidated cash account of the City 
or any other account of the City not held exclusively for Gas Works purposes. Such pledged Gas 
Works Revenues shall be held for the security and payment of the Tenth Series Bonds and all 
Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance to the extent, and to be applied in the order of 
priority, set forth in the 1998 General Ordinance. This covenant shall not be construed to require 
the establishment of any Gas Works account segregated from any other Gas Works accounts 
except as provided in the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance or as otherwise required by the 1998 
General Ordinance. 

The City covenants that as long as any Tenth Series Bonds shall remain unpaid, it shall 
make payments or cause payments to be made out of its 1998 Gas Works Revenue Bond Sinking 
Fund created under the 1998 General Ordinance at such times and in such amounts as shall be 
sufficient for the payment of the interest thereon and the principal thereof when due; provided, 
however, that whenever the City shall be required to deposit moneys with the Fiscal Agent for 
the mandatory redemption of any of the Tenth Series Bonds, such obligation may be satisfied, in 
whole or in part, by the delivery by the City to the Fiscal Agent of a principal amount of Tenth 
Series Bonds of the maturity required to be redeemed for cancellation prior to the date specified 
for such redemption. 

The Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance to make such 
elections under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and Treasury 
Regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to the Tenth Series Bonds and to take such 
actions on behalf of the City with respect to the investment of the proceeds of the Tenth  Series 
Bonds as is deemed advisable, and the Director of Finance or any member of the Bond 
Committee is authorized to make such covenants as may be necessary or advisable in order that 
the Tenth Series Bonds shall not be “arbitrage bonds” as defined in the Code. 

  Subject to the determination by a majority of the Bond Committee referred to above, in 
accordance with and as permitted by the 1998 General Ordinance, the pledge and grant of a lien 
on and security interest in, all Gas Works Revenues, all accounts, contract rights and general 
intangibles representing Gas Works Revenues and all funds and accounts established under the 
1998 General Ordinance (except for the Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve), and in each 
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case, the proceeds of the foregoing, shall be for the benefit of the providers of any Credit 
Facilities with respect to the Tenth Series Bonds, all to the extent and in the manner as provided 
therein; provided, however, that any payments to a Credit Facility provider on account of 
principal on and interest on Tenth Series Bonds owned or deemed to be owned by a Credit 
Facility provider shall be payable from and secured by Gas Works Revenues and the Sinking 
Fund Reserve equally and ratably with all other Tenth Series Bonds. 

All of the provisions of the 1998 General Ordinance relating to Credit Facilities, except 
to the extent limited by the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance with respect to the Sinking Fund 
and Sinking Fund Reserve, shall apply to Credit Facilities with respect to the Tenth Series Bonds 
and to payments due from the City to providers of such Credit Facilities. The providers of Credit 
Facilities shall have no right or claim at any time to amounts on deposit in the Sinking Fund or 
the Sinking Fund Reserve, except as provided in the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance. 

All of the provisions of the 1998 General Ordinance relating to Credit Facilities shall 
apply to the Credit Facilities with respect to the Tenth Series Bonds. 

     THE TWENTIETH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDINANCE 
Ordinance of City Council 

Approved July 5, 2011 
Bill No.  110445 

(the “Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance”) 

The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Mayor, the City Controller and the 
City Solicitor (the “Bond Committee”), or a majority of them, on behalf of the City, to borrow, 
by the issuance and sale of Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Twentieth Series (1975 General 
Ordinance) of the City (the “Twentieth Series Bonds”), which may be issued in one or more 
subseries, designated “Twentieth Series Bonds” and consecutively thereafter by letter 
designation and in one or more subseries within each such subseries, and with such relative 
priorities as the Bond Committee may deem desirable, pursuant to the Act and the 1975 General 
Ordinance, a sum or sums which  shall not exceed the aggregate principal amount of 
$19,000,000. The Twentieth Series Bonds shall be sold at public or private sale and shall contain 
such terms and provisions as are determined by a majority of the Bond Committee to be in the 
best interests of the City and are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Twentieth 
Supplemental Ordinance, the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance or any applicable law. 

 If a majority of the Bond Committee determines it to be in the best interest of the City, 
the Twentieth Series Bonds may be issued in book-entry form; and in such event a majority of 
the Bond Committee shall also select a securities depository (the “Depository”) for the Twentieth 
Series Bonds.  If a majority of the Bond Committee determines it to be in the best interest of the 
City, the City may obtain credit enhancement for all or a portion of the Twentieth Series Bonds. 
The Ninth Series Bonds shall mature or be subject to mandatory redemption in such principal 
amounts and on such dates, shall bear interest from such date or dates and at such rate or rates 
(including, without limitation, variable, adjustable or convertible rates), all as shall be 
determined by a majority of the Bond Committee.  A majority of the Bond Committee is 
authorized to take any and all other actions as may be necessary or appropriate in connection 
with the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein. 
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The Twentieth Series Bonds are authorized to be issued under the Twentieth  
Supplemental Ordinance in an aggregate principal amount up to Nineteen Million Dollars 
($19,000,000.00); provided that, if any of the Twentieth Series Bonds are to be sold at discounts 
which are in lieu of periodic interest, the aggregate principal amount of the Twentieth Series 
Bonds which may be issued under the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance shall be increased to 
reflect such discounts, as long as the aggregate gross proceeds to the City from the sale of the 
Twentieth Series Bonds shall not exceed Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000.00), plus 
accrued interest, if any.  

The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance provides that the Twentieth Series Bonds shall 
not pledge the City’s credit or taxing power, create any debt or charge against the tax or general 
revenues of the City or create any lien against any property of the City other than the revenues 
pledged by the 1975 General Ordinance.  

 The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance provides that the Twentieth Series Bonds shall 
be issued for the purpose of providing funds for any and all of the following purposes (the 
“Refunding Project”):  (i) the refunding and redeeming of all or any portion of the outstanding 
Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Sixteenth Series (1975 General Ordinance), upon such terms and in 
such amounts as shall be determined by the Director of Finance (the “Prior Bonds”); (ii) paying 
the costs of issuing the Twentieth Series Bonds  and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund 
Reserve; and (iii) paying any other Project Costs (as defined in the Act) relating to the refunding 
of the Prior Bonds or the issuance of the Twentieth Series Bonds which may include, without 
limitation, the repayment of any fund of the City or to the accounts of the Gas Works of amounts 
advanced for Project Costs, and the funding or refunding of outstanding bond anticipation notes 
or other obligations of the City issued in respect of Project Costs.  

The City covenants that the proceeds of the Twentieth Series Bonds which remain 
available for the payment of the costs of refunding and redemption of the Prior Bonds, after 
payment of the financing costs, and the required payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be 
deposited, held in and disbursed from a special account of the Sinking Fund or the escrow fund 
to be established pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, as defined in the Twentieth Supplemental 
Ordinance.  

The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the redemption of the Prior Bonds, in 
whole or in part, in accordance with the 1975 General Ordinance and the Prior Bonds and further 
authorizes the Bond Committee or the Director of Finance, if it is determined to be necessary, to 
enter into the    Escrow Agreement providing, among other things, for the deposit and investment 
of all or a portion of the Twentieth Series Bond proceeds and any other available funds of the 
City in amounts sufficient, together with interest thereon, if any, to defease the lien of such Prior 
Bonds and providing for payment of the Prior Bonds at maturity or redemption, as applicable, 
including all interest payable on such Prior Bonds to such maturity or redemption dates, as 
applicable.  All interest and income earned, if any, on the investment of such proceeds (except 
for amounts to be rebated to the United States), which is not required for the Refunding project, 
pending expenditure for the aforesaid purposes may be transferred to and deposited in the 
operating funds of the Gas Works and applied to Project Revenues in accordance with the 1975 
General Ordinance. 
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 The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance to determine 
on behalf of the City, the particular series and maturities of the Prior Bonds to be refunded, the 
amount of the Twentieth Series Bond  proceeds to be applied to the refunding of Prior Bonds and 
to deposit such proceeds in an escrow account for the benefit of the holders of the refunded Prior 
Bonds, and to take any and all other action, including the irrevocable pledge of such proceeds 
and/or the income or profit from the investment thereof, for the payment and redemption of the 
refunded Prior Bonds, and the publication of all required redemption notices or the giving of 
irrevocable instructions therefore, as may be necessary or appropriate to accomplish the 
refunding of the Prior Bonds and to comply with the requirements of the Act. 

Based on the report of the Director of Finance of the City required by the Act, the 
Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance determined that the pledged Project Revenues (as defined in 
the 1975 General Ordinance) will be sufficient to comply with the rate covenant contained in the 
1975 General Ordinance and also to pay all costs, expenses and payments required to be paid 
therefrom in their order and priority stated in the 1975 General Ordinance.  

The City covenants in the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance that, as long as any of the 
Twentieth Series Bonds shall remain outstanding, all pledged Project Revenues shall be 
deposited and held in and disbursed from one or more unsegregated accounts of the Gas Works 
which shall be separate from and not commingled with the consolidated cash account of the City 
or any other account of the City not held exclusively for Gas Works purposes. Such pledged 
Project Revenues shall be held for the security and payment of the Twentieth Series Bonds and 
all Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance to the extent, and to be applied in the order 
of priority, set forth in the 1975 General Ordinance. This covenant shall not be construed to 
require the establishment of any Gas Works account segregated from any other Gas Works 
accounts except as provided in the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance or as otherwise required 
by the 1975 General Ordinance. 

The City covenants that as long as any Twentieth Series Bonds shall remain unpaid, it 
shall make payments or cause payments to be made out of its 1975 Gas Works Revenue Bond 
Sinking Fund created under the 1975 General Ordinance at such times and in such amounts as 
shall be sufficient for the payment of the interest thereon and the principal thereof when due; 
provided, however, that whenever the City shall be required to deposit moneys with the Fiscal 
Agent for the mandatory redemption of any of the Twentieth Series Bonds, such obligation may 
be satisfied, in whole or in part, by the delivery by the City to the Fiscal Agent of a principal 
amount of Twentieth Series Bonds of the maturity required to be redeemed for cancellation prior 
to the date specified for such redemption. 

The Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance to make such 
elections under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and Treasury 
Regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to the Twentieth Series Bonds and to take such 
actions on behalf of the City with respect to the investment of the proceeds of the Twentieth 
Series Bonds as is deemed advisable, and the Director of Finance or any member of the Bond 
Committee is authorized to make such covenants as may be necessary or advisable in order that 
the Twentieth Series Bonds shall not be “arbitrage bonds” as defined in the Code. 
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CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 
 
 
 This Continuing Disclosure Agreement ("Disclosure Agreement") is executed and 
delivered as of September 28, 2011 by and between The City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
("City") and Digital Assurance Certification, L.L.C., as dissemination agent (the "Dissemination 
Agent"), in connection with the issuance by the City of its $16,245,000 City of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Twentieth Series (1975 General 
Ordinance) (the “Twentieth Series Bonds”) and $72,610,000 City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Gas Works Revenue Refunding Bonds, Tenth Series (1998 General Ordinance) (the “Tenth 
Series Bonds” and together with the Twentieth Series Bonds, the “Bonds”). 
  
 In consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements contained herein and 
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

Section 1.   Definitions 

 In this Disclosure Agreement and any agreement supplemental hereto (except as 
otherwise expressly provided or unless the context clearly requires otherwise) terms defined in 
the recitals hereto shall have such meanings throughout this Disclosure Agreement, and, in 
addition, the following terms shall have the meanings specified below: 
 
 "Annual Financial Information" shall mean the financial information or operating data 
with respect to the City and PGW delivered at least annually pursuant to Section 3 hereof, 
substantially similar to the type set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and in accordance with 
the Rule.  The financial statements comprising the Annual Financial Information are prepared 
according to accounting methods and procedures which conform to generally accepted 
accounting principles for governmental units as prescribed by the Government Accounting 
Standards Board. 
 
 “Bond Authorizations” shall mean the (i) the Bond Authorization for the Twentieth 
Series Bonds adopted by the Bond Committee of the City (consisting of the Mayor, City 
Solicitor and City Controller and acting by a majority thereof) (the “Bond Committee”) on 
September 14, 2011 (the “Twentieth Series Bond Authorization”), and (ii) the Bond 
Authorization for the Tenth Series Bonds adopted by the Bond Committee on September 14, 
2011. 
 
 "Business Day" or "Business Days" shall mean any day other than a Saturday or Sunday 
or, in the City, a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized by law or 
contracted to remain closed or a day on which the Dissemination Agent is closed. 
 
 "Disclosure Representative" shall mean the Director of Finance of the City, the City 
Treasurer or such other official or employee of the City as the Director of Finance or the City 
Treasurer shall designate in writing to the Dissemination Agent. 
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"EMMA" shall mean the Electronic Municipal Market Access System maintained by the 
MSRB. 
 
 "Fiscal Agent" shall mean US. Bank National Association, as Fiscal Agent for the Bonds. 
 

“General Ordinances” shall mean the City’s General Gas Works Revenue Bond 
Ordinance of 1998 as supplemented by, among other ordinances, an Eleventh Supplemental 
Ordinance adopted by City Council on June 16, 2011 and signed by the Mayor on July 5, 2011 
and the City’s General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975 as supplemented by among 
other ordinances, a Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance adopted by City Council on June 16, 
2011 and signed by the Mayor on July 5, 2011. 

 "Listed Event" shall mean any of the events listed in Section 4(a) of this Disclosure 
Agreement. 
 
 "MSRB" shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. 
 
 "Official Statement" shall mean the Official Statement dated September 14, 2011, 
relating to the Bonds. 
 
 "Participating Underwriters" shall mean any of the original underwriters of the Bonds 
required to comply with the Rule in connection with their purchase and reoffering of the Bonds. 
 
 "PGW" means the Philadelphia Gas Works of the City of Philadelphia. 
 
 "Registered Owner" or "Owners" shall mean the person or persons in whose name a 
Bond is registered on the books of the City maintained by the Fiscal Agent in accordance with 
the General Ordinances and the Bonds.  For so long as the Bonds shall be registered in the name 
of the Securities Depository or its nominee, the term "Registered Owners" shall also mean and 
include, for the purposes of this Disclosure Agreement, the owners of book-entry credits in the 
Bonds evidencing an interest in the Bonds; provided, however, that the Dissemination Agent 
shall have no obligation to provide notice hereunder to owners of book-entry credits in the 
Bonds, except those who have filed their names and addresses with the Dissemination Agent for 
the purposes of receiving notices or giving direction under this Disclosure Agreement. 
 
 "Rule" shall mean Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) promulgated by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as such rule may be 
amended from time to time. 
 
 "Securities Depository" shall mean The Depository Trust Company, New York, New 
York, or its nominee, Cede & Co., or any successor thereto appointed pursuant to the General 
Ordinances. 
 
 All words and terms used in the Disclosure Agreement and defined above or elsewhere 
herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Bond Authorizations, if defined therein, 
or in the General Ordinances, if defined therein. 
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Section 2.   Authorization and Purpose of Disclosure Agreement 

 This Disclosure Agreement is authorized to be executed and delivered by the City 
pursuant to Section 2 of the Bond Authorizations in order to assist the Participating Underwriters 
into complying with the requirements of the Rule. 
 

Section 3.   Annual Financial Information 

 Within 240 days of the close of each fiscal year of the City, commencing with the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2011, the Disclosure Representative shall file Annual Financial Information 
for such fiscal year with the Dissemination Agent.  The Dissemination Agent shall promptly 
upon receipt thereof file the Annual Financial Information with the MSRB.  The Annual 
Financial Information will be in the form of the City's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
and, to the extent such information is not included therein, will include the other information set 
forth on Appendix A, and will contain unaudited financial statements if audited financial 
statements are not available. 
 
 As soon as audited financial statements for the City are available, commencing with the 
audited financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, the Disclosure 
Representative shall file the audited financial statements with the Dissemination Agent.  The 
Dissemination Agent shall promptly upon receipt thereof file the audited financial statements 
with the MSRB. 
 

Section 4.   Listed Events 

(a) The City agrees that it shall provide through the Dissemination Agent, in a timely 
manner, not in excess of ten business days after the occurrence of the event, to the MSRB, notice 
of any of the following events with respect to the Bonds (each a "Listed Event"): 

(i) Principal and interest payment delinquencies; 

(ii) Non-payment related defaults, if material; 

(iii) Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial 
difficulties; 

(iv) Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial 
difficulties; 

(v) Substitution of credit or liquidity providers or their failure to perform; 

(vi) Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of 
proposed or final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issuer 
(IRS Form 5701 – TEB) or other material notices or determinations with 
respect to the tax status of the Bonds, or other material events affecting the 
tax status of the Bonds; 

(vii) Modifications to the rights of the holders of the Bonds, if material; 
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(viii) Bond calls, if material, and tender offers; 

(ix) Defeasances; 

(x) Release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds; 

(xi) Rating changes; 

(xii) Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the City; 

(xiii) Consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the 
City or the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the City (other 
than in the ordinary course of business), the entry into a definitive 
agreement to undertake such an action or the termination of a definitive 
agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if 
material; and  

(xiv) Appointment of a successor or additional paying agent, or the change of 
name of a paying agent, if material. 

 
 The foregoing fourteen (14) events are quoted from the Rule.   
 

(b) Whenever the City concludes that a Listed Event has occurred, the Disclosure 
Representative shall promptly notify the Dissemination Agent in writing of such occurrence, 
specifying the Listed Event. Such notice shall instruct the Dissemination Agent to file a notice of 
such occurrence with the MSRB. Upon receipt, the Dissemination Agent shall promptly file such 
notice with the MSRB. In addition, the Dissemination Agent shall promptly file with the MSRB, 
notice of any failure by the City or the Dissemination Agent to timely file the Annual Financial 
Information as provided in Section 3 hereof, including, any failure by the City or the 
Dissemination Agent to provide the Annual Financial Information on or before the date specified 
in Section 3(a) hereof.   

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Dissemination Agent shall, promptly after 
obtaining actual knowledge of an event listed in clauses (a)(i), (iii), (iv), (viii) or  (ix), notify the 
Disclosure Representative of the occurrence of such event and shall, within five (5) Business 
Days of giving notice of such occurrence with the MSRB, unless the Disclosure Representative 
gives the Dissemination Agent written instructions not to file such notice because the event has 
not occurred or the event is not a Listed Event within the meaning of the Rule. 

(d) The Dissemination Agent shall prepare an affidavit of mailing for each notice 
delivered pursuant to clauses (b) and (c) of this Section 4 and shall deliver such affidavit to the 
City no later than three (3) Business Days following the date of delivery of such notice. 

(e) Upon the return of all completed acknowledgments of a notice, the Dissemination 
Agent shall prepare an affidavit of receipt specifying the date and hour of receipt of such notice 
by each recipient to the extent such information has been provided to the Dissemination Agent.  
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Such affidavit of receipt shall be delivered to the City no later than three (3) Business Days 
following the date of receipt by the Dissemination Agent of the last completed acknowledgment. 

(f) For the purposes of the event identified in clause (a)(xii) of this section, the event 
is considered to occur when any of the following occur: The appointment of a receiver, fiscal 
agent or similar officer for the City in a proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or in any 
other proceeding under state or federal law in which a court or governmental authority has 
assumed by leaving the existing governing body and officials or officers in possession but 
subject to the supervision and orders of a court or governmental authority, or the entry of an 
order confirming a plan of reorganization, arrangement or liquidation by a court or governmental 
authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the 
City. 

 
Section 5.   Amendment; Waiver 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Disclosure Agreement, the City and 
the Dissemination Agent may amend the Disclosure Agreement or waive any of the provisions 
hereof, provided that no such amendment or waiver shall be executed by the parties hereto or 
effective unless: 

  (i) the amendment or waiver is made in writing and in connection with a 
change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, change in law or change 
in identity, nature or status of the City or the governmental operations conducted by the City; 
 
  (ii) the Disclosure Agreement, as amended by the amendment or waiver, 
would have been the written undertaking contemplated by the Rule at the time of original 
issuance of the Bonds, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, 
as well as any change in circumstances; and 
 
  (iii) the amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the 
Registered Owners of the Bonds. 
 

(b) Evidence of compliance with the conditions set forth in clause (a) of this Section 
5 shall be satisfied by the delivery to the Dissemination Agent of an opinion of counsel having 
recognized experience and skill in the issuance of municipal securities and federal securities law, 
acceptable to both the City and the Dissemination Agent, to the effect that the amendment or 
waiver satisfies the conditions set forth in clauses (a) (i), (ii), and (iii) of this Section 5. 

(c) Notice of any amendment or waiver containing an explanation of the reasons 
therefor shall be given by the Disclosure Representative to the Dissemination Agent upon 
execution of the amendment or waiver and the Dissemination Agent shall promptly file such 
notice with each Repository.  The Dissemination Agent shall also send notice of the amendment 
or waiver to each Registered Owner including owners of book-entry credits in the Bonds who 
have filed their names and addresses with the Fiscal Agent. 
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Section 6.   Other Information; Duties Under the General Ordinances or the Bond 
Authorizations 

(a) Nothing in this Disclosure Agreement shall preclude the City from disseminating 
any other information with respect to the City or the Bonds, using the means of communication 
provided in this Disclosure Agreement or otherwise, in addition to the Annual Financial 
Information and the notices of Material Events specifically provided for herein, nor shall the City 
be relieved of complying with any applicable law relating to the availability and inspection of 
public records.  Any election by the City to furnish any information not specifically provided for 
herein in any notice given pursuant to this Disclosure Agreement or by the means of 
communication provided for herein shall not be deemed to be an additional contractual 
undertaking and the City shall have no obligation to furnish such information in any subsequent 
notice or by the same means of communication. 

(b) Nothing in this Disclosure Agreement shall relieve the Dissemination Agent of 
any of its duties and obligations under the General Ordinances or the Bond Authorizations. 

(c) Except as expressly set forth in this Disclosure Agreement, the Dissemination 
Agent shall have no responsibility for any continuing disclosure to the Registered Owners, the 
MSRB, or any Repository. 

Section 7.   Default 

(a) In the event that the City or the Dissemination Agent fails to comply with any 
provision of this Disclosure Agreement, the Dissemination Agent or any Registered Owner of 
the Bonds shall have the right, by mandamus, suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, to 
compel the City or the Dissemination Agent to perform each and every term, provision and 
covenant contained in this Disclosure Agreement.  The Dissemination Agent shall be under no 
obligation to take any action in respect of any default hereunder unless it has received the 
direction in writing to do so by the Registered Owners of at least 25% of the outstanding 
principal amount of a series of the Bonds and if, in the Dissemination Agent's opinion, such 
action may tend to involve expense or liability, unless it is also furnished with indemnity and 
security for expenses satisfactory to it. 

(b) A default under the Disclosure Agreement shall not be or be deemed to be an 
Event of Default under the Bonds, the General Ordinances, the Bond Authorizations, the Act or 
any other agreement related thereto and the sole remedy in the event of a failure of the City or 
the Dissemination Agent to comply with the provisions hereof shall be the action to compel 
performance described in Section 7(a) above. 

Section 8.   Concerning the Dissemination Agent 

(a) The Dissemination Agent accepts and agrees to perform the duties imposed on it 
by this Disclosure Agreement, but only upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.  The 
Dissemination Agent shall have only such duties in its capacity as are specifically set forth in this 
Disclosure Agreement.  The Dissemination Agent may execute any powers hereunder and 
perform any duties required of it through attorneys, agents, and other experts, officers, or 
employees, selected by it, and the written advice of such counsel or other experts shall be full 
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and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by 
it hereunder in good faith and in reliance thereon.  The Dissemination Agent shall not be 
answerable for the default or misconduct of any attorney, agent, expert or employee selected by 
it with reasonable care.  The Dissemination Agent shall not be answerable for the exercise of any 
discretion or power under this Disclosure Agreement or liable to the City or any other person for 
actions taken hereunder, except for its own willful misconduct or negligence. 

(b) The City shall pay the Dissemination Agent reasonable compensation for its 
services hereunder, and also all its reasonable expenses and disbursements, including reasonable 
fees and expenses of its counsel or other experts, as shall be agreed upon by the Dissemination 
Agent and the City.  Nothing in this Section 8(b) shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of 
governmental immunity by the City.  The provisions of this paragraph shall survive termination 
of this Disclosure Agreement. 

(c) The Dissemination Agent may act on any resolution, notice, telegram, request, 
consent, waiver, certificate, statement, affidavit, electronic mail, or other paper or document 
which it in good faith believes to be genuine and to have been passed or signed by the proper 
persons or to have been prepared and furnished pursuant to any of the provisions of this 
Disclosure Agreement; and the Dissemination Agent shall be under no duty to make any 
investigation as to any statement contained in any such instrument, but may accept the same as 
conclusive evidence of the accuracy of such statement in the absence of actual notice to the 
contrary.  The Dissemination Agent shall be under no obligation to institute any suit, or to take 
any proceeding under this Disclosure Agreement, or to enter any appearance or in any way 
defend in any suit in which it may be made a defendant, or to take any steps in the execution of 
the duties hereby created or in the enforcement of any rights and powers hereunder, until it shall 
be indemnified by the Registered Owners to its satisfaction against any and all costs and 
expenses, outlays and counsel fees and expenses and other reasonable disbursements, and against 
all liability; the Dissemination Agent may, nevertheless, begin suit or appear in and defend suit, 
or do anything else in its judgment proper to he done by it as Dissemination Agent, without 
indemnity. 

(d) All documents, reports, notices, statements, information and other materials 
provided to the MSRB under this Agreement shall be provided in an electronic format (or as 
otherwise provided by the MSRB) and accompanied by identifying information as prescribed by 
the MSRB. 

Section 9.   Term of Disclosure Agreement 

 This Disclosure Agreement shall terminate upon (1) payment or provision for payment in 
full of the Bonds, or (2) repeal or rescission of Section (b)(5) of the Rule; or (3) a final 
determination that Section (b)(5) of the Rule is invalid or unenforceable. 
 

Section 10.   Beneficiaries 

 This Disclosure Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit of the City, the Dissemination 
Agent and the Registered Owners from time to time of the Bonds and nothing herein contained 
shall confer any right upon any other person. 
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Section 11.   Notices 

 Any written notice to or demand may be served, presented or made to the persons named 
below and shall be sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Disclosure Agreement if 
deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid or in a recognized form of 
overnight mail, or by e-mail or by telecopy with confirmation of receipt, addressed: 
 

(a) To the Dissemination Agent at: 

  DAC, Digital Assurance Certification LLC  
  390 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1750  
  Orlando, FL 32801 
  Attention: Jenny Emami 
  Fax: (407) 515-6513 
  E-mail:  jemami@dacbond.com 
 
 

(b) To the City or the Disclosure Representative at: 

  City of Philadelphia 
  Office of the Director of Finance  
  Municipal Services Building, Room 1330  
  1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
  Philadelphia, PA 19102  
  Attention: Director of Finance  
  Fax: (215) 568-1947 

E-mail: rob.dubow@phila.gov ; or 
 
  City of Philadelphia 
  Office of the City Treasurer  
  Municipal Services Building, Room 640  
  1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
  Philadelphia, PA 19102  
  Attention: City Treasurer  
  Fax: (215) 686-3815 
  E-mail: nancy.winkler@phila.gov 
 

(c) To the MSRB at: 

  Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board  
  1900 Duke Street, Suite 600 
  Alexandria, VA 22314 
  Attention: CDI 
  Fax: (703) 683-1930 

 http://emma.msrb.org/  

or such other addresses as may be designated in writing to all parties hereto.  
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Section 12.   Personal Recourse 

 No personal recourse shall be had for any claim based on this Disclosure Agreement 
against any member, officer, or employee, past, present or future, of the City (including without 
limitation, the Disclosure Representative), or of any successor body as such, either directly or 
through the City or any such successor body, under any constitutional provision, statute or rule 
of law or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise. 
 

Section 13.   Controlling Law 

 The laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania shall govern the construction and 
interpretation of this Disclosure Agreement. 
 

Section 14.   Removal and Resignation of the Dissemination Agent 

 The City has appointed the Dissemination Agent as exclusive Dissemination Agent under 
this Disclosure Agreement.  The City may, upon thirty days' written notice to the Dissemination 
Agent and the Fiscal Agent, replace or appoint a successor Dissemination Agent.  Upon 
termination of the Dissemination Agent's services as Dissemination Agent, whether by notice of 
the City or the Dissemination Agent, the City agrees to appoint a successor Dissemination Agent 
or, alternately, agrees to assume all responsibilities of Dissemination Agent under this Disclosure 
Agreement for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds.  Notwithstanding any replacement or 
appointment of a successor, the City shall remain liable until payment in full for any and all sums 
owed and payable to the Dissemination Agent.  The Dissemination Agent may resign at any time 
by providing thirty days' prior written notice to the City. 
 

Section 15.   Successors and Assigns 

 All of the covenants, promises and agreements contained in this Disclosure Agreement 
by or on behalf of the City or by or on behalf of the Dissemination Agent shall bind and inure to 
the benefit of their respective successors and assigns, whether so expressed or not. 
 

Section 16.   Headings for Convenience Only 

 The descriptive headings in this Disclosure Agreement are inserted for convenience of 
reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions 
hereof. 
 

Section 17.   Counterparts 

 This Disclosure Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 
which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together 
constitute but one and the same instrument. 
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Section 18.   Entire Agreement 

 This Disclosure Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement of the City 
and the Dissemination Agent with respect to the matters herein contemplated and no 
modification or amendment of or supplement to this Disclosure Agreement shall be valid or 
effective unless the same is in writing and signed by the parties hereto. 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, has 
caused this Disclosure Agreement to be executed by the Director of Finance and DIGITAL 
ASSURANCE CERTIFICATION, L.L.C., as Dissemination Agent, has caused this Disclosure 
Agreement to be executed by one of its duly authorized officers all as of the day and year first 
above written. 
 
 
      THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,  
      PENNSYLVANIA 
 
 
 
      By:       
       Rob Dubow  
       Director of Finance 
 
 
      DIGITAL ASSURANCE CERTIFICATION,  
      L.L.C., as Dissemination Agent 
 
 
 
      By:       
        Authorized Officer 
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APPENDIX A 
 
 

 1. Commencing with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, a copy of the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report ("CAFR") which contains the audited combined 
financial statements of the City prepared by the office of the Director of Finance of the City in 
conformance with guidelines adopted by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants' audit guide, Audits of State and Local 
Government Units, and 
 
 2. Commencing with the Fiscal Year of the Philadelphia Gas Works ending 
August 31, 2011, to the extent such information is not contained in the CAFR, an update of the 
information set forth in the financial statements.  

E-12



 

 

APPENDIX F 
 

FORM OF OPINIONS OF CO-BOND COUNSEL 



[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



 

 

September __, 2011 

Re: $16,245,000 City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Gas Works 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Twentieth Series (1975 General Ordinance)  

 
To the Purchasers of the Within-Described Bonds: 

We have acted as Co-Bond Counsel to the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (“City”) in 
connection with the authorization, issuance and sale by the City of its Gas Works Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Twentieth Series (1975 General Ordinance) (“Twentieth Series Bonds”). 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are issued under and pursuant to provisions of:  (i) the 
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (“Commonwealth”); (ii) the First Class City 
Revenue Bond Act, approved October 18, 1972 (P.L. 955), Act No. 234 (“Act”); (iii) the City of 
Philadelphia General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975, as amended (Bill No. 1871) 
(“1975 General Ordinance”); (iv) the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance to the 1975 General 
Ordinance (Bill No. 110445), enacted by the Council of the City (“City Council”) on June 16, 
2011 and approved by the Mayor of the City on July 5, 2011 (“Twentieth Supplemental 
Ordinance”); and (v) a Bond Authorization of the Bond Committee of the City, comprised of the 
Mayor, the City Controller and the City Solicitor, acting by a majority thereof (“Bond 
Committee”), dated September 14, 2011 (“Bond Authorization”). Capitalized terms not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 1975 General 
Ordinance or the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance. 

The Twentieth Series Bonds are being issued by the City to provide funds for any or all 
of the following purposes: (i) the refunding or redeeming of all of the outstanding City of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Sixteenth Series (1975 General 
Ordinance) (the “Refunded Bonds”); and (ii) paying the costs of issuing the Twentieth Series 
Bonds and making any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve. 

The Twentieth Series Bonds, together with all Bonds presently Outstanding under the 
1975 General Ordinance and any parity obligations hereafter issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance, are equally and ratably payable solely from and secured solely by a lien on and 
security interest in all Project Revenues, all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles 
representing Project Revenues and the Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, all 
funds and accounts established under the 1975 General Ordinance.   

As Co-Bond Counsel, we have examined: (a) the relevant provisions of the Constitution 
of the Commonwealth; (b) the Act; (c) the 1975 General Ordinance; (d) the Twentieth 
Supplemental Ordinance; (e) the Bond Authorization; and (f) certain statements, certifications, 
affidavits and other documents and matters of law as we have deemed necessary to enable us to 
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render the opinion set forth below, including, without limitation, a certification of officials of the 
City and of the Gas Works having responsibility for issuing the Twentieth Series Bonds (“Tax 
Compliance Certificate”), intended to satisfy certain provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended (“Code”), and applicable Treasury Regulations, and the other documents and 
instruments listed on the Index of Closing Documents filed with U.S. Bank National Association, 
as Fiscal Agent, on the date of delivery of the Twentieth Series Bonds.  We have also examined a 
fully executed and authenticated Twentieth Series Bond.   

In rendering the opinion set forth below, we have relied upon the genuineness, accuracy 
and completeness of all documents, records, certifications and other instruments examined 
including, without limitation, the authenticity of all signatures appearing thereon. We have also 
relied, in the opinion set forth below, upon the opinion of the City Solicitor as to all matters of 
fact and law set forth therein. We have not made any independent examination in rendering this 
opinion other than the examination referred to above.  Our opinion is therefore qualified in all 
respects by the scope of that examination. 

Except with respect to Paragraph 5 below, our opinion is given only with respect to the 
internal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as enacted and construed on the date hereof. 

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and subject to the qualifications hereinafter set 
forth, we are of the opinion that: 

1. The City is authorized under the provisions of the Constitution and laws of the 
Commonwealth to perform its obligations under the 1975 General Ordinance, the Twentieth 
Supplemental Ordinance and the Twentieth Series Bonds and to issue the Twentieth Series 
Bonds for the purposes set forth in the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance. 

2. The City has duly and properly authorized the issuance of the Twentieth Series 
Bonds. 

3. The Twentieth Series Bonds have been duly executed, authenticated, issued and 
delivered, and are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the City, enforceable in accordance 
with the terms thereof, except as enforcement may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent transfer or other similar laws or legal or equitable 
principles affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights.   

4. Under the laws of the Commonwealth as presently enacted and construed, interest 
on the Twentieth Series Bonds is exempt from Pennsylvania personal income tax and 
Pennsylvania corporate net income tax and the Twentieth Series Bonds are exempt from personal 
property taxes in Pennsylvania; however, any profits, gains or income derived from the sale, 
exchange or other disposition of the Twentieth Series Bonds will be subject to Commonwealth 
taxes and local taxes within the Commonwealth. 
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5. Under existing statutes, regulations, rulings and court decisions, assuming that the 
City complies with its covenants relating to certain requirements of the Code, interest on the 
Twentieth Series Bonds will not be includible in the gross income of the holders thereof for 
federal income tax purposes, and is exempt from individual and corporate federal alternative 
minimum tax (“AMT”); however, interest on the Twentieth Series Bonds will be taken into 
account in determining adjusted current earnings for the purpose of computing the federal 
alternative minimum tax imposed on certain corporations (other than an S Corporation, regulated 
investment company, real estate investment fund or real estate mortgage investment conduit). 

 In rendering this opinion, we have assumed compliance by the City with its 
covenants contained in the 1975 General Ordinance, the Twentieth Supplemental Ordinance, the 
Bond Authorization and the Tax Compliance Certificate that are intended to comply with the 
provisions of the Code relating to actions to be taken by the City in respect of the Twentieth 
Series Bonds after the issuance thereof to the extent necessary to effect or maintain the exclusion 
of interest on the Twentieth Series Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.  
These covenants relate to, inter alia, the use and investment of proceeds of the Twentieth Series 
Bonds and the rebate to the United States Treasury of specified arbitrage earnings, if required.  
Failure to comply with such representations and covenants could result in the interest on the 
Twentieth Series Bonds becoming includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes 
from the date of issuance of the Twentieth Series Bonds. 

We call to your attention the fact that the Twentieth Series Bonds are special obligations 
of the City payable solely from and secured solely by the Project Revenues and amounts in the 
Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, established under the 1975 General 
Ordinance.  The Twentieth Series Bonds are not general obligations of the City and do not 
pledge the full faith, credit or taxing power of the City or create any debt or charge against the 
general revenues of the City or create a lien against property of the City other than Project 
Revenues. 

We express no opinion as to any matter not set forth in the numbered paragraphs herein.  
This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no obligation to supplement this 
opinion to reflect changes in law that may hereafter occur or changes in facts or circumstances 
that may hereafter come to our attention.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, we 
express no opinion herein with respect to, and assume no responsibility for, the accuracy, 
adequacy or completeness of the Preliminary Official Statement or the Official Statement 
prepared in respect of the Twentieth Series Bonds, and make no representation that we have 
independently verified the contents thereof. 

Very truly yours, 
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September __, 2011 

Re: $72,610,000 City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Gas Works 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Tenth Series (1998 General Ordinance)  

 
To the Purchasers of the Within-Described Bonds: 

We have acted as Co-Bond Counsel to the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (“City”) in 
connection with the authorization, issuance and sale by the City of its Gas Works Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Tenth Series (1998 General Ordinance) (“Tenth Series Bonds”). 

The Tenth Series Bonds are issued under and pursuant to provisions of:  (i) the 
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (“Commonwealth”); (ii) the First Class City 
Revenue Bond Act, approved October 18, 1972 (P.L. 955), Act No. 234 (“Act”); (iii) the City of 
Philadelphia General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1998, as amended (Bill No. 
980232) (“1998 General Ordinance”); (iv) the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance to the 1998 
General Ordinance (Bill No. 110447), enacted by the Council of the City (“City Council”) on 
June 16, 2011 and approved by the Mayor of the City on July 5, 2011 (“Eleventh Supplemental 
Ordinance”); and (v) a Bond Authorization of the Bond Committee of the City, comprised of the 
Mayor, the City Controller and the City Solicitor, acting by a majority thereof (“Bond 
Committee”), dated September 14, 2011 (“Bond Authorization”).  Capitalized terms not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 1998 General 
Ordinance or the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance. 

The Tenth Series Bonds are being issued by the City to provide funds, together with other 
available moneys, for any or all of the following purposes: (i) the refunding or redeeming of all 
or any portion of the outstanding City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Gas Works Revenue 
Bonds, First Series A, First Series C, Second Series and Third Series (1998 General Ordinance) 
(the “Refunded Bonds”); (iii) paying the costs of issuing the Tenth Series Bonds, the costs of 
insuring certain maturities thereof and making any required deposits to the Sinking Fund 
Reserve; and (iv) paying any other Project Costs (as defined in the Act). 

The Tenth Series Bonds, together with all Senior Bonds presently Outstanding under the 
1998 General Ordinance and any parity obligations hereafter issued under the 1998 General 
Ordinance (collectively, the “1998 Ordinance Senior Bonds”), are equally and ratably payable 
solely from and secured solely by a lien on and security interest in all Gas Works Revenues, all 
accounts, contract rights and general intangibles representing Gas Works Revenues and amounts 
in the Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, established under the 1998 General 
Ordinance.  Pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance, all 1998 Ordinance Senior Bonds are 
subordinate in right of payment and security to bonds issued under the City’s General Gas Works 
Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975. 
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As Co-Bond Counsel, we have examined: (a) the relevant provisions of the Constitution 
of the Commonwealth; (b) the Act; (c) the 1998 General Ordinance; (d) the Eleventh 
Supplemental Ordinance; (e) the Bond Authorization; and (f) certain statements, certifications, 
affidavits and other documents and matters of law as we have deemed necessary to enable us to 
render the opinion set forth below, including, without limitation, a certification of officials of the 
City and of the Gas Works having responsibility for issuing the Tenth Series Bonds (“Tax 
Compliance Certificate”), intended to satisfy certain provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended (“Code”), and applicable Treasury Regulations, and the other documents and 
instruments listed on the Index of Closing Documents filed with U.S. Bank National Association, 
as Fiscal Agent, on the date of delivery of the Tenth Series Bonds.  We have also examined a 
fully executed and authenticated Tenth Series Bond.   

In rendering the opinion set forth below, we have relied upon the genuineness, accuracy 
and completeness of all documents, records, certifications and other instruments examined 
including, without limitation, the authenticity of all signatures appearing thereon. We have also 
relied, in the opinion set forth below, upon the opinion of the City Solicitor as to all matters of 
fact and law set forth therein. We have not made any independent examination in rendering this 
opinion other than the examination referred to above.  Our opinion is therefore qualified in all 
respects by the scope of that examination. 

Except with respect to Paragraph 5 below, our opinion is given only with respect to the 
internal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as enacted and construed on the date hereof. 

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and subject to the qualifications hereinafter set 
forth, we are of the opinion that: 

1. The City is authorized under the provisions of the Constitution and laws of the 
Commonwealth to perform its obligations under the 1998 General Ordinance, the Eleventh 
Supplemental Ordinance and the Tenth Series Bonds and to issue the Tenth Series Bonds for the 
purposes set forth in the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance. 

2. The City has duly and properly authorized the issuance of the Tenth Series Bonds. 
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3. The Tenth Series Bonds have been duly executed, authenticated, issued and 
delivered, and are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the City, enforceable in accordance 
with the terms thereof, except as enforcement may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent transfer or other similar laws or legal or equitable 
principles affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights.   

4. Under the laws of the Commonwealth as presently enacted and construed, interest 
on the Tenth Series Bonds is exempt from Pennsylvania personal income tax and Pennsylvania 
corporate net income tax and the Tenth Series Bonds are exempt from personal property taxes in 
Pennsylvania; however, any profits, gains or income derived from the sale, exchange or other 
disposition of the Tenth Series Bonds will be subject to Commonwealth taxes and local taxes 
within the Commonwealth. 

5. Under existing statutes, regulations, rulings and court decisions, assuming that the 
City complies with its covenants relating to certain requirements of the Code, interest on the 
Tenth Series Bonds will not be includible in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal 
income tax purposes, and is exempt from individual and corporate federal alternative minimum 
tax (“AMT”); however, interest on the Tenth Series Bonds will be taken into account in 
determining adjusted current earnings for the purpose of computing the federal alternative 
minimum tax imposed on certain corporations (other than an S Corporation, regulated 
investment company, real estate investment fund or real estate mortgage investment conduit) 

 In rendering this opinion, we have assumed compliance by the City with its 
covenants contained in the 1998 General Ordinance, the Eleventh Supplemental Ordinance, the 
Bond Authorization and the Tax Compliance Certificate that are intended to comply with the 
provisions of the Code relating to actions to be taken by the City in respect of the Tenth Series 
Bonds after the issuance thereof to the extent necessary to effect or maintain the exclusion of 
interest on the Tenth Series Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.  These 
covenants relate to, inter alia, the use and investment of proceeds of the Tenth Series Bonds and 
the rebate to the United States Treasury of specified arbitrage earnings, if required.  Failure to 
comply with such representations and covenants could result in the interest on the Tenth Series 
Bonds becoming includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes from the date of 
issuance of the Tenth Series Bonds. 

We call to your attention the fact that the Tenth Series Bonds are special obligations of 
the City payable solely from and secured solely by the Gas Works Revenues and amounts in the 
Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, established under the 1998 General 
Ordinance.  The Tenth Series Bonds are not general obligations of the City and do not pledge the 
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full faith, credit or taxing power of the City or create any debt or charge against the general 
revenues of the City or create a lien against property of the City other than Gas Works Revenues. 

We express no opinion as to any matter not set forth in the numbered paragraphs herein.  
This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no obligation to supplement this 
opinion to reflect changes in law that may hereafter occur or changes in facts or circumstances 
that may hereafter come to our attention.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, we 
express no opinion herein with respect to, and assume no responsibility for, the accuracy, 
adequacy or completeness of the Preliminary Official Statement or the Official Statement 
prepared in respect of the Tenth Series Bonds, and make no representation that we have 
independently verified the contents thereof. 

 

Very truly yours, 
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MUNICIPAL BOND 
INSURANCE POLICY

ISSUER:

BONDS: $ in aggregate principal amount of 

Policy No:     -N 

Effective Date:

Premium:  $ 

 ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. ("AGM"), for consideration received, hereby 
UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the "Trustee") or paying agent (the 
"Paying Agent") (as set forth in the documentation providing for the issuance of and securing the Bonds)  for 
the Bonds, for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of AGM, directly to each Owner, subject only to 
the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and 
interest on the Bonds that shall become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by 
the Issuer. 

 On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the 
Business Day next following the Business Day on which AGM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment, 
AGM will disburse to or for the benefit of each Owner of a Bond the face amount of principal of and interest 
on the Bond that is then Due for Payment but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but 
only upon receipt by AGM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) evidence of the Owner's right to 
receive payment of the principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any 
appropriate instruments of assignment, that all of the Owner's rights with respect to payment of such 
principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in AGM.  A Notice of Nonpayment will be 
deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such 
Business Day; otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of 
Nonpayment received by AGM is incomplete, it shall be deemed not to have been received by AGM for 
purposes of the preceding sentence and AGM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying Agent or 
Owner, as appropriate, who may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement in 
respect of a Bond, AGM shall become the owner of the Bond, any appurtenant coupon to the Bond or right 
to receipt of payment of principal of or interest on the Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the 
Owner, including the Owner's right to receive payments under the Bond, to the extent of any payment by 
AGM hereunder.  Payment by AGM to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners shall, to 
the extent thereof, discharge the obligation of AGM under this Policy. 

 Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have 
the meanings specified for all purposes of this Policy.  "Business Day" means any day other than (a) a 
Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York or the Insurer's 
Fiscal Agent are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  "Due for Payment" 
means (a) when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date 
on which the same shall have been duly called for mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to 
any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by mandatory sinking 
fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity unless AGM shall elect, in its sole 
discretion, to pay such principal due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date 
of acceleration and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, payable on the stated date for payment of 
interest.  "Nonpayment" means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient 
funds to the Trustee or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and 
interest that is Due for Payment on such Bond.  "Nonpayment" shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any 
payment of principal or interest that is Due for Payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer 
which has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the  
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United States Bankruptcy Code by a trustee in bankruptcy in accordance with a final, nonappealable order 
of a court having competent jurisdiction.  "Notice" means telephonic or telecopied notice, subsequently 
confirmed in a signed writing, or written notice by registered or certified mail, from an Owner, the Trustee or 
the Paying Agent to AGM which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy 
Number, (c) the claimed amount and (d) the date such claimed amount became Due for Payment.  "Owner" 
means, in respect of a Bond, the person or entity who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the 
terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that "Owner" shall not include the Issuer or any person or 
entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds. 

 AGM may appoint a fiscal agent (the "Insurer's Fiscal Agent") for purposes of this Policy by 
giving written notice to the Trustee and the Paying Agent specifying the name and notice address of the 
Insurer's Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of such notice by the Trustee and the Paying 
Agent, (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to AGM pursuant to this Policy shall be 
simultaneously delivered to the Insurer's Fiscal Agent and to AGM and shall not be deemed received until 
received by both and (b) all payments required to be made by AGM under this Policy may be made directly 
by AGM or by the Insurer's Fiscal Agent on behalf of AGM.  The Insurer's Fiscal Agent is the agent of AGM 
only and the Insurer's Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to any Owner for any act of the Insurer's Fiscal 
Agent or any failure of AGM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due 
under this Policy. 

 To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, AGM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives, 
only for the benefit of each Owner, all rights (whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses 
(including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by subrogation, assignment or 
otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to AGM to avoid payment of its 
obligations under this Policy in accordance with the express provisions of this Policy. 

 This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of AGM, and shall not be modified, altered or 
affected by any other agreement or instrument, including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to 
the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, (a) any premium paid in respect of this Policy is 
nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the 
Bonds prior to maturity and (b) this Policy may not be canceled or revoked.   THIS POLICY IS NOT 
COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 
OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW. 

 In witness whereof, ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. has caused this Policy to be 
executed on its behalf by its Authorized Officer. 

 ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. 

By   
Authorized Officer

Form 500NY (5/90) 
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